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PREFACE

The predecessor of this volume in the first edition was entitled
“Macedon, 401—301 B.C.”. This symbolized the understandable view that
the overriding theme of the fourth century was the unification of the
Greek world and its expansion into the Near East. The years before the
accession of Philip IT to the throne of Macedon were seen as having their
main significance in illustrating the confusion from which he delivered
the Greek city states. It was a view which could be held even without the
overtones of the nineteenth-century unification of Germany and Italy
which so often accompanied it in the scholarship of the day.

This volume covers a shorter span. The main practical reason for this
has been the great expansion in our understanding of the early hellenistic
period, which necessitated a more extended treatment of the late fourth
century in Volume vir.i. We thus end our formal narrative with the
death of Alexander.

This shortening of the period changes the balance of the volume, and
accounts for the disappearance of Macedon from the title. For the first
forty-odd years of our period, it was only peripheral to the main course
of events. The narrative chapters are split to reflect the difference
between the years of the continued struggles between the city states,
ending, as Xenophon’s history did, with the Battle of Mantinea in 362,
and the period in which Philip and Alexander are the main guiding
forces.

We find the first of these periods interesting in itself, not simply
illustrative of the political and other weaknesses of the Greek city states,
and hope that we have now done more justice to it. After its victory in
the Peloponnesian War, the initiative lay with Sparta, which remained
close to the centre of the stage, even after the battle of Leuctra revealed
the progress made by Thebes, at least in warfare. Although Athens
continues to dominate our source-material and was never unimportant,
we have deliberately shifted the narrative focus to Sparta and Thebes and
rather reduced the usual coverage of Athens. Though the political
achievement of the period was ultimately unimpressive, it was neverthe-
less full of ideas and innovation; chapter 11 pulls together some of the
threads.

XVil
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XVili PREFACE

Persia, which had returned to the Greek scene in 413, is an essential
part of the story throughout; recent work on it has been lively and we
now understand more. We compensate for the deliberately narrow
geographical limits of Volume v2 with a new series of surveys of non-
Greek areas, inside and outside the Persian empire, parallel to those in
Volume 1v2. In the chapters on Sicily, Carthage and Italy, these
constitute a reminder that not all matters of importance were happening
in the eastern Mediterranean. The contemporary rise of Rome has
already been treated in Volume vir.2.

For the workings of life in the Greek world itself, the evidence is a
great deal richer than for the fifth century. We have thus been able to do
more to describe the economy and its essential agricultural base. It is
seldom possible to be certain what is novel about the fourth century in
these matters, and that is even more true of religion, where contributors
to Volume v2 admitted their dependence on later sources. That there is
no separate treatment of the traditional religion in this volume is not
intended as a denial of its continued importance.

Fourth-century art lives very much on its High Classical past but
elements are introduced that will develop rapidly into Hellenistic
baroque and it is more diverse in function. It does appear that poetry
temporarily lost its capacity for innovation. Rhetoric, perhaps losing
some of its freshness, except in the hands of the greatest masters, became
dominant in literature, certainly to the disadvantage of the writing of
history. Not all prose was thus dominated, and in the hands of Plato,
Greek became a uniquely flexible tool for expressing thought. Others
with less polish built up a storehouse of technical literature, reflecting
important technological developments, not least in warfare.

Even without the employment of technical rhetoric, the masters of
prose were also masters of the spoken word in their teaching. The
formation of the great schools assured to Athens in her political decline a
future as a cultural centre which was to last physically for goo years and
intellectually, particularly in the heritage of Aristotle, a great deal longer
than that.

After the accession of Philip, the line of the political and military
narrative becomes much clearer. Since 1927, the date of the first edition,
there has been intensive work on both Philip and Alexander, though
primary evidence remains sparse for both. We can at least claim a better
understanding of Macedon itself, owed not least to Professor Ham-
mond, the guiding spirit of this second edition, and a richer and more
complex picture of the Macedonian invasion of Asia to compensate for
the loss of the first edition’s incandescent, but ultimately misleading,
portrait of Alexander. We have offered in the Epilogue some thoughts
on Alexander in his more general fourth-century context.
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PREFACE X1X

A single Volume of Plates is published to accompany this volume and
Volume v2. It presents a fuller account of Classical art and architecture
than has been attempted in the text volumes, as well as consideration of
material evidence for other aspects of classical life, trade, religion,
warfare and the theatre.

Professor J. K. Davies gave inestimable help in the planning of this
volume before being forced by other commitments to lay down his
editorship. We are grateful to our contributors for their tolerance of our
slow progress. We have to mourn the death of one contributor,
Professor H. D. Westlake.

With this volume the second edition of the Greek volumes of The
Cambridge Ancient History is completed. Its editors, past and present,
wish to thank especially the Cambridge University Press editor, Pauline
Hire, for her patience and calm efficiency over the years of its preparation
and above all for her unwavering commitment and enthusiasm. The
drawings have been prepared by Marion Cox; David Cox drew the maps;
the index was compiled by Barbara Hird.

D. M. L.
]. B.

S: H.
M. O.
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CHAPTER 1

SOURCES AND THEIR USES

SIMON HORNBLOWER

No guide comparable to Thucydides exists for the fourth century. This
means that we have no firm framework for political and military events,
and this lack is a serious obstacle to one sort of knowledge. Thucydides’
mind, however, was limited as well as powerful, or perhaps we should
say its limits were the price of its power; and in the fourth century certain
types of history which he had treated only selectively, particularly social,
economic and religious topics, can actually be better studied than was
possible in the Thucydidean period. Xenophon, for instance, has glaring
faults when judged as a political reporter but is a prime source for the
modern historian of religion. In general, fourth-century literary sources
(Xenophon, Aeneas Tacticus and others) are less preoccupied than
Thucydides had been with the polar opposites, Athens and Sparta. This
probably reflects the new multi-centred reality. But we should recall that
Thucydides, especially in books 1v and v, had allowed us peeps at the
politics of Argos, Macedon, Thessaly and Boeotia. A history of the
Peloponnesian War written by Xenophon might have told us more
about second-class and minor city states than Thucydides did: compare
the remarkable detail about the minor cities Sicyon and Phlius at Xen.
Hell. vi1.1—3. But 2 Xenophon with only Herodotus, not Thucydides,
for a predecessor and model would have looked very different anyway.

Another important reason why history of a non-traditional sort, that
is history of things other than war and politics, can be more confidently
written for the fourth century, is the greater abundance of inscriptions
on stone. This is especially true of places other than Athens.

For the years 403—362 there is only one surviving primary account,
books 11.3 to vii of Xenophon’s He/lenica. The first two books of that
work have already been briefly discussed in an earlier volume (CAH v2
8). With the beginning of book rr Xenophon breaks away from
Athenian affairs and moves to Asia Minor. Internal evidence however
shows a clear break in composition somewhat earlier, at 11.3.10. This
finding is the result of stylometric tests done before computers made
such operations routine; but it carries such overwhelming conviction
that it is not likely to be overthrown.!

I Maclaren 1934 (B 69); Cartledge 1987 (C 284) 65.

I
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4 I. SOURCES AND THEIR USES

The most striking characteristic of the section beginning at 11.3.11,
which we may call Part Two, is its parochial concentration on Pelopon-
nesian affairs.2 It is true that books 111 and 1v cover Asiatic events, but
that is the exception which tests the rule because Xenophon is interested
in Asia only when there is Spartan activity there. We find for instance
virtually no sign in the Hellenica of the great revolts of the satraps in the
360s (VIL1.27 may be an exception). This Spartan viewpoint has its
advantages; for instance Xenophon has a better understanding of the
Spartan military and political system than did Thucydides, who had
complained of the secrecy of the Spartan constitution, Thuc. v.68.2.
Xenophon had good Peloponnesian contacts and eventually settled atan
estate at Scyllus in the Peloponnese (A#.v.3). He is thus able to report
such a dangerous and — for the Spartan authorities — embarrassing
episode as the Cinadon affair (He//. 111.3; see below, p. 43). This was a
massive attempted revolt by the Spartan helots or state slaves in ¢.399.
Xenophon also knows plenty of technical terms for Spartan institutions:
the phrase ‘the so-called small assembly’ is mentioned at 111.3.8 but
nowhere else in Greek literature.> He knows about liberated helots,
neodamodeis (111.1.4, compare already Thuc. vir.19.3 etc.), and about other
groups halfway between full Spartiate and helot status, for instance, the
trophimoi, boys reared with full Spartan children, and the bastard sons of
Spartans, ‘men not unacquainted with the good things of the Spartan
way of life’ (v.3.9). Above all, Xenophon understands and sympathizes
with the system of ‘congenial oligarchies’ (in Thucydides’ brief phrase,
1.19), support of which enabled Sparta to keep control of the Peloponne-
sian League. (But Xenophon is not the only focalizer behind the
comment on ‘troublesome demagogues’ at v.2.7, said about Mantinea.)
The exponent par excellence of the system was Agesilaus,* who was one of
the two Spartan kings from 400 to 362, roughly the period covered by
Xenophon’s Part Two. He was a powerful figure in the Greek world,
and Xenophon’s benefactor in his long exile from Athens. As well as
giving Agesilaus generous space in the Hellenica, Xenophon also wrote
an encomium of him after his death, the first surviving Greek essay in
biography. Another minor treatise, the Constitution of the Spartans (Lac.
Pol.), is in effect an institutiona: encomium of the Spartan way of life.>

It has often been held that Xenophon in the Hellenica is biased towards
Sparta and correspondingly antipathetic to Thebes who displaced her in
so many respects. ‘Bias’ is however a slippery term: it can mean anything
from outright falsification ~ with which Xenophon cannot seriously be

2 Cawkwell 1979 (B 26) 23. 3 Andrewes 1966 (C 274) 18 n. 7.

4 Cawkwell 1976 (c 285); Cartledge 1987 (C 284).

5 Agesilaus: Momigliano 1971 (B 82) 50—1 and 1975 (B 84). Lac. Pol.: Cartledge 1987 (C 284) 56,
contra, Chrimes 1948 (B 30).
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charged — to the manifestation of those sympathies and contemporary
preoccupations from which no historian is (or ought to be) free.
Xenophon was overwhelmingly interested in Sparta, certainly, but that
should not be confused with partisan bias in Sparta’s favour.6 In any case
Xenophon was capable of censuring the Spartans, when they behaved
irreligiously. For instance, his way of explaining the Spartan defeat at
Leuctra in 371 was to treat it as divine punishment for the unjustified
Spartan seizure of the Theban acropolis in 383: ‘already the god was
leading them on’, he says at v1.4.3. The moral judgment on the seizure is
made explicit at v.4.1: “There are many instances from both Greek and
barbarian history to show that the gods do not overlook impiety or
irreligious behaviour.’

Anti-Theban feeling is discernible in, for instance, the sneer at Theban
greed over the tithe to Apollo (111.5.5), which the Thebans claimed at
Decelea at the end of the Peloponnesian War. Or there is the criticism of
Theban ‘medizing’, that is subservience to Persia, in 367, Pelopidas
being singled out (vi1.1.33ff). In fact, Spartan medizing on this occasion
was no less eager.

But Xenophon’s omissions — of which that Spartan medizing is an
example — are not a simple matter. The most conspicuous tend to be
explicable in terms of his political sympathies. Thus, for instance, he fails
to record the extent of Theban penetration into Thessaly after the battle
of Haliartus in 395. The truth is inadvertently revealed in the list of
Theban allies, including Thessalian Crannon and Pharsalus, at 1v.3.3,
and again at vi1.1.28, dealing with 367, where he records a suggestion
that some Sicilian troops should be used in Thessaly ‘against the
Thebans’. But for the full story of Theban ambitions in Thessaly we have
to go to inscriptions or to a different literary tradition altogether (see
further below, p. 10). Again, there is nothing in Xenophon about the
battle of Tegyra in 375, admittedly a minor affair in itself but a Theban
success which anticipated the smashing Theban defeat of Sparta at
Leuctra four years later. Still on Boeotian topics, v.4.46 is the vaguest
possible allusion to the reconstitution of the Boeotian Confederacy. But
not all his omissions are straightforwardly explicable. At v1.3.1 it is
surprising that he does not list Orchomenus among the places attacked
by Thebes in the 370s, since this would have strengthened his general
view of Theban bully tactics (Diod. xv.37, cf. Xen. He/l. vi.4.10.).

Xenophon is also very thin on the Second Athenian Naval Confeder-
acy, whose foundation he does not record at all (Tod no. 123 = Harding

6 This is stressed in what is now the best (excellent, thorough and thoughtful) recent study of the
Hellenica, C. ). Tuplin, The Failings of Empire: A Reading of Xenophon Hellenica 2.3.11-7.5.27, Historia
Eingelschrift 76 (Stuttgart, 1993), 163 and passim. Schwartz 1956 (B 103) 167 detected in Xenophon
some partiality for 4zbens, but Tuplin shows that even this is not consistently true. Rather, nobody
stays in favour with Xenophon for very long (Tuplin, Failings of Empire, 47).
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no. 35 lines 9—-r11, cf. Diod. xv.29). Incidental allusions have been
detected: at v.4.34 the re-gating of the Piraeus looks like a practical
consequence of the new confederacy, and at v1.5.2 (cf.3.19) he speaks of
‘decrees of the Athenians and their [?confederate] allies’.

Persia is another area of sertous omission in Xenophon, as indeed it
had been in Thucydides before his book vrm. A feature of the ‘Xeno-
phontic’ period is the series of common peaces (xowar ecprjvar) ‘sent
down’ to Greece by Persia.” After mentioning the first King’s Peace of
386 (v.1.31), which greatly strengthened Sparta in mainland Greece at
the price of the abandonment of her claims in Asia, Xenophon
systematically under-reports the Persian involvement in renewals of the
original peace. His motive is presumably to downplay Spartan ‘mediz-
ing’. A clear instance i1s vI.z.1, the peace of 375: it is only from
Philochorus (FGrH 328 F151) that we learn that this peace was sent from
Persia. (Cf. also above on his neglect of the revolts of the 360s.)

Xenophon’s own feelings about Persia and Persians were mixed,
though not illogically so — nor even unusually so for a man of his time
(see below, p. 69f). He admired many Persian qualities and the in-
dividuals who displayed them. But some of his writings, notably the
Agesilaus, are undoubtedly characterized by political ‘panhellenism’,
which means advocating that the Greeks should unite against Persia, if
necessary enlisting dissident satraps. Where does the Hellenica stand?
Panhellenism is there, butit is not virulent.® Panhellenism of a mild sort
makes its appearance early in the Hellenica. Already in Part One
Xenophon had written approvingly of the stand taken by the Spartan
admiral Callicratidas, who was trying to get money from the Persian
Cyrus but was kept waiting. Callicratidas said that the Greeks were
wretched in that they had to flatter barbarians in order to get money, and
that if he reached home safely he himself would do his best to reconcile
Spartans and Athenians (1.6.7). There is a remarkable echo of this
sentiment far on in Part Two, an implied criticism of Antalcidas by
Teleutias (two prominent Spartans) for flattering anybody, whether
Greeks or barbarians, for the sake of pay (v.1.17). Xenophon’s speeches?®
are not, however, simple statements of his own views, any more than are
those of Thucydides. For instance, it would be naive to transfer to
Xenophon, the author of the Cyropaedia, the opinion of Jason that in
Persia everybody except for one man is educated to be a slave rather than
to stand up for himself; while the inclusion of Antiochus of Arcadia’s

7 For Thucydides, Andrewes 1961 (8 5); for the Common Peaces Ryder 1965 (c 67) and
Bauslaugh 1991 (c 7) 182—253.

8 Admiration for Persia: Hirsch 1985 (B 59); Tatum 1989 (8 114). Panhellenism of Hellenica not
virulent: Tuplin, Failings of Empire 6o, 67, 121 (Jason); cf. 104—8 (important reinterpretation of the
ostensibly panhellenist speech of Callias at v1.3); 112 (Procles of Phlius). 9 Gray 1989 (B 49).
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remark, that ‘the famous golden plane-tree of the Persian kings would
not give shade to a grasshopper’, proves only that Xenophon had a sense
of humour (vr.1.12; vIL.1.38). Certainly we can no longer accept the
simple view of a century ago!? that panhellenism was the key to the
whole He//enica; that is, that the aged Xenophon of the 3 50s was seeking
to remove the enmity between his adoptive fatherland, Sparta, and the
Athens where he was born and brought up.

In the present century the Hellenica has sunk in critical esteem: its
author, it is said, cuts a poor figure as a historian by comparison not only
with Thucydides but with the relatively recently discovered Oxyrhyn-
chus Historian (He/l. Oxy.; on whom see below and C.AH v2 8 and 482).
One, not wholly satisfactory, defence is to challenge the assumption that
Xenophon intended to write ‘history’ at all: he was an explicit moralist. 11
There is something in this: it explains some odd exceptions to the general
characteristics noted above. So, as we noted above in connexion with
Leuctra, his admiration for Sparta was not blind (see also the problema-
tic Lac. Pol. x1v). But nothing much is gained by denying Xenophon the
title of ‘historian’, a technical term not yet invented when he wrote.
Another, more subjective, reply would be to stress Xenophon’s great
literary merits, which can be lost sight of in a positivistic preoccupation
with his ‘omissions’ and so forth. An apt but temperate summing-up of
Xenophon in the Hellenica is ‘not a pedantically accurate writer, rather an
impressionist with a singular gift for vivid description’.!? Certainly
Xenophon has great strengths as a social historian, most evident in his
glimpses of life in Persian Asia Minor (see below, p. 213). And we have
already noticed his account of the Cinadon affair.

Of Xenophon’s other works, the Agesilaus and The Constitution of the
. Spartans have been mentioned already, and the Anabasis will be exploited
in ch. 3. The Cyropaedia or Education of Cyrus is controversial. It is usually
dismissed as ‘completely fictitious’ from the factual point of view,!3 and
this is better than the other (perverse) extreme, which seeks to detect in it
a source of otherwise lost Persian traditions about their own past.!4
Historians of the Persian empire continue to use material from the
Cyropaedia without making it clear where they stand on the issue of the
work’s status.!> A more interesting approach is to see in it a precursor of
the treatises ‘On Kingship’ which we know to have been a feature of the
hellenistic age.!¢ It is even more rewarding, since so little ‘Kingship’
literature actually survives, to compare the behaviour described or
recommended in the Cyropaedia and Hipparchicus (or ‘Cavalry Com-

10 Schwartz 1956 (B 103: originally published 1887) esp. 156, 16o; but see Tuplin, Failings of
Empire. 1t Grayson 1975 (B so), criticized by Tuplin, Failings of Empire, 15—16.

12 Andrewes 1966 (C 274) 1o—11. 13 Murray 1986 (B 88) 198,

14 Hirsch 1985 (B 59) ch. 4. 5 Briant 1982 (F 10) 175f. 16 CAH vii2.i, 75-81.
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mander’; another Xenophontic treatise), with the actual tactics, strata-
gems and exercise of leadership attested for real-life generals of the later
fourth century. This has been successfully done for the literary tradition
about men like Eumenes of Cardia.!” The latter falls just outside the
scope of the present volume, but his was surely not the first career to
demonstrate the military importance of Xenophon’s writings.

Technical treatises (like that of Aeneas Tacticus,!8 see below, p. 679)
abound in the fourth century, and the Poro/ (otherwise known as
Vectigalia; Ways and Means, Revenues) of Xenophon is a monograph on a
topic in which the Greeks made little theoretical progress: economics.
To the usual verdict that the Poro/ exemplifies without redeeming that
failure, it has been countered that Xenophon has again (cf. above on his
intentions in the Hellenica) been misunderstood: his aim was political, the
achievement of peace.!® Nevertheless the Poro/ is of particular interest for
what it says about the Laurium silver-mines, on which much archaeolo-
gical and epigraphic work has been done since the Second World War.
Xenophon’s suggestions here may be unrealistic; but in a valuable and
detailed book about the Laurium mines, by a practising engineer who
was Minister of Industry and Energy in the Karamanlis government of
the 1970s, Xenophon gets credit for being a ‘precursor of economic co-
operation between individuals’ and for ‘stressing the interdependence of
the different sectors of the economy’.?0 Finally, there is Xenophon’s
Oeconomicus, which is about estate management (see further ch. 124
below, p. 662). As scholars begin to shift their attentions to the
countryside and away from the city, it might have been thought that this
treatise would earn their approval but no, ‘he fails totally to describe the
very real problems of all farmers in Attica . . . the practical value of this
discussion is almost nil’.2! For the student of the ancient economy, the
Qeconomicus serves merely to illustrate landed attitudes (pious, hierarchi-
cal and amateur), and thus re-defined as a work of ethics?? it regains a
certain academic dignity. Its fate is thus not unlike some other Xeno-
phontic treatises we have been considering. Its sections on the duties of
wives (including a denunciation of make-up) are revealing,'if only about
the expectations of Athenian males at a certain social level.2?

We may now pass to the literary sources other than Xenophon.

The other surviving narrative of the period to 362 is books x1v—xv of
the Bibliotheke or ‘library’ (a universal history) of Diodorus Siculus.

17 J. Hornblower 1981 (B 60) 196=211; ¢f. CAH vii2,1, 45—6.

18 Whitehead 1990 (B 131), bringing out well Aeneas’ general value for the student of the Greek
city state, cf. below p. 530. 19 Gauthier 1976 (B 42) with Cawkwell 1979 (B 27).

2 Conophagos 1980 (1 26) 114.

2l Osborne 1987 (1 115) 18, A commentary by S. Pomeroy is announced.

22 Finley 1973 (1 36) 18. B e.g. Lefkowitz and Fznt 1982 (1 96) no. 106.
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Diodorus wrote in Roman times (late first century B.C.); for his general
working methods see C.AH v2 7. He used one main source at a time;24
there is nothing to be said for a recent attempt to revive an old view that
he interwove two sources in book xvrii, which is about Alexander.?s
Book xv1 is problematic as we shall see; but there is no doubt that for at
least the first four decades of the century (books x1v—xv and parts of xvr)
his source continued to be Ephorus, as it had been for the fifth century in
books x1-x111.26 Diodorus found Ephorus’ moralizing tendencies con-
genial (cf. x1.46) but he got into difficulties reorganizing Ephorus’
material; one famous blunder, an apparent confusion between the peaces
of 375 and 371, may be due to a misplacing by Diodorus under 375 of an
introductory discussion in which Ephorus anticipated his own later
narrative of 371.27 What was said above about ‘one main source’ needs
some, but only some, qualifying to take account of Sicily. The qualifica-
tion is a double one: not only does the separate Sicilian strand of material
run alongside the main Greek narrative; but it seems that for fourth-
century Sicily Diodorus was prepared to draw on two writers rather than
one. Here too the principal source was Ephorus. The other was
Timaeus, from Tauromenium and so like Diodorus a Sicilian by origin;
but he lived and worked from ¢.315—265 in Athens (FGrH 566). He is a
figure of exceptional importance, the first great historian of western
hellenism; we may note here that he was extensively used by Plutarch in
his two fourth-century Sicilian Lives, those of Dion and of Timoleon.28
Distinguishing ‘Ephorean’ from “Timaean’ material in Diodorus is not
an easy matter.?? The better view30 is that Diodorus drew primarily on
Ephorus and supplemented him from Timaeus; so his approach in the
Sicilian sections was different, but not all that different, from that in the
main Greek narrative (see further below, ch. 5, p. 121). Behind parts of
both Ephorus’ and Timaeus’ Sicilian material may lie the more shadowy
figure of Philistus (FGrH 556).3! Another qualification to the ‘one main
source’ doctrine is required by Diodorus’ regular insertions from the
chronographic source. This source gives dynastic and other dates. These
dates work reasonably well for e.g. the Persian and Hecatomnid rulers
but there are serious problems about the Macedonian and Spartan dates;
and one Bosporan ruler is killed off in 349 whereas an inscription shows

24 Schwartz 1903 (B 1o1)=1957 (B 104) 35-97; ]. Hornblower 1981 (8 6o); Sacks 1990 (B 98).

% Hammond 1983 (8 57) with Hornblower 1984 (8 61).

% For the fifth century, the correspondence Diod. x1.45 ~ FGrH 70 Ephorus F 191 is almost
decisive on its own, despite Africa 1962 (B 2). For the fourth, see Diod. xv.5.4and 32.1 ~ Ephorus Fr
79, 210, and the direcr citation Diod. xv.6o.5s =F 214. 77 Andrewes 1985 (B 7).

8 Westlake 1952 (G 321), Talbert 1974 (G 304). On Timacus see Brown 1958 (B 19), done without
knowledge of Jacoby’s 1955 comm.; Fraser 1972 (A 21) 763—74; Momigliano 1977 (B 85) 37-66;
Pearson 1987 (B 92). 2 Meister 1967 (B 74). % Jacoby Komm. 11IC (Text) 529,

3 Zoepflel 1965 (B 133).
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he was alive in 346 (Diod. xv1.§2; Tod no. 167 = Harding no. 82). Some
earlier views on the reliability of this source were too generous.3?

Ephorus himself was briefly characterized in an earlier volume (CAH
vZ 7). It is essential to realize that behind Ephorus, who was the
immediate source for Diodorus, lie yet other, ultimate, sources, of whom
we may single out two who dealt, in part or whole, with the period 404—
362. The first is the Oxyrhynchus Historian (see above p. 7). For the
modern political historian of the fourth century this writer’s best
contribution is his account (ch.xvr Bartoletti) of the Boeotian federal
constitution, an account which makes intelligible some stray hints in
Thucydides.3? But historiographically the most important thing about
the Oxyrhynchus Historian is that he, who clearly represents a tradition
independent of and preferable to Xenophon, seems to have been used by
Diodorus/Ephorus. (For instance, Xenophon’s and Diodorus’ accounts
of the 395 campaign of Agesilaus in Asia are irreconcilable. Xenophon
has an open engagement, Diodorus an ambush, which is less glamorous
and so probably right.3 But He//. Oxy. agrees with Diodorus, down to
verbal correspondences e.g. els mAwBiov owrdfas~ ~éfjwlev T09
mAw[Blov, Diod. x1v.80.1 and He//. Oxy. x1.3.) This means that in
Diodorus we have a corrective to Xenophon on some points of detail
and interpretation; though it cannot be said, as it can about Callisthenes
(the next writer we shall discuss), that He//. Oxy. may have offered a
radically different picture of the age from that of Xenophon.

Another demonstrable source of Ephorus, to whom he seems to have
turned for events after 386 when He/l. Oxy. ended, is a writer whose
significance is greater than could be guessed from the small number
(nineteen) of the surviving fragments of his Hellenica: he is Callisthenes
of Olynthus (FGrH 124), the nephew of Aristotle.3®> The Christian
authority Eusebius tells us explicitly that Ephorus drew on Callisthenes
(FGrH 70 T 17); and 1t is probable3¢ that Callisthenes lies behind some of
Plutarch’s Pelopidas, for instance the account of Theban penetration into
Thessaly. Through the medium of Diodorus and Plutarch we can
vaguely discern a tradition very unlike Xenophon, above all in giving
proper space and significance to Thebes. For instance two fragments or
quotations of Callisthenes by earlier writers (FF 11 and 18) mention
Tegyra; see above for this battle, which Xenophon omitted completely.
The most important piece of evidence for the general line taken by
Callisthenes — much less pro-Spartan than Xenophon — is F 8. This

32 Schwartz 1957 (B 104) 44: “im grossen und ganzen sehr zuverlissig’; see however Hornblower
1990 (C 366) 74. Cf. below pp. 480, 495.

33 Bruce 1967 (B 20) 157-62. The terminal date of He/l. Oxy. is less certain than is sometimes
stated; see Hornblower 1990 (c 366) 73 n. 6. M Cawkwell 1979 (B 26) appendix.

35 Jacoby 1919 (D 200) and comm on FGrH 1:24; Schwartz 1900 (B 100) reprinted in Schwartz
1956 (B 103). 36 \Westlake 1939 (B 127).
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fragment, from a commentary on the Ezhics of Aristotle, concerns events
of 370/69 and has the Spartans deliberately sending to Athens to appeal
for help against the Theban invasion (see below, ch. 7 p. 191). This is
very close to the line taken by Diodorus in xv.63, and this closeness
confirms the general notion that Callisthenes ultimately lies behind
Diodorus. But this agreed version of Callisthenes and Diodorus is very
different from Xenophon’s account at vi.5.33ff: in Xenophon, some
Spartans merely ‘happen to be present’ at Athens and they put their
request incidentally. Proof in such matters is not to be had, but this is
very close to an ‘outright falsification’ (cf. above on bias). Xenophon, it
seems, recoiled from depicting Spartans as clutching the begging-bowl.
Ephorus had much to say about the good qualities, the arete, of
Epaminondas, judging by Diodorus book xv; Strabo preserves an
interesting analysis of the failure of the Theban hegemony (virr.z.1—
2= Ephorus F 119): despite the personal qualities of Epaminondas,
Thebes failed for want of paideia and agoge, education and discipline.
These were the positive qualities associated with Athens and Sparta
respectively. This judgment is usually thought to reflect the views of
Ephorus’ teacher Isocrates (see Isoc. v, the Philippus), but note the very
similar view of Callisthenes’ uncle Aristotle, that Thebes was successful
when [and only when?] her leaders were also philosophers (Rbetoric
1398). In any case, there were other historians of Boeotia on whom
Ephorus could have drawn. (The topic was evidently much debated.
Note the interesting discussion of fourth-century Thebes and Athens at
Polyb. vi.43—4.) It has even been doubted recently, but not conclusively,
whether the Strabo passage is undiluted Ephorus after all.3” On the
hegemony itself, especially on its naval aspects, Diodorus provides much
basic material, some of which may ultimately derive from Callisthenes.

The source of Ephorus’ Persian material is a special problem. Some
was no doubt based on personal knowledge: he came from Cyme in Asia
Minor. But written Persica existed. For the expedition of the Ten
Thousand at the beginning of the century (see below, ch. 3), Ephorus
went to Xenophon’s Anabasis, a decision which meant that Diodorus
does after all preserve, at one remove, a Xenophontic tradition (see
above for his avoidance of the Hellenica). For Persian, and satrapal,
material thereafter other writers were available; some of these are
discussed below, p. 47. A favourable re-evaluation of Dinon of Colo-
phon (FGrH 690) and other authors of Persica’® has disproved the
facile view that all fourth-century Greek writing about Persia was trivial
gossip,® of which there is admittedly too much in Ctesias of Cnidus
(FGrH 688). But which of these authors lies behind Diodorus’ import-

37 Milns 1980 (B 78). 38 Stevenson in Sancisi-Weerdenburg and Kuhrt 1987 (F 1) 27-35.
¥ Momigliano 1975 (a 41).
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ant account of the Revolt of the Satraps (xv.goff; see below, p. 84) is not
an answerable question on present knowledge. On the view of Diodorus
accepted above, the immediate source should be Ephorus; that is, it is not
to be supposed that Diodorus himself crossed over to a volume of Persica
for a short stretch.

A final strand in the historical tradition for the fourth century
continues from the fifth: the local historian of Attica, collectively known
as the Atthis, discussed in C.AH v2 10—11. For the period under review,
the numerous relevant fragments of Philochorus (FGrH 328) have more
than merely chronological importance. Indeed, to say ‘merely’ is
churlish, when Xenophon and Diodorus provide so few reliable
signposts; in particular, the ingenious modern hypothesis that in
Philochorus émi Tovrov following an archon-name indicates the first
event of a year,*? has been no less ingeniously exploited in the hope of
reaching a higher degree of precision on some key issues.#! On
substantive topics we have already seen that Philochorus’ evidence can
be decisive, for instance on Persian involvement in the 375 peace (see
above, p. 6). For Androtion (FGrH 324) see CAH v2 11 and 475.

Several of the lost or fragmentary writers so far mentioned were used
by Plutarch (¢. A.D. so—120; see CAH v2? 9—10) in his fourth-century
Lipes. Plutarch’s loss of interest in Athenian figures in the fourth century
correctly reflects the changed historical and historiographical reality, but
it is very extreme: there is no Athenian biography between the A/iibiades
on the one hand and the Demosthenes and Phocion on the other; contrast
the six fifth-century Lives. (This lop-sidedness gives to the Ephorus-
based Athenian Lives of Cornelius Nepos, a minor writer of the first
century B.C., an occasional importance which they would not otherwise
have; he covered Thrasybulus, Conon, Iphicrates, Chabrias and Timoth-
eus, in addition to some figures whom Plutarch did cover. Nepos’
occasional value is illustrated by Timotheas 11.2, which shows that the
peace of 375 explicitly recognized Athenian naval hegemony. This
amplifies Diod. xv.38.4. See however below p. 176.)

Instead Plutarch followed the altered historiographical fashions of the
age he was describing, by moving out to centres of power other than the
traditional Athens and Sparta (the Agesi/aus is, apart from the Lysander
whose subject died in 395, the only fourth-century Spartan Life, though
there are clues for the social historian of classical Sparta in the hellenistic
Lives of Agisand Cleomenes).*2 Thus we have the Artaxerxes, unique in its
Persian principal subject; here Plutarch was indebted to Dinon, who may
also have lain behind the unique material in Nepos’ Datames, another
Nepos Life to which there is no equivalent in Plutarch;*3 for the revolt of

40 Jacoby Komm. IIIB §32. 41 e.g. Cawkwell in Perlman 1973 (D 111) 147.
2 Africa 1961 (B 1). # Thiel 1923 (B 115); Sekunda 1988 (F 59).
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Datames see below, p. 84f. On Plutarch’s important Sicilian Lives, the
Dion and the Timoleon, see briefly above, and below, ch. 13. The Pelopidas
was not Plutarch’s only Theban Life, but the other, the Epaminondas, is
lost. It may survive in epitome form (Paus 1x.13ff), though this is not
agreed.%

Among the works of Plutarch has come down to us the Lives of the Ten
Orators (Mor.5328-852¢). This is surely not by Plutarch himself. And it
should be evaluated against the healthy recent tendency to suspect such
literary ‘biographies’ of having been faked, with the writings of the
author in question serving as the base.*5 Allowing for that reservation,
these lives are usable: they contain a little independent material. They are
evidence of a hellenistic desire — shared by the commentators (such as
Didymus) to whom we owe a number of our quotations from the A #this,
and perhaps also by Diodorus’ chronographic source* — for the
historical means to the understanding of the orators. Oratory is a
category of evidence which becomes important only at the end of the
fifth century. It is impossible, in the framework of this chapter, to discuss
every aspect of fourth-century history which the evidence of the orators
illustrates. The canonical ‘ten’ (the numerical schematism is characteris-
tically hellenistic, cf. the Seven Wonders or the Seven Sages) were as
follows: the fifth-century Antiphon, Andocides, Lysias, Isocrates,
Isaeus, Aeschines, Lycurgus, Demosthenes, Hyperides, Dinarchus.

Andocides 111, On the Peace— that is, the abortive peace negotiations of
392, see p. 106ff —is of cardinal importance for the 390s. The reason is not
so much that it brings out a Persian aspect to those negotiations which
Xenophon characteristically neglects, but that it reveals (see especially
paras. 12—15) the early revival of Athenian imperial ambitions, public
and private. The speech is also notable for its reckless mistakes about
fairly recent history,*” in which respect it is far from unique among the
products of Attic oratory: we can trace back to Thucydidean speeches
the ‘invention’ of an Athens which never existed outside the orator’s
head.® This kind of thing was bad history but good ideology.

Lysias also, in his political speeches, enables us to make good certain
deficiencies in Xenophon. To identify Lysias’ own political views (if
any) is a slippery matter.*> He was a /ogographos or writer of speeches for
other people; see further below under Demosthenes for this notion. But
there are enough damaging accusations in Lysias of involvement with
the late fifth-century oligarchies, however little this kind of thing reflects

44 Tuplin 1984 (B 118). 4 Lefkowitz 1981 (B 68A). % Hornblower 1984 (B 61).

47 Meiggs 1972 (C 201) 134; Thompson 1967 (B 117); Missiou 1992 (B 79).

“8 Loraux 1986 (C 190); Nouhaud 1982 (8 89).

# Dover 1968 (B 35). On Lysias 2 commentary by S. Todd is projected; see meanwhile his The
Shape of Athenian Law (Oxford, 1993).
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the orator’s own convictions, to belie Xenophon’s confidence (He//.
I1.4.43) that the amnesty after 403 was honoured in fact and in spirit.50
This tendency is already strongly present in the long and full speech xm
Against Eratosthenes, the only one in the ‘Lysianic corpus’ which was
certainly written by Lysias and Lysias alone. At 65ff he drags in the
political activity of Theramenes, with whom the defendant had been
associated but who was by now dead. The interest of the speech —
confirmed by a scrap of papyrus which closely echoes, but is not a
quotation from, the relevant section of Lysias! — is that it is an early
(403) example of the frequent and vigorous forensic use of the recent past
which Xenophon would have us believe the Athenians had buried.
Elsewhere (xxv1.9f) Lysias appeals to anti-oligarchic feeling as late as
382 B.c., and we often find forensic references to the democratic
liberation, as at xxviIIr. 12 (early 380s): ‘I expect the defendant will not try
to justify the charges but will say that he came down from Phyle [see
below, p. 36 for the significance of this}], that he is a democrat and that he
shared in your time of peril.” (Cf. Aeschin. 1.173 of 345 B.C.: ‘you [the
jury] put Socrates the sophist to death, because he was shown to have
been the teacher of Critias, one of the Thirty who put down the
democracy’. Nothing about strange gods or corrupting the youth. For
Socrates’ trial see p. 39f.)

Nobody today should be happy about accepting Lysias’ political
insinuations. But he remains a precious document for the events,
attitudes and economic climate of Athens in the early fourth century:
xxvrin (Against Ergocles) illustrates (like Andoc. 1) the pertinacity of
imperial aspirations at Athens ¢.390 B.C., but here the subject-matter is
deeds not thoughts, the depredations of Thrasybulus at Halicarnassus.
The speech On the Corn Dealers (xx11) attests financial hardship in the
Corinthian War and strikingly illustrates Athens’ dependence on, and
vulnerability to, private suppliers even for the staples of her diet.32 A
fragment of a speech Against Theogotides, which came under the scholarly
microscope in 1971 after a portion of the relevant proposal was
discovered on stone (S EG xxvi1i1 46 = Harding no. 8), nicely attests both
Athens’ political desire to be generous to the men who had liberated her
from the Thirty Tyrants and the plain economic difficulty of doing so.
The proposal, which Lysias opposed, probably aimed to restrict the
benefits payable to orphans of the ‘liberators’. Other speeches illustrate a
range of topics, including the social position of women (1); the liturgical

% On the amnesty see Loening 1987 (c 188).

5t Merkelbach and Youtie 1968 (876); Henrichs 1968 (B §8); Andrewes 1970 (B 6); Sealey 1975 (8
106); CAH v2 495 n. 68.

52 Seager 1966 (c 249) and Todd 1993 (see above, n. 49) 316-22.
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system (xx1; for the system see below, p. §48fF) citizenship (xx1r); and
attitudes to lending and borrowing.33

The work of undermining the general credibility of the property
lawyer Isaeus, as a presenter of fact, was done as long ago as 1904 in what
remains one of the very best (and most amusing) commentaries on an
ancient author.3* But in his twelve preserved speeches Isaeus throws out
incidentally much Athenian social, prosopographic and economic evi-
dence which there is no reason to reject. He can also, with extreme care,
be used as a source on his own speciality, the Athenian law of inheritance
and adoption, in particular on the difficult topic of phratries (for which
see CAH i112.3, 366ff).%>

Isocrates,6 though included in the ‘canon’ of the Ten, is really a figure
apart. It is true that some of his early speeches were forensic productions
which were or could have been delivered in the normal way; but his most
important writings were polished political tracts of a kind more familiar
in the seventeenth century than today (it is not an accident that Milton’s
Areopagitica recalls the title of an essay of Isocrates — who is referred to
early on, though not by name. But the conclusions, on government
censorship and interference in morals, are the exact opposite.) On some
issues, like the career of Timotheus, Isocrates provides facts not
otherwise known (xv, the Antidosis); and in x1v (the historically
unreliable Plataicus of 373)°" and v (see below) he attests the distrust and
dislike which Theban pretensions excited at particular moments. And
the Peace (virr) of 355, just after Athens’ failure in the Social War, is an
interesting and hostile analysis of the dynamics of imperialism.%8 Equally
important is the evidence he provides for the general mood (‘panhellen-
ist’, less than enthusiastic for radical democracy)’® of the educated,
propertied classes in fourth-century Greece. That — rather than as a
topical and effective pamphlet — is how we should read the Panegyricus
(1v) of 380, which so accurately ‘predicts’ the formation of the Second
Athenian Confederacy a year or so later; or the attempts (of which the
most interesting is the Philippus (V) of 346, another uncanny ‘predic-
tion’) to raise a panhellenic war under the command of some leader in the

3 Theozotides: Stroud 1971 (B 176). For Lysias 1 see Todd 1993 (see above, n. 49). For Lysias
xxi1 (early fourth-century) and citizenship see esp. para. 6, the Plataeans gather in the fresh cheese
market on the last day of the month, nice corroboration of Thuc. v.32 which implies that the
Plataeans remained a separate group at Athens for social purposes at least, despite the citizenship
grant attested by Thuc. 1.5 5, cf. Dem. Lix. 104. On the grant see Osborne 1931- 5 {8 t65) 11 11-16.
i1ftv 36~7,and Hornblower 1991 (8 62) on Thuc. 1.5 5, and on the speech generally Todd 1993 (see
above, n. 49). For lending and borrowing note the use made of Lysias by Millett 1990 (1 107) 1—4.

3 Wyse 1904 (B 1324}, and see Todd in Cartledge 7 a/. 1990 (A 15) 31.

55 Wevers 1969 (B 130); Isaeus on phratries: Andrewes 1961 (¢ 90).

%6 Most recently Cawkwell in Luce 1982 (B 29) giving bibliography.

57 Buckler 1980 (c 330). 3 Davidson 1990 (B 33) 20—36. 59 Finley 1986 (A 184) so.
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public eye at the time. In that way — by organized colonization — the
‘troubles’ of Greece could be cured (see e.g. v 120). For these ‘troubles’
Isocrates himself provides some of the best evidence, which has duly
been exploited; though we must allow, in some of what he says, for the
hostility towards new citizens, and the ‘men without a city’ (i.e.
mercenaries and the like), felt by the man of property.¢® But Isocrates’
most lasting importance, which falls outside the scope of this chapter, is
his contribution to a theory of education as vocational training, via
practical rhetoric, for the politician. This was a consciously different
recipe from that of Plato, with his insistence on the primacy of what we
would call philosophy (Isocrates also claimed that word).é! Like Plato in
Sicily (p. 695), Isocrates soughtto educate the monarchs of the emergent
fourth-century states. His Cypriot ‘orations’, like the Cyropaedia (above),
are a valuable contribution to that literature on kingly duties whose
importance lay in the future: see esp. speeches 11 and 1x (To Nicocls and
Evagoras). But we shall see in a later chapter that, historically, the
Evagoras in particular is a travesty: ch. 84, p. 316.

Most of the extant writings of the remaining five of the ‘Ten’ fall
within the period of Philip and Alexander, to which we may now turn.
But first, we should note the importance to the social and economic
historian of the so-called ‘private’ speeches of Demosthenes. (The
Demosthenic authorship of some of them is doubtful, and others are
certainly 7oz by him but by Apollodorus; but in this area of research that
does not matter provided the speeches are authentically fourth-century —
which they are.) They illustrate (e.g.) deme affairs (Lv11);62 the financing
of shipping ventures, and other commercial matters including mining,53
on all of which see further ch. 10 below; the role of women in Athens
(L1x, by Apollodorus)®4; the organization of the navy (xLviII, XLIX, L, LI);
and the liturgical system generally, including the organization of
festivals (xx1)%%. Speech v (Against Polycles), actually by Apollodorus,
demonstrates the difficulty of separating the study of political and of
‘private’ speeches: it is a valuable source of information on events in the
north Aegean in the later 360s. This in turn (it has been suggested)s
provides reason for discounting its value as evidence for the weaknesses
of normal Athenian naval arrangements: this was an exceptionally
disturbed time (see below, ch. 7, p. 203).

As to the political speeches of Demosthenes, who (with Aeschines) is
the most important orator not so far considered, no account and critique

60 Fuks 1984 (C 23) esp. 52—79; McKechnie 1989 (1 100); Davidson 1990 (B 33) 34—5 for new
citizens. 61 Jaeger 1944 (H 66) 111 49. 62 Whitehead 1986 (c 2G8) passim.

63 Isager and Hansen 1975 (C 176). For mining see esp. Dem. xxxvir.

¢4 Fisher 1976 (c 136) 128—44. For Apollodorus see now ]. Trevett, Apollodoros the Son of Pasion
(Oxford, 1992). 65 MacDowell 1990 (8 688). 66 Cawkwell 1984 (C 114).
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of individual speeches can be attempted here. The narrative of chs. 14
and 15, below, inevitably draws on them extensively, and the events and
policies there discussed are often those which Demosthenes himself
describes, urges, or criticizes:¢7 he is, to a degree quite unlike Lysias and
the others, part of the political history for which his writings are
evidence (but see below for the risk of exaggerating that part). Instead
some general points may be made.

First, there is a difficulty already alluded to under Lysias, above: a few
of the earlier ‘political’ speeches of Demosthenes were written for
somebody else, as a logographos or speech-writer. (For instance, XXII
Against Androtion.) This means that the problem of sincerity (not wholly
absent even where Demosthenes speaks in his own person) is specially
acute.

Second, a speech like xxi1t (Against Aristocrates), shows that it may be
crude and anachronistic to speak of the ‘date’ and of the ‘publication’ of a
Demosthenic speech. That speech endorses a view of Athens’ northern
interests which would be surprising, if not untenable, if really expressed
at or after the latest date implied by events mentioned in the speech.
More probably different parts were ‘thought’ at different times.%® As for
ancient ‘publication’, this was so haphazard and uncontrollable by the
author that it has been suggested we should almost always avoid the
word.%?

Not only the effectiveness but the basic veracity of Demosthenes,
especially in his literary masterpiece On the Crown (xviir), have been
denied: ‘historical judgment need not follow what he said of himself and
his opponents’.’0 On the other hand some explanation is required for
Demosthenes’ increasing effectiveness after 346; it has been sought in his
powerful but essentially emotive appeals to honour and tradition” — in
fact, to the ‘invented’ city of ideology rather than of history. As to
veracity, it has been countered — not wholly convincingly ~ that ‘an
adviser of the people who told lies repeatedly about contemporary or
recent happenings, lies which could be contradicted instantly by other
speakers and which would be shown up as lies very soon by the actual
course of events, was not one to win the people’s confidence decisively
and permanently’.’? As Demosthenes eventually did.

Finally, there is the related problem of proportion and balance. We
face a risk, easier to recognize than to avoid, of writing the history of the
period in terms of Demosthenes and Athens. It is comparable to the risk

67 Schaefer 1885—7 (c 71); Pickard-Cambridge 1914 (c 222); Jaeger 1938 (c 177); Perlman 1973 (D
111); Wankel 1976 (B 1224) on Dem. xviIr. 68 Hornblower 1983 (A 31) 249 and n. 16.

62 Dover 1968 (B 35).

0 Cawkwell 1978 (D 73) 19, quoted with approval by Finley 1985 (a 18) 19, cf. Cawkwell 1979 (8

28) 216 on Wankel 1976 (B 1224). ' Montgomery 1983 (B 87).
72 Griffith in Hammond and Griffith 1979 (D §0) 476.
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of equating the history of the late Roman Republic with the career of
Cicero. Our evidence for Philip’s reign is skewed and will remain so
unless the state of the other sources, to which we may now turn, were to
change miraculously.

It is doubtful whether any such miracle would be performed by the
discovery on papyrus of a complete text of the Philippic Histories of
Theopompus of Chios (FGrH 115). Too wayward and malicious to have
appealed to Diodorus, this account (like its authot’s Hellenica, covering
411-394) is known to us only from fragments i.e. quotations, and from
epitomated extracts, not from any of the surviving general histories
(unless it underlies Justin’s occasionally useful epitome of the Philippica
of the first-century B.C. writer Trogus.” Justin himself lived in perhaps
the fourth century A.p., see below, ch. 5 n. 2.) The spicy and intelligent
Theopompus (for whom see also C.AH v2 9) has often, perhaps unjustly,
had a bad press, both in antiquity and now.7 His interests were broad,
taking in satraps, Zoroastrians and Etruscans; but the title of the
Philippica reflects his firm and historiographically important decision
explicitly to centre his history on the personality of the king. How he
handled that personality is a controversial question. Theopompus’ claim
that Philip was a ‘phenomenon such as Europe never bore’ can be
interpreted (n. 74) as an ironic introduction to an account whose subject
would be depicted as conspicuous for his vices not his virtues. But the
Polybian context (viir.11 = Theopompus F 27) suggests, not least with
its talk of arete, virtue, that Theopompus’ account was indeed troubl-
ingly inconsistent.”>

If Diodorus did not go to Theopompus for Philip, whom did he use?
The question is one of the hardest problems in all Diodoran study.7¢
Ephorus was available to Diodorus till 341/0, the date of the siege of
Perinthus (T 10 = Diod. xv1. 76),and Diodorus surely used himas farashe
could. But Ephorus had not treated one major episode, the Third Sacred
War of 3 55—346; this was finished by his son Demophilus (Ephorus T 9).
Now that the idea that there is 2 massive ‘doublet’ in Diodorus’ account
has definitely been disproved,’” we need look no further than Demophi-
lus for the origin of xvI.23—40 and 56-64. Demophilus’ work was no
doubt appended, in the most literal, physical, sense, to copies of
Ephorus. This would have made Diodorus’ job easy. For 340—336 B.C.
the problem is greater. Rather than postulating the early hellenistic
Diyllus (FGrH 73), which is like postulating ‘x’ because we know so

3 Momigliano 1969 (8 81).

" Lane Fox 1986 (B 65); Connor 1967 (B 31); Shrimpton 1991 (B 109).
75 Walbank 1957-1979 (8 122) 11 on Polyb. /ec. cit.

76 Momigliano 1975 (B 83) 707ff; Kebric 1977 (B 63).

77 Hammond 1937 (B 53), cf. 1937-8 (8 56) and Ehrhardt 1961 (C 20).
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little about him, it is better to say ‘x’ frankly.”® We might even suppose
that the interest in oratory shown in these chapters points not to Diyllus
but to Diodorus himself — as do the frequent historical mistakes.”

A wariness of Theopompus’ imbalance has been invoked to explain
why Plutarch wrote no Life of Philip.8¢ A Philip paired with the Cae¢sar,
followed by an Alexander paired with an Asxgustus, would have had its
attractions. (The assassinated father, his eastern conquests a mere
project, leaves the empire to be founded by the son.) But it seems that the
pull of the parallelism between Caesar and Alexander was too strong;8! in
any case Augustus was the subject of a lost Life in a different Plutarchan
series, the Lisves of the Caesars. Besides, Augustus was on record,
elsewhere in Plutarch himself, as saying rather stuffily that Alexander
should have spent less time conquering places and more on administer-
ing them (Mor.207¢—D).

The important surviving sources for Alexander’s own reign share a
curious feature for which there is no single good explanation: they date
from periods between 300 years and half a millennium after Alexander’s
own time. (But Alexander’s contemporaries Demosthenes and Aes-
chines8? continue to be relevant for Athenian aspects, as are Lycurgus
Hyperides and Dinarchus.)83

The special feature just noted creates special problems: so long a gap
between the recorder and the events recorded was bound to be an
obstacle, even in antiquity, not only to interpretation but to knowledge.
To a large extent the study of Alexander is the study of the literary
sources, and modern disagreement centres on the competence and good
faith which they brought to the job of bridging the gap in time. It should
be said straight away that relevant inscriptions8 are few and that coins
and archaeology do not help much.8

The essential narrative is the Anabasis of Alexander, by the second-
century A.D. Romanized Greek, Arrian of Nicomedia.8¢ He belonged to
the intense period of literary activity (‘renaissance’ is too strong a word)
known as the Second Sophistic. Thanks to a recent renewal of interest in
this period, Arrian can be better placed in his setting as a Roman
provincial governor and literary man, in an age when the educated upper
classes were unusually absorbed by the culture and history of the past.?7

8 For Diyllus (FGrH 73) see Hammond 1983 (B 57) with Hornblower 1984 (B 61); Beloch 1912—
27 (A 5) 27; Schwartz 1957 (B 104) 64~-5. 79 Hornblower 1984 (B 61).

8 Lane Fox 1986 (B 65). 81 Green 1978 (D 181).

82 On Aeschines see the works at n. 67 above and on Aeschin. 1 add Dover 1978 (1 31) and N.
Fisher, forthcoming commentary (Oxford).

8 For Lycurgus see Humphreys 1985 (c 175).

8 Tod 1948 (8 179), Heisserer 1980 (B 143).

85 Bellinger 1963 (B 187). 8 Stadter 1980 (B 110), Bosworth 1980 (B 14).

87 Bowie 1974 (B 17), Vidal-Naquet 1984 (B 120).
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Arrian’s own aim was literary renown: see Anab. 1.12, where he hopes to
be Homer to Alexander’s Achilles, but Xenophon was another con-
scious model.® In all this he reflects the values and fashions of his time,
so it is to his credit that he was not satisfied by stylistic pretensions alone
but explicitly sought out those previous authorities he considered to be
truthful (Arr. Anab., preface). But often Arrian either did not under-
stand, or bother to record correctly or fully, the technical and prosopo-
graphical material which his sources gave.®

The chief of those authorities were Ptolemy, the first of a long line of
hellenistic kings of Egypt; and Aristobulus of Cassandrea (FGrH 138,
139). Earlier in the present century an exaggerated, Thucydidean stature
was claimed for Ptolemy’s history. A reaction was inevitable, and he has
been charged more recently with subtle bias (against his political rivals)
and self-magnification — so ‘subtle’ in fact that there has been a slight
counter-reaction. Aristobulus’ picture of Alexander undoubtedly
tended to flattery.®® But behind both Ptolemy and Aristobulus lay the
commissioned account of Callisthenes, a writer we have discussed
already. Criticized in antiquity for encouraging Alexander’s too exalted
view of himself, he fell foul of the king on this very issue and was
executed, as will be described in a later chapter (p. 825f). His Deeds of
Alexander did not go beyond perhaps 331 but may have dropped hints
about events of 330 and 329.91

Ptolemy and Aristobulus are often called the ‘main sources’ of Arrian,
as opposed to the ‘vulgate’. This is the modern term for the other chief
literary tradition about Alexander. It was known to Arrian and is
sometimes given by him, flagged in various ways such as /egesas, ‘it is
said’; unfortunately Arrian is capricious and such formulae can some-
times introduce ‘main source’ items.”?> There is general agreement that
the ‘vulgate’ goes back to the early hellenistic Cleitarchus of Alexan-
dria,” although Arrian oddly does not cite this man directly for any
‘vulgate’ item. Over-confident attempts have been made to characterize
Cleitarchus’ history, which is the chief and probably single source (see
above, p. 9) for Diodorus book xvir (see e.g. FGrH 137 F 11 ~Diod.
xvil. 72); also for Curtius Rufus’ account.? It was certainly more

88 Bosworth 1980 (B 14) intro. 36 (guarded). 8 Brunt 1976-83 (B 21) 48390, 509-17.

% Prolemy: Phase 1 of modern scholaeship: Strasburger 1982 (a §7) 83—147 (originally 1934);
Kornemann 1935 (B 64). Phase 2 (reaction): Welles 1963 {8 124), but note protests by Fraser 1967 (p
173), Seibert 1969 (B 108); Errington 1969 (8 38). Phase 3 (counter-reaction): Roisman 1984 (8 97);
Brunt 1976-83 (B 21) 11 §10: ‘t0 be effective, obloquy has to be laid on more heavily’. Aristobulus:
Brunt 1974 (B 20A), not refuted by Pédech 1984 (B 93). Generally on the lost historians: Schwartz
1957 (B 104); Jacoby 1956 (B 62a); Wirth 1985 (D 249); Pearson 1960 (B 90); Pédech 1984 (B 93).

9 Parke 1985 (D 218) 63 on the problem of Callisthenes’ terminus.

92 Brunt 1976—83 (B 21) 11 §53.

93 Schwartz 1957 (B 194); Jacoby 1956 (8 624); Pearson 1960 (B 9o).

* M Goukowsky 1978-81 (B 45) with Fraser 1980—4 (B 41). See Atkinson 1980 (8 8) for Curtius
Rufus.
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sensational, romantic and fanciful (or rather, fanciful in more obvious
ways) than the ‘main sources’; but we have recently been reminded that
Diodorus reduced to a single book a Cleitarchan original which ran to at
least a dozen; our knowledge of that original is therefore certainly very
imperfect.> We should also remember that all the sources, main and
vulgate, must have used or at least been aware of Callisthenes’ account
until its terminal point, whenever that is taken to be.

In his Indike (see below, p. 838) Arrian drew on Nearchus the Cretan,
(FGrH 133) who in modern times has been said, a little unfairly, to
illustrate the Greek proverb ‘All Cretans are liars.’%

Most of the above ‘primary’ sources, and some others like Chares of
Mytilene (FGrH 125), were used by Plutarch in his long and extremely
valuable Life of Alexander.9

A final surviving source is an attractive and very readable work in
seventeen books, the Geagraphy of Strabo (late Augustan period, that is,
the very first years of the Christian era). We have already (p. 11) met
Strabo as a source for the Theban hegemony: here he surely drew on
Ephorus and so perhaps ultimately on Callisthenes. Strabo is also useful
on fourth-century Peloponnesian topics, for instance his book viIr
describes (384—385) the events surrounding the great earthquake which
destroyed Achaean Helice in 373 B.C.; Strabo’s source for this was the
fourth-century Heraclides of Pontus.”® There was also an Anatolian
aspect to this complicated episode: the Ionian League became involved.
This is a reminder that Strabo is sometimes of the utmost value to us on
Asia Minor topics, cf. ch. 84, p. 220 below on Cappadocia. But Strabo
becomes most obviously valuable for fourth-century history when he
deals with Alexander. Strabo drew on the more ethnographically
minded of the Alexander-historians, especially Aristobulus, for his
account of the eastern territories conquered by Alexander. Strabo also
used the early hellenistic writer Megasthenes for India. Where Arrian
and Strabo can be compared, as (a nice example) over their reproduction
of Megasthenes’ description of the capture and taming of elephants, each
of the two later writers turns out to have his virtues and his weaknesses.??
Strabo seems to précis his sources more efficiently than does Arrian, and
is less prone to indulge in merely literary elaboration. On the other hand
Strabo abbreviates his sources more severely, and this can result in loss
not just of detail but of clarity. Behind Strabo lies the great lost work of
Eratosthenes of Cyrene (third century B.c.), who addressed his conserva-
tive but original mind to the new horizons opened by Alexander’s
eastern acquisitions;!% that was in his third and final book.

9 Brunt 1980 (B 22). % Badian 1975 (B 9); Brunt 1976—83 (8 21) 11; Bosworth 1988 (8 16).
%7 Hamilton 1969 (B §4). % Baladié 1980 (B 10) 145—63.
9 Bosworth 1988 (B 15) 40—60. 10 Fraser 1972 (A 21) §25—39.
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Eratosthenes, however, neglected Italy and Sicily, no doubt because
Alexander went in the opposite direction (merely ‘raiding a harem’, as
his kinsman and contemporary Alexander of Epirus, who did invade
Italy, witheringly put it). Slightly, but only slightly, more interest in the
West was shown by Aristotle’s pupil Theophrastus of Eresus, alleged by
Pliny to have been the first person to write about Rome (HN
11.57=FGrH 840 F 24a).101 A systematic treatment of the west had to
wait for Timaeus (above, p. 9); Theophrastus probably did no more than
draw on the unsystematic knowledge of western ethnography which had
been accumulated by the Aristotelian school. Theophrastus’ botanical
material about the East is, by contrast, of great importance. But he, like
Eratosthenes, simply used earlier writers like Androsthenes of Thasos,
whom Alexander had sent to sail round the Arabian peninsula and who
later wrote up his experiences (FGrH 711). The more ambitious view
prevalent earlier in the present century, that Alexander was accompanied
by a corps of scientists who systematically transmitted information back
to Greece, and thus eventually to researchers like Theophrastus, is
implausible: Strabo 11.1.6 (= FGrH 712 F 1) was the main specific
evidence, and is too vague. But the material which Androsthenes
bequeathed to Theophrastus and Strabo is of great interest to us, because
it featured (FF 2—s) the islands of Bahrain (Tylos) and Failaka (Icarus),
now known from inscriptions to have been the sites of Seleucid and
perhaps earlier occupation: see below, p. 843f and SEG xxxv 1476 and
XXXVIII 15478.

Finally, some categories of evidence which are relevant throughout the
period. First, comedy. The fourth century down to 321 is the age of
Middle Comedy; the last plays of Aristophanes belong to this (somewhat
artificially named) category. They are the Ecclesiagusae, of 392, a valuable
source for students of Athenian democracy, and the Plutus of 388.102
Direct political allusions are still found in the latter, so there is some
continuity with Old Comedy (cf. below, p. 66 for an example, the alliance
with Egypt); though there is less obscenity. Middle Comedy resembles
both Old and New in what it offers for the social historian — for instance
in the remarkable scene (P/uz. 659ff) which gives an idea what it was like
to spend a night of ‘incubation’ in a Greek sanctuary. Other Middle
Comedists (e.g. Eubulus) survive only in fragments. Otherwise, the
fourth century is an age of prose.

The Politics of Aristotle is a work of fundamental importance for the
understanding of the Greece of the fourth century even more than of the

01 Fraser 1972 (A 21) 763—5 and forthcoming in Hornblower (ed.) Greek Historiography (Oxford).
Note also the extensive use made of Theophrastus for Greek agriculture in ch. 124 below.
102 Dover 1972 (B 36).
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fifth (see ch. 11 below). A good up-to-date commentary is badly
needed.!9 For the Aristotelian Azhenaion Politeia or Constitution of the
Athenians see CAH v? 1o-11.

For the fourth century in general (we have seen that the reign of
Alexander is an exception), inscriptions are a rich source of evidence for
the historian.!% They are not so numerous as in the hellenistic age, but
areas like Asia Minor start to be epigraphically significant in the fourth
century. As more places caught the ‘epigraphic habit’,'%5 which Attica
never lost, it becomes increasingly possible to illustrate, via inscriptions,
such topics as hellenization and social and religious life.!% And inscrip-
tions help to correct the bias in our literary sources towards the main
centres like Athens; this is a bias by which ancient historians nowadays
are rightly worried.197 But in view of the gaps in authors such as
Xenophon (above), inscriptions like the so-called Charter of the Second
Athenian Confederacy (Tod no. 123 = Harding no. 35) can also inform
us about central political topics which the literary sources neglect or
under-report. The chapters which follow draw too frequently on
epigraphic evidence to make necessary more than these brief remarks,
and the same is true of the evidence of coinage.!%® Documentary papyri
are scarcely significant in this period: the earliest known example was
discovered a few years ago. It dates from Alexander’s time and is a notice
in the name of Peucestas son of Macartatus (known from Arr. Anab.
II1.5.5 ), putting a temple out of bounds to private soldiers: Turner 1974
(F 542). Peucestas’ scrap of papyrus takes us from the age covered by this
volume to the hellenistic world where such evidence will be so abundant.

103 Huxley 1979 (1 62). W. Newman’s edn of 1887 (1 88) is useful despite its age.

14 Tod 1948 (B 179); Harding 1985 (A 29) for translations, bibliog. and an.

105 Macmullen 1982 (B 70).

106 See e.g. Fisher 1976 (c 136) for social life; Rice and Stambaugh 1979 (1 97) for religion,

including deme calendars. 107 Gehrke 1986 (c 28); Finley 1985 (A 18).
108 Kraay 1976 (B 200).
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CHAPTER2

SPARTA AS VICTOR

D. M. LEWIS

I. THE LEADER OF GREECE

The Greek world had long been accustomed to a situation in which there
had been two sources of power, Athens and Sparta. The disappearance
of Athenian power left the determination of the future to Sparta.
Theoretically, the future was clear. The Spartans and their allies had
fought the Peloponnesian War for the freedom of Greece! and the day on
which Lysander sailed into the Piraeus and the demolition of Athens’
Long Walls began was seen as the beginning of that freedom (Xen.He//.
11.2.24). However, the course of the war had inevitably shaped attitudes
and aspirations. The simple hope of 431 that all would be well if Athens
allowed her allies autonomy had become infinitely complex. It was not
only that Sparta had made commitments to Persia which substantially
modified the freedom of the Greeks of Asia Minor.2 The course of the
war had produced political changes in many cities which were not easily
reversible, and at Sparta itself the effect of success and growing power
was to produce a taste for their continuance.3

Sparta had serious disqualifications for the role of a leading power,
even more for that of an imperial power. Her full citizen population was
not more than a few thousand and seems to have been in continuing
decline.* By the time of the Peloponnesian War, she was already using
perioecic hoplites alongside full citizens, and from 424 onwards we find
increasing use of freed helots, a group rapidly institutionalized under the
name of neodamodeis (new members of the demos).

The traditional training of these citizens was purely military and
calculated to produce obedience and conformity rather than indepen-
dence of thought and enterprise.® Convention had even forbidden the

! Lewis 1977 (A 33) 65-7.

2 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 122—5 argues that by the “Treaty of Boiotios” of 408, the autonomy of the
Greeks of Asia Minor was guaranteed provided they paid tribute to Persia. Tuplin 1987 (o Go)
prefers the traditional view by which they were simply handed over to the King.

3 For discussion of the ways in which the war had changed Sparta, see Cartledge 1987 (C 284) 34—
54. * Contrasting views in Cawkwell 1983 (c 286), Cartledge 1987 (C 284) 37-43.

5 Finley 1973 (c 290).
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employment of men of military age outside the city (Thuc. 1v.132.3).
Under war conditions many Spartans had in fact seen a wider world and
been faced with untraditional situations. Some of them had no doubt
learned how to deal with non-Spartans; others were perpetuating a
stereotype, created by Pausanias the Regent in the 470s, by which a
Spartan outside the restraints of his own system found himself unable to
observe the conventions of others or create new ones of his own.
Thucydides (1.77.6, cf. 76.1) represented an Athenian embassy at Sparta
in 432 as predicting the likely failure of Sparta as an imperial power for
this reason.

During the war, some Spartans had surmounted these disadvantages.
Brasidas, besides being a good soldier, had won the trust of allies as well,
and had created a store of goodwill on which his successors could draw
(Thuc. 1v.81). Lysander had won the confidence not only of Greeks but
of Cyrus the Persian. His success in this had made him the principal
architect of victory without winning a major fought-out battle. But the
success of individuals placed new stresses on the Spartan system, which
had little place for successful individuals who were not kings. Brasidas
had had difficulties with the home government, when pursuing different
aims from it (Thuc. 1v.108.7). The return of Lysander to command after
he had already had one year of office as admiral had required a legal
fiction to avoid a breach of constitutional convention (Xen. He//. 11.1.7).
Already more prominent in the Greek world than any Spartan since
Pausanias, who had at least been regent, his continued employment
would pose problems for which there was no precedent. At Athens, on
the other hand, continued re-election to the generalship had never
constituted a difficulty; experience could be built up and used.

At Sparta, in normal circumstances, continuous periods of employ-
ment were reserved for the hereditary kings. In 404 Agis had been king
for twenty-three years. He had had his difficulties with public opinion,
notably in 418 (see CAH v2 438), but he had come through them. Based
at Decelea since 413, he had had a longer independent position (Thuc.
vIII.§.3) than any Spartan before him. He should have learnt a lot, had
made no obvious mistakes, and had made a major contribution to
wearing Athens down. But he was at least in his late fifties (Xen. He//.
111.3.1) and might not have much more to contribute. His colleague
Pausanias was just over forty.¢ He had only been king in his own right
for four years, though he had been king throughout his childhood and
youth during the long exile of his father Plistoanax. When he led the
main Spartan and Peloponnesian army to Athens in 405 (Xen. He/l.
I1.2.7), it may have been his first time in the field. Plistoanax had not been
much employed even after his return from exile, and we may guess that,

6 Beloch 1912~27 (A 5) 1.2, 178.
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SPARTA AS VICTOR
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Map 2. Attica and the Peloponnese.

in so far as Spartans had had a choice of attaching themselves to one royal
house or the other (Xen. He/l. v.4.32), they had preferred Agis.

The importance of the kings when not actually in the field was a matter
of prestige and influence rather than of their powers.” The normal centre
of policy making was a smallish group. Though others may have
participated, its institutional core lay in the gerousia, a body of twenty-
eight men over sixty appointed for life, and the five annually elected
ephors. Taking a lead and giving executive orders rested with the

7 On the institutional bases of Spartan policy, see in general Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 116-38.
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ephors, but the gerousia was of substantial importance, not least because
of its role in political trials.8 We have little material about the compo-
sition of these bodies, except the suspicion that there were some families
more likely to be elected to the gerousia than others and a statement (Arist.
Pol. 1270b8-10) that ephors might be very poor. By 404 the attitudes of
all will have been shaped in varying degrees by the war; how far practical
experience was a necessary qualification for office or influence is
unknown. What the central group could do was to send out advisers to
commanders overseas or more temporary missions of inspectton. Both
practices are frequently found, and will have contributed to educating
those at home who really took decisions.

Inside the central group, disagreements are sometimes visible. They
could be finally resolved by the assembly, otherwise confined to
elections, but it only had the power to accept or reject motions put to it.?
The larger body was perhaps more likely to be moved by more general,
more idealistic, considerations than the central group.!? There have been
attempts to analyse Spartan politics in terms of parties,!! and there were
surely groupings, most obviously those of ‘friends’ of one king or the
other. They should not be thought to be always relevant; we have many
occasions when policy and action are simply attributed to ‘the Spartans’
and we have no reason to assume that they were anything but unani-
mous.!2 When there were disagreements, there may have been a strong
element of personalities as well as policies involved.

By 404, Sparta’s involvement with the outside world had gone too far
for the survival of any feeling that her activities should be confined to the
Peloponnese, except perhaps in the minds of theorists who regretted a
supposed past when Spartans were uncorrupted by outside influences
and lived by the laws of Lycurgus.!3 The alliance with Persia had finally
proved its worth, and an anti-Persian panhellenism, expressed as late as
406 by the admiral Callicratidas (Xen. He/l. 1.6.7) was temporarily
quiescent. That it was capable of revival emerges from the reason given
by the Spartans (Xen. Hel//. 11.2.20) for not destroying Athens in 404;
they would not enslave a Hellenic city which had done great good to
Hellas in the greatest dangers. But for the moment the arrangements
with Persia stood. Wherever else Sparta might maintain or extend her

¢ Andrewes 1966 (C 274); de Ste Croix 1972 (C 68) 132-6; Lewis 1977 (A 33) 36.

2 Andrewes 1966 (C 274) argued against Aristotle for the importance of the assembly. de Ste
Croix 1972 (C 68) 126~31 doubted it. Lewis 1977 (A 33) 36—9 adopted an intermediate position (but
would no longer argue from Thuc. vi.88—93 that the assembly did have powers of amendment).

10 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 111-12.

1t For this period, Hamilton 1970 and 1979 (€ 293—4), David 1981 (C 289) 5—32.

12 Thompson 1973 (C 319).

13 For the attraction which this concept had outside Sparta see Ollier 1933—45 (C 304); Tigerstedt
1965—74 (C 320); Rawson 1969 (C 310).
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influence, the Greeks of Asia Minor had been in some sense aban-
doned.!* The more limited watchword was autonomy,!5 promised to all
Greek states from the beginning of the war and frequently (e.g. Thuc.
1v.88.1) reaffirmed. Pericles had commented (Thuc. 1.144.2, cf.19) that
the kind of autonomy that Sparta had allowed her Peloponnesian allies
was one which suited her, and the event would show the word was
capable of considerable manipulation.

Despite her limited citizen numbers, it seemed that there would be no
immediate constraint on Sparta’s ability to raise as much infantry as she
might need for her policies from her allies and from mercenaries. The
fleet which had won Aegospotami was still in being and of relatively new
construction. But mercenary troops and rowers would need financing.
For the moment, there were reserves. Lysander handed over the remains
of what he had been given by Cyrus (470 talents according to Xen. He/l.
11.3.8, 1,500 according to Diod. x111.106.8).16 Future income was another
matter. How far the traditional haphazard nature of Spartan finance!?
had been improved under war conditions is uncertain; the allies who had
been won from Athens had made or had been expected to make their
contributions (e.g. Thuc. vii1.36.1, 44.4, 45.5), but we have as yet no sign
of regular payments and some of the richest would now be paying tribute
to Persia.

One possible weakness in the Spartan position remained. Although
no trace of concern about her large helot and subject population (see
CAH v2 430) is reported after 421 and the threat of the Messenian base
at Pylos had been removed in 410 (CAH v2 486), it was always possible
that trouble might recur.18

One point about the future had already been settled. It had already
been agreed that Athens as a city would survive in some form. What
would happen to her former subjects was less clear. The arrangements
with Persia meant that Sparta would not succeed to Athens’ position on
the Asiatic mainland, but, at the time of the fall of Athens, Darius II was
dead or dying!? and the future position of Sparta’s friend Cyrus was still
uncertain. As possible compensation, Sparta as a land-power might
consider expansion of her influence on the Greek mainland to the north.

There is little trace of any Spartan thought for her traditional allies
who had fought the war with her. Those of their representatives who

14 See note 2.

15 Despite Ostwald 1982 (c §s), it is not impossible that the concept originated in the
Peloponnese. 16 David 1979/80 (C 288).

17 Although Lewis’ attempt to downdate the random contributions of M—L no. 67 to 396 (see the
commentary there) is supported by Jeffery 1988 (B 145), a new fragment (Matthaiou and Pikoulas
1989 (B 154)) makes a date between 430 and 416 highly probable.

8 On Sparta’s internal structure, see in general Cartledge 1987 (C 284) 160—79.

19 See p. 238.
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had asked for the destruction of Athens had been overruled. Nothing
was done to rebuild the shattered remains of Corinthian influence in the
north west, a matter so prominent before and during the Archidamian
War, and the plans for northern Greece, so far as we can see them, took
no account of what Boeotians might think. What was more evident was a
feeling that the opportunity had come to settle some old scores; a grudge
against Elis in particular (see CAH v2 437) still festered.

Whatever thinking was going on elsewhere, it was for the moment
Lysander who commanded the fleet and could shape policy by action.20
Samos still held out against Sparta, maintaining her loyalty to Athens (cf.
M-L no. 94) even after Athens’ fall, well into the summer of 404.
Eventually, she capitulated (Xen. He//. 11.3.6-7). The free inhabitants
were allowed to leave with what they stood up in and nothing else (cf.
Thuc. 11.70.3),?! and Lysander restored the city and everything in it to
‘the former citizens’, that is, to those expelled by successive revolutions;
these would be controlled by a board of ten magistrates, presumably one
of the decarchies to which we have frequent references, and a Spartan
harmost, Thorax, who had been serving with the fleet for at least two
years (Diod. x1v.3.5; Poralla 1913 (C 307) 5.v.).22

Samos is not only the only place where we actually see a decarchy
being appointed;?3 it gives us the most striking example of gratitude to
Lysander. Other cities might set up his statue (e.g. Ephesus, Paus.
vI.3.15). At Samos those whom he had restored after the bloodbaths of
the preceding period not only set up his statue at Olympia (#67d.), but
gave him honours normally reserved for the gods, an altar and the
singing of a paean, and renamed the festival of Hera the Lysandreia.?4
Nothing like this had ever happened before in the Greek world, though
Brasidas had been posthumously converted into the founding hero of
Amphipolis (Thuc. v.11.1: CAH v2 430).

From Samos Lysander was summoned back to Athens, where there
was turmoil.25 The peace settlement had dictated nothing about the
political future there. Although the Athenaion Politeia (34.3) reports that

2 For Lysander, see Lotze 1964 (c 301); Andrewes 1971 (€ 275); Bommelaer 1981 (c 279);
Cartledge 1987 (C 284) passim.

21 At some stage in the next year they were at Ephesus and Notium (Tod no. 9g7= Harding no. s,
lines 8—g).

2 For the settlement of Samos, see Shipley 1987 (c 382) 151—4, who doubts whether the entire
citizen population was expelled.

2 Nep. Lys. z is probably evidence for adding Thasos.

2 Duris FGrH 76 F 26, 71, confirmed for the last detail by a statue-base (Homann-Wedeking
1965 (J 19) 440). See Habicht 1970 (A 26) 3—6; de Ste Croix 1981 (C 70) 74; Badian 1981 (D 141) 33-8
(arguing that the Samian honours were posthumous); Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 82-6.

25 For Athens in 404/3, Hignett 1952 (C 174) is still 2 useful guide, though more ready to detect
prejudice in Diodorus and A¢h. Pol. than in Lysias, See also Rhodes 1981 (B 94) 415—81; Krentz 1982
(c 182); Ostwald 1986 (C 214) 460—96.
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it had contained the condition that Athens should be governed by the
‘ancestral constitution’ (marpios moAireia), it surely only contained a
phrase, conventional in Peloponnesian treaties, that the Athenians could
follow their traditional constitution (moAirevesfar kata Ta mdrpia).26
That was enough, however, to provoke dispute between traditional
democrats, survivors of 411 (see CAH v2 474—81) who favoured a more
restrictive franchise, and others, including exiles who had returned
under the peace-treaty, who favoured extreme oligarchy. The democrats
were fighting a losing battle. To follow an account written from their
point of view (Lysias x1r), Cleophon, the most prominent demagogue
of the last years of the war, had been judicially disposed of even before
the peace, and a loyal group of generals and taxiarchs were already under
arrest for a suspected coup.

Lysander sailed in with a hundred ships and enforced a solution,
claiming that the Athenians were already in breach of the treaty through
their slowness in pulling down the walls. On the proposal of Thera-
menes,?” a body of thirty was appointed to draft new laws for the
government of Athens (Xen. He//. 11.3.11, Diod. x1v.4.1).28 That would
at any rate ensure that democracy would not remain unaltered. Though
the detail 1s not clear, the Thirty would enjoy executive power as well,
and they proceeded to appoint magistrates and a council for the year 404/
3 (Xen. loc. cit., Ath. Pol. 35.1). What they did with the executive power
has made more impression on the sources than their primary function.
Having settled the matter for the moment, Lysander finally sailed home
in triumph.

Lysander, therefore, in both Athens and Samos, had imposed a regime
which he thought reliable; there is no difficulty in thinking of the Thirty
as a larger decarchy for a larger state. These cities had finally been the
core of the Athenian empire, and one might wonder whether they were
thought of as needing special solutions, but they could be held to fit into
an already predetermined personal plan, described in Plutarch’s
Lysander. In his first nauarchy of 407, he had formed personal followings,
which were the origin of the later decarchies (4.5), and the implemen-
tation of the policy came in between Aegospotami and the fall of Athens
(13.5—9), with a systematic liquidation of democracies and other consti-

% Fuks 1953 (C 138) Go—1, Rhodes 1981 (B 94) 427; against, McCoy 1975 (c 191).

27 It is clear that Lys. x11.74-6 takes priority over Diod. x1v.3.5=7 on this point. For 2
compromise position by which Theramenes spoke twice, once against and once for oligarchy, see
Salmon 1969 (C 247), accepted by McCoy 1975 (C 191) 142—4; Krentz 1982 (C 182) 49 n. 21; Ostwald
1986 (C 214) 476—7. It is preferable to stress the drafting character of the Thirty’s appointment (see
next note).

2 Krentz 1982 (C 182) so and Ostwald 1986 (C 214) 477 n. 70 argue that the laws to be drafted are
those by which the Thirty will govern, but the traditional interpretation that they are the laws by
which the Athenians will conduct their affairs is to be preferred.
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tutions and the establishment of decarchies, in all cities, whether
previously hostile or not, each with a Spartan harmost. These new
regimes rested not on birth and wealth, but on personal loyalty to him,
and would contribute to a personal leadership of Greece.

There is here surely some later distortion of Lysander’s career and
ambitions, and the suggestion of a plan for personal power, exercised
beyond the state, is not plausible. The end of Athenian control meant the
end of many regimes, democratic or of democratic colour (cf. CAH v?
383—5). Unanimity among those who replaced them is not to be
expected, and those factions which won the ear of the Spartan com-
mander were likely to come out on top and to gain any protection they
might think necessary to maintain themselves. Not all sources think of
the system as purely Lysander’s, and Diodorus (x1v.io.1) in fact
attributes to the Spartans as a whole an instruction to Lysander after the
war to establish harmosts and oligarchies in every city, and follows it
with a statement that they now established tribute on the conquered
cities, which raised more than 1,000 talents a year.2% Although the timing
and credentials of this passage present difficulties,?® there is no real
reason to suppose that any serious measure of renunciation and with-
drawal was contemplated by anyone at Sparta in 404.

There may already have been thinking about an extension of Spartan
influence into areas which had remained untouched by Athenian
imperialism. By 395, we can see a substantial degree of control in central
Greece, which, in the first phase of the Corinthian War, the Boeotians
exert themselves to undo (see below, p. 1o1). It has been argued3! that a
strand of Spartan thinking had been looking northwards since the
foundation of Heraclea Trachinia in 426 (CAH v2 390). The main
argument for supposing that an extensive plan for northern expansion
went into operation in 404 unfortunately lies in a speech set in Larissa in
Thessaly and attributed in its manuscripts to the orator of the second
century A.D., Herodes Atticus. The speech has been widely held to be a
genuine product of the end of the fifth century and many of those who
hold this view have settled for a date in the summer of 404;32 it would

2 On the detail of the ‘second Spartan empire’ nothing has really replaced the judicious
discussion of Parke 1930 (C 305), certainly not Bockisch 1965 {c 278). On Sparean imperialism in
general, see Andrewes 1978 (C 276); Cardedge 1987 (c 284) 86—98.

30 See Andrewes 1971 (C 275) 209—10, who thinks that Diodorus has created 2 formal decision out
of a description by Ephorus of a gradual development. That a formal tribute structure existed by 403
results from _Ath. Pol. 39.2, where both parties to the final settlement at Achens are to pay out of their
income eis to symmachikon. We know nothing else about the tribute; ‘more than a thousand talents’
seems high.

3 Andrewes 1971 (C 273) 21726 is fundamental for what follows. See also Funke 1980 (C 24)
39-40.

32 Morrison 1942 (c 373) and Wade-Gery 1945 (c 388), followed by Andrewes. The older view of
400(399 (Meyer 1921 (A 38) 568, Beloch 1912-27 (A §) 111.2, 16-8) is preferred by Funke.
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result that Sparta was at that time proposing an alliance to Larissa against
Archelaus king of Macedon. The speech is surely a later rhetorical
production,33 and, whatever recondite knowledge of detail is claimed for
it, it is hazardous to affirm that its occasion ever took place.3

Even without this support, there is evidence for Spartan activity in the
north, though its beginnings cannot be dated. Whatever view we take of
the Herodes speech, there was considerable disturbance in Thessaly at
the time the war ended. The Athenian Critias had taken part in civil strife
in Thessaly during his exile (Xen. He//. 11.3.36). Lycophron of Pherae,
‘wishing to rule the whole of Thessaly’, won a victory over Larissa and
other states in September 404 (ibid. 11.3.4). Sparta had a friendship with
him at some time (/bid. v1.4.24), and the hardest evidence for Spartan
intervention in Thessaly is that Sparta had a garrison at Pharsalus in 395
(Diod. x1v.82.5—6), which does put her on the side of Pherae against
Larissa. Heraclea had had more or less continuous troubles with its
neighbours and with Thessalians since its foundation (Thuc. 111.93.2,
V.51, VII.3.1, Xen. He//. 1.2.18). This had been an interest of Agis, but
the first attention we hear of after the war is a Spartan mission in 400 or
399 to deal with szasis there and punish its neighbours (Diod. x1v.38.4—5,
Polyaen. 11.21; cf. Diod. x1v.82.7). Some of these neighbours turn up in
the mixed force from central Greece which Lysander was sent to bring to
Haliartus in 395 (Xen. He/l. 111.5.6; see below, p. 99). That forces are
available from this area shows that there has been rather more activity
around here than is actually attested, and the mission of Lysander has
suggested that he might have been involved there before. Activity west
and north of Boeotia will have provoked attention in Thebes; Heraclea
had already caused friction between Boeotia and Sparta in 419 (Thuc.
V.§2.1).

II. ATHENS

By far our fullest accounts of events after the peace are, as usual, for
Athens, and Athens turned into a test for Spartan policy. The accounts
are full and at times contradictory. The deepest contradiction, of which
we have already seen traces, is over the role of Theramenes. The most
important factual clash is over the timing of the introduction of a Spartan
garrison. Variation in the accounts will have started very early, when
survivors of the Thirty attempted to emphasize their differences with the

3 Albini 1968 (B 3); Russell 1983 (1 102) 111.

3 Funke appeals to a consensus that, whatever the authorship, the speech contains reliable
material, but there is no real corroboration for the projected Spartan attack on Macedonia. That
Archelaus had recently made a successful attack on Larissa is found plausible by Hammond and
Griffith 1979 (D 50) 140-1.
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extremists. Lysias X11 makes the process clear; the defendant has been
maintaining that he had been a Theramenes man, not a Critias man.

For once, the Diodorus account (cf. pp. 9—10) seems to have no
Hellenica Oxyrhynchia material in it; Ephorus seems to have overlaid an
account taken from Xenophon with a very low-level pro-Theramenean
source. Aristotle, Azhenaion Politeia, for once has a very full account
(34.3—40), perhaps taken from the Atthidographer Androtion (see CAH
v2 11). Starting with a very dubious pro-Theramenean account, it ends
with invaluable documentary detail about the final settlement and
amnesty. Apart from this section, Xenophon must have the priority in all
purely factual matters. Although his account was written a good deal
later (see p. 1), it is surely that of an eye-witness among the Athenian
cavalry. The detectable stages of his disillusion are a document in
themselves.3

Defeat inevitably led to reassessment of the institutions under which
the war had been fought. Though convinced democrats could satisfy
themselves with thoughts of treachery at Aegospotami (Lys. x1v.38, cf.
Xen. Hell. 11.1.32, Dem. Xx1x.191), opponents of democracy, silent since
410, now had their chance. It was not only that the ultimate say in
Athens’ future was now in Spartan hands. Athens had been stripped of
her empire and her internal make-up may well have been much changed.
Though the absolute figures remain violently debated, it is clear that
population losses through plague and war had been enormous, particu-
larly among the lowest, thetic, class, and only to a small extent
compensated by the enforced return of citizens from colonies and
cleruchies.36 '

Our accounts of political opinion at Athens vary, not least about the
attitude of Theramenes.’” We have already dismissed the version in
which he opposed the setting-up of the Thirty. It was surely he who
proposed it, but it perhaps remains uncertain whether he now was
prepared to remake the state through a tight oligarchy (the view of
Lysias x11) or saw the opportunity of re-establishing the hoplite franchise
which he had engineered briefly in 411—410 (see CAH v2 479-81, 484).
Xenophon lets him claim in his dying speech (He//. 11.3.48)38 that this had
consistently been his ideal.3®

Even Lysias x11 admits some measure of compromise in the compo-

35 Apart from a willingness to accept Xenophon material in Diodorus (cf. Krentz 1982 (c 182)
135-9), this represents a fairly orthodox view of the sources. Krentz continues (139—47) by
attributing Ath, Pol.’s account ultimately to the Hellenica Oxyrbynchia rather than to an Atthidogra-
pher, and gives it priority over Xenophon. This is not a very plausible position.

36 See, most recently, Strauss 1986 (C 259) 70~81; Hansen 1988 (c 167) 14—28.

3 Fuks 1953 (c 139); Harding 1974 (c 169); Rhodes 1981 (B 94) 359—6o.

38 For qualifications about the authenticity of this speech, see Usher 1968 (c 264).

¥ But the claims made for his consistency by .475. Pol. 28.5 are different.
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sition of the Thirty,*0 but disagreement only emerged slowly. The
sources highlight Theramenes and the returned exile Critias.#! Whereas
Theramenes’ family can be traced no further back than his father
Hagnon, the Periclean general and founder of Amphipolis, Critias’
family was much older and widespread; in the same generation it
produced Plato. Talented and well versed in the sophistic movement,*2
Critias, like Theramenes, had previous associations with Alcibiades.
Returning from exile in 404, he showed a clear-minded instinct for
personal power. It should not be thought that all those who joined in the
establishment of the Thirty were men of birth and wealth; the largest
single identifiable element is that of men who had been in trouble with
the democracy.43

There were some points about the present Athenian law and constitu-
tion on which the new regime in its drafting capacity could agree. Some
of the codification in progress since 410 (CAH v? 484—5) was deleted.*
Ephialtes (CAH v2 ch. 4) had been a decisive figure in the construction
of radical democracy; his and later laws about the Areopagus were
repealed (LAzh. Pol. 35.2), though no further steps seem to have been
taken to rehabilitate that body.4> Solon too, it was said, had made
mistakes in complicating his laws, thereby giving the popular courts too
much say, so they were simplified (#7d., cf. 9.2 and, probably, Pol.
1274a24—11).% Dislike of the operations of those courts came out more
vigorously in the prosecution and execution of so-called sycophants;
none of our sources has any sympathy for them. These measures are
Athenian responses to Athenian problems. Though we may agree that
the Thirty may have had a coherent view of the future of Athens which

40 He says (x11.76) that ten were nominated by the ‘ephors who had been established’, evidently
extreme oligarchs, ten by Theramenes, ten by those present. That is not official language but what
could be alleged to be an unofficial deal. A different kind of factional difference appears in A#h. Pol.
34.3. Here the ‘ancestral constitution” which it says was imposed by the peace treaty is interpreted by
democrats as democracy, oligarchs as oligarchy, but by the best people, headed by Theramenes, as
the ancestral constitution; since two of the other four named went into exile and only Theramenes
joined the Thirty, the kindest view which can be taken of this account is that the similarity of views
alleged of the five was not translated into similar action. For the attempt by Loeper 1896 (¢ 189) to
show that the Thirty represented the thirty Cleisthenic zrittyes (CAH 1v2 312—15), see Whitehead
1980 (C 266); Krentz 1982 {C 182) 51—4.

41 That other views were possible emerges from the emphasis on the almost unknown Charicles
(see Ostwald 1986 (c 214) 461) in Arist. Pol. 1305b26.

42 D-K 88; see Ostwald 1986 {c 214) 462—5. The striking account of the origin of religion in the
Sisyphus (TGF 43 F 19) surely belongs, not to him, but to Euripides; see Dihle 1977 (1 28).

43 This is the contention of the speaker of Lysias xxv, who denies that there are natural democrats
and natural oligarchs; analysis seems to confirm it, but cannot of course disprove the presence of
political conviction. Cf. Ostwald 1986 (c 214) 460—-8. Krentz 1982 {(c 182) 55-6 sums up rather
differently. % Fingarette 1971 (C 135).

45 Hall 1990 (C 148) argues that the Thirty had no wish to rehabilitate the Areopagus, and assesses
the motives for the repeal differently. 4 Lewis 1993 (C 187).
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has been obscured, the evidence does not really support the recent view
that they were trying to remake Attica in the Spartan image.%

We need have reached no further than the late summer of 404, but
precise and even relative chronology is unavailable.*® We should follow
Xenophon in placing the request for a Spartan garrison before the death
of Theramenes,*? but we have no certain means of placing the exile of
certain prominent figuress® and, most important, a request to the Persian
satrap Pharnabazus for the execution of Alcibiades.5! The Spartan
garrison was sent, but funds were needed to pay for it, and the execution,
partly for financial reasons, of wealthy metics’? and even prominent
Athenians,>? begins in this phase.

This violence apparently alienated Theramenes, and constitutional
differences emerged when the majority of the Thirty put through a
measure to reduce the citizen body to three thousand. Theramenes
argued that the number was arbitrary and should be larger; how much
further theoretical differences went we do not know. If Theramenes
thought that he could repeat his success of 411 in curbing the extremists
(see CAH v2 479-81), he was wrong. Critias had enough armed support
at his disposal to convince the Council and force Theramenes’ execution.
All outside the Three Thousand were now forced out of the city.

How much convincing the Council or indeed the wider citizen body
needed, we do not know. The movement which eventually broke the
regime started outside Attica and, through terror, apathy or general
satisfaction, support inside Attica was extremely slow to emerge.5

That not all rich men saw the future of Athens in the same way as
Critias is clear from the fact that it was two wealthy ex-generals,

47 Krentz 1982 (C 182z) 63—8; Whitchead 1982-83 (c 321); Ostwald 1986 (c 214) 485~7, stressing
Critias’ interest in Spartan ideas, the nickname “ephors’ for the extremists and the coincidence of the
number thirty with that of the gerousia, but glossing over the important role of the totally non-
Spartan council.

8 The sources are most clearly laid out in Hignett 1952 (¢ 174) 384—9; Rhodes 1981 (B 94) 416-19.
For the most recent attempt at a reconstruction see Krentz 198z (€ 182) 131-52.

49 Krentz /bid. and Ostwald 1986 (C 214) 481—4 take the opposite view. It is not clear whether its
displacement in .Ath. Pol. is a conscious attempt to exculpate Theramenes.

30 The exile of Thrasybulus, Alcibiades and Anytus is referred to in Theramenes’ dying speech in
Xen. Hell. 11.3.42, but sce n. 18,

51 Varying accounts in Diod. x1v.11, Plut, A/. 38—9. See Harzfeld 1940 (c 173) 319-49; Robert
1980 (F 711) 257-307.

52 The outstanding case was that of the very wealthy shield-maker Polemarchus, best known now
from his prominence in Plato Rep. 1. The episode is described by his brother Lysias (x11.6—24), who
managed to escape.

53 Another aim, according to Plato Ep. vii 3253, was to force others to take part in the arrests and
implicate them with the regime. Leon, against whom Socrates was sent (#b/d.), was not a metic, buta
former democratic general (Andrewesand Lewis 1957 (€ z) 179 n. 10). Niceratus, son of Nicias, was
a particularly rich and important victim.

54 So, rightly, Krentz 1982 (c 182) 83—4.
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Thrasybulus of Steiria’ and Anytus, who, with a force of only seventy,
crossed the Boeotian border and seized the hill of Phyle6 in winter 404.
They had had some private support in Thebes (He//. Oxy. 17.1), and
indeed one of the most notable facts about the democratic revival is the
wide range of support it enjoyed in other states, some of whose
representatives had, less than a year béfore, called for the destruction of
Athens.3? This is eloquent testimony to the suspicion of Sparta that now
ruled in Greece; a puppet-regime in Athens was not acceptable. The
Thirty moved out with the Three Thousand and the Spartan garrison to
nip disaffection in the bud, without great success. Their situation
gradually deteriorated, and some of their measures of mass terrorism,
notably a massacre at Eleusis,® belong to this period. Eventually, the
exiles, now up to about a thousand in strength, managed to force their
way into Piraeus. Civil war was now in full swing.

In a battle on the river Cephisus, Critias was killed. During the truce
for taking up the dead, Cleocritus, herald of the Eleusinian Mysteries,
appealed for reconciliation against the un-Athenian activities of the
Thirty. Dissent set in in the city, and the immediate effect was the
deposition of the Thirty, who were replaced by a new body of Ten.%
These struggled to save the situation by appealing to Sparta, on the
grounds that the demos had revolted from Sparta. They negotiated a loan
of 100 talents and Lysander secured his own despatch to wipe out the
Piraeus group with an allied force and the despatch of the Spartan fleet
under the nauarch, his brother Libys. He seemed still to be able to control
Spartan policy.

But it is at this point that dissension in Sparta surfaces.® King
Pausanias, ‘afraid lest Lysander might not only win reputation by
achieving this, but make Athens his own’, persuaded three (that is, a
majority) of the ephors to let him take out a Peloponnesian League force
to settle the situation. Not all allies saw his motives clearly, and the
Boeotians and Corinthians, in their first open gesture of disaffection,
refused to march against the Athenians on the grounds that they were in

55 Confusingly, there is another prominent Thrasybulus, of Collytus, who had denounced
Alcibiades’ behaviour with the fleet in 407 (CAH v 490); his intermittently successful career can be
traced as far as 373.

56 There was a fort there in the fourth century, but no evidence for this time. See Ober 1985 (k 49)
145—7. 57 For the evidence see Hignett 1952 (C 174) 290—1; Funke 1980 (C 24) 47 n. 3.

58 Xenophon (He/l. 11.4.8—10) describes this massacre, in which he evidently took part, with
considerable distaste.

59 The statement (Azh. Pol. 38.1, cf. Lys. x11.55) that they were expected to end the war is not
supported by their actions; contrast Fuks 1953 (c 138). That there was later a second Ten (A#5. Pol.
38.3) goes, despite Walbank 1982 (B 180) 93 n. 47 and Krentz 1982 (c 182) 97, against all the
contemporary evidence; see Rhodes 1981 (B 94) 459—6o.

% The execution of Thorax, Lysander’s appointee in Samos, on a charge of possessing coined
money (Diod. x1v.3.5, Plut. Lys. 19.7), is not easy to date.
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no way breaking the peace-treaty; they were clearly expecting him to
maintain the puppet-state. Pausanias indeed opened operations with a
show of strength against the Piraeus; they would at any rate be shown
where the power of decision lay. But it rapidly became clear that the
settlement of Athens had gone disastrously wrong. Nicias’ family had
gone to seek Pausanias’ help, and a member of it claimed later (Lys.
XVIIL10—12) that it had been their plight which had shown Pausanias
what the Thirty had really been like. ‘For it had become clear to all the
Peloporinesians who had come that they were not killing the most
objectionable of the citizens, but those who were most deserving of
honour for their birth and wealth and other virtue.” This is a plausible
claim. No Athenian had been better thought of in Sparta than Nicias, and
Sparta could not afford that kind of advertisement for her new world.

The contending parties were encouraged to send to Sparta. The
ephors and the assembly sent fifteen men to settle the matter on the spot
with Pausanias, and they presided over the negotiation of a settlement6!
which would satisfy the men of the Piraeus while doing everything
possible to allay the political and economic fears of the ‘City men’ who
had gone along with the Thirty. There would be an amnesty for all,
except for the Thirty, the Ten, the Eleven commissioners of police, and
the board which had controlled the Piraeus before the exiles recovered it,
and for them too if they were prepared to render account of their
actions.52 All other magistrates would render accounts before represen-
tatives of their group.6®> Even property which had been confiscated by
the Thirty would stay with its new owners. Those who could not
reconcile themselves with the new regime would be allowed to withdraw
to a separate city state at Eleusis. In September 404 the exiles returned in
procession and sacrificed to Athena on the Acropolis.

In theory, provided that Athens met her financial and military
obligations to the Peloponnesian League, she would be allowed to get on
with her own affairs. The settlement imposed no particular political
solution. That the Piraeus faction had not been composed of straight
democrats was made clear when one of them, Phormisius,% suggested

1 For the settlement see Cloché 1915 (c 116); Funke 1980 (C 24) 1-26; Loening 1987 (C 188).

62 At least one member of the Thirty, Eratosthenes, remained in Athens to argue that he had been
a Theramenes man and meet the charge of murdering Polemarchus (Lys. xi); whether he won his
case and survived to be later killed in an act of adultery (Lys. 1) is not agreed. Rhinon, one of the Ten,
was immediately elected strategos by the new regime. But a considerable amount of property was
confiscated from this group and sold in 402/1 (Walbank 1982 (B 180) = The .Azhenian Agora x1x p 2).
The proceeds were used to make, among other things, new processional silver hydriae for Athena
(Philochorus FGrH 328 F 181; IG 112 1372 + 1402 + Woodward 1958 (B 183)).

63 The oligarchic Treasurers of Athena made the normal transfer to their democratic successors
(G2 1370+ 1371 + 1384+ (P)1503; West and Woodward 1938 (B 182) 78—83), and their accounts
were published (IG I’ 380), so they stood their account; Lewis 1993 (B 1§1).

6 One of those who was said to have supported the ancestral constitution in .4#5. Pol. 34.3 (sec
note 40).
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that citizenship be confined to landowners, which, we are told, would
have excluded 5,000 from the citizenship (Lys. xxx1v with hypothesis).
Though there seems to have been some Spartan support for the
proposal, it was rejected. The activities of the Thirty had thoroughly
discredited anything short of full democracy in Athens for over eighty
years to come. But, despite the population losses, the democracy
remained restrictive in its citizenship policy. The Periclean citizenship-
laws, which seem to have been slightly relaxed towards the end of the
war, were re-enacted,% and, when Thrasybulus attempted to get a
citizenship grant for some of his supporters, the attempt was blocked.%6
The permanent consequence seems to have been that fourth-century
Athens was a much more bourgeois and less split society than it may
have been in the fifth century.6?

The condition for this overall harmony lay in a fairly determined
attempt by the returning party to reconcile themselves with those of the
city who chose to remain in Athens. For this the sources, even those
whose sympathy for democracy was weak (e.g. Xen. He//. 11.4.33, Pl. Ep.
vIL.325bs), give them very good marks, particularly for the gesture of
assuming the debts incurred by the oligarchs in fighting against them
(Ath. Pol. 40.3,Isoc. vi1.67—9, Dem. xx.11—12). Their record is of course
not totally blameless. Theoligarchic state at Eleusis was wiped out in 401
by a mixture of treachery and persuasion (Xen. He//. 11.4.43, Ath. Pol.
40.4). The cavalry who had served under the Thirty in particular were
subject to intense suspicion and dislike (Xen. He//. 111.1.4, Lys. XxxvI.10),
and, despite the oath taken ‘not to remember the evils’ (un pryowcaxeiv),
the whole corpus of speeches attributed to Lysias shows that arguments
about an opponent’s behaviour in 404 were still being used as late as 382
(Lys. xxvI). But on the whole the record is remarkably good.

The process of law reform started in 410 was resumed.%8 The result
was the establishment of 2 comprehensive corpus of written law, a
regular procedure for amending it, and a clear distinction between the
permanence of laws and the temporary nature of decrees. Other reforms
are discussed in chapter 9. The most significant is perhaps the introduc-
tion of Assembly pay, to ensure the presence of a quorum in the
Assembly and probably not paid to more than a quorum.®? Its introduc-

65 See Funke 1980 (c 24) 19—z201n. 9.

66 Ath Pol. 40.2. The relationship of Thrasybulus’ attempt to what looks like the final settlement
of the matter (Tod no. 100 with new fragments = Harding no. 3) remains controversial (Krentz 1980
(c 181); Osborne 1981-83 (B 165) p6; Whitehezd 1984 (c 267)).

67 Social class is still sometimes said to be relevant to political views (Hell. Oxy. 6.3, Ar. Ecel. 192~
3), but for anything like a really drastic statement of a split between rich and poor, we have to wait
till the late 3405 (Dem. X.35—45). See, on rich and poor, Mossé 1962 (c 208) 147-66.

68 Harrison 1955 (¢ 171); Dow 1953—1959, 1960, 1961 (C 129—31); Ostwald 1986 (C 214) s09—24;
Robertson 1990 (c 232); Rhodes 1991 (c 230). 69 Rhodes 1981 (B 94) 490—2.
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tion cannot be precisely dated; it had risen in two stages from one to
three obols by 39z.

In the first years of liberation, it was inevitably the principal liberators
who were most prominent, although some City men can be traced in
office. Modern scholarship no longer finds it helpful to speak of ‘parties’
in analysing Athenian politics. We do see personal groups and can
sometimes wonder whether they differed in principle as well as on
personalities, but analyses” have tended to lay too much stress on the
line-up on one particular issue in the winter of 396/5. Even on the very
few issues, whether of particular policies or about individuals, where we
have information, the groupings are not always solid.”* On the corner-
stone of Athenian policy, the necessity of adhering to the Spartan
alliance, there seems to have been no dissent before, in 397, the
appointment of an Athenian exile, Conon, to command the Persian fleet
(see below, p. 67) offered an alternative possibility. Athens fulfilled her
obligations as a member of the Peloponnesian League throughout.

Two major trials about which we happen to be well informed
illuminate some more general issues. The orator Andocides had been in
exile since confessing his part in the mutilation of the Hermae in 415
(CAH v2? 449). His main contact with Athenians in his exile (Andoc.
ir.11—12) had been with the fleet during the period when it had
functioned independently of the city under Alcibiades and Thrasybulus
(CAH v? 485—6). Taking advantage of the amnesty, he had returned to
Athens and held posts of distinction appropriate to his birth and wealth
before, probably in 400, his past caught up with him and he was
prosecuted for impiety. Some purely personal and political issues can
perhaps be dimly detected from his own defence (Andoc. 1), but, in the
prosecution speech which we possess (Lys. v1), religion is not a mere
political weapon, but the whole breath of the accusation. This speaker at
least is convinced that the evils which have defeated Athens indicate that
special care is needed to make her right with the gods. Andocides,
defended by the powerful Anytus, was however acquitted.

There is a strong case’ for identifying the speaker of Lysias vi with
the Meletus who, in the next year, joined Anytus in the prosecution of
Socrates, accused of not believing in the city’s gods (D.L. 11.40). It is an
almost impossible task to disentangle from later literary debate the
various strands which were relevant to Socrates’ trial and death.”? Even

7 E.g. Sealey 1956 (C 253); more elaborately, Strauss 1986 (c 259) 8g—120. General good sense in
Funke 1980 (C 24) 1—26.

1 The key-word éorepyov in Hell. Oxy. 6.3 does not mean that ‘the sensible and propertied
people’ actually liked the present situation (so Funke 1980 (C 24) 13 n. 55), but that they put up with
M. 72 Dover 1968 (B 35) 78—80.

3 A useful introduction to the problems in Guthrie 1962~81 (1 §6) 111 380—5. Stone 1988 (C 258)
has plenty to offer, even to the professional.
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if we could be sure about the charges and the way the real prosecution
went about its case, we cannot know what influenced individual
members of the jury. That the associations of Alcibiades and Critias with
Socrates were in some way relevant seems certain, though ‘corrupting
the young’ is not likely to have been part of the formal charge. We need
not doubt that the whole trial is evidence of a deep civic unease, whether
at the level of worrying about the gods’ displeasure or in a feeling that
Socrates was associated with an unhealthy spirit of questioning and
disbelief which, in some hands, had contributed to bring Athens down.
That Socrates’ death, rather than his exile, was intended seems unlikely,
but he himself blocked all routes of escape, in court and afterwards.

Economically, the loss of her empire and fleet transformed Athens.
She still possessed the advantages of a central position, and a stray text
(Andoc. 1.133—4) shows the yield of the 2 per cent import tax rising by a
fifth from 402 to 4o1. But it could also be plausibly asserted that there
was a desperate shortage of public funds (Lys. xxx.21). Individuals were
no better off. The few attested figures for sizes of private fortunes show
much lower figures for the fourth century than for the fifth; agricultural
property will have been slow to recover from the years of neglect while
Sparta had held Decelea, and any money which had been invested in land
overseas (CAH v2 295) will have been lost. At the other end of the scale,
those who had been forced to return to Athens by Lysander may well
have found it hard to get started again, even in a period of reduced
population. It is not surprising to find in 391 that there was a mood to go
on fighting for ‘the Chersonese, the colonies, the overseas possessions
and debts’ (Andoc. m1.15). That it was possible even to think of such
things thirteen years after Athens’ defeat depended almost entirely on
external circumstances.

III. SPARTA, 403—395 B.C.

The situation at Athens had been taken out of Lysandet’s control, and
Sparta had seen the dubious results of allowing a regime which was, or
might become, too narrowly based. It is likely that it was now, in autumn
403, that the ephors, presumably after consultation, took the point and
proclaimed that Lysander’s decarchies should be abolished and that the
cities should return to their ancestral constitutions (Xen. He//. 111.4.2).74
Withdrawal of Spartan control may have gone even further than that. In
the next year we find (Diod. x1v.12.2) that there is no Spartan presence in

74 The date argued by Andrewes 1971 (C 275) 206—16 has been generally accepted; cf. Funke 1980
(C 24) 31 n. 15. The alternative, less satisfactory, date is 397, argued by Smith 1948 (C 316) 150—3 and
Hamilton 1979 (C 294) 128-9. For the sense in which the ephors’ proclamation applied to Asia
Minor, not strictly within their control in 403, see Lewis 1977 (A 33) 137-8.
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the key point of Byzantium; the harmost left there at the end of 405 (Xen.
Hell. 11.2.2) must have been withdrawn.

This shift in Spartan policy was not put through without some
tension. On his return to Sparta, Pausanias was put on trial for his
conduct at Athens and, for the only time in Spartan history, we happen
to have the voting (Paus. 11.5.2). The twenty-eight members of the
gerousia split evenly; the other king, Agis, voted for condemnation,’s but
all five ephors for acquittal. This is good evidence of split opinion among
the elite. We should not think in terms of anything like a total fall or
eclipse of Lysander, but certainly his influence was not all that it had
been, and he may have judged it prudent to remove himself from the
scene by taking on a diplomatic mission to Syracuse (Plut. Lys. 2.7, cf. p.
t35).7

If there was a mood at this point to lessen overseas commitments, it
rapidly became clear that this was inconsistent with being the great
Greek power. After the withdrawal of its Spartan harmost, Byzantium
soon ran into difficulties with internal szasis and the neighbouring
Thracians, and asked for a Spartan general. The experienced Clearchus
was sent, but used the opportunity to set himself up as tyrant. This was
too embarrassing, and Sparta actually had to send a force to suppress him
(Diod. x1v.12.2—7, very different from Xen. Anab. 11.6.2—6). A more
acceptable way of using his energies would be found shortly.

In 40277 it was decided to do something about a long cherished design
nearer home. Relations with Elis had long been bad (see CAH vZ 437),
and the major insults of 420, the exclusion of Sparta from the Olympic
games and the public beating (Thuc. v.50.4) of the wealthy Lichas, had
not been forgotten;’® there had been other insults. More importantly,
perhaps, Elis had been accumulating a local hegemony of the type that
Sparta disliked in the Peloponnese (see CAH v2 104, 106). ‘Autonomy’
was a useful watchword here, and the Eleans were told that the Spartan
authorities thought it right that they should let their perioecic cities be
autonomous. Their refusal meant war, which extended into 400. At the
end Elis had to agree to a large loss of territory, but the democratic

5 For speculation about Agis’ attitude, see Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 134~5, but he has not
established that Agis had backed Pausanias’ mission in the first place.

76 See Hamilton 1979 (€ 294) 96—7, but this mission is very poorly attested and not everyone
believes in it; see p. 135 n. 66.

7 The chronology of this war remains controversial; see the summary in Funke 1980 (c 24) 32 n.
16. Xenophon synchronizes its beginning with the operations of Dercyllidas in Asia, which would
produce 399—397 and intolerable results for estimating the dates of Agesilaus’ reign. Once we are
free of that synchronism, the absence from all accounts of the Olympic games of 4oo dictates g02—
400, which happens to be Diodorus’ date. There are substantial differences in the accounts of the
war, which is discussed by Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 248-53.

8 There is little reason to think that Lichas is still alive, as supposed by Pouilloux and Salviat

1983 (C 308) 384.
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regime which had come to power there during the war was left
undisturbed (Xen. He//. 11.2.21—31; Diod. X1v.17.4-12, 34.1). An even
older score was settled after that war. The Messenians whom Athens had
settled at Naupactus in 456 and another group on Cephallenia were
thrown out of these homes (Diod. x1v.34.2—6); Messene, it seemed, was
once more off the map - this time for good.

There were greater events elsewhere. By the end of the Peloponnesian
War, Spartan relations with Persia had become in practice the relations
of Lysander with the King’s son Cyrus. It might have been hoped in
Sparta that Cyrus would in fact succeed Darius at his death in 404, but the
succession of his elder brother Artaxerxes made Cyrus’ position doubt-
ful. He did in fact manage to hold his former position in the west under
the new reign,” but his relations with the satrap Tissaphernes were
difficult, not least in the Greek cities.8? By 40z, he had determined on
revolt against his brother and begun to collect troops; the displacement
of Clearchus from Byzantium provided a suitable commander for the
Greek hoplites which would be necessary. At least the opening stages of
the campaign would be easier with naval support, and he requested the
Spartans to be to him what he had been to them in their Athenian war
(Xen. He/l. 111.1.1). The ephors accepted the obligation, lent him the use
of the fleet, and even provided troops.8! His campaign in go1 was
ultimately unsuccessful (see below, pp. 49, 52, 64—5), and left two main
legacies. The more permanent was that the successful retreat of the Ten
Thousand left the Greeks with a conviction that Persian power was by
no means as great as it looked. The immediate point was that Sparta had
compromised itself badly with Artaxerxes. Whatever the final arrange-
ments with Darius about Asia Minor had been (see above, p. 24 n. 2),
they were now effectively void, and Artaxerxes would conduct himself
for the next thirteen years on the basis that ‘the Spartans were the most
shameless of all men’ (Dinon FGrH 690 F 19).

The new situation took some time to sink in, and meanwhile, just after
the end of the Elean War, in early summer 400, Agis died. This provoked
an argument about the succession, which surely had political overtones,
though we lack practically all the background.82 Agis’ son Latychidas
was not of age, and his paternity was suspect; it was even suggested that
his real father was Alcibiades. The next in line was his uncle Agesilaus,
now about forty-five. His record was said to be good, but he was
congenitally lame. An old oracle was produced which warned Sparta to
beware of a lame kingship, but Lysander maintained that this referred to

7 Lewis 1977 (A 33) r20—1 against Andrewes 1971 (C 275) 208—9.

8 Tuplin 1987 (4 60) 142—5 discusses their position.

81 Spartan support is glossed over by Xenophon in the 4nabasis, but the evidence is ample (Lewis
1977 (A 33) 138 n. 14). 82 A full discussion in Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 110-13.
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a king who was illegitimate, not to one who was physically lame.
Agesilaus was chosen. What motives Lysander had is unclear, but he had
carried his point at the centre of affairs. Time would show how real the
success would be.

Before the summer of 400 was out, the pressures of great power status
reasserted themselves in an acute form. Tissaphernes had succeeded to
Cyrus’ position in the west, and was subduing Greek cities. A mission to
Sparta asked that the leaders of all Greece should look to the freedom of
the Greeks in Asia also. Compromised with Artaxerxes in any case, the
Spartans agreed; the wartime alliance was at an end and the appeal
seemed just. The activities of Thibron and his successor Dercyllidas are
discussed in the next chapter, but one overall point must be made. It has
been held that answering the appeal was motivated by imperialism, a
desire to extend the Spartan empire, perhaps inspired by Lysander, once
more in the ascendant, perhaps by Agesilaus, anxious for glory.® This is
surely too simple a view. Not only were the decarchies not restored, but
the story lays heavy emphasis on the nature of conduct to the allies.
Thibron was recalled and charged with maltreating them. Dercyllidas
was praised for his proper conduct to them, and it is hard to give any very
black colour to his civilizing operations in the Chersonese (Xen. He//.
111.2.8—10) or his expulsion of the Chians at Atarneus (ibid. 111.2.11).84 It
is unsafe to deny that the Spartan assembly collectively or even
individually had some kind of conscience, and there was nothing to be
gained now from Persia by suppressing better feelings.

At the time of the opening moves in Asia Minor,?5 Sparta had a fright
at the centre, which reminds us of the roots of this contradictory society
(Xen. Hell. 111.3. 4—11). Whether it was unique or one we simply happen
to hear of, we do not know. A young man called Cinadon, who, though
not a full Spartiate, had been trusted with various tasks, was accused of
plotting against the state. The ephors succeeded in suppressing the plot,
secured a confession and executed the ringleaders. Whether there was
really a serious plot or not, we remember it for the story of how Cinadon
is said to have taken an associate into the agora and invited him to count
the Spartiates. He got up to about forty, and was then told to regard
them as enemies; all the other 4,000 there were friends. The plotters, it
was reported, were not many, but they had the sympathy of helots,
neodamodeis, hypomeiones, and perioeci; whenever these groups talked
about Spartiates, they could not conceal that they would gladly eat them

8 Judeich 1892 (F 663) 41—2; Cartledge 1987 (C 284) 191—2.

84 A case could be made (cf. Diod. x111.65.4) for calling these ‘democrats’, but that would not
make them less of a nuisance to the stability of Icnia.

85 Agesilaus had not been a year in the kingship. Whether Thibron left for Asia in autumn 400 or
spring 399 is not easy to establish.
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raw. With efficient and ruthless controls, as the Spartans certainly
exercised, large subject populations are slow to translate their feelings
into action. The Spartans were able to use neodamodeis in Asia in this
period,8 whether because they thought them reliable or to remove them
to a safer area.

In autumn 397, the news came in of the Persian rearmament. This time
it is certainly Lysander who is credited with persuading Agesilaus to
offer to go to Asia with thirty Spartiates, 2,000 neodamodeis and 6,000
allies. His calculation was said to be that the Spartans still had naval
superiority and that the performance of the Ten Thousand had shown
Persian weakness by land, but he also hoped for Agesilaus’ help in re-
establishing his decarchies. Agesilaus presented the mission as a crusade,
and went to Aulis to sacrifice, as Agamemnon had done before going to
Troy, but the boeotarchs intervened (see pp. 97-8). He arrived in Asia,
asking for autonomy for the Greek cities. It is by no means clear that this
was only a facade, and, when all the allies assumed that it was Lysander
who had the true power, he rapidly showed his alienation from him.
Lysander eventually went home to meet his death outside Haliartus in
395, in the first battle of the war which was to bring Agesilaus home next
year (see below, ch. 4). In Asia Agesilaus matured into the leadership
which made him the mostinfluential king in Spartan history, though one
with clear limitations who did little to slow Spartan decline.

There was perhaps another solution. After Lysander died, posthu-
mous papers were said to show that he had long been meditating a
constitutional reform which would have brought him the kingship.87 It
may be doubted whether, given the nature of Spartan society, that would
have done much to ensure the permanence of Spartan power. The future
of true monarchies lay elsewhere.

8 1,000 with Thibron (Xen. Fell. 111.1.4), 2,000 with Agesilaus (111.4.2).
87 Diod. x1v.13, Plut. Lys. 24—0, ;0. See Hamilton 1979 (C 294) 92—6 and Cartledge (c 284) 946,

who believe Ephorus’ view that Lysander did conceive such a plan in 404 or 403. That the thought
occurred to him is likely; how much he actually tried to do about it, we cannot know.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



CHAPTER3

PERSIA

SIMON HORNBLOWER

I.INTRODUCTION

Problems of method and evidence make it particularly difficult to write a
history of Persia in the fourth century B.C., or rather, an account of Persia
which will fit satisfactorily into a general history of a century whose
study has traditionally been dominated by Greek evidence, or evidence
perceived as Greek.!

There are two main, related, difficulties. The first is the risk of
‘hellenocentricity’ — that is, the adoption of an unduly Greek viewpoint.2
This fault is easier to identify than to avoid. Nor would it be right to
avoid it in all areas, for instance the military: the extensive Persian use of
Greek infantry soldiers means that there will always be one Greek
dimension to the study of fourth-century Persia. To the general charge
of hellenocentricity, the traditionalist might reply that the dominance, in
the relevant modern studies, of Greek evidence is the result not of
cultural bias, but of a recognition of the quantity and quality of that
evidence. In the same way the existence of Thucydides’ text makes it
possible to talk about the Peloponnesian War in far greater depth and
detail than about the eighth-century Lelantine or the third-century
Chremonidean Wars, for neither of which is a text as rich as Thucydides
available. This does not prove scholarly ‘bias’ against the eighth century,
or the third. Students have tended to fasten on the Greek evidence
because the Persian period seems in some respects (for instance, in the
archaeological record) curiously invisible. On the other hand, it can be
argued that in the relevant areas of study, which include art and
iconography, the very distinction between ‘Greek’ and ‘Persian’ evi-
dence needs to be re-assessed, and that the apparently meagre impact of
Persia on the culture of the western satrapies was the result of deliberate

! On the Greek sources generally see Sancisi-Weerdenburg and Kuhrt 1987 (F §1).

2 For warnings against the risks seeesp. F 51, butalso F 47, F qoand F 52 passime.g. F 40, xivand F
52, 267; also Kuhrt 1988 (F 130) Go. But note the admission of Sancisi-Weerdenburg 1987 (Fs1) 118:
a history of the Achaemenid period without the Greek sources would be a ‘history without
backbone’. And note the surprising claim of Austin 1990 (F 2), 291 that the topic of Persian relations
with the Greek tyrants has been approached too exclusively from the Persian side.
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policy: the Persians deliberately tried to play down their own power.3
Again, we shall see (below) that it may be too absolute to speak of an
‘absence’ of Persian historiography: Greeks in long-term employment
within the Persian governmental system, and so presumably affected by
Persian attitudes, may have contributed to the ‘Greek’ literary tradition
which has come down to us.

An honest account of the sources for the Persian empire as a whole
should, however, stress their poverty, relative to what survives from the
Athenian or Roman empires (the hellenistic Seleucids are a better
analogy). The Persepolis Fortification Tablets, though they are welcome
and valuable evidence, not yet fully published or exploited,? are not
comparable, on present showing, with the Athenian Tribute Lists of the
fifth century. And in any case the tablets themselves relate to the fifth
century not the fourth. Nor can a Greek, or Greco-Macedonian aspect,
be excluded altogether from the study of the tablets, which survive only
because they were baked hard when Alexander fired the palace. (If one of
his aims was to obliterate the memory of Persia, history cheated him
nicely.)

Above all, there is (after Herodotus, who was born a subject of the
Persian empire and travelled inside it) no fully surviving ‘inside source’
to reveal the attitudes of the Persians themselves. We should however
reckon with the important possibility that Persian-employed Greeks
with bureaucratic expertise may have influenced the documentary form
and even the content of some of Herodotus’ Persian material. Neverthe-
less Herodotus’ own understanding of, and his curiosity about, the
Persians had its limits.> Among Greek literary sources, Xenophon’s
Anabasis comes closest to being an inside source (see below at pp. 5 1ff).
Perhaps the nearest Persian approach to an imperial viewpoint is to be
found in the way subject peoples are depicted on the Persian palace
reliefs.® In some parts of the empire, notably Greek Asia Minor and to a
lesser extent Judaea, the encounter with articulate subject races has left
informed comment, whether admiring like Xenophon, Isaiah and
Nehemiah, or mistrustful like the Athenians of the fifth century, whose
tragedians seem to have invented the concept of ‘barbarian’ only after
the Persian Wars of 490—479 — or re-invented it: the word is after all in
Homer.” And in western Anatolia in particular, epigraphic finds have
made it a2 well-documented district even by Greek or Roman standards
(ch. 84). Again, we know a reasonable amount about Achaemenid Egypt;
but it has to be acknowledged?® that it is not safe to generalize from

3 Invisibility: Root in F 53, 7, cf. Hornblower 1990 (F 36) go. Persians ‘playing down power”:
Rootin F 53, 3. 4 Hallock in Gershevitch 1985 (F 25) ch. i1; Lewis in F 52, 1ff.

5 Momigliano 1975 (A 41); Lewis in F 51, 79; Murray in F 51, 108ff.

6 Walser 1966 (F 67); Seager and Tuplin 1980 (C 74) 149fF; Root 1979 (F 40); Calmeyer in F 51,
1iff. 7 Hall 1989 (B §3); I/iad 11.867. 8 Briant in F 47, 15.
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the Egyptian experience (Egypt was in any case outside Persian control
between ¢.404 and 343). There are after all many much darker areas,
notably in the eastern satrapies. All this means that it is easier to accept in
principle, than to implement in practice, the interesting suggestion? that
we study the Persian empire in terms of the interaction between central
power and local structures, rather than in terms of the priority of the one
over the other (‘centralism’ versus ‘autonomism’).

The second main problem is the persistent ancient and modern
tendency to disparage fourth-century Persia for its ‘decadence’.! This
problem flows from the first. If the fifth-century ‘barbarian’ is to some
extent a Greek literary construct, so too is the decadent and effeminate
fourth-century Persian: perhaps Ctesias of Cnidus, for whom see above,
p. 11, was the first writer to see Persia as somehow ‘feminine’.!! To
accept insights like these is not to endorse the modern view!2 that all
Greek historical interest in Persia was trivial after 400: on the contrary,
the Persepolis Fortification Tablets have revealed an elaborate system of
rationing, and payments in kind, which was evidently well understood
by Heraclides of Cyme (FGrH 689 F 2).13 In Greece, he says, soldiers get
money, but their Persian counterparts get food instead. The Oxyrhynchus
Historian (p. 10) has a good discussion (He//. Oxy. x1x) of the pragmatic
reasons for the fitfulness of Persian subsidies to ‘governors’. And reliable
information about Persian affairs, transmitted by our surviving Greek
sources, can plausibly be traced to the Persica or Persian History of
Dinon of Colophon, the father of the celebrated Alexander-historian
Cleitarchus.14

How decadent was fourth-century Persia? Some counts in the tra-
ditional indictment are, we may readily agree, misconceived.?® First,
inability to cope with an exceptional invader like Alexander is not proof
of exceptional military or structural weakness.

Second, the extent and significance of satrapal unrest in the fourth
century may have been exaggerated by our sources (see below, p. 84),
and in any case some flexibility at the margins can be seen as a sign of
Persian strength not weakness; see further below, p. 51. (Paul Veyne has
criticized the tendency of historians to attempt to explain complex
phenomena, like feudalism, by the use of facile abstract language such as
‘the central power being weak and far away, each man looked for a
protector close by’. He asks the question:1¢ ‘. . “Weak and far-off
power”. What power is not?’)

? Briant in F 47, 3ff. ¥ Sancisi-Weerdenburg in F 47, 33ff, cf. xiff; ¥ 40, 117f.

1 Sancisi-Weerdenburg in F 47, 43f.
12 Momigliano 1975 (a 41), still echoed at F 1, xiii; but see Stevenson in ¥ 51, 27 and Lewis in F
51, 79, also Stevenson (B 111) forthcoming, 13 Lewis 1977 (A 33) ch. 1, cf. n. 4 above.

14 Stevenson (B 111) forthcoming, 15 Hornblower 1990 (F 36) 93.
16 P. Veyne, Writing History (Manchester, 1984) 111f.
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Third, dependence on Greek infantry troops may simply reflect a
shrewd value placed on professionalism (just as the private arrangements
made by the rich fourth-century Athenian, for the discharge by others of
his obligation to take to the sea in person, may be evidence of something
more constructive than the lack of personal commitment for which the
orators blame him).1?

There remains a fourth count, Persia’s inability to reconquer Egypt,
despite huge efforts from the end of the fifth century to the 340s. Egypt
mattered to Persia economically (see below, pp. 63, 344), and it remains
surprising that Persian efforts at recovery were not more successful
sooner.

So there were failures, which it would be reasonable to ascribe to
weakness in some departments. But Persian ‘decadence’ in the first half
of the fourth century is something of a myth. It arose, we may suspect,
from an excessive ancient — and modern — interest in the personality of
one man, Artaxerxes Il (for whom see below; Plutarch wrote a
biography of him, which was not however altogether disparaging, see
especially Plut. Arfox. 24). His alleged characteristics, or the less
attractive of them, have too often been projected by modern scholars,
admittedly following some cues in Plato and Xenophon, on to Persiaasa
whole. Thus it has been said of Artaxerxes II that ‘his incapacity and
subservience to the will of his mother and of his wife, Statira, caused a
progressive decline and disintegration of the Empire’.!8 Tacitus knew
better than to suppose that the whole first-century A.np. Roman empire
shared in, or suffered as a result of, Nero’s personal defects of character.

The present chapter does not claim to be a history of the fourth-
century Persian empire: such a thing is desirable, but not possible in the
present state of our knowledge. It is unapologetically constructed out of
the often Greek evidence which we happen to have. First the Persian
Kings and their dates will be given, then a sketch of satrapal powers,
then a narrative account.

II. THE ACHAEMENID DYNASTY, 479—330 B.C.!?

Xerxes I died in 465. His successor Artaxerxes I probably ended the old
quarrel with Athens in 449, with a definitive Peace of Callias, which may
however have been foreshadowed as early as the 460s.20 Thereafter
Athens and Persia rubbed along together in the areas where their

17 Cawkwell 1984 (C 114).

18 D. Wormell OCD? 1970, 1265.v. Artaxerxes II. See already Plato Laws 694-8, and Xen. Cyr.
vi11.8 (with Hirsch 1985 (8 59) 91—100 on the problems of this final chapter).

19 For the dates, see below, pp. 234ff; for the facts, Cook 1983 (F 14) and Gershevitch 198§ (F 25).

20 Badian 1987 (F 3), better in From Plataea to Potidaea (Baltimore, 1993).
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influence overlapped, with only isolated moments of tension.?! The
reign of Artaxerxes ended in late 424 and after brief confusion he was
succeeded by Darius 11.22

Darius II’s reign, like that of Artaxerxes I, falls outside the scope of
this volume, but for Greek historians he is remarkable as the Persian
King who — whatever his other failures, like the loss of Egypt — settled
the Peloponnesian War in Sparta’s favour in the years 407—404, so
producing the Spartan supremacy with which the fourth century begins.
Darius’ decision to abandon the Peace of Callias was perhaps motivated
by exasperation at Athenian support of the rebel satrap Amorges (CAH
v2 465). The King’s attempt to exclude the Spartans from Asiain 411, as
the price of his financial support, may have had to be qualified four years
later, see below, p. 65 for the “Treaty of Boiotios”.

Nearly a quarter of a century after the troubles of 424, after the reign of
Darius II, the throne was again contested when at the end of the fifth
century Cyrus the Younger sought to dislodge the new king Artaxerxes
II. Cyrus was defeated and killed at the Battle of Cunaxa.??

Artaxerxes II’s reign (404—359) saw some loosening of control in the
west; some of this may have been deliberate, see ch. 8z for the emergence
of smaller, subdivided satrapies and of local dynasts with or without the
satrapal title. But some was involuntary, see p. 84f below for the Satraps’
Revolt, Against all this must be set the King’s Peace of 386 (p. 79f), an
undoubted success for Persian diplomacy, comparable to, but more
lasting than, Darius’ settlement of 411. It secured undisputed Persian
control of Asia Minor for half a century. This Artaxerxes’ reign may
have been characterized by religious innovation: he is supposed to have
favoured Anaitis (FGrH 680 Berossus F 11) and Mithras, as well as the
traditional Ahura-Mazda. Certainly there is literary evidence that he
introduced a statue of Anaitis (Greek Artemis) into the temple at Sardis
(Clement of Alexandria Protr. v.65.6,2% cf. ch. 84, p. 230 for a new
Artemis/Cybele relief). But ‘religious innovation” may, as at classical
Athens, just be a scholarly way of saying that there is now evidence for
the cults which was not there before.

The third Artaxerxes (Ochus) acceded in 359 and re-established
Persian authority in the west. But the collapse of the Satraps’ Revolt
through treachery meant that the worst was already over by 360, and as
we shall see, the extent of the trouble may in any case have been
exaggerated by our sources. Artaxerxes III straight away ordered the
dismantling of satrapal mercenary armies (scholiast on Dem. 1v.19); and

2 Jbid,

2 Lewis 1977 (A 31) 69ff, with Stolper 1983 (F 60) and 1985 (F 177) 116—24.

B Westlake 1989 (a 62) ch. 17.

2 Bidez and Cumont 1938 (F 8) 4; Cook 1983 (F 14) ch. 14; L. Robert 1969—9o (8 172) vi 137-68;
Briant 1982 (F 10) 458ff. Cf. below p. 248 (Stolper).
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in the late 340s he recovered Egypt, which had been in revolt since about
404.25 The death of this able ruler in 338 has prompted speculation?6 as to
Macedon’s chances later in that decade if he had lived on: they would
have been less good.

King Arses, now known to have taken the title Artaxerxes IV (SEG
XXVII 942 = M9),?7 lasted from 338 to 336. He was succeeded by Darius
IIT Codomannus, Alexander’s cowardly opponent, who despite an early
personal reputation for bravery (Diod. xvir1.6, against the Cadusians, for
whom see p. 64) was to flee at the battles of Issus and Gaugamela and end
the direct line of the Achaemenids.

III. THE NATURE OF PERSIAN RULE AND THE POWERS OF
SATRAPS28

Persian methods, though of great interest and importance for the student
of imperialism in the ancient world, have had less attention, in modern
comparative works, than might have been hoped.? Persian imperialist
aims have until recently been neglected still more comprehensively: fora
long time, few of the sophisticated questions familiar from the study of
Athenian or Roman imperialism were even asked. Were the Persians’
aims fundamentally aggressive, or was Persia merely drawn involuntar-
ily into Greek affairs?3® How conscious was support of ‘medizing’ (i.e.
pro-Persian) factions and individuals, or did Persia just respond to
power-seeking overtures as and when they came her way?3! Did Persia
routinely support oligarchies?3? There are certainly grounds for suppos-
ing $0,3 of which not the least, to confine ourselves to the fourth
century, is Alexander’s subsequent installation of democracies in Greek
territories taken from Persia (Tod no. 192=Harding no. 107 is the
clearest instance). But if the policies of Athens, Sparta and Alexander
(not to mention Republican Rome) can all be shown to have been

25 Bresciani in Gershevitch 1985 (¢ 25) j12, j2z2.

26 A. Toynbee, Some Problems of Greek History (Oxford, 1969) 421ff.

2 For the date Badian 1977 (8 155); Burn in Gershevitch 1985 (F 25) 380f and n. 1 should be
corrected. For ‘M’-numbered inscriptions see Hornblower 1982 (¥ 644) 364ff.

28 See generally Petit 1990 (F 45); Tuplin 1987 (F 65) and below pp. 25 1ff (Stolper).

2 A, N. Sherwin-White 1980 (A 56), reviewing Garnsey and Whittaker 1978 (o 22) and
commenting on the absence in that book of a Persia chapter.

30 WalserinF 51, 145ff, but see Hornblower 1990 (F 36) 92. Balcer 1984 (F 5) ch. 1 has a discussion
of Achaemenid imperialism but it is over-theoretical and schematic.

31 Austin 1990 (F 2).

32 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) ch. 5, where the fourth-century evidence for this proposition, and the
exceptions to it, are discussed.

3 For the fifth century, M—L no. 40 =Fornara no. 71 (Ionian Erythrae), has traditionally been
taken to show that if you opposed democratic Athens vou looked for support to Persia, but see
Lewis 1984 (C 41), who shows that the situation at ‘democratic’ Erythrae was not straightforward,
with general cautionary remarks about Athenian ‘support of democracies’,
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pragmatic and ideologically flexible, may not the same have been true of
Persia? Some suggested answers to some of these questions will, it is
hoped, emerge from the present chapter, but the first step must be an
attempt to examine the concrete realities of Persian control.

We may begin by contrasting two passages in Xenophon’s Anabasis,
the first highly general, the second highly particular.

First, 1.5.9: the Persian empire is strong in respect of extent of territory
and number of inhabitants; but it is weak in respect of its lengthened
communications and the dispersal of its forces, that is, if one can attack
with speed. Second, 1v.5.24: a komarch (village head man) in Armenia
agrees to co-operate with Xenophon’s troops who have billeted them-
selves on him, and he shows them where some wine is buried. The
interesting thing about the second passage is that although the Persian
satrap is said earlier in the same chapter to be only § km away, and
although there is a mention of seventeen colts on their way from the
village via the komarch,3* cf. para. 34, to the Persian King as tribute (all of
which shows the reality of the Persian presence), still the &omarch is the
man with whom Xenophon and his colleague Cheirisophus automati-
cally negotiate. We should like to know more about the sequel: were
there Persian reprisals against the village? Or did the &omarch (whom
Xenophon later forced to act as guide, until he ran away) find a2 means of
saving his credit with the satrap? Or did the satrap just shrug the incident
off? Whatever happened, this second passage rings absolutely true, and
would be easy to parallel from the writings of travellers in outposts of
any large, peasant-populated empire run on Burke’s principle of ‘wise
and salutary neglect’, from Roman to Ottoman or Tsarist Russian. We
could, for example, compare Roman Thessaly in the second century A.D.,
the world of Apuleius’ Golden Ass, where the administrative picture is
one of self-help, organized by communities which largely ran them-
selves, for protection against brigandage and so forth.?’ “The Emperor’s
distant existence was felt by all. But only very special circumstances
would bring his forces into action.” Thus the donkey at the centre of the
Roman story is requisitioned for the governor, such commandeering of
transport being, for Rome as for Persia, one way — road-building was
another? — of shortening the ‘lengthened communications’ which
Xenophon had criticized in the first passage above; and we should
remember the seventeen colts of his second passage. (Note also Diod.
xv1.42.5: fodder, for horses, is collected at Phoenician Sidon by the
King’s satraps in the 340s.) Such demands, like those for wine and corn

34 Briant 1982 (F 10) 416 and n. 52; cf. Strabo x1.14.9. For Achaemenid Armenia generally see
Cook 1983 (F 14) 197f.

3 Millar 1981 (A 40); cf. Robert 1937 (F 705) 94ff; Sancisi-Weerdenburg in F 52, 268.

% Cawkwell 1973 (B 25) 62 n. 3; Cook 1983 (F 14) 107f..
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at An. 111.4.31, were probably the most obvious way in which at normal
times the central power impinged. Otherwise, the komarch coped and
controlled, as no doubt his grandson did in Alexander’s time. (For
similar latitude enjoyed in western as opposed to eastern Anatolia in the
fourth century see ch. 84, where more formal, epigraphic evidence is
adduced, for control by Greek or hellenized local communities of such
matters as citizen intake and, up to a point, taxation.)

What, though, of Xenophon’s first, more general, passage? The
positive half — the strength conferred by human and territorial resources
— is not to be denied; though the battles of Marathon in 490 and
Gaugamela in 331, and the persistent failure in Egypt, showed that
numbers did not guarantee victories.3” But the other, the negative half,
of Xenophon’s assessment, is more doubtful. The idea that the Persian
empire was vulnerable to rapid anabasis, thrust up-country, from the
west was a dangerous, because delusory, myth, much promoted by
Isocrates (v, Panegyricus esp. 145ff; v Philippus) and owing its origin
precisely to the events of 401 B.C. and the near-success of Cyrus and his
Greeks at Cunaxa. But when Alexander crossed to Asia, the Persian
satraps lined the banks of the river Granicus to repel him. It was, as
Arrian rightly called it (Anab. virg.7), a ‘satraps’ battle’, mounted
extempore by loyal satraps at the head of mostly local levies. We can add
that the fiercest resistance to Alexander west of Iran came from places
such as Halicarnassus, Tyre and Gaza, which had a long tradition of
clientship to Persia, and whose rulers therefore had nothing to gain from
seeing Persia overthrown, This was true throughout the fourth century,
and has to be set against the revolts of the period.

What was the difference between 400 and 334? That is, why did Cyrus
nearly succeed? The key was surely in the position of Cyrus himself, and
in the anomalous conditions in western Asia Minor at the end of the
Peloponnesian War. At that time, Tissaphernes and Cyrus had compet-
ing and simultaneous claims to the seaboard, with Tissaphernes being
granted ‘the cities’ (i.e. their revenues, as Themistocles had been:
p- 213).38 This created inter-satrapal rivalry, and the result was political
confusion in which Cyrus was able to recruit mercenaries extensively in
Ionia?? (as well as the Peloponnese and Thessaly) without attracting too
much notice. Even so, he had at first to pretend to be planning a punitive
campaign against the Pisidians; this was a plausible tale, cf. p. 219 for the
Pisidians. (Tissaphernes, Xen. Ax. 1.2, suspected the truth when Cyrus
was still at Sardis, but seems not to have been strong enough to do more
than report Cyrus to the King, and this took time. The delay enabled
Cyrus to leave Anatolia.) It was Cyrus’ anomalous standing in 407—401,

37 Cawkwell 1968 (F 13). 38 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 122.
3 Roy 1967 (k 53) 297, 300, 302, 307.
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as ‘satrap of Lydia, Greater Phrygia and Cappadocia, and lord of those
who muster in the Plain of Castollus’ (Xen. Ax. 1.9.7) which enabled him
to turn Persia’s first line of defence, namely the loyalty of the great west
Anatolian satraps, by the simple means of being those satraps himself,
rolled into one. None of that was true in 334. Nor was it true even when
Agesilaus invaded Asia Minor, perhaps with the more limited objective
of creating a cordon of rebel satraps (see below, p. 69): he could not
secure lonia and Caria, so, unlike Cyrus who got out of Anatolia before
trouble could start, he could not — even supposing he wanted to — have
gone east with an unprotected rear. He would have been bottled up in
the interior. (The further question, why Alexander succeeded in this area
where Agesilaus failed, is to be answered by pointing to Alexander’s
ability, the largely fortuitous result of technological advance in places
like Sicily and Thessaly, to take fortified cities.)*0

The loyalty of the satraps at the Granicus is striking, and important;
by explaining it we shall have explained the secret of Persian success over
solong a period. To alarge extent the fall of the Achaemenids is to be laid
at the door of Darius I1I personally, and is not, despite Xenophon, to be
attributed to the nature of the Persian empire as a whole. There was
nothing fatally wrong with the troops, or with the generals and satraps.
True, Persian infantry was weak, but Persian cavalry fought bravely and
well against Alexander at the Battles of Issus and Gaugamela. As for the
Persian commanders, it is only the obsession of the literary sources with
Alexander and his glorification which has concealed the effectiveness of
the Persian counter-offensive in the Aegean in the late 330s.4

For Xenophon in his more theoretical writings on the Persian empire,
namely the Oeconomicus (book 1v) and the relevant parts of the Cyropaedia,
as also by implication for Isocrates, the good behaviour of satraps was
guaranteed by a set of institutional controls: a standing royal army (Isoc.
1v.145), divided commands to encourage spying and delation (Xen. Oec.
Iv.11), garrisons appointed by the Great King to supervise and guard
against potentially delinquent governors*? (Xen. Cyr. viIL.6.1), touring
inspectors with police functions (#67d. 16), royal scribes at satrapal courts
(Hdt. 111.128.3) and so on. The idea of the King’s Eye (Hdt. 1.1 14, Aesch.
Pers. 980, Plut. Artox. 12), and even the King’s Ear (Xen. Cyr. viin.z.11)
was an attractive one to Greeks — but of the two, the oriental evidence
has so far corroborated the existence only of the ‘Ear’, in the Aramaic
form guskaye, ‘listeners’. But even this is not certain.®3 (Cf. p. 301.)

Indeed, not much of this Greek picture gets support from the Persian

4 Anderson 1970 (k 3) 140 and 1974 (B 4) 28, cf. Meyer 1909 (B 77) 7.

41 Burn 1952 (D 164). 42 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 145fF.

43 Eilers 1940 (¥ 18) 22f; Kraeling 1953 (¥ 465) 37; Cook 1983 (F 14) 143; but note Hirsch 1935 (8
§9) and Sancisi-Weerdenburg in F 52, 269. On guskaye see the doubts of Petit 1990 (F 45) 171 n. 282.
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side. For the Greeks it was natural — remembering the last tyrannies of
their own archaic age, backed up by club-bearing bodyguards; or
looking sideways to the methods of the Syracusan Dionysius I — to
associate one-man rule with close and oppressive control. Thus in
Xenophon’s Hellenica (vi.i.12) a Thessalian speaker, Polydamas of
Pharsalus, is made to say ‘in Persia everybody except for one man is
educated to be a slave rather than to stand up for himself’. (He goes on to
remark on the extremities to which the Great King was brought by
comparatively small forces, those of Cyrus and Agesilaus, a judgment
whose weakness as applied to Cyrus we have already discussed, and
which as applied to Agesilaus was plain false, or at best untested, though
no less popular a belief for that.) Greeks, then, for whom society was
polarized between the citizen hoplite and the chattel slave, tended to see
Persian subjects in the metaphorical terms of the second or servile
category — since they evidently did not belong to the first. (Cf.
Diod. 1x.31.3; Hdt. 1.89.1; 11.1.2.) Persian imperial diction may have
given some support to this conception: Gadates is addressed by the
Persian King as his do#/os or slave, see the Greek inscription M~L no. 12,
a letter of Darius I; and the same Darius in the Behistun inscription calls
Gobtyas his bandaka, Old Persian for ‘servant’. But in the first of these
texts the Greek word for ‘slave’ may represent some form of the semitic
‘ebed, which can ‘mean’ anything from a household man-servant to a
political subject — or an officer of the King.* Old Persian bandaka is
similarly imprecise (servant or subject? Cf. Kent 195 3 (F 39)). The truth is
that oriental terms for dependent status are notoriously treacherous, and
Greek terminology is poor evidence for Persian attitudes. It is slightly
more significant that the status of Persian ‘slave’ was objected to in the
380s by Evagoras of Cyprus, who wanted to be ‘s#bject as king to king’,
Diod. xv.8: Evagoras presumably knew the semitic nuances of whatever
Aramaic word meant ‘slave’. But in the end the Persians were not fussy
about Evagoras’ label: they conceded Evagoras’ right to be subject as
king to king (#b:d. 19.2), a concession by Orontes which was not reversed
by Artaxerxes. But the whole point of this incident is that Evagoras
wanted to be treated as a special case — or perhaps like the ‘kings’ of
Sidon in Phoenicia.

It is best to start, not with terminology or Greek misconceptions, but
with attested satrapal actions and areas of inaction. The relationship
which emerges is a feudal one, allowing much satrapal freedom of action,
in return for military service, and dependent ultimately not on formal
controls but on loyalty to a system of allegiance, protection, and
territorial and other kinds of gift-giving, which was foreign to Greeks of

4 F. Brown, S. R. Driver and C. A. Briggs, Hebrew and English Lexicon of the Old Testament
(Oxford, 1907) 713-14.
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the classical age. Their ancestors of the seventh century and earlier might
have understood the relationship better, if the pre-Solonian status of
‘hektemorage’ has been correctly interpreted in an earlier volume as in
some sense voluntary and contractual: CAH m2.3, 380. Though the
word ‘feudal’ was there avoided, we need not be afraid of using it or
‘serf’ and so on either for the interpretation of Solon or of Persia:4 the
differences from medieval Europe are obvious enough, and are less
important than the similarities. It is true that classical Greeks themselves
like Herodotus were very ‘reciprocity-minded’, and Herodotus’ Hiszory
can be understood as a network of acts of requital for good or evil done
by others.4 But Herodotus, Xenophon and even Thucydides (11.97)%7
would surely not have commented on the importance of Persian gift-
giving unless they had seen it as truly exceptional even by their own
hospitable standards.

The actual behaviour of Persian satraps does not, as already briefly
indicated, show much sign of deference to, or inhibition by, the royal
controls listed by the Greek sources. (What were the royal scribes and
King’s Eyes doing in the unrest of the 360s?) Xenophon (above) says
that garrisons, responsible only to the King, watched over the loyalty of
satraps.*8 There is some confirmation in the sources for this: thus there are
gates on the Royal Road (Hdt. v.52), and a royal garrison at the Cilician
Gates (Xen. An. 1.4.4); again, Orontas (7bid. 1.6) at the royal fortress of
Lydian Sardis is loyal to Artaxerxes not the rebel Cyrus. But in the great
trilingual inscription found at Lycian Xanthus and published in 1974,
the satrap Pixodarus himself appoints the garrison-commander of the
city (SEG XXVII 942 =M9: 337 B.C.). Perhaps Xenophon was seduced
into shaky generalization by the single instance of Lydia, which does
contain a number of the classic literary mechanisms of control.?

More generally, the military competence of satraps was in practice
unfettered, as far as routine campaigning and policing went, despite
Ephorus’ exaggerated statement that the ‘Persian commanders, not
being plenipotentiaries, refer to the King about everything’ (Diod.
Xv.41.5). Fourth-century satraps like Orontas, Abrocomas and Tiriba-
zus take minor military action without (as far as we can see) telling the
King,5 and Pharnabazus is not likely to have asked for the King’s
consent every time he raided Mysian brigands (Xen. He//. 111.1.13). The
forces used were probably either mercenaries, some no doubt drawn
from the garrisons (mercenaries are attested in satrapal hands as early as

45 Rhodes 1981 (8 94) 94. Achaemenid feudalism: Petit 1990 (P 45) 243

46 Gould 1989 (B 46).

47 Briant in F 51, 6; Hornblower 1991 (B 62), commentary on Thuc. 11.97.

48 Tuplin 1987 (F 66) and in F 40, G7f. 4 Tuplin 1987 (F 66) 234.

50 Meyer 1901 (A 37) 72f; Hornblower 1982 (F 644) £46; Cook 1983 (F 14) 84 and ch. 16 generally.
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the time of Pissouthnes in r.440: Thuc. 1.115);3! or else they were ad hoc
native or Persian levies, men like those who are said by Xenophon to
muster under their £zranos or commander>5? in the plain of Castollus (.A4#.
1.1.2; 9.7, with OGIS 488) or “at Thymbrara’ (Cy. v1.2.11).53 Such a force
is glimpsed in action in the 350s, the levy from the ‘territory of the
Persian Tithraustes’, attested in a papyrus published in 1903, covering
events of the Social War between Athens and her allies (FGrH 105, P.
Rainer, with scholiast to Dem. 1v.19). And in the great set battles like
Salamis and Gaugamela, satraps more often than not command troops
from their own territories.>

All this can be used to dispose of yet another Greek myth, the Persian
standing army. Such a thing is poorly attested: the famous ‘Immortals’
may just be a mistranslation of 2 word meaning feudal ‘Followers’; and
Darius I’s ‘Persian and Median army that was with me’ (the Behistun
inscription) dates from an untypical period of imperial convulsion.5s
(Better evidence would be the ‘royal army’ of 120,000 who were sent
against the Cardouchi, Xen. An. 111.5.16, if this incident were wholly
credible, see below, p. 64.) And we need not deny that satraps could ask
for troops ‘from the King’, as Tissaphernes does in 396, and gets plenty
of them, too: Xen. He//. 111.4.6; 11. But why should this sort of thing not
have been done in the Flavio-Antonine way, by shuffling troops around
different trouble spots, according to what the strategic analysts call a
‘regional deployment policy’?5¢ For Persia as for Rome, difficulties of
communication and transport were good arguments against having a
‘single centralised reserve in the modern manner’.57 Naval operations
were certainly organized in something like the way here suggested (cf.
Diod. x1v.98.3; XV1.42, both against Cyprus). Fleets were purpose-built
when necessary, a lengthy business:®® cf. p. 67 for 397 B.c. More
important than the question of attestation, which could be a matter of
chance, a standing army was unnecessary: the Persian system was
flexible, informal — and feudal. Heraclides of Cyme speaks (FGrH 689 F
2) of the king’s ‘fellow-diners’, and he connects this status with military
service: as we have seen, this insight is confirmed by the Persepolis
Fortification Tablets inasmuch as they are evidence of a ‘rations’ system.
But, as in later feudal societies, the relationship was reproduced at levels

5t Roy 1967 (k 53) 322f; Seibt 1977 (x 54); Lavelle 1989 (x 32).

52 On the karanos Petit 1983 (F 44) and 1990 (F 45) 13 3.

33 Thymbrara is perhaps at or near Adala/Sarala, and is not the same place as Castollus so km
ESE, pace Cawkwell 1979 (8 26) 405. For the better location Buresch 1898 (F 595) 184 and Robert
1962 (F 706A) 100ff. Thymbrara is not identical with Thybarna, again pace Cawkwell; see Buresch,
already rejecting this. See too Meyer 1909 (B 77) 13 and n. 1.

34 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 147.

55 Immortals: Frye in Walser 1972 (r 68) 87. Contra: Cook 1983 (F 14) 101 and 246 n. 1; Petit 1990

(F 45) 145 and n. 152. Behistun inscription: Andrewes 1961 (B 5) 17f.
56 Luttwak 1976 (A 34) 8off. 51 Ihid. 84. 58 Cawkwell 1970 (c 109) 47f.
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lower than the royal: so Cyrus the Younger has his ‘table-sharers’ (Xen.
An. 1.8.25), and the satrap Spithrobates at the Granicus has his own
‘kinsmen’, his personal ‘Companion Cavalry’, as it were (Diod.
Xvir.zo.2).5%9 Some of these, though hardly all, were perhaps real
kinsmen, like Pharnabazus’ half-brother Bagaeus, who commands a
detachment of cavalry at Xen. He//. 111.4.14. In his obituary of Cyrus the
Younger (Axn. 1.8), Xenophon praises above all the loyalty and love
which he inspired; certainly the gesture with which Orontas the traitor
clutches Cyrus’ girdle is authentically feudal, and can be paralleled, more
or less, from medieval times.%0 (In the Arab historian Tabari, the belt of
the Abbasid general Afsin is grasped by his Turkish executioner.)

Another technique claimed by literary sources as a way of weakening
satrapal authority was to separate civil and military responsibility (Xen.
Oec. 1v.11), or to divide the authority in some similar way. This happens
to be attested for one satrapal capital, Lydian Sardis, both at the
beginning of Achaemenid rule (Hdt. 1.153, not however a success) and
its end (Arr. Anab. 1.17.7 gives Alexander’s dispositions, which exactly
match those of Cyrus the Great two centuries earlier). Indeed Lydian
arrangements may, as we have seen, be the basis for Xenophon’s
generalization.

Power could be ‘divided’ in less formal ways: the two most famous
satraps of Thucydides’ day, Pharnabazus and Tissaphernes, are explicitly
said to be in competition at Thuc. viir.109, cf. 99. Again, from Xen. He//.
111.4.26 bad blood may be inferred between Pharnabazus and Tith-
raustes;®! and Diodorus (xv.8ff) proves the same for Tiribazus and
Orontes. Though these rivalries mostly stop short of being mutually
destructive, that between Cyrus and Tissaphernes certainly is (Plut.
Artox. 3.3); while ‘the Persians’ at Sardis (identity and status not
specified), are dissatisfied with Tissaphernes’ conduct even before the
Battle of Sardis,%?2 denounce him (Xen. He/l. 111.4.25), just as he had
denounced Cyrus, and because Cyrus’ mother Parysatis feels the same
way Tissaphernes is beheaded.®3> Neighbourly rivalry is one thing, but
actual joint satrapies are very rare indeed. It is not clear whether the ‘sons
of Pharnaces’ at Thuc. vIIIL.§8.1 are joint satraps. Orontobates, a Persian,
and the Hecatomnid Pixodarus share the rule in Caria (Strabo x1v.2.17),
but the context of the appointment of Orontobates is not disloyalty by
Pixodarus but its opposite, a return to allegiance; while the shared
brother—sister satrapies of the earlier Hecatomnids in Caria (Mausolus-

52 Sekunda in F 40, 185 follows the view here suggested.

& M. Bloch, La société féodale (Paris, 1949) 224ff. ‘La formation des liens de dépendance’. For
Tabari, Widengren 1969 (F 71) 27f. 61 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 143 0. §1.

62 Anderson 1974 (B 4) 52; Lewis 1977 (A 33) 142 n. 47; Beloch 1912—27 (4 5) % 1.46 n. 1; Meyer
1909 (B 77) 20. 63 Westlake 1989 (A 62) ch. 17.
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+ Artemisia: ILabraunda 40 =wm7; Idrieus+ Ada: L. Robert, Hellenica
viL.63ff = M5) are incestuous anomalies, not a central Achaemenid device
for weakening, but a Hecatomnid device for strengthening, the native
family’s power. It was also perhaps an imitative gesture towards their
endogamous Achaemenid masters, and a way of posing as legitimate in
the grand Iranian manner.$ However, it should be mentioned that it is
precisely this sort of thing, particularly the unprecedented female
satrapies of Artemisia and Ada, which has led to doubts about whether
the Hecatomnids were ‘really’ satraps at all 65 though they certainly use
the title on Greek inscriptions (see p. 215 and n. 23).

Ephorus’ generalization, about satrapal deference to the King in all
things, is widely expressed, and is presumably supposed to cover
diplomacy as well as warfare. Here too Greek theoretical notions, and
the attested reality, diverge. The Carduchi of southern Armenia are said
to make treaties with the ‘satrap in the plain’ (Xen. An. 111.5.16): how
typical was the satrapal independence which this implies? Modern
historians speak of ‘peripheral imperialism’ to describe far-reaching
decisions made by the man on the spot who is in no position to consult
the distant home authorities.5¢ Perhaps the Persian empire expanded at
the edges in this way, via satrapal initiatives which the King did not
authorize — but did not repudiate either. Such initiatives are not exactly
evidence for disloyalty. On the other hand, Demosthenes (xv.11—12)and
Xenophon’s Agesilaus (He//. 1v.1.36, said to Pharnabazus: ‘increase your
own rule (arche) not the King’s’) do coolly assume that satraps will seek
to profit from the King’s setbacks; and Isocrates in both 380 and 346 was
similarly optimistic: 1v.162 and v.103, both expressing the hope that the
Carian Hecatomnids will be disloyal to Persia in the Greek interest.
Actually Isocrates in 346 got it conspicuously wrong: soon afterwards,
Idrieus invaded rebel Cyprus on Persian authority (p. 329f). In other
words, Greek literary generalizations, especially those of orators or
pamphleteers, do not get us very far. We should also remember that
satraps may themselves invoke Ephorus’ principle as a bluff, or to win
time.67

A notable instance of satrapal action is Mausolus’ help to the enemies
of Athens —island secessionists from the Second Naval Confederacy, and
others — in the Social War of the 35os: since the war was brought to an
end (Diod. xvr1.22) by a threat of the Great King to involve himself,
evidently for the first time, the implication is that Mausolus’ original
interference (#bid. 7) was not royally sanctioned. Diodorus (xv.10.2), that

64 For Thuc. vii1.58.1 see Andrewes in Gomme, Andrewes and Dover 194581 (B 44) ad /oc., and
Lewis 1977 (A 33) 52 n. 17. For Caria see Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 151, 167; 3586

65 Petit 1988 (F 693). 6 Richardson 1986 (A 49) 177, citing Fieldhouse 1981 (A 17) 23.

67 Lewis 1977 (A 33) §8.
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is Ephorus, implies that it was open to Artaxerxes to disapprove (and to
repudiate?) Orontes’ settlement with Evagoras, though he actually does
neither. Inscriptions survive which record dealings between the Greek
states and Persian satraps as apparently independent agents: the diffi-
culty is that there is reason to doubt the loyalty, at the time, of some of
the satraps concerned. Thus the ‘Reply to the Satraps’ (Tod no.
145 = Harding no. 57, cf. p. 88f), and Athens’ grant of citizenship to
Orontes (IG 11?2 207a, see p. 88) may both date from periods of
instability in the western provinces. Epigraphically, the best attested
satrapy is Caria, and here two diplomatic documents, a proxeny decree
for Cnossus in Crete standing in the names of Mausolus and Artemisia,
and a treaty with Pamphylian Phaselis (ILabraunda 40; Bengtson, 5d.A
260 =M7and M10) show no sign of deference to Persia. Nor are there any
but question-begging grounds for dating them to the short period in the
late 360s when Mausolus was in open revolt from Persia (he was loyal
again by 361/o: Tod no. 138 line 17). Anyway the Phaselis text probably
included the ‘royal oath’,%8 a formula which, though it does not exclude
satrapal diplomatic initiative in the matter, surely does exclude rebellion.
The Cnossus decree uses the phrase ‘the land which Mausolus rules’,
archei, and this verb is audacious; although Herodotus (vir.19), Thucy-
dides (vi11.6.1; 99) and Xenophon (A#. 1.1.8) had all used the noun (arche)
of satraps. (Xen. Hell. 1v.1.36, about Pharnabazus, quoted above, is a
particularly revealing use.) The problem with the Hecatomnid satraps
(cf. above) is to know whether they are unusually independent, or
unusually well documented. Perhaps both.

The last major area of satrapal competence, after military and
diplomatic activity, is finance and taxation. That satraps were obliged to
forward tribute to the King is stated by Thucydides (vii.s5, about
Tissaphernes) and implied by Diodorus, who says (xv.go) that in the
Satraps’ Revolt half the King’s revenues were cut off. Satraps certainly
coined money, but the view taken in the first edition of this work (CAH
vi! 21) that satraps who strike gold are aiming for the throne, has been
disproved:®® a number of places and individuals under Persian suzer-
ainty, and not in revolt at the time, strike gold in the fourth century.
Gold is ‘money of necessity’ — a symptom at most of emergency, which
might or might not be an act of revolt.

So money and other kinds of tribute (like the horses and wheat in
Armenia: above) were collected by satraps. (Even Persis itself, non-
tributary according to Hdt. 111.97.1, seems in fact to have paid a tribute,
called bagi5.70 But this did not need to be forwarded far, and in any case

68 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 153. 6 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 179.
0 Dandamayev VDI 1973, 3ff; Briant 1982 (F 10) 414 n. 43; also so01ff discussing Hdt. 111.97. See
also Koch 1981 (F 394) and 1990 (F 39B) 8—4o0.
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1. Tetradrachm of Cyzicus; Pharnabazus (413-372 B.C.). (After Kraay and Hirmer 1966 (8 201) fig.
718.)

Persis does not always seem to have had its own satrap.)”! In the western
provinces, at any rate, some of this tribute was restruck into Greek-style
coins, no doubt for payment of mercenaries. (An example is a coin of
Pharnabazus (Fig. 1) with his portrait on the obverse, and a warship on
the reverse, possibly’? used to pay some Greek sailor at the battle of
Cnidus, for which see below, p. 73.) Of the tributes listed at Hdt. 111.80ff,
we have to assume’ that some part at least was retained by the satrap for
his own expenses — the payment of mercenaries, or, in the Hecatomnid
case, the upkeep of a hundred-ship fleet: Xen. Ages. 11.26ff. The
Oxyrhynchus Historian (x1x) says that Tithraustes subsidized Conon
with zzo talents out of the former ousia, property, of Tissaphernes; but
the same chapter implies that satrapal resources on their own would not
normally have financed a war for long, or at all. But surely not
everything was forwarded to court (a long influential view, according to
which Persia went in for economically disastrous hoarding of precious
metal, has been challenged,’* despite Greek evidence like FGrH 128
Polyclitus F 3). There is no explicit, general, ancient statement that
satraps subtracted something for running expenses, though the passage
from Xenophon’s Anabasis already discussed (111.4.31) says that the
wheat-flour, wine and barley had ‘all been collected for the man who was
satrap of the country’.”® But the Persepolis Fortification Tablets show a
complex, centrally organized ration system.

The commonsense conclusion is that the running expenses of a

71 Dandamayev and Lukonin 1989 (F 16) 106f; Petit 1990 (F 45) does not really seem to realize that
there is a problem about a satrapy of Persis.

72 Kraay and Hirmer 1966 (8 2o1) 72ff and plate 718. 73 Petit 1990 (F 45) 160.

74 Briant 1982 (F 10) 489, Stolper 1985 (F 177) 143-6; Petit 1990 (F 45) 162, against Olmstead 1948
(F 43). But cf. Cameron 1948 (F 12) 1off and Cook 1983 (F 14) 137, 204.
75 Altheim and Stiehl 1963 (F 1) 1376, 150ff.
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satrapy were indeed locally derived: the satrap took what he needed
before sending the rest on. But we frankly do not know how the balance
was struck between central and local expenditure. This is not a kind of
ignorance confined to Persia: we think we know a lot about classical
Athens, but it is equally unclear how an Attic deme (village) like
Rhamnous could put up an expensive temple to Nemesis out of her deme
funds, attested as small, without ‘some subvention’ from the state (M—L
no. 53 and comm.). The phrase ‘taxes over which the community has
control’, which implies the coexistence of a partially autonomous,
exemption-granting, local unit and of a fiscally sovereign higher power,
first occurs approximately simultaneously in fourth-century Persian Asia
Minor (ch. 84, p. 226) and in fourth-century Attic deme administration:
SIG 1094, relating to Eleusis, a text which implies a contrast with taxes
paid to the city of Athens. In other words, the satrapally held communi-
ties of western Anatolia may have borrowed from Athens the fiscal
concepts and terminology needed to draw the line between where the
claims of the local community ended and those of the King began.

But as we have seen, not all the dues exacted by Persia were of a kind
we can call financial. Persian open-handed gift-giving, polydoria (Xen.
Cyr. viiL.2.7, cf. vi1.1.43), conferred prestige on the giver (above, p. 55).
It was also a euphemism for what could be seen as a system of
expropriations and dispossessions, if viewed from the angle of those
who had to move out to make room for the Persians or Persian
favourites who were endowed in this way by the crown (cf. p. 213 for the
position in fifth-century Ionia). Finally, it was a system of reczprocal
obligation: a man like Tithraustes on his chora or estates had to lead out
the militia from those estates when the empire, or his corner of it, was
under threat. The link between gift-giving and military dues or service is
provided’ by the most general word for ‘dues’ in Achaemenid Babylo-
nia, nadanatty, which is related to the Hebrew root ‘to give’. And the
ambiguity between ‘dues’ and military service is illustrated by another
word for ‘dues’, namely //&#, which is connected with a semitic root
meaning ‘to go’.

In Babylonia, dues were forwarded to the King by the heads of the
local collectives, the hatru (we may compare the role of the Armenian
komarch,’’ or of the local eklogeis or collectors, Antiphon F 52 Blass, who
collected the tribute for the Athenian empire); perhaps the dues were
forwarded through intermediaries — the Babylonian satrap? It would be
easy to imagine a similar system operating in the villages and poleis of
Anatolia, with the villages serving as the chief unit of collection. Thus
Alexander lays claim to the chora, territory, of Priene (he remits the

76 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 157, citing Cardascia 1951 (F 83) and 1958 (F 84) and Dandamavyev
1967 (F 92), 1969 (F 93) and 1984 (F 93). ™ Briant 1982z (F 10) 416 and n. §2; below p. 24;5f.
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‘contribution’ of the city)”® and tells the villages, whose inhabitants were
non-Greeks and so in his eyes less entitled to consideration than the
Greeks of the polis, to go on paying phoros, tribute, to him. Some of this
tribute, as suggested above, would be used to meet local expenses; we
may compare a land conveyance from hellenistic Sardis (Buckler and
Robinson 1932 (F 594) no. 1) which shows that certain villages were
liable for the upkeep of detachments of soldiers. This may be a legacy
from Achaemenid practice (or from Macedonian? cf. SEG X111 403 for a
similar set-up in the hellenistic Macedon of Philip V).

The Aristotelian Qeconomica, probably an early hellenistic treatise
describing Seleucid conditions, but with some Persian-looking features,
distinguishes private, civic, satrapal and royal taxation (1345b7ff). We
have seen that the distinction between satrapal and royal is blurred,
partly because, although the satraps were obliged to forward revenues,
they had their own expenses; and partly because the kinds of ‘tribute’
levied by Persia include obligations of a non-financial, or personal, kind:
transport, requisitioned food, and liability to military service under the
command of a satrap or Persian feudatory. It would be hard to say if
these obligations were owed to the King or to the satrap. But the
distinction between satrapal/royal tax on the one hand and civic on the
other is clear and important. Two inscriptions, from Labraunda and
Lagina respectively” record grants by local communities of tax-freedom
from ‘all but royal taxes’ (Lagina), or confer tax-freedom on Dion of Cos
(the Labraunda text) ‘from royal or civic imposts’ (epigraphai), but
without prejudice to the royal fele, which must be paid (#/e=‘dues’,
obviously different from epigraphai, though we cannot say how). The
community honouring Dion is that of the Plataseis. These people will be
calling themselves a polis by the year 319/18: REA 92 (1990) p. 61, a
decree noted below p. 226 n. 93. And a text from Achaemenid Sinuri, a
sanctuary in Caria, first published in 1945 (Hell. vir.63ff=My), confers
‘tax-freedom except for the apomoira’. The apomoira has long been known
as a Ptolemaic royal tax (OGLS 9o, S EG X1I 5 50), and is now here attested
as Achaemenid Persian.

The revelation of the debt owed by the Seleucids and the Ptolemies to
Persian institutions is an interesting feature of these inscriptions; and its
significance for Asia Minor is brought out elsewhere, p. 226. But for the
purpose of understanding the powers of Persian satraps another aspect
may be stressed: these documents are ratified by the satrap alone, they
show no sign that the King was consulted. Nor should we suppose that
Persian Kings, any more than Roman emperors,?® were too grand to

78 Bosworth 1980 (B 14) 280f, adifferent view from Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 163; see also S. M.,
Sherwin-White 1985 (8 175).

7 Crampa 1972 (F 619) 42 and SEG xxvi1 1229 (Lagina) = Hornblower 1982 (F 644) M8 and M12.
See further below, p. 226. 8 Millar 1977 (A 39).
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concern themselves with trivialities like grants of citizenship or tax-
exemption by the Carian Plataseis to Dion of Cos. After all, Darius II
writes to the Jews at Egyptian Elephantine with astonishingly detailed
orders about the keeping of the Feast of Unleavened Bread: ‘word was
sent from the King to Arsames saying: let there be a Passover for the
Jewish garrison . . . drink no beer, and anything at all in which there is
leaven do not eat, from the 15th day from sunset till the 21st day of
Nisan’ (Cowley, AP no. 21, with some editorial restoration). Possibly,
like such imperial rescripts as Trajan’s letter on the Christians (Pliny Ep.
X.97) this was intended®! to have general application to all the Jews of the
empire. Persian Kings, like Roman emperors (see n. 80), may have
tended to react rather than act, answering appeals via rescripts and so
forth, rather than taking initiatives. Compare Tod no. 138 line § for a
Carian delegation to Artaxerxes 11, apparently leap-frogging the satrap;
and perhaps (see n. 81) Darius’ Elephantine letter is the product of
another such appeal, as is Darius I’s letter to Gadatas (M—L no. 12: above
p- 54): evidently the sacred gardeners of Apollo have been complaining
and the King sets inquiries on foot, line 5 (‘I ascertain that. . .”). Butif so,
it was precisely this passivity which gave such latitude to their satraps.
The satraps were the people with whom the locals had to deal, and in the
satrapies for which we have good evidence they largely left these locals
to their own devices. Alexander’s liberation and restoration of auton-
omy to lonia (Arr. Anab. 1.17—18) was hollow.

It is tantalizing that we do not know how far Ionian and Carian
conditions were typical. Take two extreme cases: though sixth-century
India had been tributary, it seems®2 that ‘there was by Alexander’s time no
memory of Persian dominion beyond the Indus’ (but note that Ctesias F
45 speaks of Indian deference to Persia via gift-giving. Like the Romans,
the Persian Kings could have regarded such gift-giving neighbours as
membra partesque imperii, Suet. Aug. 48.) By contrast, Curtius (1v.7.1)
speaks of the arrogance and avariciousness of Persian rule in Egyp# (cf.
Diodorus’ very similar language about the Persian satraps in Phoenicia,
xVvI.41.2: Sidon). This is supported by the history of rebellion in, and the
evidence for Persian economic exploitation of, this great satrapy, the
spoils from which, it was said, paid for the building of Susa and
Persepolis. Rostovtzeff said of Egypt that it was ‘apart from Greece, the
only powerful rival of Persia’.83 India then, was lost because control was
so loose (permissiveness taken to the point of abandonment); Egypt was
lost through over-harsh treatment. Again, Bactria had been dissident in
the fifth century (Diod. x1.71: 460s), so it is interesting to find Orontes,
leader of the Satraps’ Revolt a century later, described in a later

81 Meyer 1912 (F 489) 96.

82 Brunt 197683 (B 21) 1 547, preferable to Vogelsang in F 47, 183ff. On Achaemenid India see
Cook 1983 (F 14) 61f, 292; CAH 1v2 ch. 3d. 8 Rostovtzeff 1953 (A 51) 82; below p. 344.
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inscription as ‘a Bactrian by race’ (OGIS 264) — the phrase is emphatic
and surely excludes the idea®* that Orontes’ family were mere settlers in
Bactria. But Bactrians fought well at Gaugamela, and even afterwards
Sogdia and Bactria were more trouble for Alexander to subdue than
anywhere else. (We cannot be sure that Sogdia was no longer Achaeme-
nid by the 330s.)%

We are back where we began: as with the satraps at the Granicus, so
with the lords of Bactria: they put aside old animosity in defence of the
system by which they were sustained on their fertile, irrigated mead-
ows.8 In any case, two centuries is a long time, and the local Bactrian
aristocracy may have coexisted happily with Persian settlers at Bactrian
Ai Khanum in Afghanistan (for such settlers cf. SEG xxvriir 1327, a
hellenistic attestation of the Iranian name Oxybazos). Fraternization,
intermarriage and religious syncretism were surely not confined to the
western satrapies (for the position in these satrapies see p. 229). Such
coexistence may have produced what has been called a ‘dominant ethno-
class’,87 a powerful factor making for stability.

But in general our ignorance makes the picture at points east of Sardis
very opaque. Thus we hear intermittently of serious revolts by the
Cadusians near the Caspian (e.g. Diod. xv.8: 380s),88 an old problem, and
one surprisingly close to the Persian home. It is even more remarkable
that the Uxian hillmen, who actually lived between Susa and Persepolis,
had never been subject to Persia but allowed the King to pass through
only on payment of a fee (Arr. Anab. 111.17.1). Again, of the Carduchi in
Southern Armenia, Xenophon says that ‘a royal army of 120,000 had
once invaded their country and not a man of them had got back, because
of the terrible conditions of the ground they had to go through’. The
details of this story are not completely convincing, and not only because
of the implication that there was a standing army of this staggering size
(above). But the casual mention of this fiasco, whatever really happened,
is a good reminder that our knowledge of the Persian empire is not only
poor, but too often derives from the Greek side.

IV. PERSIAN POLITICAL HISTORY: THE INVOLVEMENT WITH
THE GREEKS, 400—-336 B.C. *

The failure of Cyrus the Younger at the battle of Cunaxa in 401 reopened
the issue of Persian policy towards the Greeks, because the Spartans had

54 Cook 1983 (F 14) 193.

85 Altheim and Stiehl 1963 (F 1) 163. For Sogdiana and Bactria, Cook 1983 (F 14) 192ff.

8 Gardin and Gentelle 1976 (F 23); Gardin and Lyonnet 1978—9 (F 24); Gardin 1980 (F 22); cf.
CAH 1v? 183.

87 Briant in F 40 137ff. But see the reservations of Sancisi-Weerdenburg in F 52, 267f.

8 Syme 1988 (F 64).
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helped Cyrus. Xenophon plays this down in the 4nabasis but is more
candid about it in the Hellenica (111.1.1). The Athenian Alcibiades (Thuc.
vIiL46) had warned Tissaphernes more than a decade earlier that Persia
should be careful whom she backed in the Peloponnesian War: the
Athenians were old hands at imperialism, and Persia would not find it
hard to reach an accommodation with them after the war. The accommo-
dation Alcibiades had in mind would presumably have been on the lines
of the Peace of Callias (CAH v2 121), which Athenian support of the
rebel Amorges had shattered. Thucydides makes Alcibiades speak of
‘partnership in rule (arche)’, a phrase with a certain resonance to us,
because picked up by Arrian to describe Alexander’s policy of fusion
with, once again, Persia, Anab. vii.11.9. Sparta, on the other hand
(Alcibiades continues) came to the Peloponnesian War posing as a
liberator (cf. Thuc. 11.8). It would therefore be illogical of her to stop
short of liberating the Asiatic Greeks from Persia once she had liberated
the rest of the Greek world from Athens. So far Alcibiades. It is true that
Sparta, by the end of Thucydides’ narrative, has effectively abandoned
her pretensions in Asia; but a strong case has been made®® for thinking
that the question was reopened in 407, and for speaking of a “Treaty of
Boiotios™ of that year (Xen. He//. 1.4.2ff), by which the autonomy of the
Greeks of Asia was conceded by Persia. (Boiotios was the name of the
Spartan diplomat who negotiated this.) In other words, Alcibiades’
prophecy was coming true well before the fifth century was out. The full
vindication came after Cunaxa.

With Cyrus dead, Tissaphernes, now firmly reinstated as ‘satrap of his
own former possessions and those of Cyrus also’ (Xen. He/l. 111.1.3),
mounted hostilities against the Ionian cities, which had supported Cyrus
in his revolt. These cities promptly appealed to Sparta (7bid.), who told
Tissaphernes not to commit any hostile acts against the cities, and in 400
B.C. sent out Thibron to enforce that requirement. How far fear of
Sparta’s Anatolian policy was a cause of the Corinthian War, fought
against her in Greece by Athens, Thebes and Corinth, is a topic which
lies outside the scope of this chapter (see ch. 4, pp. 97ff). But the
‘liberator’ Thibron was very unpopular with the cities in Asia friendly to
Sparta, because he allowed his army to plunder them: Xen. He//. 111.1.8.

He had to be replaced by Dercyllidas. Whatever the rest of Greece felt
about such behaviour, it certainly went down badly in Persia. Artaxerxes
reacted strongly, ordering a fleet to be built. (He was evidently
untroubled by scruples about the “Treaty of Boiotios”, which had
anyway been made with his predecessor and did not bind him, cf.

8 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 124. Contra, Seager and Tuplin 1980 (C 74) 144 n. 36; Cartledge 1979 (c 282)
266 and 1987 (C 284) 189f;, Westlake JHY 99 (1979) 195, review of Lewis 1977 (A 33); TuplininF 51,
1330,
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Hdt.vir.151.) More powerful with the Persian King than any opinion or
feeling that the “Boiotios Treaty” had lapsed, was surely his simple
personal loathing for the Spartans, those ‘most shameless of men’
(Dinon F 19 = Plut. Artox. 22.1), who had helped Cyrus (it is relevant to
this that many ex-Cyran mercenaries had re-enlisted under Thibron).

There were moreover good reasons, both strategic and political, for
Persia to be alarmed by an energetic Spartan presence in the south-east
Mediterranean and west/south-west Asia Minor.

First, strategic: it is clear that Sparta, as early as Dercyllidas’ expedi-
tion in 399—397, which follows that of Thibron, perceived the import-
ance of naval supremacy in the south-east Aegean as a necessary
precondition for a land offensive. This follows from the instructions
given to Dercyllidas in 397 by the Spartan ephors to co-operate with
Pharax, the Spartan nasarch (admiral) off Caria: Xen. He//. 111.2.12. Now
Caria was not merely the seat of the private ozkos, estate, of Tissaphernes
(zbid.), and therefore a vulnerable and desirable target; it was the key to
Persian control of Ionia, since the Maeander valley was the main
thoroughfare joining southern Ionia to the Anatolian interior, and was
more strategically important for this purpose even than the Royal Road,
further to the north. This also helps to explain the importance of the
island of Rhodes in the naval warfare of the 39o0s and 380s: the
Hecatomnids of Caria later in the century needed Rhodes and her fleet
for their own security —and took them. Demosthenes was to call Rhodes
a ‘fortress to overawe Caria’ (xv.12). Conversely, when the boot was on
the other foot, whoever controlled Rhodes could not afford the hostility
of Caria over the water. Hence hellenistic Rhodes in her great period of
hellenistic power and prosperity did well to spend money on fine ashlar
fortifications for her possessions on the peraia, or Carian mainland
opposite.

Second, political: most of our sources see the warfare of this period
from too Greek a perspective; but Egypt had been in revolt since about
404 and its pharaoh, when appealed to by Sparta for an alliance, sent
generous material help instead: equipment for a hundred triremes, and
soo measures of grain (Diod. x1v.79), which however went astray. As
pointed out in an earlier volume (CAH 1112.3,39), with a reference to this
very passage, the ‘equipment’ referred to probably included papyrus for
cordage, something Greeks could always do with. A Spartan—Egyptian
axis was, for Persia, a threat indeed. An Athenian—Egyptian one, such as
in fact materialized (Ar. P/ut. 179) later in the war when the political
alignments shifted, was no better. So, when Diodorus implies, rightly,
that one of the King’s motives for imposing the peace of 386 was to have
a free hand against revolted Cyprus (x1v.110), he could have added ‘and
against Egypt’. This was especially true since Evagoras of Cyprus was
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himself another ally of Egypt (Diod. xv.2.3), and like the Spartans a
decade earlier got a consignment of Egyptian grain, supplies and
triremes: #bid. 3.3.9

No wonder, then, that, as early as 397, the Great King, through
Pharnabazus the satrap of Hellespontine Phrygia, ordered a full-scale
naval armament, appointing the Athenian Conon (CAH v2 495) as
admiral, nanarch. See Diod. X1v.39.2, where however a wrong date (399)
is given. That 397 is the right date is certain. It follows from three pieces
of evidence. First, a fragment of Philochorus (FGrH 328 F 144/5)
mentions Conon’s appointment and is dated to the Athenian archon-year
397/6. Second, Isocrates (1v.142) says that the Battle of Cnidus, which is
dated by an eclipse to August 394, happened three years after the Persian
rearmament. And third, in 396 Herodas the Syracusan was able to bring
news to Sparta of massive Persian preparations, by now well under way:
Xen. Hell. tn1.4.1f, cf. CAH 1112.5,11.

Herodas’ news caused a Spartan expedition to be sent to Asia, under
the new king, Agesilaus. The outbreak of the Corinthian War, the stab in
the back which, on Xenophon’s interpretation, brought Agesilaus home
again, was only a year away (395). But there is one more event which is
needed before we can explain why Athens and other Greek states were
prepared to tackle Sparta in mainland Greece. After all, the Battle of
Cnidus, which halted the Spartan naval offensive oft Caria, was in 394,
but war had broken out a year earlier, in 395. How then could the
enemies of Sparta feel so confident of success in 3952 The answer, as so
often in the late fifth and early fourth centuries, lies in an event known
from the Diodoran not the Xenophontic tradition. The key event was
the revolt of Rhodes from Sparta in 396 (Diod. x1v.79.6, confirmed by
Hell. Oxy. xv: Conon said to be in charge of Rhodes in 395 ). This was the
first really solid success against Sparta in that part of the world; hitherto
the honours had been the other way, with Conon besieged by Pharax in
397 at Carian Caunus. The change of pattern between 397 and 396 is
easily explained: ships take time to build and it was not until they were
finished (Diod. xrv.79.5) that Conon could be relieved by the newly
completed fleet. Then the Rhodians saw which way the wind was
blowing, and they revolted. An Athenian general, albeit a Persian
admiral in name, had now, eight years after the defeat of Athens at the
Battle of Aegospotami, won a major moral and strategic victory over
Sparta, foreshadowing the more concrete victory at Cnidus in 394. It
adds to the piquancy that Conon was actually a fugitive from Aegospo-
tami, having taken refuge afterwards with Evagoras of Cyprus. The
appeal of the Thebans to Athens in 395 would have been ineffective,

% Spyridakis 1935 (F 351) 62.
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whatever the prospective attractions of empire (Xen. He//. 111.5.10), if it
had not already been known at Athens that Rhodes’ allegiance had
changed and that Conon was beginning to look like a winner. It was a
Rhodian, a man called Timocrates, who was sent by Pharnabazus in 396,
perhaps after and because of the Rhodian revolution,® with Persian
money to induce Athens to fight Sparta. (If Timocrates’ mission belongs
in 397 — the alternative chronology? — it would be too early for events in
his home state, though not for a general Rhodian strategic perspective,
to be relevant. But if as has sometimes been held?? Timocrates made a
second Athenian visit in 395, the persuasiveness of his Persian gold
could after all have been enhanced, on that occasion, by arguments from
recent events. Timocrates may conceivably have been an exile, but it is
surprising that his origins have excited virtually no ancient or modern
comment.” For a Rhodian honoured at Athens in 394—3 see IG 112 19.)

Timocrates and his gold became a famous bribery scandal, a motive
for the Corinthian War which the Oxyrhynchus Historian, ch. vi,
discounts, by comparison with the ‘truest cause’ (cf. Thuc. 1.23) of fear of
Sparta. But that historian is right against Xenophon (111.5.2) to say that
money was accepted at Athens. ‘It is certain that the fleet which won the
Battle of Cnidus was paid, however erratically, with Persian money and
built in Persian-controlled harbours.’>

But to speak of the outcome of the Battle of Cnidus is to anticipate. We
left Agesilaus departing for Asia. His place of embarkation was Aulis
opposite Euboea. This was not the obvious place from the practical
point of view, but was chosen for symbolic reasons: it was where
Agamemnon had left for Troy, after sacrificing his daughter Iphigenia.
(Sparta’s propaganda had long stressed an affinity with Agamemnon and
Orestes: Hdt. 1.67.8; vir.159.) Like Agamemnon, Agesilaus (Xen. He//.
111.4.4), made a solemn though less drastic sacrifice for his oriental
invasion, or he tried to, until he was prevented by the jealous magistrates
of federal Boeotia. The implication here, that Agesilaus was making a
bid for Asia i.e. the Persian empire, is spelt out by Xenophon at Ages. 1.8.
Elsewhere (He/l. 1v.1.41, the last fling in 394), Xenophon’s formulation is
even more extreme and explicit: Agesilaus was ‘planning to march as far
as possible into the interior with the idea of detaching from the King all
the nations through which he should pass’. But straight after his arrival
at Ephesus, Agesilaus tried to come to terms with Tissaphernes on a
footing of ‘autonomy for the Greeks of Asia’. In other words, he was
suggesting a return to something like the Peace of Callias, only with

91 Seager 1967 (C 250) 95 n. 2. 92 Bruce 1967 (B 20).

93 Bruce 1967 (B 20) 6o; Hamilton 1979 (C 294) 207 n. 76.

% Beloch 1912—27 (A 5) 12 2.216, whom Seager 1967 (c 250) follows, perhaps makes the point
obliquely. 9 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 143.
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Persia and Sparta, rather than Persia and Athens, as the principals (Xen.
Hell. 111.4.5; Ages. 1.10 adds that the truce was to be for three months
initially).

The inconsistency between the pomp and pretensions of the Aulis
sacrifice and the reality of Agesilaus’ diplomacy can be, and has been
explained in a number of ways, not all exclusive. We can say either, that
bargaining often does involve a climb-down from an impossible
position. Or, that Agesilaus was really inviting a return to the “Treaty of
Boiotios”, cf. above, and that this would make Spartan policy, apart
from the Aulis incident, consistent and intelligible over a longer period
(cf. Xen. He/l. 111.2.20 for Dercyllidas). Or, that Aulis tells us less about
Agesilaus’ ‘panhellenist’, i.e. anti-Persian, sentiments than about Xeno-
phon’s own. (This may well be true, but Xenophon surely did not invent
the historical fact of the sacrifice.) Or, finally, we can say% that Agesilaus’
aim was always different from the conquest of Asia. It was no more (and
no less) than to create ‘a buffer zone of rebel satraps and tribes’ (cf.
generally Hell. 1v.1 for Paphlagonia and elsewhere) ‘between the
territory still controlled by the King and that of the Greek cities on the
seaboard’. That would account for Agesilaus’ invitation to Pharnabazus
to secede (cf. p. 72 on Hell. 1v.1.36), and perhaps also for Agesilaus’
guest-friendship, xenia, with the young Mausolus of Caria, son of the
Hecatomnus who was soon to be promoted satrap.?” (See Xen. Ages.
11.26 for this xenia, describing events of the 360s; but the xenia is there
said to have existed ‘beforehand’ and could date from much earlier, in
fact from the mid 390s.) Hecatomnus was to give the King very half-
hearted and even treacherous help against Evagoras of Cyprus, whom he
secretly supplied with money (Diod. xv.z). Agesilaus’ visit to Asia had
perhaps sowed a seed of disaffection.

Such guest-friendships, and the fellow-feeling which they presuppose
between upper-class Greeks and Persians, run through the writings of
Xenophon, despite his ‘panhellenist’ propaganda against Persia. Fellow-
feeling of that kind deserves to be stressed not just as an aspect of social
and cultural fusion (ch. 84), but because it surely affected policy. We
should, however, remember not just the obvious qualification made at
Xen. Hell. 1v.1.34 (guest-friends sometimes kill each other when their
city’s interests require it) but also the actual history of one such
relationship: a hereditary Spartan proxenia (consulate) in the family of
Alcibiades was made, renounced and reactivated by different generations
(Thuc. v.43, v1.89). Nevertheless, if Artaxerxes’ personal hatred of
Sparta helps to explain his hostility to her on the political level in the
390s, the ‘long-standing guest-friendship’ between the Persian satrap

% Seager 1977(C 315)(cf. Kelly 1978 (C 299)); Lewis 1977 (A 13) 154ff; Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 193.
9 Herman 1987 (C 34) for guest-friendship generally, but not this one.
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Ariobarzanes and the Spartan Antalcidas (Xen. He/l. v.1.28) helps to
explain why the Great King in 387/6 accepted peace on terms neatly
identical to those he had refused in 392/1 (p. 74). Political homonoia,
harmony or fusion, between Greeks and Persians was no more Alex-
ander’s invention than was social or cultural fusion; and this is relevant
to the problem (to which a final answer must be given in another chapter,
p- 840) whether Alexander could have hoped for such political homonoza.
If we recall that Artabazus (son of the Pharnabazus who is so prominent
in Thucydides book vrir) spent years at the court of Philip II (Diod.
XVI.§2) before eventually being made Alexander’s satrap of Bactria, we
will find it easy to suppose that Alexander knew something of homonoia
before he ever set out for Asia. Finally, no hatreds were permanent. Not
Artaxerxes’ for Sparta, as’we have seen; nor even Athens’ for Persia.
How far Demosthenes or others looked to Persia against Macedon in the
340s and 3 30s is a question lying outside this chapter (though see p. 93),
but one item may be cited. By the time of Artabazus’ appointment to
Bactria, Athens passed a decree, Tod no. 199 = Harding no. 119 of 327
B.C., which would have surprised Thucydides (less so Xenophon or any
other historian of the victory at Cnidus in 394, won by the Athenian
Conon with Persian forces). The decree calls Pharnabazus a ‘benefactor
of Athens and helper in her wars’. As a speaker in Polybius says (v.104),
even the freedom to fight one’s own wars looks like a luxury when you
have lost it. There were worse people than Persians.

Whatever the reasons for Agesilaus’ readiness to do a deal, there was
no deal: Tissaphernes asked the Persian King for an army (see above, p.
56 for what this might mean), and the result was the Battle of Sardis, a
Persian defeat. Xenophon on the one hand, and the alternative tradition
represented by Diodorus and the Oxyrhynchus Historian on the other,
give discrepant accounts of this engagement. Both Xenophon and the
alternative tradition? have modern defenders; neither can be thrown out
without qualms, but one of them must be. In Xenophon, Agesilaus
marches directly from Ephesus to Sardis, and in the absence of
Tissaphernes there is a cavalry battle, a straight fight with no mention of
an ambush. In the alternative tradition (Diod. x1v.80; He/l. Oxy. x1)
Agesilaus first strikes north via Mount Sipylus and thence east to Sardis,
in a hollow square formation because he was being harried by Tissa-
phernes; he ravages the outskirts of Sardis, Xen. Ages. 1.33. Then he
turned back to a point midway between Sardis and a place called
Thybarna and ambushed Tissaphernes. (For Thybarna see p. 56 above;
‘turned back’ rules out a position for Thybarna in the immediate
Castollus region further east.) It is in Xenophon’s favour that in his

% Anderson 1974 (B 4); Cawkwell 1979 (B 26) 405 ff; Gray 1979 (B 47); Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 215;
Hamilton 1991 (C 295) 99 n. 50.
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account the achievement of his hero Agesilaus is actually less spectacular
(cavalry only; Tissaphernes absent) than on the alternative account; but
the ambush is decisive in favour of the alternative account (which we
must therefore prefer as a whole, after eliminating blemishes like
Diodorus’ tenfold magnification — 6oo[6,000 — of the Persian losses).
Like Alexander (Arr. Anab. 111.10.2), Agesilaus could not be allowed to
have ‘stolen a victory’, and this is why Xenophon suppresses the
ambush. (Xenophon was not consistent about this, because he does
sometimes report stratagems by Agesilaus involving deceit, He//. 111.4.11
and v.4.48.) Finally, a chronological point: Xenophon is wrong to link
the Sardis defeat and Tissaphernes’ downfall as cause and effect. More
time than that must be allowed for the appointment of Tissaphernes’
successor as satrap of Lydia, namely the ‘chiliarch’ Tithraustes. So the
dissatisfaction felt with Tissaphernes by the Persians at Sardis, and at the
royal court, must have antedated his most conspicuous failure on the
field (cf. above, p. 57).

This was the high point of Agesilaus’ Asiatic achievement. Tith-
raustes’ first move, after cutting off Tissaphernes’ head (through the
agency of Ariaeus, for whom see below, p. 78) was to offer Agesilaus
something similar to the deal rejected by Tissaphernes. What Tithraustes
now suggested was that the Greek cities in Asia should, first, be
autonomous, but, second, they should pay the ancient tribute: Xen. Hell.
111.4.25. The addition this time of the formula about ‘ancient tribute’
makes more explicit the aim of a return to the position in the middle of
the fifth century. Atthat time Persia probably did not abandon her claims
to the revenues of Asia, despite the Peace of Callias.!® Agesilaus,
however, said that he was not competent to accept this offer without
reference to the Spartan government at home, and Tithraustes then
urged him to move on to Pharnabazus’ territory and ravage that instead,
until orders came from Sparta.

Why did Agesilaus refuse Tithraustes’ ‘autonomy’ offer? His doubts
about what the Spartan government would swallow must, if sincere, be
confined to the second clause, about tribute: earlier on, during the
negotiations with Tissaphernes (111.4.5), Agesilaus had evidently felt
competent, without further instructions from Sparta, to climb down
from grand invasion plans to mere ‘autonomy for the cities’. If this is
right, Agesilaus, we may feel, was splitting hairs. Alternatively, it has
been held!0! that it was Tithraustes, not Agesilaus, who was insincere,
and that the satrap was practising the old politics of procrastination
familiar from the last decade of the Peloponnesian War. But this will not
quite do: Xenophon explicitly says that the offer came from the King,102

» Lewis 1977 (A 33) 17ff and n. 96; Cook 1983 (F 14) 143f. 10 Murray 1966 (F 687).
101 Judeich 1892 (F 663) 68. 102 Judeich 1892 (F 663) speaks only of Tithraustes.
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not his mouthpiece Tithraustes. Perhaps the explanation of Agesilaus’
refusal should be sought, not in the proposed treaty clauses, but in the
obvious but sometimes!® neglected demand which precedes Tith-
raustes’ offer. “The King requires that you should sail home, and that the cities
... etc. Tissaphernes, in the earlier phase of diplomacy, had spoken as if
sailing home was merely something that Agesilaus himself might wish to
do. Dercyllidas, even earlier, had been invited more or less frankly to go
home, 111.2.20. But it is in Tithraustes’ mouth that the Persian demand
becomes absolute.

But Agesilaus, flushed with the victory at Sardis, did not feel like
sailing home, and perhaps could not do so without authority: when
orders from Sparta do arrive (para. 27) nothing is said about autonomy
or the ancient tribute, but only about what is to happen to the Spartan
fleet and army. So perhapsas early as this, the future of Spartan power in
Asia, not the status of the Greek cities, was what exercised the Spartan
government, and Agesilaus guessed as much when he declared himself
unable, on his own authority, to settle things with Tithraustes.

Even after he reached Pharnabazus’ country, Agesilaus’ own inten-
tions remain hard to ascertain. On the one hand, he tried to detach
Pharnabazus from his allegiance, He//. 1v.1 — but that chapter ends with
one of the strongest statements in all Xenophon of Agesilaus’ intention
to ‘go as far east as he could’ (the whole passage is quoted above, p. 68. It
refers to spring 394). So it is unclear right to the end of his stay in Asia
whether his thinking was genuinely panhellenist or whether Xenophon
was exaggerating and Agesilaus merely intended to cut off the western
satrapies.!® Agesilaus’ reluctance (endorsed by the home government)
to quit Asia may have concealed personal motives as well: he had made
some friendships in Asia, not just the young Mausolus but the sons of
Pharnabazus and of Spithridates as well (for the latter see He//. Oxy.
XXI.4, but contrast Xen. .A4ges. v.4). And in Asia he had enjoyed
‘conscious mastery of men and events’, to borrow Syme’s phrase about
Julius Caesar’s psychologically liberating decade in Gaul.'% If the
options in 394 were conquest of Persia or co-operation with individual
Persians, Agesilaus may have been genuinely torn.

His dilemma, if there was one, was solved for him by events in Greece,
namely the beginnings of the Corinthian War (recounted elsewhere in
this volume) which led to his recall. Before leaving for Pharnabazus’
satrapy, Agesilaus had appointed his brother-in-law Peisander to the
command of the fleet.106 In A gesilaus’ absence from Asia, the eighty-five
Spartan triremes engaged Pharnabazus’ and Conon’s fleet of 170, now

103 E.g. by Judeich. 104 Cawkwell 1979 (B 26) 193, cf. 1976 (C 285) 71.
105 R. Syme, The Roman Revolution (Oxford, 1939) 53.
106 Cawkwell 1976 (c 285) 67 n. 24 defends Xenophon’s chronology.
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ready at last; and the result of the Battle of Sardis was reversed at sea off
Caria in a Spartan disaster, the Battle of Cnidus. Xenophon could not
bring himself to recount it. (He//. 1v.8.1 is the barest mention.) Diodorus
(x1v.83) records the capture of fifty Spartan triremes and 500 crew.

The Battle of Cnidus is a break in two ways, historical and historiogra-
phical. (Theopompus recognized this, when he ended his Hellenica at this
point: Diod. x1v.84.7.)

First, historiographic. With Agesilaus back in Greece, and the Spartan
fleet defeated, Xenophon’s narrative in the Hellenica has not much more
to say in detail about Asia Minor. Diodorus’ Persian and satrapal
material, even when it is derived from parts of Ephorus not enriched by
Ephorus’ own use of the Oxyrhynchus Historian, is precious, and
noticeably better than his offerings for the fifth century; and Diodorus
gives some satrapal dates from an independent, reasonably well-
informed ‘chronographic source’.107 But Diodorus was a Sicilian, and his
distribution of attention in books x1v and xv, though welcome to the
modern historian of Dionysius and Sicily, has led to severe abbreviation
of Ephorus’ Anatolian and Persian material. (This, it should be said, is
true of the whole period from 404 on.) In general, after 394 and still more
after 386, we have to make progressively more use of incidental literary
references, with help from inscriptions. This is a procedure which makes
Persian and satrapal history seem more jerky and episodic from now on.
Thus the so-called Revolt of the Satraps surely lasted several years, but is
described by Diodorus (improbably but characteristically under one
year, 362) in just three chapters, amounting to about the same quantity of
Greek as the one long chapter which Xenophon devotes to a few months
of campaigning on Corcyra in 373/2 by Mnasippus and Iphicrates (He//.
vI.2). It is unlikely (but see below) that Diodorus’ brevity of treatment
here is a reliable index of the episode’s importance.

Second, historical: the events of 394 ended a wholly anomalous period
of alliance between Athens and Persia. The victory at Cnidus was not the
first manifestation of revived Athenian imperialism, but it was the most
spectacular so far. Henceforth, Sparta and Persia had a common interest
in the repression of that imperialism; in other words there wasa return to
the alignments of the Ionian War. Every Athenian success made it more
urgent for Persia and Sparta to ‘settle their diplomatic differences’.?08

The changes did not however come about immediately or smoothly:
there is an impression of jerkiness about Persian policy towards Greece
from 394 to 386 which is not just the fault of the sources.

At first, Persia and Athens, or rather Pharnabazus and Conon,
continue to co-operate, taking advantage of what Diodorus sweepingly

107 See Hornblower 1990 (¢ 366) 74 and na. 18 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 147 for this phrase.
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calls Spartan loss of sea-power, x1v.84.4: their successes in winning allies
in Asia and the islands are listed in that chapter (reading ‘Telos’ for
“Teos’).!® As will be explained later (ch. 84, p. 216), epigraphic evidence
(SEG xxvr1 1282 = Harding 284) suggests that the Persian and Athenian
promises of autonomy to Ionia (Xen. He//. 1v.8.1) were not after all
empty, despite the existence at this time of a ‘satrap of Ionia’ attested in
Tod no. 113 (= Harding no. 24) of ¢.392.119 (An independent ‘alliance’
coinage of the east Aegean and islands may also belong here.)!!! This
shrewd behaviour by Persia weakened in advance any serious effort by
Sparta to recover her standing as liberator in Asia Minor. But what really
precluded Spartan operations in the east Aegean was the voyage (Xen.
Hell. 1v.8.8) of Pharnabazus and Conon to Spartan waters, where they
established a garrison and governor on the offshore island of Cythera.112
That must have shaken Spartan morale badly so soon after the abortive
helot rising known as the Cinadon affair (#zd., 111.3).113 Throughout the
fifth century, Spartan foreign policy had fluctuated between aggression
and timidity as the threat of helot disloyalty advanced or receded; and the
puncturing of Spartan imperialism abroad, by means of helots at home,
was no secret to Pharnabazus or Conon. They were after all both
veterans of the great Peloponnesian War: each man first appeared in
history in the year (413) of Demosthenes’ similarly motivated landing
opposite, precisely, Cythera (Thuc. vir.26). Some Persian sling-bullets
have been published from Anticythera, the smaller island to the south,
bearing the King’s ‘signature’. They are presumably a relic of this period
(Arch. Rep. for 197475 p. 42).

The result was that Sparta sued for peace (392/1), sending Antalcidas
to Tiribazus (for whose status see below, p. 77f). The sources are
Andocides 111 On the Peace and Xenophon Hell. 1v.8.114 The terms offered
involved the complete sell-out of the Greeks in Asia (Xen. He/l. 1v.8.14):
the islands and cities of Greece were to be autonomous, and Sparta
would not fight Persia for the Greeks in Asia. Antalcidas the Spartan
offered these terms to Tiribazus, rightly describing them as ‘a peace such
as the King desired” (Xenophon). This errs only on the side of
understatement.

Diplomatically, at least between Sparta and Persia, the position which
had now been reached was exactly the same as that represented by the
King’s Peace of 386. Why then did negotiations break down as they did?

109 Marshall 1905 (¢ 200) 2 n. 4 and Robert 1969—go (B 172) 1 5Goff.

119 But see Petit 1988 (F 693) 310, who thinks Strouthas is called ‘satrap of lonia’ in Tod no.
113 = Harding no. 24 merely because he is handling Ionian business at the time.

11 Cawkwell 1956 (B 189); 1963 (B 190); Cook 1961 (B 191 =F 608).

112 Coldstream and Huxley 1972 (c 287) 39. 113 Cartledge 1987 (c 284) 362.

114 Badian 1991 (F 4) argues against the usual view that Philochorus F 149 relates to the 392
attempt at peace, rather than to the King’s Peace proper of 386.
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Persia’s position is the least logical of that of any of the principals to
the affair. Tiribazus urged Artaxerxes to accept the 392 terms. These
were first proposed at Sardis; Andocides omits this stage. They were
then considered by the other Greek states at Sparta, a stage which
Xenophon the panhellenist admirer of Sparta omits. (The order Sardis—
Sparta is the likelier one; the order Sparta—Sardis would have involved
Persia, inconceivably, in considering the consequences of a Greek
decision.)!'5 Tiribazus was right, but the king would not see it. So the
Spartan proposals were not ratified. Why not? The answer must lie in
Artaxerxes’ hatred of Sparta for helping Cyrus the Younger’s revolt (p.
66). Practical politics would soon require that that hatred should be
given up. But for the moment Strouthas or Strouses was sent down
instead of Tiribazus (Xen. He//. 1v.8.17, cf. Tod no. 113) to carry on the
war against Sparta. Sparta sent out Thibron again to Asia Minor.

Sparta’s position is simplest: combined Athenian-Persian hostility
meant that she had to fight on.

Then there is Athens. It was Athens’ refusal to accept the decision
taken at Sparta which caused negotiations to break down at the Greek
end. Why did she refuse? First, there is some evidence for anti-Persian
feeling at Athens.!’® We should not make too much of this,!!” but the
alliance of Athens and Persia during the years before 392 had certainly
been an unusual one. A fragment of Athenian honours to Evagoras of
Cyprus (SEG xxix 86+ Tod no. 109) may show that already in 393 the
Athenians, by using extravagant language about Evagoras as a Greek
benefactor of Greece, were seeking to disguise from themselves the
Persian aspect of the Cnidus victory: Evagoras had given a refuge to
Conon and had introduced him to Pharnabazus, and it was more
congenial to stress Evagoras’ role than that of Pharnabazus.

Second, there was Athens’ desire (Andoc. m1.12ff; 36) to get back the
old ‘overseas possessions . . . and debts’ (i.e. money lent under the fifth-
century empire by individual Athenians to individuals in the allied states,
no doubt at high rates of interest: Androtion in Tod no. 152 = Harding
no. 68, of perhaps the 360s, is praised for making interest-free loans, no
doubt because this was something unusual). The details of Athens’
attempts to realize this aim over the next forty years belong to Athenian
history, but not exclusively. After all, Persia and her satraps had good
cause for alarm at this Athenian programme of recovery, in its private as
well as its public aspects (the fifth-century private possessions of rich
Athenians had included land in the Persian Troad at 2 place called
Ophryneum); and the satraps were later to capitalize on the general

115 But sec Badian 1991 (F 4) 33: agnostic.

'16 Jacoby comm. on Philochorus ¥ 149, at 517; Lewis 1977 (A 33) 86 and n. 19. Cf. Isoc. iv.157.
17 Finley 1985 (A 18) 8o.
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mistrust of Athens, a mistrust which her territorial ambitions aroused
among her allies and others in the period of, and well before, the Social
War of 357—355. It is also relevant to Athenian attitudes that Conon’s
fleet passed to Athens (Clark 1990 (B 138) §8), a2 boost to Athenian
confidence.

One of Tiribazus’ last actions before his supersession had been to
imprison Conon (Xen. He//. 1v.8.16) who had been associated with the
Sardis proposals. More vigorous and openly anti-Persian policies now
prevailed at Athens. These were associated with the name of Thrasybu-
lus; they can be described here only to the extent that they affect Persia
directly. That extent is not negligible.

One immediate consequence of the breakdown of the 392 negotia-
tions was the help (ten ships) sent by Athens, perhaps as early as 391,!'8 to
Evagoras of Cyprus, now in revolt from Persia: Athens’ policy here had
been adumbrated by the honours conferred in 393, see above. In a
celebrated passage, Xenophon comments (He//. 1v.8.24) on the paradox-
ical character of Athens’ actions: the King’s allies were helping the
King’s enemy. The point of this remark is not much weakened by the
possibilityt1? that the ships were sent before Evagoras went into open
hostility. The original ten ships were captured, but immediately after-
wards, Thrasybulus was sent out with forty triremes, a more formidable
force: his mission was in response to an appeal from Rhodian democrats
(Xen. Hell. 1v.8.25) after a Rhodian counter-revolution (Diod. x1v.97)
supported by Sparta. Given the importance of Rhodes, which we have
examined, Diodorus’ remark (above) about the destruction of Spartan
sea-power at Cnidus had been a little premature. Successful elsewhere in
gaining or recovering allies for Athens (Thasos, Samothrace, Byzan-
tium, Mytilene, Chios, etc.), Thrasybulus could do nothing about
Rhodes; and it was the Spartan possession of the two great corn-routes,
Egypt via Rhodes (cf. Dem. Lvi and Thuc. viii.35.2) and the Hellespont
(below) which explain why Athens would have to agree to the King’s
Peace.

But from Persia’s point of view the most annoying Thrasybulan
successes were those which affected her own cities and chora, territory, on
the Asiatic mainland. A speech of Lysias (xxviir) shows Thrasybulus
exacting money from Halicarnassus, an Asiatic polis. That was not quite
what Persia had in mind by Pharnabazus’ promises of ‘autonomy’
(above); and Thrasybulus was killed at Pamphylian Aspendus, a start-
lingly long way round the south coast of Asia Minor. He was evidently
up to the same extortionate game there: Xen. He//. 1v.8.30. His exactions
did not stop at that: from an inscription (Tod no. 114 = Harding no. 26)
honouring Clazomenae, an Ionian island which could however be

118 Cawkwell 1976 (c 112) 274. 9 Jhid.
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regarded as a kind of peninsular site (below), i.e. one in the King’s
ancestral Asia, we learn that Athens had levied a ‘5 per cent tax in the
time of Thrasybulus’. Putting that together with the help to Evagoras of
Cyprus, we will not be surprised to find that in the King’s Peace precisely
those two places!? are singled out as exceptions to the autonomy of the
islands. (Clazomenae’s position, joined to the mainland by a causeway of
probably hellenistic construction, and in modern times housing 2
quarantine station,!?! perhaps made its status ambiguous. But the
ambiguity was not allowed to extend to the political sphere, hence
Persia’s emphatic claim to the place.) There is to be no mistake: these two
places are to be Persian possessions. As the last of Persia’s irritations, we
should not forget the Athenian alliance with rebel Egypt (above).

Finally the Persians realize their true interests. Strouses or Strouthas,
with his anti-Spartan mission, is superseded by Tiribazus, who thus
reappears at the beginning of Hellenica book v. (Xenophon, as so often,
merely leaves us to infer the truth, in this instance Tiribazus’ reappoint-
ment.) The supersession of Strouses was surely a direct consequence of
Thrasybulus’ depredations at places like Halicarnassus in Caria. (Caria,
like Ionia, and for similar reasons, gets separate satrapal status about
now.) The reason is that Thrasybulus’ oppressions surely made the
Persians see that Athens must be compelled explicitly to abandon all
claims to the Asiatic mainland. (In view of this, the good relations
between Athens and Persia which Xenophon implies at He//. 1v.8.27,
cannot have lasted long.)

The satrapal dispositions of this period deserve a word, because not all
the appointees are territorial satraps of the normal type. The view taken
here is that Tissaphernes’ replacement in 395, the chiliarch Tithraustes,
was briefly caretaker satrap of the normal territorial satrapy of Lydia. He
was succeeded (we do not know exactly when) by the Autophradates
whom Theopompus (FGrH 115 F 103) says was satrap of Lydia ¢.390,
and who was still satrap of Lydia in 362, a long tenure (Diod. xv.90).
During the later 390s and early 380s, however, there was, running
parallel to the tenure of the ordinary Lydian satrapy, and co-ordinate
with or better super-ordinate to it, a short series of non-territorial satraps
with special powers in the west. Tiribazus was succeeded by Strouses,
who was succeeded by Tiribazus again. Tiribazus is the ‘King’s general’,
in control of ‘lonia’ (Xen. He//. 1v.8.12; v.1.28, unless — an old
suggestion!?2 — we read choras for Ionias in the latter passage, ‘territory’
instead of ‘lonia’). Strouses is described in Tod no. 113 (= Harding no.
24) as ‘satrap of Ionia’; no# Lydia as a modern reconstruction!23 makes

120 Ryder 1965 (C 67). 2t Cook 1953/4 (F Got).

12 Krumbholz 1883 (F 670) 67; cf. Petit 1988 (F 693) 310 n. 22. Cf. Hornblower 1982 (F 644)
37 0. 1L 123 Cawkwell 1976 (c 112) n. 19,
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him. That this is an anomalous appointment, and that ‘lonia’ means
something particular (see ch. 82, p. 216) is shown by Xenophon’s
description of Strouses, whom he calls Strouthas, as ‘looking after the
affairs of the coast’ (He//. 1v.8.17). After the King’s Peace of 386, the need
for such western Anatolian appointments with special powers comes to
an end, and Tiribazus’ extraordinary mandate, his maius imperium to use
an anachronistic but apt Roman expression, is exercised in southern
Anatolia instead. He is given the ‘supreme command’ (Diod. xv.8.2),
based apparently in Cilicia, for the war against Cyprus. (For the later
position of Ionia see p. 216 below.)

The satrapal tenure of Greater Phrygia in the Anatolian interior is a
blank to us between the beginning of the fourth century and Atizyes in
334 (Arr. Anab.1.25.3). The Arsames mentioned by Polyaenus (vi1.28) is
undated even as to his century; and another Tithraustes attested in the
350s is surely resident not in this but in Hellespontine Phrygia on the
coast, and is anyway not a satrap.1?* He is certainly not the same man as
the Tithraustes who was satrap of Lydia in the 390s. Other problems are
raised by Ariaeus, who helped that Tithraustes to kill Tissaphernes
(above). The question is, was he a territorial satrap or just an agent of
other satraps? He is usually, but wrongly, held to have been satrap of
Greater Phrygia in 395. (His position in 400, to which Xen. He//. 1v.1.27
is just a back reference, is not relevant here.) It is true that Diodorus calls
Ariaeus ‘a certain satrap’ at x1v.8o (where Ariaeus’ name is a very
plausible emendation for ‘of Larissa’).!25 But this cannot be pressed,
especially in the light of ‘a certain’; and Polyaenus (vir.16) may imply
parity of esteem for Ariaeus with both Tissaphernes and Tithraustes. But
in the Hellenica Oxcyrhynchia (x1x), Ariaeus looks more like a subordinate
of Tithraustes than a colleague at the territorial satrapal level: he is there
bracketed with an unknown figure called Pasiphernes, both men being
appointed by Tithraustes as ‘generals to deal with the current situation’.
Diodorus also (above) says that Tithraustes worked ‘through’ Ariaeus to
bring about Tissaphernes’ death; this may be another indication of
inferiority. Further evidence of a kind is to be found in the very
fragmentary thirteenth chapter of the Hellenica Oxyrhynchia: if Ariaeus is
the name of one of the ‘best of generals’ there mentioned at para. 2 line

124 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 144 n. 57. (but Beloch is there misrepresented: he says that T. is
satrap of Greater Phrygia). The view of Cook 1983 (F 14) 172ff that Greater Phrygia was not a
satrapy at all fails because of Atizyes. On the satrapy list at Xen. An. vi1.8.25 (which mentions an
Artakames satrap of Greater Phrygia) sce Cook 1983 (F 14) 82. Xen. Cyr. 11.2.5., viir.6.7 also has an
Artakames satrap of Phrygia (whence .4n.?) which is at least evidence of a kind for the existence of
the satrapy, though hardly evidence that Artakames is himself historical, contra, Beloch 1912-27 (a
5) 112 z.152. Note also Andrewes 1971 (C 275) 209 n. 9 and Sekunda in F 53 110ff.

125 The emendation is by Paulmier and is clearly right; it removes the basis for Briant in F 47 16
and n. 31; F 40, 161 and n. 39. See Hornblower 1990 (F 36) 93.
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35, that could support the view here taken. But the original editors were
doubtful about the traces of the name. Finally, if Ariaeus was really
satrap of Greater Phrygia, he was not taking his domestic duties very
seriously by the time of Xen. He//. 1v.1.27, when we find him at Sardis,
‘minding the shop’ for Tithraustes against the arrivals of both Tiribazus
as ‘King’s general’ (above) and of Autophradates as satrap of Lydia in
the normal way (Theopompus, above).

For the other satrapies and districts of Asia Minor see ch. 84, pp. 217t
This is a good place to make a general point. We should not think of the
satrapies of Asia Minor (and this is no doubt true of other parts of the
empire also) as covering the map of Anatolia completely, capable of
being inked in different colours like the modern vilayets of Turkey. There
were areas and peoples which at times it would be hard or positively
wrong to attribute to any one satrap: Pisidia (p. 219), Mysia (not a
satrapy itself, p. 220), parts of Cappadocia (p. z20f), Lycia (dynastic in
the early fourth century, but subsumed under Hecatomnid Caria by 337,
presumably with royal permission; see p. 218f); the Pamphylians (a
rebellious ezhnos or tribal people in the 360s, Diod. xv.90, and containing
a city, Phaselis, which treats with Mausolus as an equal, Bengtson,
§dA =wMm10). A satrap who could make his writ run in these areas might
expect to get away with it, as far as the King’s approval went. Finally, the
case of Tralles, put in Caria at Xen. He//. 111.2.19 (cf. for the 340s Robert,
1936 (B 169) no. 96), but in Ionia by Diodorus (x1v.36.3) perhaps
suggests that boundaries were fluid (rather than vague): these things
were subject to adjustment. There were however some clear and firm
frontiers, like the Oxus River which divides Sogdia and Bactria, Strabo
XI.11.2. Between one Roman province and another there were customs
posts, so that you knew where you were. We do not hear of this in
Achaemenid Persia. None of all this means that we should be defeatist
about trying to ascertain which satrap ruled what, and when. Mausolus
knew what he meant when he spoke of ‘the land which Mausolus rules’
(Crampa 1972 (F 619) no. 40).

In Hellespontine Phrygia, Pharnabazus had been succeeded (Xen. He/l.
v.1.28) by the beginning of the 380s by Ariobarzanes, who may have
been a usurper satrap. Or rather, perhaps, a caretaker with official
sanction. At any rate he helped to bring about the King’s Peace, by
helping his guest-friend Antalcidas (cf. p. 69f above) to seal off the
Hellespont and its corn-route, and so threaten Athens with starvation ‘as
once before’ (Xen. He//. v.1.29. This is a more or less explicit back-
reference to Aegospotami). Now that both the Hellespont and Rhodes
were in hostile possession, Athens’ hand was played out and she accepted
the Peace on the terms given at Xen. He//. v.1.28: the cities of Asia were
to be the King’s, including the ‘islands’ Cyprus and Clazomenae
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(inverted commas because of Clazomenae, cf. above), while the other
Greek cities, great and small, with the exception of three Athenian
cleruchies, were to be autonomous. If either side declined these terms,
the King would make war on them by land and sea, with ships and with
money.

A more detailed document!?6 may have contained very specific
requirements, like a stipulation that Athens pull down the gates of
Piraeus, as well as more general rules about the taking back of exiles.
(But the Peace did not, it seems, restrict Athenian naval activity.) More
relevant for the history of Persia and Asia Minor is the likelithood (ch. 4,
p- 118) that by the terms of the King’s Peace the fertile mainland
possessions, perazai, of islands like Tenedos, Chios, Samos and Rhodes
passed to Persian control in 386 as part of ‘royal Asia’. This must have
been a blow to the economies of these islands, and must be relevant to
their absence of vigour in face of satrapal infiltration over the next
decade — all except Samos, where Athens moved in instead. Chios and
Mytilene perhaps tried to recover their perazai in the 340s through the
agency of Hermias of Atarneus, see below, p. 94. Similarly, Tenedos and
Mytilene tried to recover theirs in the 330s. But they were told by the
Persians, who were now in a position to give orders again as a result of
the anti-Macedonian counter-offensive, to ‘return to the King’s Peace’
(Arr. Anab. 11.1—2). That expression is problematic, but is best inter-
preted as meaning that the islands should give up their peraiai on the
Persian mainland. On any other construction the reference to the King’s
Peace is mystifying, because the Peace did not, as we have seen, give
islands like Tenedos to Persia; the reverse is true.

How complete a divide is the King’s Peace, considered as an event in
western Asiatic history? For Persia, as we have noted, it meant not less
but more warfare in the western satrapies. The difference now was that
the fighting was against the combined forces of Cypriots and Egyptians
rather than against Greeks (for the Cyprus—Egypt revolts as a ‘common’,
i.e. shared, war against Persia see Diod. xv.4.3). Hecatomnus, the new
satrap of Caria, was expected to earn his keep by subduing Cyprus (:b7d.
2), and though he actually helped the rebel, Tiribazus and Orontes had
settled Cyprus by the end of the 380s (see above, p. 57). In 385-383
Abrocomas, Tithraustes (formerly satrap of Lydia) and Pharnabazus,
formerly of Hellespontine Phrygia, led an unsuccessful assault on Egypt
(Isoc. 1v.140, virtually the only source). The repulse of the Persians by
Acoris of Egypt with the help of the Athenian Chabrias and his
mercenaries shows the real as opposed to the ‘mythical’ (above p. 52)
significance of Cyrus and his 10,000, namely the introduction of the

126 Cawkwell 1973 (C 111); 1981 (C 113), contra, Sinclair (c 76) and Clark 1990 (8 138), specifically
on the naval aspects. See also Badian 1991 (F 4) 35ff.
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Greek mercenary as a decisive factor in Mediterranean warfare. It is
wrong to try to minimize this.!?7 To Artaxerxes’ preoccupations in the
380s should be added a long-standing revolt of the Cadusians (p. 64).
The crisis of this revolt is synchronized by Diodorus (xv.8) with the later
phases of the Cyprus operations.

So Persia’s hands were full. But it was not even true that she had seen
quite the last of Spartans and Athenians on the Asiatic mainland; and this
is the proof that the King’s Peace was not final for them either. (The
following discussion ignores famous instances of help to rebel satraps
like Ariobarzanes in 366 — for which see p. 85 — although that should be
remembered too.)

First, Sparta. One of the Persian admirals in the Cyprus operations,
Glos, himself moved into revolt, perhaps in central Ionia (Diod. xv.9.3f,
cf. xv.18). He received help from Sparta, at a date perhaps as late as 380/
79.128 This revolt fizzled out after the deaths of Glos and his son (after
which ‘the Asian rebellions spontaneously ended’, as Diodorus says at
XV.18.4, not quite correctly). But the revolt is of interest as showing that
Spartan opportunism in Asia was not a thing of the past.

As for Athens, an inscription shows her general Timotheus during his
Samian adventure of about 365 (p. 201) embroiled in some way with
Erythrae in mainland Ionia (JG 112 108 = Engelmann and Merkelbach
1972 (F 627) no. 7, cf. Dem. xv.9g). It is tempting to associate this with a
remark of Demosthenes in 341 (vii1.24) about Athenian generals visiting
places like Chios and Erythrae looking for money. The mention of
Erythrae here is interesting, because Erythrae was now part of the
King’s Asia, having been ‘handed over to the barbarian’ in 386 (in the
language of the new Erythrae inscription discussed at p. 216 below).
Evidently, then, there were moments even after 386 when Athens, like
Sparta, was prepared to interfere directly in the Persian King’s Asia. And
an inscription mentioning Athenian soldiers who ‘fought with Chabrias
at Aianteion’ in the Hellespontine region (Burnett and Edmonson 1961
(C 100)) is probably evidence that Athens, in about 375, gave some help
to Philiscus the ‘hyparch’ or subordinate of Ariobarzanes, on what for
Persia was her Hellespontine Phrygian mainland.

Nor was Persia for her part wholly scrupulous about keeping her
hands off the is/ands. From Demosthenes (xv.9) we learn that by 366 there
was a Persian garrison on Samos, under Cyprothemis, installed by
‘Tigranes the hyparch’, a man otherwise unknown. The notorious
Athenian cleruchy on Samos was actually (on one way of looking at the

127 With Cartledge 1979 (C 282) 272; 1987 (C 284) 209.

128 Ryder 1963 (C 313). Cawkwell 1976 (C 285) 70 says that it is impossible that Sparta actually
helped. He does not mention Ryder. Surely there were some dealings between the Spartans and
Glos.
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matter) no more than a pre-emptive response to this clear provocation.
As for Hecatomnid Carian encroachment in the islands to the south, that
is now thought to have begun in the 36o0s also (F644, 134: Cos).

The King’s Peace, then, created no impenetrable iron curtain for
either side. Nor, we can add, was it a commercial or social curtain of any
kind. Thus Phaselites are found trading as a routine matter at mid-
century Athens (Dem. xxxv, Against Lacritus). There is also evidence for
Phoenician trade with Athens and vice versa, cf. p. 335. Again, Attic
epigraphy is rich in Asiatic immigrants, and statue-bases and other
evidence from the most hellenized provinces, Lycia and Caria, attest an
eastward diaspora of Athenian craftsmen and intellectuals to satrapal and
dynastic courts in the Persian empire. Aristotle’s stay at Atarneus is only
the most celebrated. The effects of mercenaries on warfare is a topic
discussed elsewhere in this volume (p. 678), but the social consequences,
for racial and other attitudes, deserve a word here. Mercenary service
was something you did not any longer need to feel ashamed of as in
Alcaeus’ day (the archaic period). To have served with the great
mercenary commander Iphicrates is a matter of pride for the speaker of
Isaeus 11.6; and in New Comedy the mercenary is by no means always
portrayed as the ‘braggart’ of literary convention.!?? Returning mercen-
aries, naturally, brought with them native women; and a more complex
family history — though still, surely, one with mercenary service at the
back of it — is implied by Aristotle’s mention (De Gen. Anim. 722a) of a
woman from Elis whose child had an Ethiopian father.130 All this
produced the mental climate in which Menander was able to say ‘the man
whose natural beauty is good, though he be an Ethiopian, is nobly born’
(F 612 K, cf. Agatharchides GGM 1 118; [Callisthenes] 111.8.16). But these
attitudes did not prevail overnight, or at all levels of society (just as
homonoia, ‘harmony of outlook’, or guest-friendships between upper-
class Persians and Greeks — whether Greek visitors like Agesilaus or
Greek residents like the Demaratids, p. 213 — tell us nothing about the
prejudices of ordinary Spartans or the Athenian demos). Thus when the
soldiers of Xenophon’s Anabasis in q00 B.C. discover that Apollonides
the self-styled Boeotian has actually got pierced ears, ‘just like a Lydian’,
he is soon sent packing: 111.1.16.13!

The year 380, when Sparta helped Glos, 1s given by Diodorus as the
acme of her power. Henceforth, with the founding of the Second
Athenian Naval Confederacy, whose first stirrings are to be dated early
in 378 (p. 166), Persia’s main enemy among the Greek states must have

12 A. W. Gomme and F. Sandbach, Menander Commentary (Oxiord, 1973) 25.

130 F. M. Snowden, ]r., Blacks in Antiguity: Ethiopians in the Greco-Roman Experience (Cambridge,
MA and London, 1970) 104 and generally.

131 The interest of this passage was pointed out to the present writer by Mr Thomas Braun.
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seemed once again to be Athens. The charter of the confederacy, though
probably framed in deference to the King’s Peace (Tod no. 123 = Hard-
ing no. 35, lines 13—14), menaces not just Sparta but (line 42) anyone who
attacks a confederate state, and it is fair to assume that Persia and the
satraps are here included. Certainly the earliest names on the list of
members at the end of the text include islands, such as Chios and Rhodes,
for whom Persian satrapal aggression was a nearer and more real threat
than Sparta. This aspect of the new confederacy’s origins should not be
neglected as it often is (Isoc. 1v.163 makes the point). In Caria, where
Mausolus had succeeded his father Hecatomnus in 377, his move of
capital to coastal Halicarnassus from inland Mylasa may be part of an
aggressive attempt by the satrap to stem Athenian political influence.
That is, to forestall, at least in his own back yard, financial exactions like
those of Thrasybulus at Halicarnassus in the period before the King’s
Peace, or of Timotheus at Erythrae in (?) the 36o0s.

But Egypt was still the major Persian preoccupation, and the years 377
to 374 and 373 (an abnormally long period even by Persian standards, p.
56) were absorbed in massive preparations for an attack under Pharnaba-
zus (Diod. xv.29;42): this time however it was Persia who made most
conspicuous use of Athenian talent — under first Iphicrates then
Timotheus — and of Greek mercenaries, 20,000 of them. It was the need
to recruit these which provided a strong motive for Persia to effect the
second ‘King’s Peace’ of the year 375:132 Diod. xv.38 and FGrH 328
Philochorus F 151. But this huge effort against Egypt also failed, and
Pharnabazus gave way to Datames (below, p. 84f) as Persian commander
in Egypt (372). It goes a little too far to speak!3? of an ‘Atheno-Persian
entente between 380 and 374’. Nevertheless the presence of the Athenian
Iphicrates on the Persian side, where he had been since 379 when
Chabrias was recalled at Persian insistence from helping the rebels
(D1od. xv.29), needs an explanation, or more than one, if it is right to see
the new Athenian confederacy as constructed with at least one eye on the
Persian King and his Anatolian delegates. Can we simply write off
Iphicrates as an independent operator? It is true that, given Athens’ poor
public finances in the period, fourth-century Athenian generals were less
obviously servants of the state than their predecessors of the fifth; but
their independence of action can be exaggerated, especially if we believe
everything said by Athenian orators.134 Thus stiff diplomatic notes from
Persia led to the smart recall not just of Chabrias (above), but of Chares in
the 350s: p. 89 below. So that explanation will not do. The truth is that
Athens preferred to be non-committal, except when she was roused to
counter absolutely flagrant satrapal encroachment in the east Aegean

132 Cawkwell 1963 (¢ 16) 123. 133 Cloché 1934 (C 117) 77.
134 Pritchett 197191 (K 51) 11 50ff.
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(below); or when she gauged that the political wind was blowing very
hard indeed against Persia. This non-committal attitude is clearly
enunciated in Tod no. 145 = Harding no. 57, the Reply to the Satraps of
(?) 362 (p. 88f). Another motive, though, for the so-called ‘entente’ with
Persia was simply Athens’ desire to get jobs and pay for her officers and
men. (Chabrias’ help to Philiscus and Ariobarzanes in 2375, for which see
above p. 81, is not of great moment, because Ariobarzanes is not yet in
revolt. But as we have noted it is interesting as showing Athens acting on
the Asian mainland.)

The elevation of Datames marks the beginning of the unrest tradition-
ally known as the Revolt of the Satraps.135 The main literary sources are
Nepos’ Life of Datames'’ (which is one of the most valuable of that
author’s Lives, comparable to the A#ticus in that it provides for once
material not better reproduced elsewhere); chapters go—3 of Diodorus
book xv!37 (with more material about Artabazus in book xvr); further
Ephorus-derived material in writers like Polyaenus; the Tenth Prolo-
gues of Trogus; and for the Ariobarzanes affair Xenophon’s Ages. 11.26f.
But there are also several helpful inscriptions, and some informative
coinage.!38 Finally, the Rainer Papyrus on the Social War, FGrH 103,
adds to our knowledge about Artabazus.

The scale, the importance and even the historicity of the Revolt have
been reasonably, but not in the end convincingly, questioned.!?® Cet-
tainly, ‘regional instability’ of this sort does not prove Persia to have
been basically weak, nor can it be proved that the revolts were planned or
co-ordinated. But it is not likely that Diodorus’ source Ephorus made
the whole thing up, or that he was merely transmitting the panhellenist
wishful thinking of his teacher Isocrates. Things are not so simple:
Ephorus got his own account from some even mote nearly contempor-
ary authority (Dinon? Callisthenes?).

The four periods of the Revolt or revolts — that of Datames which
began in the 370s, of Ariobarzanes in the mid 36o0s, the general
insurrection in the second half of the 360s, and Artabazus’ revolt in the
next decade — occupy nearly twenty years. (What Diodorus records
under the single year 362 can only be the climax of the third or main
phase.) It is therefore not surprising that it was not until the late 3 5os that
Persia had the energy or resources to resume the struggle for Egypt (half
of the King’s revenues were cut off by 362, if we may believe Diodorus).

Datames’ revolt probably began soon after 372, when Timotheus
replaced Iphicrates in Egypt. He can be traced via the mints of Tarsus

135 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 170-82; Weiskopf 1989 (F 69). 13 Sckunda 1988 (F 59).

137 Seylianou 1985 (B 112). 133 Moysey 1989 (B 210).

139 Against Weiskopf 1989 (F G9) see Hornblower 1990 (F 37) 363ff and R. Moysey, Ancient
Histary Bulletin 5 (19971) 111—20.
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and Side (whose coins he overstruck)!*? in southern Anatolia, to Sinope
and Amisus in the north. He remained in north Cappadocia, though
under siege by Autophradates of Lydia (who was later a rebel but was
still loyal at this time) and also perhaps, as coinage suggests,!4! by the
Lycian dynast Artumpara. Datames detached north Cappadocia com-
pletely from Persian control. (For the later history of Cappadocia see ch.
8a, p. 220f.) His example showed other potentially disloyal satraps what
they could hope for: an independent enclave.

The second phase of insurrection begins far away, at Delphi in 368,
where Philiscus of Abydus distributed money provided by Ariobart-
zanes, satrap of Hellespontine Phrygia, in exchange for Greek mercenar-
ies (Xen. He//. vir.1.27). This was ostensibly to help Sparta but more
probably for himself in his planned revolt. It seems that the ‘legitimate’
satrap of Hellespontine Phrygia was Pharnabazus’ son Artabazus, who
had Achaemenid blood!#? through his mother Apame. Artabazus’ uncle
Ariobarzanes was under instructions to hand over the satrapy to his
nephew, now of age (cf. Xen. He//. 1v.1.40, assuming that ‘Pharnabazus’
brother’ there is Ariobarzanes).143 But Ariobarzanes refused, and the
satraps Mausolus of Caria and Autophradates of Lydia were sent against
Ariobarzanes at his current base in the gulf of Adramyttium (either at
Adramyttium itself, modern Edremit, or at Assus. See Xen. Ages. 11.26
and Polyaen. vir.29.6). At this point Athens and Sparta joined in on
Ariobarzanes’ side, with forces commanded by Timotheus (in a
campaign which was more celebrated for its operations against another
Persian force, that on Samos: Dem. xv.9) and Agesilaus (Xen. Ages.
11.26) respectively. Now Agesilaus and Mausolus are described by
Xenophon as guest-friends, and this relationship is explicitly said to be
older than the episode which prompted Xenophon to mention it.
Perhaps (see above, p. 69) it goes back to the 390s. That may be relevant
to Mausolus’ odd behaviour at Assus: he and Autophradates gave
money to Agesilaus and raised the siege. This, we may suppose, was part
of a deal for Greek mercenaries, reminiscent of the Philiscus affair at
Delphi; if so, it would show that Mausolus and Autophradates were
contemplating revolt as early as the middle of the 3605.14

There are therefore reasons for linking the second and third phases of

140 Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum Berry 11 nos. 1294—5. W1 S, Atlan, Anadolu 3 {1958) 8off.

142 But Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 173 is wrong to make Pharnaces one of the Seven to whom
Darius 1 owed his throne.

43 Doubted by Weiskopf 1989 (F 69) and Sekunda in F 40, 180; but see Hornblower 1990 (F 37)
305,

14 Xen. Ages. says that Tachos was associated with Mausolus on this occasion; for the difficulties
of this (and an attempted solution) see Hornblower 1982z (F 644) 174ff, but see p. 341 below. Note R.
Moysey, ‘Diodorus, the Satraps, and the Decline of the Persian Empire’, Ancient History Bulletin §
(1991) 111-20.
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the revolt, or rather for seeing the central period of disturbances as a
long-drawn-out process. This idea is supported by the mention at Diod.
xv.9o, describing the third and main phase of the revolt, of rebellious
ethne (Mysians, Pamphylians, Lycians, etc.); this suggests general and
protracted upheaval.

(The issue 1s not straightforward. In Diodorus’ account it is unclear
whether the revolt is a revolt like that of the Ionians in §o0—499 B.C., that
is, a revolt of subject peoples against their Persian masters; or a revolt by
dissident satraps against the King; or both. The introductory sentence
certainly leads us to expect an account of a revolt by subject peoples —
‘the coastal inhabitants of Asia revolted from the Persians’ — but
Diodorus continues ‘and some of the satraps and generals made war on
Artaxerxes’. This implies that the revolt was one of both subjects and
satraps. But in the narrative which follows the revolt is represented as a
series of satrapal initiatives, based on Greek mercenary support. In view
of the general quiescence of Asia Minor in the fourth century after the
King’s Peace, it is hard to believe in a general rebellion, although in ch.
go Diodorus does include the ‘Greek cities in Asia’ among the King’s
enemies, and he emphatically lists the rebellious ezhre at the end of the
chapter.)

The leader of the revolt was neither of the satraps just mentioned,
Mausolus and Autophradates, nor Tachos, the rebel satrap of Egypt
(prominent though he was among the rebels, Diod. xv.9o.3), but
Orontes, satrap of Armenia. (This is what Trogus calls him; Diodorus
calls him satrap of Mysza. There are strong grounds for thinking!4 that
Diodorus’ description is a mistake; or rather that there has been 2
displacement in the text, and the Mysians belong in his list of rebellious
ethne and have been wrongly attached to Orontes’ name.) Orontes was a
half-Bactrian, cf. OGIS 264 (with p. 63f above). He was also married to
the king’s daughter (Xen. An. 11.4.8 and OGIS 391). This suggests that
he may have had grander aims than mere territorial enlargement, in fact
that he hoped to do a Cyrus the Younger not a Datames. (But his gold
coinage, of which three examples survive, should not be counted among
the proofs that he aimed for the throne; cf. p. 59.) Artabazus, apparently
loyal for the moment (it is a feature of these revolts that satrap  is sent to
subdue satrap 4, and that we next find z himself in revolt) was imprisoned
by Autophradates (Dem. xxr11r.154). This momentarily made a clean
sweep of the western satrapies: Datames and Ariobarzanes of Hellespon-
tine Phrygia were certainly involved, Polyaen. viir.z1.3 and Diod.
xv.90.3. The position in Greater Phrygia, in the interior, is unknown (cf.
p. 78); but the later achievement of Antigonus as Alexander’s satrap at
Celaenae, where he kept open the line of Macedonian communications

145 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 177; another view: Osborne 1981—3 (B 165) 11 1982, 65fi.
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under huge pressure, shows that an obstructive satrap there would have
been hard to circumvent. The way was now open for a push on the
Iranian heartland.

Datames crossed the Euphrates (Polyaenus), Orontes moved on Syria
(Trogus, Prologue x) and Tachos and Agesilaus on Phoenicia (Diod.
Xv.92.4). Was this a grand pincer attack? If so, Artaxerxes must have
been steeling himself for another Cunaxa. But a co-ordinated rebel
strategy is no more than speculation. In any case, the second Cunaxa
never happened. Tachos was finished off by mutiny at the lower levels,
and there was treachery at the higher: Orontes and an associate
Rheomithres took the Great King’s money and submitted (Diod. xv.g1—
2). Datames (ibid. 91) was killed, though his Cappadocian kingdom
survived (ch. 84, p. 221). Mausolus, the great opportunist (he is not
mentioned for any specific action while the revolt was at its height)
rapidly returned to his allegiance, in fact by 361/o (as an inscription
shows, Tod no. 138. This is a text from Carian Mylasa, and is dated by
Mausolus’ satrapy and the 45th year of Artaxerxes: line 17). There is no
evidence, though it is often assumed, that he received Lycia as his reward
for leaving the revolt.

The Greek attitude to all this is enigmatic to us, and the level of Greek
involvement hard to determine. Athens’ intervention on Samos was
against a Persian garrison (Dem. xv.9), which justified morally the
cleruchy which Athens installed there — something anyway justified
technically, despite the renunciations of cleruchies in the confederacy
charter (Tod no. 123 =Harding no. 35), because Samos was not a
member. It was consistent with this anti-Persian stance, one might think,
that Athens should help Ariobarzanes, who was now in Persian
disfavour; but did Athens greatly care who held the Dascyleum satrapy?
If the Ariobarzanes episode is really just a deal for mercenaries, it may be
safer once again to invoke, as a motive, Athens’ desire for pay for her
officers and men. But that is not the whole story, because there is
independent evidence for strong Athenian resentment of Persia in the
early to mid-360s: a quadrilateral (Persian—Athenian—Spartan—Theban)
peace conference at Susa in 367 had endorsed a Theban proposal (which
never came to anything) for the disbandment of the Athenian fleet. One
of the Athenian ambassadors there present threatened that Athens
would now ‘look for some friend other than the Great King’ (Xen. He//.
vi1.1.37). These words were not wholly idle: Ariobarzanes apart, an
inscription in the Ashmolean Museum in Oxford, for which a date has
been argued around 364,146 attests an Athenian alliance with Strato, the
king of Sidon in Phoenicia (Tod no. 139=Harding no. 40). Now
Phoenicia was on the direct line of any rebel thrust towards Persia

146 Moysey 1976 (F 303).
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(above), and there is an interesting wisp of evidence for collusion
between Strato and King Tachos of Egypt (Hieron. Ady. lovinian. 1.45).
Certainly Tachos fled to Sidon in 360 (Xen. Ages. 11.3). Again, a
(chronologically problematic) Athenian decree honouring Orontes may
belong ¢. 361/o (IG 112 207a, see below). Finally, the Athenian Chabrias
helped the rebel cause with mercenaries and perhaps naval help (Diod.
xv.92.3, Nep. Chabr. 11.3, Hicks and Hill no. 122). But see above, p. 83 on
Iphicrates, for the difficulties of evaluating this kind of appointment.

As for Greek relations with Mausolus, Agesilaus may have taken his
money (the Susa talks were no more pleasing to Sparta than to Athens,
involving as they did the recognition of Messenian independence —
hence Spartan readiness to injure Persia by helping Ariobarzanes. In 362
Agesilaus perhaps just needed money). But what of Athens? The Samos
cleruchy imposed by the Athenian Timotheus was not a friendly move
towards a nearby satrap who may already have had designs on Samos.!#
In other words the Persian hyparch Tigranes, who garrisoned Samos,
may have been working in the same direction and interest as the nearest
and most powerful satrap, namely Mausolus of Caria. (He is not likely to
have been working directly and openly for him, because this is a point
which Demosthenes is not likely to have missed.) Athens saved Samos
from Persian Hecatomnid intervention, if that was the threat; but
Rhodes, Cos and Chios were to succumb (Dem. xv; v.25). What made
these encroachments possible was, in large part, the distrust of Athens
caused by precisely the Samos cleruchy, whatever its justification. So
Mausolus was the long-term gainer, even if he was perhaps the short-
term loser, from the Samos affair of 366. It is interesting in this
connexion that places in the Persian empire, some of them specifically in
Mausolus’ sphere of influence (including islands gobbled up by Caria at
one time or another), offered a refuge to Samians expelled as a result of
the cleruchy.!*8 In so doing, they were making an anti-Athenian gesture.
There was thus a long prehistory to Persian support of the Social War
rebels of the 350s (see below). Samos, where events in 366 helped to
concentrate allied feeling against Athens, can be seen as a testing-ground
for the open collision of Athenian and Persian interests and forces in the
next decade.

Officially, though, the Greeks, in the Reply to the Satraps (Tod no.
145 = Harding no. 57 of, probably, 362/1) declined involvement on the
rebel side. Athens took the lead in the matter, if we may judge from the

47 Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 1ogand n. 19; 135 and n. 247; note however Shipley 1987 (¢ 382) 137
n. § 5 (bur the coins are not essential to the argument. Samian proximity to Caria is reason enough to
suppose that Mausolus was alarmed by Timotheus’ activities).

148 SEG 1 352: Phaselis; Azh. Mitt. 87 (1972) 192 no. 2: Erythrae; ibid. 199 no. 4: Miletus; ibid. 72

(1957) 190 no. 23: Heraclea on Latmus; ébid. 94 no. 26 and SIG 312: lasus; Ath. Mitt ibid. 196 no. 29:
Rhodes; SEG 1 350: Cos.
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Attic dialect of the inscription, although the stone was found at Argos.
Athens’ own difficulties in the Aegean, which are described elsewhere in
this volume (p. 203), meant that she had few resources to spare. Sparta,
deprived of Messenia by Epaminondas, was also in very low water. The
Great King had won.

Almost the first act of the new King Artaxerxes III, who succeeded to
the throne in 359, was to order the disbandment of the mercenary armies
of the coastal satraps: scholiast on Dem. 1v.19. He was obeyed. The
purpose and scope of this order are debatable. It surely did not (despite
the word ‘coastal’) include satrapal fleets, in satrapies where they existed
(cf. p. 56 for the usual Persian way of raising a navy). Thus Mausolus,
whose ships number 100 at Xen. Ages. 11.26f. (366) still hasa navy in 357,
Diod. xv1.7, with which he helps Chios, Rhodes and Byzantium in their
war against Athens. As to the purpose of the order, the scholiast says that
it was an economy measure. It is tempting to reject this curiously
modern-looking explanation, in terms of ‘defence-cuts’, in favour of a
political motive, the need to discipline the satraps after recent exper-
tences. If that was the purpose, it failed badly, because the mercenaries
thus disengaged eventually hired themselves out to Chares, the Athenian
commander in the Social War; and when Chares ran short of funds, he
engaged himself and his forces to Artabazus, now in revolt (scholiast on
Dem. 1v.19; Diod. xvr.22).

This revolt of Artabazus is the fourth and final phase of the Revolt of
the Satraps. Chares was successful at first, ravaging the (Hellespontine)
Phrygian territory of Tithraustes, a Persian (scholiast on Dem. 1v.19;
FGrH 105, the Rainer Papyrus) and winning a ‘Second Marathon’ in the
Anatolian interior. But the Great King now took a hand: he threatened
to help Athens’ rebel allies unless Chares was recalled. (This may show
that Mausolus’ original help to Rhodes and the others was given
independently, cf. p. 58.) Athens complied and Artabazus had to look for
mercenaries elsewhere; in fact, from Thebes. Thebes was in bad financial
trouble in the Third Sacred War (p. 741), where she had bitten
off more than she could chew against the Phocians, who had the
advantage of the Delphic temple treasures. So she sent 5,000 men
(citizen-soldiers, perhaps, rather than mercenaries; or better, perhaps,
‘citizen-mercenaries’): Diod. xvI.34.1, winter 354/3. Pammenes, the
Theban commander, was briefly successful at first (¢bid. 2), but then he
quarrelled with Artabazus, who had him killed. What happened to
Pammenes’ mercenary force after that is strictly unknown, but an acute
modern suggestion!4? has them hire themselves out to the obvious
employer, the Persian King himself, poised for another attack on Egypt.

149 Ehrhardt 1961 (C 20) soff (whence also ‘citizen-mercenaries’ and the pay calculations). Contra,
Buckler 1989 (D 67) 100, n. 24.
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Certainly the King sent Thebes 300 Attic talents (Diod. xvr1.40), which is
exactly a year’s pay for §,000 men at the rate of 1 drachma per day; and
this was surely not for the ‘beautiful blue eyes’30 of the Thebans. This
kind of side-switching anticipates the behaviour of some of the early
hellenistic armies, more concerned with their aposkese, baggage (i.e.
booty)!3! than with the fate or identity of their paymaster. These
Thebans, stuck in the Persian-held interior without a leader, at least have
the excuse that there was not much else they could do. Artabazus fled to
the court of Philip of Macedon (Diod. xv1.52). This was neither the first
(cf. p. 213 for Amyntas son of Boubares) nor the last (p. 863) instance of
Macedonian co-operation with individual Persians. Young Alexander
surely took note. (Artabazus was eventually recalled to Persia at the
instance of his kinsman Mentor.) '

Before we turn to Egypt again, Orontes must have a final mention. It
seems!5? that there is no epigraphic evidence for a second phase of
insurrectionist activity by him in the 350s. But a reference to him in
Demosthenes’ On the Symmories in 354/3 (X1v.31) does look like an
allusion to a currently, if briefly, dangerous enemy of Persia. In any case,
Artabazus is evidently the main rebel of the 3 5os — the hero, so to speak,
of the ’45 rebellion, as Orontes, a tarnished hero, had been of the 15
(both men had royal blood). The details of any post-360 activity by
Orontes elude us; his bribery by Artaxerxes II and his ‘desertion of those
who trusted him’ (Diod. xv.91.1) would in any case have made him, in
Browning’s phrase about Wordsworth, a ‘lost leader’.

The Persian attack on Egypt in 351/o, which certainly happened (it is
alluded to by Dem. xv.12 of that year), has unfortunately slipped from
Diodorus’ account. It was mentioned by Ephorus: Diod. xvi.40.3 (cf.
44) has a reference to an ‘earlier’, but in the extant narrative non-existent,
campaign. This omission has produced a muddle: Diodorus records
under 3 5 1 a successful campaign which belongs in 344 or 343. (Dem. x1v.
31 may imply an even earlier attempt, in 354/3, cf. ‘for a third time’ in
Trogus Prologue x.) Of the details of the Persian repulse from Egypt in
351 Diodorus has ensured that nothing can be said. But it was that
Persian failure in Egypt which now stimulated, and it was the Egyptian
king who now encouraged and helped, a revolt in Phoenicia as well (we
may compare the Strato—Tachos axis of the 360s). The Phoenicians must
also have resented!5? the demands on them which Persian preparations

150 Beloch 1912—27 (A 5) m12 1.483 n. 1.
131 M. Holleaux, ‘Ceux qui sont dans le bagage’, Etudes &’ épigraphie et & bistoire grecques 11 (Paris,
1968) 15—206; cf. Cook 1983 (F 14) 263 n. 22.

132 Osborne 1971 (8 164) and 1973 (F 688); Weiskopf 1989 (F 6g) 79; but note Moysey 1987 (B
161). 153 Cook 1983 (F 14) 220.
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against Egypt involved: Phoenicia was the main Persian base for that
campaign.

Diodorus’ account of this Phoenician revolt (xvI.42ff) is for a change
satisfyingly full, and we get a glimpse, not afforded us in the half-century
since the events of Xenophon’s Hellenica book 111, of what Persian rule
was actually like. We have already noticed the fodder collected by the
satraps for the war, surely typical of countless such requisitions. There is
also a mention (xvI.41.5) of the ‘royal paradise’ (=enclosed garden or
park, pardesh, cf. the ‘keeper of the king’s pardesh’ at Nehemiah 3.8),
‘where the Persian Kings took their ease’. Posidonius adds the detail that
at Damascus, 80 km inland from Sidon but perhaps not far from
Diodorus’ ‘paradise’, there were vineyards which supplied Chalybonian
wine for the Persian King. This was allegedly the only kind he would
drink: FGrH 87 F 68. Readers of Seven Pillars of Wisdom will remember
the galloping horseman who accosts Lawrence of Arabia with a bunch of
yellow grapes: ‘Good news: Damascus salutes you!” (p. 644).

The satraps Belesys of Syria and Mazaeus of Cilicia commanded the
Persian invasion force, which assembled in Babylonia. Tennes, king (i.e.
client-king) of Sidon was the leader of the rebel forces (‘many triremes
and a host of mercenaries’), which were strengthened by 4,000 mercenar-
ies loaned by Egypt and commanded by Mentor of Rhodes.

A third revolt, on Cyprus, now broke out, ‘in imitation of the
Phoenicians’ (Diod. xvI.42.5), who had themselves imitated the Egyp-
tians. The suppression of this revolt can be dated fairly closely because
Idrieus (satrap of Caria 351—344, succeeding Artemisia who ruled 353—
351 after Mausolus’ death in 353) and the Athenian Phocion were
entrusted with its suppression by the Great King. The resources of Syria,
Cilicia and Babylonia were now fully committed, and Artaxerxes must
have been feeling the strain; hence this unusual pair of commanders. The
chronological argument goes like this: Isocrates in the Phi/ippus of 346
expressed the hope (v. 103) that Idrieus might prove disloyal to Persia.
These hopes of 346 wete dashed by, and therefore antedated, Idrieus’
behaviour on Cyprus. But Idrieus was dead by 344. Therefore, Cyprus
was crushed 346-344. Idrieus’ action on this occasion proved the
strength of Persia’s policy in the western empire: a native Carian satrap
crushes a native Cypriot king in the name of Persia. But his father
Hecatomnus’ help to Evagoras earlier in the century is 2 warning against
generalization.

Meanwhile the Phoenician revolt was so seriously viewed in Persia
that the King himself set out to deal with it, a rare event. (In the 390s the
King had ‘crossed the upper [eastern] satrapies’ to deal with Evagoras of
Cyprus, but he does not seem to have got there: Diod. x1v.98.4. The text

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



92 3. PERSIA

should not be emended so as to make Hecatomnus of Caria rather than
the King do the ‘crossing’, a geographical impossibility.)!54 Tennes took
fright and negotiated secretly by letter with Artaxerxes, who therefore
felt free to proceed against what was in reality the more important object,
namely Egypt. For this purpose he needed mercenary help on an unusual
scale and sent to Sparta and Athens: Diod. xv1.44. (The visit to Athens of
this embassy is also recorded by Philochorus, FGrH 328 ¥ 157, cf. 324
Androtion F §3.) The Spartans and Athenians replied that friendship was
one thing, help another. (Note that in Athens’ case this was the usual
equivocation, given that Athens had had no qualms about sending
Phocion to help the Persians on Cyprus, see above.) Once again it was
Thebes which obliged, with 1,000 hoplites under Lacrates; there were
also 3,000 Argives, and 6,000 Asiatic Greeks. This was a large total (cf.
ch. 8a, p. 225), making 10,000 in all, 2 ‘myriad’, and perhaps a believable
Diodoran ‘myriad’ for once: myriads are suspiciously frequent in
Diodorus. To these;, Mentor’s 4,000 would soon be added, see below.
On the other side, Nectanebo had 20,000 Greeks, not to mention some
Libyans and Egyptians. Even allowing for exaggeration, this stupen-
dous grand total of 34,000 Greek mercenaries on the two sides put
together marks the climax of Greek mercenary activity in the fourth
century.

Sidon meanwhile had fallen by treachery even without direct Persian
assault: Tennes, after betraying Sidon, was executed by the King ‘as
being of no further use’. The Sidonians scuttled their navy and the
population committed a mass Wagnerian suicide by fire; gold and silver
in huge quantities was later discovered in the burnt rubble of their
houses. (This precious metal was then sold off by Artaxerxes, Diod.
xvI.42.5. He had mercenary bills to pay.) Mentor and his mercenaries,
like Pammenes’ army in the previous decade, joined Artaxerxes; for
Mentor this was the beginning of a distinguished career in Persian
service. He now became one of the three Persian field-commanders
against Egypt, the others being Rhosaces, satrap of Lydia and Ionia (ch.
8a, p. 216) and Aristazanes (xvI.47.2 and 3). The last two co-operated
with the Greek mercenary rondottieri, Nicostratus of Argos and Lacrates
of Thebes.

In Egypt, Nectanebo’s Greek contingents succumbed one by one:
first 5,000 of them under Cleinias of Cos, slaughtered by fellow-Greeks
for whom the cause of re-establishing Persian authority in Egypt was not
specially close to the heart, one would have thought. (Diod. xv1.49.3
however indicates that there was some fellow-feeling felt by Greek for

154 C, Reid, Phoenix 28 (1974) 123ffat 136 n. 37; Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 37 n. 10; Petit 1988 (¢
693) 311f, preferring the view of Cawkwell ap. Hornblower 1982 (F 644) 37 n. 10 that Autophradates
is meant.
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Greek.) There is, to turn to the Egyptian side, no reason to attribute anti-
Persian sentiments to Cleinias of Cos!5® merely on the strength of his
presence with Nectanebo; and the same goes for most of the individual
Greeks known from the affair. It may be slightly more significant that
Thebans and Argives were to be found on one side while Athenians
fought on the other, that is the Egyptian, side. (As we may infer they did
from Tod no. 199 = Harding no. 119, an Atbenian decree acknowledging
Mentor’s role in saving ‘the Greeks who had fought in Egypt’. In 341
Athenian and Spartan generals had certainly been used by the Egyptians,
Diod. xvI.4.2.)

Thebans had a reputation going back to 480 as inveterate ‘medizers’ or
Persian sympathizers; and though on the present occasion they may have
been helping Persia in order to spite their enemy Philip of Macedon,!36
the medizing Thebans were not popular with other Greeks in general or
with the Athenians in particular. The reasons for their unpopularity go
beyond the events of 480, and have to do with the ‘Leuctran arrogance’
which Thebes had shown in the years after 371. Greek loathing of
Thebes is attested by the events of 335 (below, p. 848), when the city was
destroyed by Alexander with full Greek support as an act of ‘piety’.

Argos too had ‘medized’ in the fifth century, or rather had stayed
neutral in a way which was thought culpable: Hdt. viir.73.3. (But Argos
was never hated for this as Thebes was hated.)

It would therefore be tempting to think that the Athenians, by taking
up arms against Thebans and Argives, were trying to be good panhelle-
nists. Isocrates certainly called the Thebans and Argives betrayers of
Greece (x11.159) for helping Persia in Egypt. But the Persian service of
Iphicrates in the 370s, and Phocion’s activities in the 340s, as also the
prompt recalling of Chabrias in 380 and of Chares in 355 when Persia
required it, show that Athens’ attitude is too complex and too heavily
compromised to earn the panhellenist label. In 341, if the manuscripts of
Demosthenes are sound (1x.71), that orator would be urging that an
Athenian delegation should be sent to the Great King asking for help
against Macedon, and a little later this was actually done, Dem. x11.6.

To return to Egypt: Lacrates at Pelusium now surrendered, and so
finally did the third group of Greeks, the mercenaries at Bubastis.
Nectanebo, whose failure in 343 (contrast 351) Diodorus puts down to
his refusal to delegate the supreme command, fled from his bunker at
Memphis to Ethiopia. The date of the conquest of Egypt, the last great
success of the Achaemenids (despite a brief Egyptian revolt in the 3 3o0s,
p. 344f) 1s 343/2: the Letter of Speusippus speaks in spring 342 of a
‘shortage of papyrus’ due to Artaxerxes’ reconquest of Egypt: FGrH 69

155 Sherwin-White 1978 (c 381) 73; 549 for the correct form of the name.
156 Cawkwell 1963 (C 106) 129.
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T 1 para. 14. Pherendates, who has a good Iranian name (no native
appointment here) was installed as satrap: Diod. xvI.§1.3. A satrap of
Egypt in the time of Darius I had been called Pherendates too; perhaps
an ancestor. 157

From Egypt, Mentor proceeded to the suppression of Hermias, the
ruler of Atarneus in the Aeolid (north-western Asia Minor). This man’s
pocket principality is discussed elsewhere (ch. 84, p. 220). Diodorus says
(xv1.52) that he ruled many cities and strongholds, and that he had
revolted from Persia. An inscription (Tod no. 165 = Harding no. 79)
records a treaty between him and Erythrae, to the south. Now Erythrae,
which had honoured Mausolus in the 350s (Tod no. 155), was still on
good terms with the Hecatomnids as late as the time of Idrieus, who died
in 344; see SEG xxx1 969 = Harding 288, Erythraean honours to Idrieus.
So it seems wrong to conclude that Hermias’ treaty with Erythrae
implies that “‘Carian power is declining there’ i.e. at Erythrae.!5 Erythrae
could surely have honoured both men, Idrieus and Hermias, within a
short space of time. (The likelihood of this is not much reduced if the
honours to Idrieus were actually granted in the 350s, i.e. in his brother
Mausolus’ satrapal tenure. The honours to Mausolus and to Idrieus seem
to have been carved on the same stone.)

From Theopompus we learn (FGrH 115 F 291) that Hermias
possessed Assus as well as Atarneus, and that he was put in charge in
some capacity (the noun is missing) of (?recovering) some territory, by
Chios and Mytilene.!®® But Hermias pulled out when his mercenaries
were not paid. This is normally taken to refer to interference on the
islands themselves, but there is another possibility: the ‘territory’ could
be land on the Asiatic mainland (peraza), which had been lost since the
King’s Peace (p. 80), but which the anti-Persian elements on the islands
were seeking to recover. (Tenedos and Mytilene seem to have made
another such attempt a few years later, pp. 80, 804.) It is in favour of this
that Chios had once owned Atarneus (Hdt. 1.160.4; Xen. He//. 111.2.11),
and if she wanted it back, to make some contact with the present ruler
would be the obvious first step. If that was Hermias’ game, Persian
misgivings about him look even better founded. Idrieus’ successor Ada,
the ruler of Chios in the late 340s (because she was satrap of Caria in 344—
340, a period when Caria controlled Chios) cannot have been much
pleased at the intrigues between Hermias and Chios. But the main charge
against Hermias was correspondence with Philip (Dem. x.32, with the
scholiast on para. 10, p. 202 Dindorf edn). In 341 Mentor lured him to
negotiations and sent him to Artaxerxes who tortured and executed him.
Hermias did ‘nothing unworthy of philosophy’ (FGrH 124 Callisthenes
F 2), that is he did not talk when tortured.

157 Cook 1983 (F 14) 64. 158 Wormell 1935 (B 124) 70.
t59 Lane Fox 1986 (B 65) 111 n. §1.
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The philosophical and literary consequences of this moving affair
cannot be examined here. It is however of great political interest because
it is early and concrete evidence that Philip already had designs of some
kind on the Persian empire. Arrian (Anab. 11.14.2) alludes to ‘friendship
and alliance’ between Persia and Philip. Some scholars put this in 351, as
part of a Persian effort to secure a free hand against Egypt. Others put it
in 344/3. Others, more plausibly perhaps, deny its historicity alto-
gether.!%0 More credible is the evidence for hostile Macedonian intentions:
leaving the Philippus of Isocrates out of account, we have, first, the
harbouring of Artabazus in the 350s (p. 90); second, the explicit
statement of Diodorus (xv1.60) that Philip, already after the Peace of
Philocrates in 346 (p. 751) hoped to be chosen as ‘leader of the “Persian
War”’ — an item which some would like to reinforce by pointing to his
mild handling of Athens in the late 340s: he wanted to break away east,
not be bothered with Demosthenes and company; third, perhaps, the
organization of Thrace in 342—334 into something like a ‘satrapy’ on a
consciously Achaemenid model’®! (cf. Diod. xv1.71; xviL.G2.5; Arr.
Anab. vi1.9.3); fourth, the possibility that as early as the end of the 340s,
Philip was encouraging pro-Macedonian factions in the Persian-held
cities and islands of the east Aegean and on the Asiatic mainland.!62 Thus
there were altars to Zeus Philippios at Eresus on Lesbos (Tod no. 191
line 5) and a statue to Philip at Ephesus on the mainland: see Arr. Anab.
1.17. Fifth and finally, there is the Hermias episode.

There was, however, no open clash between the Persians and
Macedon (and, we can add, no concrete co-operation between Persia and
Athens) until Philip’s sieges of Perinthus and Byzantium. In 340/39
(following Philochorus F 54 rather than Diod. xv1.75: 341) the ‘coastal
satraps’, as Diodorus calls them, helped Perinthus against Philip.
Philochorus’ mention of the roya/ satraps, and Diodorus’ language,
preclude attempts!é3 to see this as an exercise of independent satrapal
initiative. The only named satrap is Arsites of Hellespontine Phrygia
(Paus. 1.29.10); but what happened at Byzantium (below) may suggest
that satraps as far south as Caria (which was certainly ‘coastal’) were
involved.

In the next year, Byzantium got help from Chios, Cos and Rhodes:
Diod. xv1.77, confirmed for Chios by IG 112 234 (cf. perhaps Tod no.
175 = Harding no. 97, Tenedos). Again, this should be seen as satrapal,
Persian action, not as 2 manifestation of independence by the islands. All

160 Cawkwell 1963 (c 106) 127ff; Bosworth 1980 (B 14) 220ff.

161 Kienast 1973 (D 102); Griffith in Hammond and Griffith 1979 (D 50) 559. The title ‘gencral
over Thrace’ is not actually artested until Alexander’s time.

162 Ehrenberg 1938 (p 170); Badian 1966 (D 137); Heisserer 1980 (B 143); Fraser review of
Heisserer, CR 1982, 241,

163 Beloch 1912-27 (A 5) 1112 1.601; conira, Hornblower 1982 (¢ 644) 123.
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three places were still under Hecatomnid control (see Dem. v.25 for the
year 340). It is wrong toargue independent status for these islands from
literary references to Athenian diplomacy with ‘Chios and Rhodes’ (see
e.g. FGrH 115 F 164; Dem. 1x.71; or the lost Rhodian and Chian orations
of Hyperides). Behind ‘Chios and Rhodes’ stood the Carian satrap who
controlled them. The better view is that places like these (Cos is another)
remained under Persian garrisons until Alexander. They may, however,
have briefly attempted to recover their mainland possessions from Persia
in the short initial period of Macedonian liberation in the 3 30s, before the
Persian counter-offensive: p. 8o.

Philip’s invasion of the Persian empire after his defeat of the Greeks at
Chaeronea was planned to take place in two stages; the second, led by
himself, never happened because he was assassinated. But the first did: an
advance force of 10,000 crossed under Parmenion and Attalus (Polyaen.
V.44.4). It has been wrongly assumed!6* that this force stayed in Asia
until the arrival of Alexander, and its inclusion or non-inclusion in the
total of his foot-troops is then held to explain a discrepancy between the
two ancient estimates of this arm of his forces (30,000: 40,000). But even
if we believe that conventional ‘myriad’ (see p. 92), what Polyaenus
actually says is that the Macedonian force was very substantially reduced.
It was mauled, Polyaenus says, by the Persian general Memnon near
Magnesia (probably Magnesia on the Maeander rather than Magnesta ad
Sipylum, the modern Manisa).1%> ‘Many were killed, many captured.’
The rump surely came home.

Alexander’s invasion of Asia should thus be reckoned as, in the
narrow military sense, a new beginning. But we have argued at several
points in this chapter that in the social sense it was anything but that (pp.
69f, 72, 9o on political homonoia); and in a later chapter (84, p. 229ff) it will
be shown how far, in western Anatolia at least, cultural fusion and
hellenization had already progressed under the fourth-century Achae-
menid kings and their satraps.

164 Brunt 1976-83 (B z21) 1 1xx. On Philip’s Persian War see Ruzicka 1985 (D 116A).
165 Judeich 1892 (F 663) 303 n. 1.
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CHAPTER 4

THE CORINTHIAN WAR

ROBIN SEAGER

I. THE CAUSES AND OUTBREAK OF WAR

The outcome of the Peloponnesian War had left many of the victors
discontented.! Sparta had totally disregarded the wishes and interests of
her allies and had pursued a policy of aggressive expansion in the
Peloponnese, central and northern Greece and the Aegean which had at
times seemed directed specifically against them. Though Lysander had
been a prime exponent of this policy, it had not been his alone, and his
temporary eclipse in 403 had not led to any softening of Spartan
attitudes.2 Corinth had wanted to see Athens annihilated, but her desire
had been thwarted and she had had no share in the spoils of victory (Xen.
Hell. 11.2.19). Moreover, Spartan intervention in Syracuse had damaged
Corinthian interests there (Diod. x1v.110.2ff). Thebes had been even
more displeased. She alone of Sparta’s allies had ventured to claim her
share of the profits, but in vain (Xen. He//. 111.5.5, Plut. Lys. 27.2), and
she too had demanded to no avail that Athens be destroyed. Instead
Sparta had put ominous pressure on Thebes by strengthening her own
position in central Greece and Thessaly, securing control of Heraclea in
about 400 (Diod. x1v.38.3f) and garrisoning Pharsalus (Diod. x1v.82).3
Thebes had responded by making a major contribution to the overthrow
of Sparta’s puppet government at Athens, the Thirty, only to be
somewhat disappointed by the cautious behaviour of the restored
democracy, whose subservience to Sparta had led to tension between
Athens and Thebes (Lys. xxx.22). Both Thebes and Corinth, with the
Thebans taking the lead, had pursued a policy of military non-co-
operation with Sparta. They had refused to take part in the expedition to
the Piraeus, the war against Elis, and Agesilaus’ expedition to Asia (Xen.
Hell. 11.4.29, 11.2.25, 5.5, Diod. x1v.7.7, Paus. 1r.9.2ff). On this last
occasion Thebes had been stirred to still greater provocation. When
Agesilaus had attempted to imitate Agamemnon by sacrificing at Aulis

! Funke 1980 (C 24) 46
2 Funke 1980 (C 24) 27ff; Thompson 1973 (C 319); against: Hamilton 1979 (c 294) 25ff.
3 Andrewes 1971 (C 275) 2z;3f.
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before his departure, the boeotarchs had forcibly disrupted proceedings
(Xen. Hell. 111.4.3f, 5.5, Plut. Ages. 6.4ff, Lys. xxvir.1).

The course of events in Asia had done much to determine the degree
~ of overt opposition to Sparta expressed in Greece. At first she had
enjoyed some success on land, which had offered no encouragement to
the malcontents at home. But the mounting by the Persians of a major
offensive at sea, which had led to the defection of Rhodes from Sparta in
summer 396 (Diod. x1v.79.6), had given them hope at a time when
Lysander’s recent return to prominence had sharpened their dislike of
Sparta. A more practical stimulus had soon followed, for the activities of
Agesilaus had inspired the Persians to foster and co-ordinate discontent
in Greece in the hope that the outbreak of a war at home would force
Sparta to recall her army from Asia. Of their Rhodian emissaries the first,
Dorieus, had been caught and executed by the Spartans (Paus. v1.7.6),
but the second, Timocrates, in autumn 396, had done his work well,
finding a sympathetic hearing for his promise of Persian subsidies not
only at Thebes, Corinth and Argos, but probably at Athens too (He/L.
Oxy. vir.zft, Plut. Artax. 20, Paus. 111.9.8, against Xen. He//. m1.5.1f).4

For even defeated Athens, though she had dutifully provided troops
for the Elean war and the expedition of Thibron (Xen. He//. 111.1.4, 2.25,
Diod. x1v.17.7), had been aroused to provocative acts by the resurgence
of Persian naval power. In 397 naval officers and equipment had been
officially dispatched to Conon and an embassy had been sent to the King,
which on its way home had fallen into Spartan hands and perished (He//.
Oxy. vir.1, Isae. x1.8). In 396 Athens had followed the lead of Thebes and
Corinth and refused, albeit with copious excuses, to contribute to
Agesilaus’ expeditionary force (Paus. 11.9.2). Yet when in winter 396/
Demaenetus had sailed off to join Conon with one of Athens’ permitted
twelve ships, he had been denounced to the Spartan harmost on Aegina
on the advice of Thrasybulus, Aesimus and Anytus, who judged that
Athens was not yet strong enough to risk facing Sparta’s wrath alone
(Hell. Oxy. vif).

In all this there is no reason to suppose that social, economic or
ideological factors in the various cities had played any significant part.s
Resentment of Sparta’s high-handed neglect of their interests and fear of
her ruthless expansionism will have been almost unanimous at Corinth
and Thebes. At Athens even the unconvincing analysis offered by the
Hellenica Oxyrhynchia does not obscure the essential fact that hostility to
Sparta was by now universal. The only point at issue was whether
Athens was as yet strong enough to go to war. In the preceding years the

4 Seager 1967 (C 250) 95f; Lehmann 1978 (c 39).

5 Perlman 1964 (c 56), 1968 (C 220); Seager 1967 (¢ 250); Lehmann 1978 (c 39); Funke 1980 (c
24) 1ff, 46ff; against: Kagan 1961 (c 35), Hamilton 1979 (C 294) 137ff.
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vital division had been that between the City and the Piraeus. This was
not economic: there were rich men on both sides. Nor was the
constitution a live issue: by now there can have been few in the ranks of
the City who nursed serious regrets for the passing of the oligarchy.
Some of their number saw perhaps in the subservience of Athens to
Sparta a guarantee of their own safety, but there is every reason to
suppose that a large majority would have been glad to see Athens once
again independent of Sparta and able to assert herself as a force in
Greece.

It was the leaders of the Thebans who precipitated the conflict in
Greece which Persia had tried to encourage (Xen. He/l. 1.5.3ff, Hell.
Oxy. xvir, Paus. 111.9.9ff). Ismenias and Androcleidas were aware that
the Boeotians would be afraid to attack Sparta while she seemed to be at
the height of her power, while Sparta would be reluctant to incur the
guilt of breaking the peace, though she would welcome the chance to
humble the arrogance of Thebes if someone else initiated hostilities.
Their task was therefore to contrive a situation in which Sparta would be
provided with a morally plausible excuse for doing what she wanted to
do, attack Thebes, so that Boeotia would then have to fight to defend
herself. A long-standing squabble between Phocis and Ozolian Locris
gave them their opportunity. Both parties had been in the habit of
making raids in disputed territory, but in the past these quarrels had been
settled by peaceful means. Now Ismenias and Androcleidas persuaded
the Phocians to mount a full-scale invasion of Locris. Since the Locrians
were allies of Boeotia, the Theban leaders were then able to urge the
Boeotians to a counter-invasion of Phocis. On hearing of the Boeotian
decision to invade, the Phocians appealed to Sparta to restrain the
Thebans. Though the Spartans did not believe the Phocian story that
they had been forced to invade Locris in self-defence, they were glad of
the pretext to interfere and ordered the Boeotians to keep out of Phocis.
This ultimatum was couched in terms which suggest that they hoped the
Boeotians would refuse. The Spartan demand was angrily rejected and
the Boeotian invasion of Phocis went ahead. Once again the Phocians
turned to Sparta, this time for military aid, and Sparta happily agreed to
protect her ally. So, with consummate skill, Ismenias and Androcleidas
had achieved their objective.

The Spartan attack was planned to take place in two stages (Xen. He//.
1r.5.6ff, Diod. x1v.81.1ff, Plut. Lys. 28f, Paus. 111.5.3ff). First Lysander
was sent to Phocis to pick up Phocian troops. He was then to make his
way to Haliartus in Boeotia. The king Pausanias was to follow with the
full force of Sparta’s allies and join Lysander at Haliartus on a
predetermined day. So Lysander marched into Boeotia from Phocis and
scored an initial success by detaching Orchomenus from Thebes. Then
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he headed for Haliartus. Only now, when they could unequivocally
claim to be acting in self-defence, did the Thebans turn to Athens (Xen.
Hell. 111.5.7ff).¢ Their envoys played on the yearning for empire that still
smouldered in the breasts of the Athenian people (cf. Andoc. 111.20ff)
and suggested that Sparta’s hold on the Peloponnese itself could easily be
broken if the disaffected had a leader to turn to. This expectation was not
unreasonable —something similar had happened after the Peace of Nicias
— though in the event it proved false. In formulating their appeal they
had judged the mood of Athens well. A few months before Thrasybulus
had not been prepared to challenge Sparta alone. But now he played a
leading role in promoting the alliance, and according to Xenophon the
vote in favour was unanimous (Xen. He//. 111.5.16, cf. Ar. Eccl. 195f),
even though it was tantamount to a vote for war, for the alliance, though
defensive, was made with the Boeotians (Tod no. 101 = Harding no. 14,
Lys. xvI.13), and Lysander was already on Boeotian soil.

In the mean time Lysander had reached Haliartus (Xen. He//.
1. 5. 17ff). But instead of waiting for Pausanias, he first tried to persuade
its people to follow the example of Orchomenus, then, when the Theban
garrison which had been hastily installed prevented this, he besieged the
city. In a Theban counter-attack Lysander was killed, and though the
Thebans suffered some losses when they pursued his men, his Phocian
troops seized the chance to slip off home. When Pausanias arrived at
Haliartus, he found himself confronted not only by the victorious
Thebans but also by an Athenian force commanded by Thrasybulus
(Xen. Hell. 1r.5.226f, Lys. x1v.5, 14, xvi.13f, Plut. Lys. 29.1, Paus.
111.5.4). His position was unattractive, he lacked cavalry, and his
Peloponnesian troops wete reluctant to fight. So the king decided not to
offer battle and chose instead to recover the bodies of Lysander and his
men under a truce before withdrawing under the insults of the Thebans.
At Sparta he was put on trial for his life on charges that seem to stem
from the friends of Lysander: he was accused of arriving too late at
Haliartus, of failing to fight to recover the bodies of the dead, and most
revealingly of all of allowing the demos of Athens to go free when he had
had it in his power. Since he wisely did not present himself for judgment,
he was condemned to death in absence and went into exile at Tegea.

1I. THE WAR ON LAND, 395—-394 B.C.

After Haliartus Athens and Thebes set out to strengthen themselves

(Diod. x1v.82.1ff, cf. Tod no. 102 = Harding no. 16: Athenian—Locrian

alliance). Corinth and Argos were quickly persuaded to join forces with

them: the belief with which the Theban envoys had tempted Athens, that
¢ Seager 1967 (C 250) 9Gff.
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the universal hatred in which she was held would make the overthrow of
Sparta an easy matter, seems to have been shared by all the major powers.
The allies established a council of war at Corinth, about the detailed
workings of which nothing is known. Their first step was to send out
embassies to detach as many cities as possible from Sparta. In regions
where Athens and Corinth had long been influential they had consider-
able success: according to Diodorus Euboea, Acarnania, Leucas,
Ambracia and the cities of Chalcidice all threw in their lot with the allies,
though the surviving Athenian alliance with Eretria belongs to 394/3
(Tod no. 103 =Harding no. 2). But ominously, despite the Theban
prophecy at Athens, there were no further defections from Sparta within
the Peloponnese itself.

The first operations of the alliance, probably in the autumn of 395,
were conducted in central and northern Greece, with a view to
weakening Sparta’s position in the region and perhaps to hindering
Agesilaus’ return should he be recalled (Diod. x1v.82.5ff). A force was
sent north in answer to an appeal from Medius of Larissa, who expelled
the Spartan garrison from Pharsalus, while the Boeotians and Argives
took Heraclea and restored the place to its Trachinian inhabitants with
an Argive garrison. Of the prisoners taken, the Spartans were killed,
while the other Peloponnesians were allowed to depart unharmed, a
decision which shows the desire to drive a wedge between Sparta and her
allies. Ismenias then detached the Aenianes and Athamanes from Sparta
and led a force recruited from these peoples into Phocis, where he won a
victory. The armies then dispersed to their various homes.

It is also probable that, immediately after Haliartus, work was begun
at Athens on the rebuilding of the Long Walls and the restoration of the
fortifications of the Piraeus.” Thrasybulus had stressed Athens’ defence-
less condition in his reply to the Theban envoys, and though the earliest
surviving evidence for work on the walls comes from the last month of
395/4 (Tod no. 1074 = Harding no. 17), there is every reason to suppose
that it began as soon as war broke out. The task was an urgent one, on
both military and psychological grounds. Not only must Athens be able
to defend herself; she was also setting out to recover her empire, of
which the walls were a potent symbol as well as the practical foundation.8

In winter 395/4 Sparta came to a decision which marked a further
triumph for Persian policy. Convinced that she could not face the
alliance now ranged against her and carry on a major war in Asia, and
deprived of two experienced commanders by the death of Lysander and
the exile of Pausanias, she recalled Agesilaus (Xen. He//. 1v.2.1ff, Diod.
xrv.83.1ff, Plut. Ages. 15). The king was bitterly disappointed at this

7 Maier 1959 (B 153) 32; Perlman 1968 (C 220) 261; against: Pritchett 1971—91 (kK §1) 1t 120, in
ignorance of the date of Cnidus, for which cf. Lys. xix.28. 8 Seager 1967 (C 250) 112.
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blow to his ambitions, but obeyed without question, though he
promised to return if circumstances should permit and left a substantial
force in Asia. In spring 394 he set out for home by the roads once taken
by Xerxes. He was accompanied by contingents of troops from his
Asiatic allies, though his own men needed the stimulus of prizes for turn-
out to overcome their reluctance to fight against Greeks.

In Greece both sides were busy with preparations for the new
campaign (Xen. Hell. 1v.2.9ff). Timolaus the Corinthian urged the allies
to fight in Laconia or as close to it as possible, before Sparta could
assemble her full complement of allied forces. His advice was recognized
as good, but the inevitable arguments over the division of command and
disposition of troops caused delay, while the Spartans, led by Aristode-
mus, regent for the young king Agesipolis, were already on the move
after collecting men from Tegea and Mantinea. So the Spartans reached
Sicyon at the same time as the allied army arrived at Nemea. As well as
the forces of the four major powers, the latter included contingents from
Euboea, Locris, Malis and Acarnania (Xen. He//. 1v.2.17). The battle of
Nemea (or Corinth) took place probably in April or May 394, for
inscriptions alluding to Athenian losses in the territory of Corinth in
394/3 (Tod nos. 104, 105, IG 11? 221 = Harding no. 198, C and A) need
not refer to it.? To Xenophon’s partial eye it was a triumph for the
organization of the Spartans over the arrogance and indiscipline of the
Thebans. Though all Sparta’s allies were defeated, the Spartans them-
selves inflicted substantial casualties on all four of their principal
opponents as their forces rashly pursued the routed Spartan allies. The
eventual losses of the anti-Spartan alliance were more than double those
on the Spartan side, and the allied army fled for refuge to Corinth, where
at first it found the gates shut against it, though thanks to the efforts of a
minority of Corinthians they were opened in time to prevent further
losses. Their action was gratefully remembered at Athens (Dem.
xx.§2ff), but the original closing of the gates continued to rankle (Ar.
Eccl. 199f). In general Athenian enthusiasm for the war seems to have
been waning. Even before the battle men had tried to evade service, and
Thrasybulus, who was again in command, was free with accusations of
cowardice afterwards, while morale grew even worse at the news of
Agesilaus’ approach (Lys. xvr.15f).

Agesilaus had reached Amphipolis when he heard of the victory at
Nemea. Much encouraged, he pressed onwards through Macedon to
Thessaly, where the allies of the Boeotians did their best to delay his
advance, but with little success (Xen. He/l. 1v.3.1ff, Ages. 11.2, Plut. Ages.
16). By 14 August 394 (the date is given by an eclipse) the king had
crossed the borders of Boeotia and was encamped at Chaeronea (Xen.

® Funke 1980 {c 24) 79f; against: Aucello 1964 (C 4) 33ff.
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Hell. 1v.3.10ff, Plut. Ages. 17). There he received news of a different kind:
the report that Spartan naval power in the Aegean had been shattered by
the victory of Conon and Pharnabazus at Cnidus. For the sake of morale
he told his troops that Sparta had won a naval battle, then advanced into
Boeotia, where he was joined by Spartan and allied reinforcements from
the Peloponnese and contingents from Orchomenus and Phocis. The
Boeotians and their allies had gathered at Coronea, and there a battle was
fought towards the end of August (Xen. He/l. 1v.3.15ff, Ages. 11.6ff,
Diod. x1v.84.1f, Plut. 4ges. 18f). Agesilaus routed the Argives, but an
initial success won by the Thebans drove him to adopt dangerous tactics
and, though he emerged victorious, he was wounded. The Thebans
refused to fight again, and so the Spartans set up a trophy. They then
disbanded their forces, and Agesilaus sailed home (Xen. He//. 1v.4.1).

There was to be no further major land battle between the more or less
complete forces of the two sides. Until the first Spartan invasion of the
Argolid in 391, the land war was confined to the neighbourhood of
Corinth, which served as a base for the allies, while the Spartans operated
from Sicyon. At the end of this first phase of the war none of the major
Greek powers had much cause for satisfaction. If Athens, Thebes,
Corinth and Argos had hoped to see Spartan power in the Peloponnese
crumble to nothing, that hope had been disappointed. To that extent
Sparta could claim success, but she had been forced to abandon her
enterprise in Asia, while beyond the Isthmus she had suffered setbacks in
central and northern Greece. This last point gave Thebes some comfort.
But the only power to have derived unmitigated gain from the struggles
of the Greeks was Persia.

III. THE RETURN OF CONON

After the Persian naval victory at Cnidus, Conon and Pharnabazus spent
the rest of the summer of 394 on a tour of the islands and coastal cities,
driving out Spartan harmosts but promising respect for the autonomy of
Sparta’s former subjects (Xen. He//. 1v.8.1ff, Diod. x1v.84.3ff). This
approach was recommended to the Persian by Conon on the cynical but
practical ground that any open admission of Persia’s imperial objectives
might provoke troublesome, perhaps even concerted, resistance. Conon
may also have had at the back of his mind the thought that, if the
liberated cities kept a measure of independence, it would be easier at
some time in the future to detach them from Persia and bring them once
more into a revived Athenian empire. His policy met with considerable
success, both among the islands and on the mainland. Sparta was
deprived of Cos, Nisyros and Telos, Chios expelled its Spartan garrison,
and Mytilene, Ephesus and Erythrae followed suit. Statues were erected
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in Conon’s honour at Erythrae, Ephesus and Samos (Tod no.
106 = Harding no. 12D, Paus. v1.3.16). Some of these cities then formed
an alliance known from its surviving coins.!® While Pharnabazus spent
the winter trying in vain to dislodge Dercyllidas from Abydus, he sent
Conon to win over the cities of the Hellespont, to recruit mercenaries,
and to assemble as large a fleet as possible by spring 393.

At the beginning of spring the expedition set sail and made its way
through the Cyclades to Melos. A garrison was placed on Paros, which
was seized with the aid of Siphnian exiles, while the approach of the
Persians provoked an exodus from Siphnos itself (Isoc. xix.18ff). The
Spartan garrison was driven from Cythera and replaced by one com-
manded by the Athenian Nicophemus. Not only could Cythera serveasa
base for raids on Laconia; it occupied a crucial position on the sea routes
round the Peloponnese and from Egypt. Pharnabazus then proceeded to
the Isthmus, where he encouraged the coalition to vigorous prosecution
of the war and, according to Diodorus, made an alliance with its
members. He then returned to Asia, leaving behind all the money he had
had with him (Xen. He//. 1v.8.7ff, Diod. x1v.84.4ff).

His fleet he entrusted to Conon, who promised to maintain it from the
islands (Xen. He/l. 1v.8.0ff, Diod. x1v.85). Conon also expressed his
intention of joining in the rebuilding of the Long Walls and the
fortifications of the Piraeus. Pharnabazus accepted that by strengthening
Athens this enterprise would benefit Persia and gave the project his
blessing. Apart from the beginning of work on the walls there had
already been certain other signs of reviving Athenian ambitions: the
embassy of Phormisius and Epicrates to Persia probably belongs to the
summer of 394, as soon as the news of Cnidus reached Athens,!! and
honours were paid to Dionysius of Syracuse early in 393 (Tod no.
108 = Harding no. 20). But when Conon came to Athens in the middle of
summer 393 his contribution to the work of rebuilding was so vital that
it is hardly surprising that he gained almost all the credit.?? His crews
performed a large part of the labour, and Persian gold was employed in
paying for the services of others, both Athenians and from elsewhere,
including a contingent of joo skilled men from Thebes (cf. Tod no.
107= Harding no. 17, Diod. x1v.85.3).

Whether Conon also conducted naval operations in the Aegean is
obscure. He is unlikely to have had much time in 393, but the accusations
brought against him by Antalcidas on his mission to Tiribazus in
summer 392 suggest at least some measure of activity. The psychological
significance of Cnidus for Athenian imperialism had been great.!3 The
fact that it had been a Persian victory was conveniently forgotten and

10 Cawkwell 1956 (B 189), 1963 (B 190). 1t Funke 1980 (C 24) 106.
12 Seager 1967 (C 250) 103. 13 Seager 1967 (C 250) 99ff.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



RETURN OF CONON 10§

Conon was hailed at Athens as the liberator of the allies (Dem. xx.69).
The implication is clear: in theory at least the unfortunate hiatus in the
history of the Athenian empire brought about by Aegospotami and the
peace of 404 was now at an end, and any city which had been an ally of
Athens before 404 was still an ally, whether it liked it or not. It may be
that Conon found it necessary to use his fleet to explain this development
to bewildered and perhaps reluctant allies and persuade them to accept
the situation, but no specific instance is recorded.!* Naval intervention
may not have been needed to restore Athenian control of the amphic-
tyony at Delos, which had taken place by 393/2 (Inscr. Délos 97), but in
any event is not ascribed to Conon.

Conon certainly financed and perhaps organized the establishment of
an Athenian mercenary force at Corinth, the first commander of which
was Iphicrates (Dem. 1v.24, Ar. Plut. 173, Androt. 324 F 48 = Philoch.
328 F150). And although the Athenians had not needed his prompting to
honour first Dionysius and then Evagoras of Salamis, for his part in the
victory of Cnidus (Tod no. 109, SEG xx1x 86), it was Conon who
devised the more grandiose scheme of persuading Dionysius to contract
a marriage alliance with Evagoras and to give his active support to
Athens against Sparta. However, all that the Athenian embassy to
Syracuse achieved was to dissuade Dionysius from sending a squadron
of ships he had prepared to help the Spartans (Lys. x1x.19ff).

The summer of 393 also saw the renewal of naval activity in the
Corinthian Gulf (Xen. He//. 1v.8.10f).15 The Corinthians had used their
share of Pharnabazus’ money to man a fleet, of which Agathinus was
placed in command. With it they gained control of the Gulf, and were at
first successful against Spartan countermeasures. The Spartan nauarch
Podanemus was killed, perhaps late in 393, perhaps not until the spring
of 392, and his epistolens Pollis was wounded and returned to Sparta.

In the spring of 392, after a season of campaigning in 393 in which
only Corinth had suffered from the ravages of war while the lands of her
allies had been cultivated without hindrance, men whom Xenophon
somewhat paradoxically describes as the ‘most and best’ of the Corin-
thians decided to try to take their city out of the conflict (Xen. He//.
1v.4.1ff, Diod. x1v.86.1ff).16 But their intentions became known, and the
other allies, together with those Corinthian leaders who had been
responsible for the original decision to go to war, set about forestalling
them. Athens, Thebes and especially Argos were afraid that Corinth
would return to her allegiance to Sparta, while the Corinthians involved
were doubtless also concerned for their lives. The universally accepted
dictum that they wished to impose a democratic constitution on Corinth
rests solely, however, on a rather adventurous emendation in the text of

14 Funke 1980 (c 24) 127ff. 15 Funke 1980 {(C 24) 83f. 16 Funke 1980 (C 24) 84f.
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Diodorus. They planned to massacre their opponents on the last day of
the festival of the Eukleia, but the plot was only partially successful.
Many of the older partisans of peace were cut down, but the younger
men had gathered in a gymnasium, for one of their leaders, Pasimelus,
had got wind of what wasafoot. They occupied Acrocorinth and resisted
an attempt by Argive troops to dislodge them. But omens persuaded
them to abandon their position and so they withdrew from the city.
Some later returned to Corinth under a guarantee of safe conduct from
those who had seized power, but they found themselves unable to
endure the situation they found there. For politically Corinth was being
swallowed up by Argos. Argive citizenship was being forced on the
Corinthians and the city was no longer even known by the name of
Corinth but was called Argos. It is likely that, despite modern doubits,
Xenophon is right in his consistently expressed view that this union of
Corinth with Argos took place in a single stage and was completed not
long after the coup of March 392.17

So a group led by Pasimelus and Alcimenes plotted to restore
Corinthian independence of  Argos, expel the perpetrators of the
massacre and re-establish ordered government. Pasimelus and Alci-
menes succeeded in making contact with the Spartan polemarch at
Sicyon, Praxitas, and promised to admit him within the long walls which
joined Corinth to her port of Lechaeum. Praxitas duly accepted the offer
and set out with his own troops, the Sicyonians and the Corinthian
exiles. But at first he was reluctant to enter the gates, then, when he was
once inside, he did no more than fortify a position within which he could
wait for assistance. One day passed without incident, but on the next a
force of Argives and Corinthians and Iphicrates’ mercenaries came up.
The Argives first drove the Sicyonians down to the sea, but were later
thrown into a panic by the Spartans and Corinthian exiles and suffered
heavy losses. More seriously, the Boeotian garrison which had held
Lechaeum for the allies was wiped out and the port fell into Spartan
hands. But despite this success Praxitas was in no position to try to force
an entry into Corinth proper. Instead he first of all breached the walls
between Corinth and Lechaeum to strengthen his hold on the port, then
captured and garrisoned Sidus and Crommyon and fortified Epieicea
before disbanding his troops and withdrawing to Sparta.

IV. THE PEACE NEGOTIATIONS OF 392391 B.C.

Early in the summer of 392, before Praxitas’ success at Lechaeum, Sparta
decided to make an attempt to detach Persia from her enemies (Xen.
Hell. 1v.8.12fT).18 Four years before it had been the activities of Agesilaus

Y7 Tuplin 1982 (¢ 387); against: Griffith 1950 (c 362) and Whitby 1984 (c 390).
'8 Aucello 1965 (c 3); Seager 1967 (C 250) 104ff; Funke 1980 (C 24) 136ff.
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on land that had threatened Persian dominion in Asia Minor and Persia
had moved with uncommon speed to counter the danger. But now it
could be argued that the principal threat to Persian interests lay in the
resurgence of Athenian naval power, even though the 4,000 men whom
Agesilaus had left behind under Euxenus (Xen. He//. 1v.2.5) were still in
Asia. Conon’s position had from the first been full of ambiguities, and as
Athens’ ambitions grew with her confidence there was ground for
suspicion that Conon was in fact betraying the King by using Persian
money with the ultimate object of restoring the Athenian empire. So
Antalcidas was sent out to put this point of view to the satrap Tiribazus
at Sardis and to try to negotiate a peace between Sparta and the King.
The Spartans hoped that, if he succeeded, Tiribazus would give them
active support or at least stop financing Conon.

The news of Antalcidas’ mission alarmed Sparta’s enemies, and
Athens took the lead in organizing countermeasures. She sent envoys to
Sardis, who were accompanied by Conon, and persuaded Boeotia,
Corinth and Argos to do the same. In his proposed peace between Sparta
and Persia Antalcidas had suggested terms which were eventually to
become the nucleus of the King’s Peace: that Sparta would not challenge
the King for control of the Greek cities of Asia ~ she was of course in no
position to do so — and that the islands and the Greek cities elsewhere
should be declared autonomous. This, he pointed out, would be
sufficient to secure Persia against the ambitions of either Sparta or
Athens. Tiribazus found the proposal attractive, but the allies were
unimpressed. According to Xenophon Athens feared that she would be
deprived of Lemnos, Imbros and Scyros, which were not only vital
stations on the corn route from the Black Sea but important sources of
supply in their own right; Thebes that she would have to restore the
independence of the Boeotian cities; and Argos that she would be unable
to maintain her hold over Corinth. The objection ascribed to Athens
does less than justice to the scope of her ambitions, but the fears of
Thebes and Argos make clear what Antalcidas may not have seen fit to
stress to Tiribazus, that the terms he was proposing would not only
guarantee Persia’s position in Asia Minor but would also restore Spartan
supremacy in the Peloponnese and central Greece. The allies’ attitude
must also have made it clear to Tiribazus, if he had not realized it already,
that, however attractive the terms were on paper, a purely bilateral peace
with Sparta could not bring the desired results unless the other Greek
cities were prepared to accept its conditions. For the moment they
refused to do so, and the envoys all went home. Tiribazus did not dare to
commit himself openly to Sparta without instructions from the King,
but he gave Antalcidas money to strengthen the Spartan naval effort and
arrested Conon for acting against Persian interests, though the Athenian
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later escaped and made his way to Cyprus, where he died (Nep. Con.
5.4).'2 The satrap then set out to consult his master.

The representatives of the Greek states met again at Sparta in the
winter of 392/1. It must have been Sparta who took the lead in arranging
the meeting, but Tiribazus will obviously have been interested in the
outcome, though he may not have sent a representative. One of the
Athenian envoys was Andocides, and the speech in which he recom-
mended acceptance of the peace to the Athenian Assembly reveals the
nature of the people’s ambitions.20 In his bizarre account of fifth-century
history he purported to show that peace with Sparta had never
threatened the existence of democracy at Athens. But democracy and
empire had flourished and fallen together, and it is plain from the detail
of his arguments that what he was really trying to prove to his hearers
was that peace with Sparta had always been compatible with, and had
indeed fostered, the acquisition and enjoyment of empire. At the same
time he issued a warning. A concession had been made: Athens was to be
allowed to keep Lemnos, Imbros and Scyros. Butany attempt to recover
other lost ground would not be tolerated by Persia or by Athens’ Greek
allies. That was as close as Andocides dared to come to a mention of the
fate of the Greeks of Asia. In conclusion he urged the Athenians to be
patient, to rest content for the moment with possession of their walls and
fleet, the foundations on which any empire must be built, and to wait for
a better opportunity for further expansion, since to fight both Sparta and
Persia could lead only to disaster.

Of the other allies, Boeotia was now prepared to make peace, for
Sparta had made a much greater concession to Thebes than she had to
Athens. Autonomy need be granted only to Orchomenus; the rest of the
Boeotian confederacy was to remain intact and under Theban control
(Andoc. 111.13,20). But for Sparta compromise on the independence of
Corinth was out of the question, and so Argos still pressed for war, for
her territory had so far suffered no damage and she was eager to maintain
her dominion over her neighbour (Andoc. 111.41). Andocides stressed
the change in the attitude of Thebes, for he knew that the opposition to
peace at Athens was led by the architect of the Boeotian alliance,
Thrasybulus (Andoc. 1r.25,28,32, Ar. Eccl. 202f,356).2! The lack of
success at Nemea and Coronea had driven Thrasybulus from the centre
of the stage, and the excitement of Cnidus and Conon’s return had kept
him out of the limelight. But now Conon’s arrest and the terms of the
proposed peace had made it clear that Athens’ imperial ambitions could
no longer be pursued without offending Persia. So the way was open for
Thrasybulus to reassert himself as the champion of unlimited expansion

19 Barbieri 1955 (c 93) 185ff. 2 Seager 1967 (C 230) 105ff.
2l Seager 1967 (c 250) 107f.
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in defiance not only of Sparta but of Persia too, and he intervened
decisively in favour of continuing the war. The Spartan ambassadors
may not even have been allowed to state their case, and the assembly
voted, as Philochorus puts it (328 F 149, cf. Pl. Menex. 245b), not to
abandon the Greeks of Asia to the King. Andocides and his colleagues
were charged with neglect of duty by Callistratus and condemned to
exile. The mood of disillusionment with Conon’s achievement and the
renewed ascendancy of Thrasybulus are both reflected in Lysias’
Epitaphios (11.59f,63), where Cnidus is lamented as a disaster for Greece
and the rebuilding of the Long Walls is ascribed, not as elsewhere to
Conon, but to the men of Phyle.

V. THE WAR ON LAND, 391—388 B.C.

During the period of the diplomatic moves at Sardis and Sparta there had
been no change in the nature of the war on land (Xen. He//. 1v.4.14f,
Diod. x1v.86.4). The allies continued to hold Corinth, the Spartans
Sicyon. For the former the most important objective was the recovery of
Lechaeum and the rebuilding of the walls which linked it with Corinth.
This was accomplished in the winter of 392/1, probably after the failure
of the negotiations at Sparta (cf. Andoc. 111.18). Xenophon speaks only
of the restoration of the walls by a major Athenian expedition, but
Diodorus mentions a siege of Lechaeum, with Boeotians, Argives and
Corinthians involved as well as Athenians, and suggests, though the text
is uncertain, that the siege was successful and that Lechaeum was again
garrisoned by Boeotian troops. Since the rebuilding of the walls would
be pointless, even if it could be carried out, while Lechaeum itself
remained in enemy hands, it is reasonable to suppose that Xenophon has
taken this for granted.

However, the allied success was shortlived. The Spartans sent out
Agesilaus in spring 391 (Xen. He//. 1v.4.19ff, Ages. 11.17, Diod. x1v.86.4,
Plut. Ages. 21.1). His initial and, in Xenophon’s view, principal target
was Argos, for her attitude had played a major part in the outcome of the
conference at Sparta. But after ravaging widely in the Argolid the king
turned towards Corinth by way of Tenea, and it may be that the move
against Argos, though worthwhile in itself, was intended in part as a
diversion, to lull the occupants of Corinth into a false sense of security
and perhaps to draw off Argive forces. At all events the second phase of
the operation was a brilliant success. Agesilaus recaptured the newly
rebuilt long walls, while his brother Teleutias, with only twelve ships,
seized the port and dockyards of Lechaeum, driving the survivors of the
garrison back to Corinth. This completed the restoration of Spartan
naval supremacy in the Gulf, for Teleutias’ predecessor Herippidas had
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already dislodged Agathinus’ successor Proaemus from Rhium (Xen.
Hell. v.8.11).

Elsewhere Iphicrates’ mercenaries ranged far afield, trapping a Phlia-
sian force in an ambush and ravaging widely in Arcadia (Xen. Hell.
1v.4.15ff, Diod. x1v.91.3). The former exploit was counter-productive,
for the Phliasians were so alarmed that, despite their fear that Sparta
would restore the exiles to power, they called in the Spartans and asked
them for protection, which was granted.

In 390 Agesilaus again invaded Corinthian territory (Xen. Hell.
1v.s.1ff, Ages. 11.18f, Diod. x1v.91.2). The main object of his expedition
is again uncertain. Xenophon presents it as solely an attempt to weaken
the position of those in the city by capturing or destroying the cattle
which they kept on the peninsula of Piraeum and which formed one of
their major sources of food. This would have been, of course, a perfectly
adequate target for the Spartans. But Diodorus speaks of a would-be
coup by the exiles now re-established in Lechaeum, who were actually
admitted into Corinth, but were driven back with heavy losses by
Iphicrates when they tried to seize the walls. If this is so, then Agesilaus’
move from Piraecum towards Corinth, which in Xenophon is no more
than a feint to draw off Corinthian forces from his real objective,.may
have been intended to support the coup, only to be forestalled by
Iphicrates’ prompt response. At the Isthmus Agesilaus found the
Argives celebrating the Isthmia. They fled back to the city at his
approach, and Agesilaus waited in the neighbourhood until the festival
had been held by the Corinthian exiles (Plut. Ages. 21.1ff, ¢f. Diod.
XIv.86.5). But after his departure the Argives returned and conducted
their own Isthmia.

The Corinthians on Piraeum took refuge in the Heraeum, while
Agesilaus captured the fort of Oenoe. The occupants of the Heraeum
then surrendered to him, and those who had played any part in the
massacre of 392 were handed over to the exiles. This series of Spartan
successes encouraged the Boeotians to send a fresh embassy to the king
to enquire about terms (Xen. He//. 1v.5.6ff, Diod. x1v.91.2, Plut. 4ges.
22.1ff). Agesilaus pretended to be unaware of their existence, but then
came news which completely changed the situation. Iphicrates had
followed up his prevention of the attempted coup at Corinth with
another, more dramatic victory. Agesilaus had left at Lechaeum all the
Amyclaeans in his army so that they could return home, as was their
custom, to celebrate the Hyacinthia. The polemarch at Lechaeum
escorted them past Corinth with the #ora which was stationed at the port
and his Spartan cavalry. He then set out to return to Lechaeum with
some Goo hoplites, apparently convinced that no force would come
against him from Corinth. But Iphicrates and Callias (the commander of
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the Athenian hoplites in the city) seized their opportunity and led out
their men, though the fighting seems to have been almost exclusively the
work of Iphicrates’ peltasts. The polemarch compounded his initial
arrogance with a display of suicidal tactics which resulted in the loss of
about 250 of his men. The survivors escaped to Lechaeum. Agesilaus
made at once for the port, but when he heard that the bodies of the dead
had already been recovered, he returned to Piraeum and went on with
the sale of his booty. The Boeotian envoys now said nothing more about
peace, but asked instead for safe conduct into Corinth to visit their
troops. Agesilaus refused, but took them with him to the walls of
Corinth. When his challenge to battle had not surprisingly been ignored
he sent the ambassadors home by sea, installed a fresh mora at Lechaeum,
and led the survivors of the battle home past those Arcadian cities whose
fear of the mercenaries the Spartans had recently mocked and who now
in their turn jeered the Spartans in their defeat.

But for all its short-term psychological effect and its place in the
orators’ roll of the triumphs of Athens the defeat of the mora was of little
real importance. Spartan losses had not been great, and although
Iphicrates was able to undo most of Praxitas’ work, driving the Spartan
garrisons out of Crommyon and Sidus and also recapturing Oenoe, the
Spartans retained control of Lechaeum (Xen. He//. 1v.5.19). It is possible
that at-this point the Argives sent a large force to strengthen their hold
on Corinth (Diod. x1v.9z.1f, cf. Xen. He/l. 1v.8.34), though Diodorus is
almost certainly mistaken in placing the union of Corinth with Argos as
late as this.22 This increase in the Argive presence led to friction with
Iphicrates, who in winter 390/89 went so far as to plan a coup of his own
to seize the city for Athens. But his designs were thwarted and the
Argives asked for his removal. Reluctant to offend an ally close to home
when their thoughts were on naval adventure in the Aegean, the
Athenians complied. In spring or summer 389 Iphicrates was replaced by
Chabrias, who had recently returned from Thrace, where he had been
serving with Thrasybulus. In this year or the next he too scored successes
at Phlius and Mantinea and made raids into Laconia (Scholiast on Aelius
Aristides Pan. 274f.D, Polyaen. 111.11.6,15).

In 389 Agesilaus was diverted to north-west Greece. There the
Achaean garrison which had occupied Calydon was under pressure from
the Acarnanians, who had some help from Boeotia and Athens (Xen.
Hell. 1v.6.1ff, Ages. 11.20, Plut. Ages. 22.5). So the Achaeans sent envoys
to Sparta, who discreetly threatened to withdraw from the Spartan
alliance unless she gave them support. Agesilaus presented the Acarna-
nians with an ultimatum, saying that he would ravage their land unless
they renounced their alliance with Boeotia and Athens and changed

2 Tuplin 1982 (C 387).
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sides. They refused, and so he began to carry out his threat and also, in
response to Achaean pressure, made assaults on some Acarnanian cities,
though with no success. When autumn came he returned to the
Peloponnese despite Achaean complaints that he should at least prevent
the enemy from sowing next season’s crops. The king pointed out that if
the Acarnanians had a crop at stake they would be more likely to make
peace in the following spring, when he promised to return. He then
made his way through Aetolia (for the Aetolians hoped that he would
help them to recover Naupactus) and crossed to the Spartan-held port of
Rhium, for the presence of Athenian ships at Oeniadae made a crossing
direct from Calydon impossible. Xenophon’s sudden surprising men-
tion of this squadron is a reminder of how scrappy our information is,
even on so vital a strategic matter as control of the Corinthian Gulf, but
at least it highlights the strain that was being placed on Athenian
resources by this time.

Early in 388 Agesilaus kept his promise and announced a fresh
expedition to Acarnania (Xen. He//. 1v.7.1). His prediction was at once
fulfilled. Without waiting for the invasion to take place the Acarnanians
made peace with the Achaeans and an alliance with Sparta. This left
Sparta free to turn her attention to Argos, with the alleged objective of
clearing the ground for a possible campaign against Athens or Boeotia
(Xen. Hell. 1v.7.24f, Diod. x1v.97.5). While the Spartan army assembled
at Phlius, the young king Agesipolis consulted Zeus and Apollo about
the propriety of ignoring the old Argive ploy of delaying the invasion by
resort toa sacred truce. Reassured by the gods that such abuse of religion
had no force, he marched into Argive territory, but on his first night in
the field an earthquake led his men to expect a return home. However,
Agesipolis insisted that the tremor demonstrated the favour of Poseidon
and went on with the campaign in an effort to outdo Agesilaus. Only
after he had done considerable damage did unfavourable omens finally
compel him to withdraw.

VI. THE AEGEAN, 391—386 B.C.

It was not only in Greece that Antalcidas’ mission failed to bear the fruit
that Sparta had hoped for. When Tiribazus reached Susa he found
Artaxerxes unsympathetic to the notion of co-operation with Sparta
(Xen. Hell. 1v.8.16ff, Diod. x1v.99.1ff). Tiribazus was retained at court,
and in his place the King sent down Struthas, who was more concerned
with what Persia had actually suffered at the hands of Agesilaus than with
the threat of a revival of Athenian imperialism and so preferred to help
Athens. So the Spartans were forced to renew the war in Asia, sending
out Thibron in the summer of 391. He established himself at Ephesus
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and soon gained control of the plain of the Maeander. But as Struthas
bided his time, Thibron’s raids on Persian territory grew increasingly
arrogant and careless, and eventually the Persian cavalry caught him off
his guard. Thibron himself was killed at the outset of Struthas’ attack,
and his force suffered heavy losses.

But Sparta was now offered an opportunity to recover at least some of
the ground that she had lost in the Aegean as a result of her defeat at
Cnidus. An embassy arrived from the oligarchic exiles on Rhodes, who
had been expelled from their city in 395. The envoys suggested that
Rhodes was in danger of falling completely under Athenian influence,
and the Spartans were both alarmed by this prospect and eager to restore
their own position on Rhodes (Xen. He//. 1v.8.20ff, Diod. x1v.97.3).22 In
autumn 391 they sent out Ecdicus with eight ships, to aid their friends on
Rhodes; and Diphridas, to take over the survivors of Thibron’s army,
protect the cities which had welcomed Thibron, and raise troops to fight
against Struthas. Diphridas enjoyed some success, capturing Struthas’
daughter and son-in-law on their way to Sardis and exacting a substantial
ransom with which to hire more men. But Ecdicus, though he contrived
to detach Samos from Athens, got no further than Cnidus, where he
spent the winter, for he had heard that the demos was in full control on
Rhodes, with twice as many ships as he had himself.

Early in spring 390 Teleutias was ordered to take over from Ecdicus,
with the twelve ships under his command at Lechaeum (Xen. He//.
1v.8.23ff, Diod. x1v.97.4). He sailed by way of Samos and Cnidus, more
than doubling the size of his fleet on the voyage, for he eventually arrived
at Rhodes with twenty-seven ships. On the last leg of his journey,
between Cnidus and Rhodes, he captured ten Athenian ships, com-
manded by Philocrates, which had been on their way to Cyprus to help
Evagoras of Salamis, whose policy of expansion had provoked Persian
countermeasures in 391. It is striking that the Athentan rejection of peace
in the previous year does not seem to have been followed by any
immediate resumption of naval activity in the Aegean. The cessation of
Persian subsidies after Conon’s arrest may have contributed to the delay.
Nor, until Sparta’s attempt to intervene on Rhodes in autumn 391, was
there any urgent task for an Athenian fleet to perform. But Philocrates’
mission makes it clear that the spirit in which Athens had rejected the
peace still prevailed, for the sending of help to Evagoras was a blatant act
of provocation towards the King.

The voyage of Teleutias convinced Athens that steps must be taken to
check the resurgence of Spartan power in the Aegean.?* Thrasybulus, the
principal advocate of war in 391, proposed the sending out of a fleet, and

23 Seager 1967 (€ 250) 108ff; Perlman 1968 (c 220); Cawkwell 1976 (c 112); Funke 1980 (C 24)
94ff. 2 Seager 1967 (C 250) 109ff; Perlman 1968 (c 220); Funke 1980 (C 24) 152ff.
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he himself was put in command of forty ships (Xen. He//. 1v.8.25ff, Diod.
x1v.94.2ff, Lys. xxviir.4). His expedition was conceived specifically as a
counter to that of Teleutias and he had firm orders to assist the democrats
on Rhodes. His precise movements are unclear, but it seems likely that he
came as close to Rhodes as Halicarnassus (Lys. xxvim.i17) before
deciding for the moment against intervention on the grounds that his
own force was not strong enough to dislodge the exiles from their
fortress, while the demos was in no danger of losing control of the cities.
Instead he sailed up the lonian coast towards the Hellespont, collecting
money as he went from the allies of Athens. Athens was now interfering
on the mainland of Asia for the first time since Cnidus. This lack of
concern for Persian sensibilities is typical of Thrasybulus and the change
in Athenian policy.

In the north Thrasybulus achieved considerable success. He recon-
ciled the Thracian princes Amadocus and Seuthes and brought them into
alliance with Athens (IGn2 21, cf. 22). He also won over Thasos, where
Athenian sympathizers led by Ecphantus ejected the Spartan garrison,
and probably Samothrace (Dem. xx.59, Xen. He/l. v.1.7). Thasos was
required to pay the 5 per cent tax which had replaced the old tribute in
413, and may have been subject to judicial interference and the presence
of an Athenian archon (IG 112 24). The 5 per cent tax is also recorded at
Clazomenae, which Thrasybulus visited in either 390 or 389 (Tod no.
114 = Harding no. 26). At Byzantium he established a democracy and
revived the 10 per cent duty, first imposed in 410, on all goods coming
from the Black Sea (Dem. xx.60). He also intervened again in Asia,
securing Chalcedon, though without causing offence to Pharnabazus,
whose sympathies lay largely with Athens. But it is probable that
complaints had been made at home about his neglect of his original
mission, and during the winter a decree was passed recalling the other
generals on the expedition, though Thrasybulus himself retained his
command (Lys. xxvIiLs). Inspired by this warning he moved south-
wards in spring 389 (Xen. He//. 1v.8.28ff, Diod. x1v.94.3f, 99.4f). On
Lesbos he found Mytilene favourable to Athens, but the other cities,
obeying the canons of local rivalry, were pro-Spartan; Methymna had
even retained a Spartan garrison and harmost, despite the general
upheaval after Cnidus. Thrasybulus anchored off Eresus, but had the
misfortune to lose twenty-three ships in a storm. Nevertheless he
defeated the harmost and received the surrender of Eresus and Antissa.

He now made haste towards Rhodes with his surviving ships and
others drawn from Mytilene and Chios. The motive for his hurry may
have been the news that the situation on Rhodes had taken a turn for the
worse: the principal city of the island had fallen to the exiles (cf. Diod.
x1v.97.1f, confused and misplaced). But he still went as far afield as
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Aspendus in his quest for money, and there the activities of his men
provoked a night attack by the inhabitants, in which Thrasybulus
himself was one of the victims. The fleet was brought to Rhodes by the
trierarchs, who joined forces with the Rhodian democrats, now exiled in
their turn.

Thrasybulus’ campaigns demonstrate not only the determination of
Athens to restore as much as possible of the fifth-century empire
regardless of what this might do to relations with Persia, but also the
desperate shortage of money felt by the treasury at home and com-
manders in the field (cf. Ar. Ecc/. 823ff, 1006f). The speeches composed
by Lysias (xxvirm, xxix) for the prosecution of Ergocles, one of
Thrasybulus’ colleagues, and Philocrates, perhaps Ergocles’ tamias, bear
witness to the preoccupations of the people. The generals had been
appointed to make Athens ‘great and free’, a familiar euphemism for the
enjoyment of imperial power. Instead they had allegedly diverted into
their own pockets money intended for the war, rendered the people’s
fleet ineffective, and betrayed cities which belonged to the people. Of
concern about the way in which the missing funds had been acquired or
the treatment meted out to the allies there is no trace.

Nor did Thrasybulus’ death and the disgrace of his colleagues bring
about any change in Athenian policy. Agyrrhius was at once sent out to
the Hellespont to try to retain control of Thrasybulus’ gains (Xen. He//.
1v.8.31ff, Diod. x1v.99.5). The Spartans too were well aware of the vital
importance of the region and sent out Anaxibius to succeed Dercyllidas
as harmost of Abydus. At first Anaxibius enjoyed some success, but the
Athenians in their turn sent out Iphicrates, whose enforced withdrawal
from Corinth had not damaged his credit, to protect Thrasybulus’
achievement. For the remainder of 389 the two commanders limited
themselves to skirmishes, but in the next year Iphicrates laid an ambush
for Anaxibius, who was returning in unguarded fashion from a mission
to win over Antandrus, and the Spartan harmost was killed.

Meanwhile, however, Athens had been brought under pressure nearer
home.?> The Spartan harmost on Aegina, Eteonicus, encouraged raids
on the Attic countryside, and this nuisance compelled the Athenians to
send out a force under Pamphilus, with naval support, to establish a base
from which to blockade Aegina. Teleutias, who had returned from
Rhodes, drove off the Athenian fleet, but Pamphilus succeeded in
holding on to his fort. The new Spartan naval commander, Hierax, sailed
to Rhodes in summer 389, but stationed his epistoleus Gorgopas at Aegina
with twelve ships, and the Athenians were forced to mount a relief
expedition to evacuate their fort. In consequence the raids on Attica

25 Funke 1980 (C 24) 98f.
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started up again, though a fleet under Eunomus was manned to try to
prevent them.

By spring 388 Athens had allied herself with another rebel against the
King, Acoris of Egypt (Ar. Plut. 178), and Artaxerxes had at last seen
enough to realize that Tiribazus had been right when he claimed that
Athens would be a greater threat than Sparta. So Tiribazus was restored
to his post and the pro- Athenian Pharnabazus was recalled to court, to be
replaced by another friend of Antalcidas, Ariobarzanes. These changes
gave Sparta new hope, and in late summer Antalcidas was appointed as
nanarch (Xen, Hell. v.1.6ff). His first task was to reopen negotiations with
Tiribazus and if possible to gain access to the King himself. When he
reached Ephesus he placed his epistolens Nicolochus in command of his
ships and set off for Susa in company with Tiribazus.

On Aegina in the summer of 388 Gorgopas inflicted a defeat on
Eunomus, but was in his turn defeated and killed by Chabrias, who put
in at Aegina on his way to Cyprus to help Evagoras. For a time the
Athenians controlled the Saronic Gulf unopposed, since Eteonicus was
unable or unwilling to pay his crews, who therefore refused to man the
ships. In this critical situation the Spartans turned once again to
Teleutias, whose popularity with the men had been emphatically shown
at the end of his previous command. He not only persuaded them to
return to duty, but carried out with twelve ships a daring night raid on
the Piraeus, which succeeded in its principal objectives of undermining
Athenian confidence and securing sufficient booty to pay the troops.

But it was not only on Aegina that spring 387 was to prove a turning-
point. Antalcidas now returned to the coast with Tiribazus, bearing a
promise from Artaxerxes that if the Athenians and their allies refused to
accept the peace terms to which the Spartan had persuaded the King to
commit himself, Persia would come into the war on the Spartan side to
enforce compliance (Xen. He//l. v.1.25ff). Antalcidas now emerged as an
able commander as well as a skilful diplomat. By a feint he drew off the
Athenian fleet from Abydus and so was able to capture a squadron of
eight ships under Thrasybulus Collyteus which was attempting a
rendezvous. He was soon reinforced by twenty ships from Syracuse and
others from the territories of Tiribazus and Ariobarzanes. This brought
his naval strength up to more than eighty ships and he was able to control
the sea. Though he was not strong enough to repeat in every detail
Lysander’s strategy in the final phase of the Peloponnesian War, he
imitated its most important element, the cutting off of supplies of corn
from the Black Sea to Athens. This move was both militarily and
psychologically effective. Athens’ concern about the corn supply is
revealed by her dealings with Satyrus of Bosporus?6 and the prosecution

% Tuplin 1982 (E 404).
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of the sitopolai (Lys. xxix). She still enjoyed some support on the coast of
Asia, at Clazomenae, to which she made important concessions (Tod.
no. 114 = Harding no. 26), and at Erythrae, which was soon to beg her
not to deliver the city into the hands of the barbarians (SEG xxvi
1282 = Harding no. 284), though significantly both places were divided
by faction. But she feared another disastrous defeat, while Argos was
reluctant to face another Spartan invasion after that of 388. When in the
autumn Tiribazus summoned to Sardis all those who wished to hear the
terms sent down by the King, representatives of all the major Greek
powers convened with flattering speed.

VII. THE KING'S PEACE

On this occasion Tiribazus was armed with a royal rescript, on which the
King’s seals could be displayed (Xen. He//. v.1.30ff, Diod. x1v.110.3,
xv.5.1). Init Artaxerxes proclaimed the terms which he deemed just. The
cities of Asia, as well as the islands of Clazomenae and Cyprus, were to
belong to Persia. The other Greek cities, both large and small, were to be
left autonomous, except for Lemnos, Imbros and Scyros, which were to
belong to Athens. If either side did not accept this peace, the King would
make war on them with any who were willing to help him. Two features
of the rescript stand out. First, the concession made in 392/1 to the
Thebans was withdrawn. This will surely have been at Sparta’s sugges-
tion: the matter can have been of little interest to Persia, but it was
important to Sparta, who was stronger now than she had been in 391 and
will not have forgotten the Theban reaction to the defeat of the mora at
Lechaeum. Secondly, Artaxerxes threatened the Spartans as well as the
Athenians and their allies. This seems unnecessary, since the whole
scheme was of Spartan devising, but the King may have wished to set
himself equally above both parties, while despite the impression that
Antalcidas had made on him he probably still distrusted Sparta.

The envoys reported to their various cities and then assembled at
Sparta in spring 386 to swear to a peace based on Artaxerxes’ rescript.
The precise nature of this peace is highly controversial. It may, however,
be regarded as certain that the rescript was not the peace. At the very
least its provisions would have had to be recast and clauses added
concerning such matters as the taking of the oaths and the publication of
copies of the peace. It may also be accepted that a representative of the
King took part in the oath-swearing ceremony, as documentary evi-
dence attests (Tod. no. 118 = Harding no. 31 lines 10ff), despite claims
that the nature of oriental monarchy made such participation unthink-
able. What remains debatable is whether the peace contained only the
two substantive clauses propounded in the rescript, or whether other
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clauses found in later renewals of the peace were already present in this
original version. It might, for instance, have been prescribed that each
city should possess its own territory (though that would have created a
problem with regard to peraiai on the mainland of Asia, which it is
reasonable to suppose were claimed by the King), that garrisons and
gOVErnors were to be withdrawn, and that all forces, military and naval,
were to be demobilized. But such clauses, which aimed at greater clarity
and precision, may well have been the product of later experience. It
would have suited the Spartans in 386 if the autonomy clause were as
general as possible: autonomy was to mean what Sparta wanted it to
mean in any given case.?’

The taking of the oaths did not pass off without incident. The Thebans
tried to circumvent the autonomy clause by swearing on behalf of all the
Boeotians (Xen. He/l. v.1.32ff, Plut. Ages. 23.3). Agesilaus firmly
rejected this subterfuge and when the envoys temporized told them to
warn their people that if Thebes did not back down she would be
excluded from the peace. Without waiting for a reply he then began
preparing for war in the hope that the Thebans would refuse. But while
he was still at Tegea mustering his troops, the envoys returned, ready
now to concede the autonomy of the Boeotian cities. The Corinthians
too wete reluctant to dismiss their Argive garrison. Even if there were in
fact a clause in the peace which guaranteed freedom from foreign
garrisons, it would hardly have been rational to apply it to a case where
the presence of the garrison was welcome to its hosts. But Agesilaus
knew perfectly well what the autonomy clause was meant to achieve
where Argos and Corinth were concerned. He declared that he would
make war on both cities if the Corinthians did not dismiss the Argives or
the Argives refused to leave. The Argives duly evacuated the city and
Corinth recovered its independence. The authors of the coup of 392 and
their supporters prudently withdrew, finding a welcome at Athens
(Dem. xx.54), and the exiles returned.

The peace was then sworn and the military and naval forces of both
sides were disbanded. Though Sparta had done no more than hold her
own during the war, she did extremely well, as Xenophon justly
observes, out of her championship of the peace and in particular of the
autonomy clause, which enabled her to put an end to Theban domina-
tion of Boeotia, to terminate Argive control of Corinth, and to restore
Corinth to her own alliance. There is, however, no reason to suppose
that the position of prostates of the peace was officially assigned to Sparta
by a clause of the treaty orin any other way. It was simply that the favour
of Persia and her own military strength made Sparta able to interpret the

27 Sinclair 1978 (c 76); against: Cawkwell 1981 (C 18). See also Badian 1991 (¥ 4) and Clark 1990 (B
138).
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terms of the peace to her own advantage and to enforce her will on the
other Greek states. Within a decade the weapon which served her so well
in 386 would be turned against her. But for the moment, with her
enemies humbled, Sparta was free to examine the recent conduct of her
friends.
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CHAPTERS

SICILY, 413—368 B.C.

D. M. LEWIS

In the period between the Peloponnesian War and the accession of Philip
of Macedon, it is perhaps the events in Sicily which carry the greatest
potential interest. Although in the eastern Mediterranean the military
and political battle for the Greeks of Asia Minor continues, Greek
civilization there is not in cultural danger; in fact, it continues to expand
despite its political subjection. In Sicily it remains unclear whether
Greeks, the semitic power of Carthage or some Italian people will come
out on top. Politically, Sicily offers a chance to see in operation a possible
solution to the Greek political dilemma. The Athenian democracy has
failed to expand political control beyond the city state, and Sparta will
show that oligarchy is no more successful. In Sicily, monarchy has its
chance, and operates on a larger scale than the city state. Dionysius 1,
with his one-man rule over a large territory, his professional army, and
his technological resourcefulness, prefigures the hellenistic period with
some clarity. On a different level, it is arguable that much of Plato’s
political experience is Sicilian experience and that understanding Sicily is
a prerequisite for understanding him.!

That study of these matters is relatively undeveloped compared to the
amount of effort put into mainland Greece in the same period is
attributable to the nature of the evidence. A very few references in
Xenophon and Athenian orators, three Athenian inscriptions, and the
controversial letters under the name of Plato practically exhaust the
fourth-century evidence for us, and then we have a long gap until the
first century B.C. Even then, the once useful evidence provided by
Pompeius Trogus? is hopelessly obscured for us by his epitomator
Justin. Essentially, the story comes to us in one source, Diodorus, and he
poses two problems. Firstly, his coverage is wildly uneven; the second
half of the reign of Dionysius is covered in very brief references.

! Narrative and other help throughout this chapter may be sought in Stroheker 1958 (G 302),
Caven 1990 (G 134). There is much useful material on relations berween Sicily and Carthage in
Manni ¢f al. 1982—3 (G 225). For Carthaginians in Sicily see Tusa 1988 (G 312).

Z On Trogusand Justin, see Seel 1972 (B 107); Forni and Bertinelli 1982 (8 39); Syme 1988 (8 113).
On Trogus’ Sicilian books, see Jacoby, FGrH 111 b (Noten), 314—15 n. 42; Forni and Bertinelli 1982
(2 39) 1334—40.
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Secondly, at any rate on the surface, he presents a picture very hostile to
Dionysius. There are possibilities for manipulating his evidence, but we
have to have some idea of what it is we are manipulating.

On Diodorus’ Sicilian narrative, there have been many opinions.
Volquardsen,? who first established the general principle that Diodorus
only used one source at a time, argued that Diodorus used Timaeus of
Tauromenium (the modern Taormina) (¢. 350—270 B.C.), the famous
historian of the West,* for western matters; there are many named
quotations from him in books xmr—x1v. Some major authorities> have
followed the overwhelming evidence for supposing that Ephorus, as
long as he lasted, was Diodorus’ main source for mainland Greek affairsé
and have found it improbable that he just rolled up Ephorus when he
moved to the West, although they have acknowledged the clear evidence
that he used Timaeus as well for books x111 and x1v. Unfortunately, the
detail of this position has only been worked out in such an extravagant
way’ as to leave it amply vulnerable to successors of Volquardsen.
These,8 satisfied that Diodorus only used one source at a time and
knowing that Timaeus was later than Ephorus, find no difficulty in
distinguishing features in Diodorus’ narrative which they can say are
essentially Timaean and prove that he was Diodorus’ source. Even they
have some difficulty in finding much use of Timaeus in Diodorus book
Xv.? |

In recent years, there has been a reaction against crudely single-source
views of Diodorus, and many now allow him more independence.!? The
view has some weight in Sicilian history. It seems likely that his own
addition or selection has produced an undue emphasis on his native
Agyrium (e.g. XI1v.95, XVI.82.4—5,83.3), and there is a fair amount, not
always successfully executed, which may well be attributed to his own
interests and work (x111.34.6—3 5, 9o.§, XIV.16.3—4, XVI.70.6). As far as his
major predecessors are concerned, the most plausible view is that he
tried to reinforce Ephorus with Timaeus in books xmi—xiv, but

3 Volquardsen 1868 (B 121) 72—107.

4 On Timaeus (FGrH §66), see Jacoby’s commentary on the fragments; Manni 1957 (8 71);
Brown 1958 (B 19); Sanders 1987 (G 283) 79—-85; Pearson 1987 (B 92).

5 Schwartz 1903 (B 101) 681—2=1957 (B 104) 62—3; Jacoby, FGrH tir b (Text), 528—30.

¢ See CAH V2 7, and pp. 8—10 here. 7 Laqueur 1937 (B 66) 1082162 and 1958 (B 67).

8 Meister 1967 (B 74); Pearson 1984 (B 91).

? A native Sicilian school (Lauritano 1956 (8 68); Manni 1957-8 and 1970 (B 72—3)) knows that
Diodorus only used one source at a time, but claims that for the West it was the virtually unknown
Silenos of Caleacte (FGrH 175); the hypothesis is not only unfruitful, but improbable. Nor is there
much to be said for the view (Hammond 1938 (8 56)) that Diodorus used Theopompus for Sicilian
affairs; sce Westlake 1953—4 (B 128).

¥ The most careful treatment of a single stretch of Diodorus along these lines is that by ).
Hornblower 1981 (B 6o) 18—75. For the West, see now Sanders 1987 (G 283), too dismissive of the
probable use of Ephorus.
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SICILY, 413—3068 B.C. 123

abandoned the attempt thereafter; the result was a much reduced account
of Dionysius I’s last years and a strangely curtailed account of Dion.!!

The only clear fact about the way that Ephorus and Timaeus treated
western history is that Timaeus had much lower figures than Ephotus
for the numbers of military forces; there is no real reason for supposing
that one was more hostile to Dionysius than the other. The essential
point is to try to get behind them!? to what was perhaps the only
contemporary narrative source, the history of Philistus.!3 Philistus was a
contemporary and very early supporter of Dionysius, who was trusted
for the first twenty years of the reign and then in exile for the rest of it.
We know that he wrote most of his history in exile, but that no hostility
to Dionysius was visible because he hoped to secure his recall. However,
he was not thought to be a mere flatterer, but rather someone who
actually believed in tyranny as a form of rule. A historian of this character
will have found much to interest him in the hard world of Thucydides,
and in fact it is clear that he was the most determined imitator of
Thucydides in antiquity. There is no real trace of any other contempor-
ary narrative, and it seems likely that Diodorus’ account must be
ultimately, though indirectly, dependent on Philistus for facts, but that
its hostile elements are not due to the use of another contemporary
source, but to positive deformation of those facts by an intermediary or
intermediaries. It is clear enough that some bits of Philistus have come
through virtually unchanged, above all, the account of the plague which
hit the Carthaginian army in 396 (XIv.70.4—71), or the accounts of
Dionysius’ fortification (x1v.18) and his armaments (x1v.41—2), which
show him in a very favourable light. There are other tracts of narrative
(e.g. x1v.9) where one only needs to omit a few rude words to get an
account basically favourable to Dionysius, perhaps not even that if
Philistus was prepared to take a frank, Machiavellian attitude.'* There is
therefore an important sense in which Diodorus can be used if we look at
his facts and leave out the colour and interpretation which now enfold
them.

If we operate on these principles, it becomes, for example, more than
possible that Diodorus has substantially antedated Dionysius’ wish to
become tyrant. Though the text assumes that this was his wish from the
first, everything he is actually said to recommend during the first year,

11 There is much to be said for Schwartz’s view (B 101, 681~2 =B 104, 63) that the abandonment
of Dion at xv1.20.6 is due to the fact that Ephorus may well have stopped in 356, but it can be partly
neutralized by arguing that FGrH 70 F 221 shows that Ephorus described Timoleon’s expedition.

12 Sanders 1979-80 (G 282), 1981 (B 99), 1987 (G 283), and Caven 1990 (G 134) 4—5 believe that
Diodorus used Philistus directly. The practical difference of adopting this approach is not great.

13 FGrH 556 with commentary; Manni 1957 (B 71); Zoepffel 1965 (B 133); Pearson 1987 (B ¢2) 19—
30; Sanders 1987 (G 283) 43-71.

4 x1v.8 fin. is possibly such a case, x1v.107.4 even more likely.
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4006, of the resumed Carthaginian invasion can be amply paralleled on
other occasions in Syracusan history when military preparedness was
needed, most obviously in lines taken by Hermocrates during the
Athenian invasion of 415—413. Dionysius had been an adherent of
Hermocrates. Few other sequences can be dealt with as neatly, but the
attempt must be made.

By Greek standards, Syracuse in 413 was a largish place. Thucydides
(especially vII. §8.4) repeatedly speaks as if there were a difference in scale
between the cities of western Greece and those of the mainland. We have
no figures for Syracusan population. Acragas was evidently the second
largest city, and Diodorus (x111.84.3) gives her 20,000 citizens in 4006,
200,000 including foreigners.!’> Thuc. v1.67.2 suggests a Syracusan
hoplite-force of over 5,000 and affirms a cavalry-force of more than
1,200; a relative shortage of hoplites in relation to population is
suggested by Hermocrates’ proposal to share out weapons (Thuc.
v1.72.4; cf. Polyaen. 1.43.1). The nature of the Greek population is far
from clear. Alcibiades’ assertions (Thuc. vi.17.2—3) of the mixture and
shifting of Sicilian populations and consequent lack of local patriotism
are ex parte and may be exaggerated. There had been very marked shifts
of population under Gelon in the interests of building up a greater
Syracuse (CAH 1v2 769—70) and more after the fall of the tyranny (CAH
v2 154—61), and these would be sufficient to create such an opinion at
Athens. The 7,000 foreign mercenaries who had been given citizenship
by Gelon had long since left (Diod. x1.72.3—73, 76), and the only recent
shift of which we know is the move to Syracuse of some of the upper
class of Leontini in 423/2 (Thuc. v.4.2—3).16

Even more enigmatic is the non-Greek population. Although Nicias
asserts and Thucydides endorses the view that nothing much was to be
gained by encouraging class warfare at Syracuse (Thuc. vi.zo.z2,
VIiI.§5.2), we do hear of an abortive slave-revolt during the Athenian
siege (Polyaen. 1.43.1).17 It is tempting to associate these slaves with the
Cillicyrioi who appear in the 480s, who are evidently some form of
indigenous population,'® though the name does not reappear. It is not
possible from the sources to distinguish them from straight slaves or
from the local Sicel population under direct Syracusan control, some of
whom deserted to the Athenians (e.g. Thuc. v1.88.4).1° These indige-
nous populations are rarely of political importance, but they may well
have been fundamental to the social structure. We have next to no
evidence, but it may be the case that agricultural work was in their hands

15 Beloch 1886 (A 4) 281—y doubts the second figure; see De Waele 1979 (G 156). For Himera see
Asheri 1975 (G 103). 16 Diod. xur18.5 suggests that they were not yet fully integrated by 413.

17 Lewis 1977 (A 33) 28 n. 11.

18 Hdt. vir.15$, Phot. Lex. s.v.; Dunbabin 1948 (G 160) 111. 19 See Vartuone 1979 (G 317).
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SICILY, 413—3068 B.C. 125

and that the citizen of Syracuse (and indeed of other Sicilian cities) was
less closely associated with the land he owned than the Athenian citizen;
the mobility of Sicilian populations would be easier to understand if this
were $0.20

For Thucydides, Syracuse appears to be more or less indistinguishable
from Athens, in character and in institutions (VII.96.5, vii.55.2). The
demagogue Athenagoras (v1.35.2) is described in terms very similar to
those applied to Cleon (111.36.6, 1v.21.3), and not much in his defence of
democracy (vi.38—9) would sound strange on Athenian lips. The
Syracusan demos can be exhibited as no less unstable than that of Athens
(v1.63.2). Diodorus (x1.68.6) and Aristotle (Po/. 1316a33) also speak of
democracy in this period. Precise constitutional pointers are few. There
were fifteen strategoi when the Athenians arrived (v1.72.4).2! In vi.72.5—
73 the board is reduced to three (including Hermocrates); they are to
have tull powers (antokratores) and an oath is to be sworn to allow them
to conduct affairs as best they can. This is in no sense a revolution. They
do not take office until v1.96.3; the oath is not observed, and they are
replaced by three new generals in v1.103.4. The demos evidently remains
in ultimate control.2

Despite Thucydides’ emphasis on democracy in the period of the
Athenian siege, there is a substantial tradition that there were more
radical political changes after 413. Aristotle (Pol. 13042a27) says that the
success of the demos in the war against Athens resulted in a change froma
moderate constitution (po/iteza) to democracy. Diodorus has much more.
In a passage certainly taken from Ephorus,2 he introduces us to a
demagogue Diocles (x111.19.4; Eurycles in Plut. Nic. 28.1) and moves
from the debate about the fate of the Athenian captives toa shortaccount
(x111.34.2—3) of how he later made laws for Syracuse. A longer account
attached to the next year (x111.34.6—3 5) describes how Diocles persuaded
the citizens to change the constitution, have magistrates appointed by lot
and have new laws. This account, almost certainly Diodorus’ own,?* is
unusable in detail, since it surely confuses the fifth-century Diocles with
an archaic law-giver.25 All we can say is that the number of strategoi was

2 Foranattempt to see the economic relations between Syracuse and the Sicels, see Ampolo 1984
(G 99). Archaeological evidence of the classical period for the countryside of the Greek cities is
sparse; for farm-sites at Camarina see Arch. Rep. for 1981-2, go.

2t It is not a necessary inference from vi.41.1 that they presided over the assembly. In Diodorus
(x1.92.2, XI11.91.3) archontes preside.

2 The command situation is changed by the arrival of the Spartan Gylippus and the Corinthian
Pythen, but there are further changes among the Syracusan generals (vir. 46, so.1, 70.1), not
specifically noted. 23 Barber 1935 (B 11) 164—5.

24 It refers to King Hiero, probably too late even for Timaeus, and events of 44/3 B.C.

% For the archaic Diocles, sce Beloch 191z2-27 (A 5) 1.1, 350 n. 1. There are impossible
chronological features in Diodorus’ account, and the laws described were in archaic language, hard
to understand in the time of Timoleon.
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126 5. SICILY, 413—3068 B.C.

raised again,?6 and that there are arguments for an expansion of state
pay.?’

In the West, after the defeat of the Athenian expedition, there were
still mopping-up operations to be done against Athenian allies. A
campaign against Catana, where there were Athenian survivors, and
Messene was still going on at the time of the Carthaginian invasion
(Thuc. vi1.85.4, Lys. xx.24—5, Paus. vir.16, Diod. x111.56.2).28 Syracuse
took less interest in western Sicily, where Selinus resumed her inter-
rupted war (Thuc. v1.6.2) against Elymian Segesta (Diod. x111.43.2—3).
Segesta was conciliatory, but Selinus greedy; there would be substantial
consequences.

Revenge on Athens seemed a more important matter. In late summer
412 Hermocrates led twenty Syracusan and two Selinuntine ships to help
finish off Athens (Thuc. vir.26.1).2° Later reinforcements from the West
included ten ships from Thurii under the command of the Rhodian exile
Dorieus (Thuc. vim.35).0 The Syracusan and Thurian crews were,
evidently untypically, mostly free men (Thuc. vIii1.84.2). The Syracusan
ships were not only effective militarily (Thuc. vim.28.2, Xen. Hell.
1.2.10); Hermocrates was a powerful spokesman in negotiations with
Tissaphernes (Thuc. viIr.29, 45, 85). But they shared the general disaster
at Cyzicus in spring 410 (CAH v2 483), and had to rebuild their ships at
Antandrus (Xen. He//. 1.1.26). It was there apparently that news came
from home that Hermocrates and his colleagues had been exiled (Xen.
Hell. 1.1.27, Diod. x111.63.1). We need not place the ‘Dioclean revolu-
tion’ as late as this. If Syracuse had expected quick success and instead
heard of the loss of the fleet after two years, dissatisfaction is not
surprising. Hermocrates resisted suggestions from the officers of the
fleet to ignore his dismissal, but waited for the arrival of his successors,
who arrived to take over the rebuilt fleet at Miletus late in 410. Yet
another five ships arrived from home in spring 409 (Xen. He//. 1.2.8).3!
All fought well at the battle of Ephesus in summer 409 (CAH v2 485);
the Syracusans were given fiscal privileges, the Selinuntines, ‘since their

% Even if we did not have the direct assertion (Pl. Ep. viIr.354d) that there were ten generals at
the time of Dionysius’ rise, it could be inferred that the groups of three generals in the Aegean (e.g.
Thuc. viir.85.3) were members of a larger board.

27 Meyer 1921 (A 38) 59—60. The pay to citizen troops (Diod. x111.93.2, 95.1) is obviously more
than a ration allowance.

28 See Giuffrida 1979 (G 184). Further from Syracusan influence, Thurii, where the pro-Athenian
party had come to the top in 413 (Thuc. vi1.33.6, 57.11), ejected 300 atticizers, including the orator
Lysias, in 413—12 ([Plut]. Mor. 835D).

29 The thirty-five ships of Diod. x111.34.4 evidently include the returning sixteen Peloponnesian
ships of Thuc. virr.13.

3 In 411, there was an unspecified number from Taras and Locri (Thuc, vii.g1.2, M-L no. 82).

31 Their commanders were among those who had replaced Hermocrates in 414 (Thuc. vi.103.4),
and may have been regarded as politically more reliable.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



SICILY, 413—368 B.C. 127

city had been destroyed’, citizenship as well (Xen. He//. 1.2.10). Shortly
afterwards, they disappear from the Aegean. Other events have called
them home.

All this, based on the chronology argued in CAH v2 503—5, allows the
inference that the Carthaginian threat had not seemed important at
Syracuse when five more ships were sent in early 409, but that the news
of the fall of Selinus had reached the Aegean by, say, June. It follows that
the preliminaries to the Carthaginian invasion described in Diod.
XI11.43—4 belong to 410 and that the year of the Carthaginian invasion
which destroyed Selinus and Himera was 409.32

It has in general been held (CAH 1v? 775, and ch. 11¢ here) that the
years after the battle of Himera in 480 had seen a retreat of Carthage from
Mediterranean history. In Sicily, she had been penned back on her three
settlements in the north-west corner, Motya, Soloeis and Panormus,3?
with friendly ties perhaps with Elymian Segesta, possibly also Selinus.3*
There was trade with Greek Sicily, best attested for Acragas, which had
been exchanging the crops of its olives and perhaps its vines for the
wealth of Libya. It is not easy to identify this wealth; perhaps Spanish
silver was going into Acragas’ substantial coinage.’> The extensive
settlements of Carthaginian traders attested for Syracuse and elsewhere
in Greek Sicily in 397 (Diod. x1v.46) may only have arrived after the
Carthaginian successes of 409—405, but the Greek settlers in Carthage of
Diod. x1v.77.5 can have been there for some time. Politically, Carthage is
quiescent; only a difficult allusion (Diod. x1.86.2)% attests any kind of
brush. It seems that some Athenians had long had Carthage in mind (Ar.
Egq. 1302—4, Plut. Per. 20.4);*” Hermocrates in 415 suggested using
Carthaginian fear of Athens to get help, evidently not thinking her 2
threat comparable to Athens (Thuc. v1.34.2). Nevertheless, it was not

32 Tt is neither certain nor important that the interpolator of Xen. He//. 1.1.37 dated the fall of
Selinus to the Attic year 409/8. See also Meyer 1921 (A 38) 64—j, who arrived at 409 using the wrong
Aegean chronology, and Beloch 1912—27 (A §) 11.2, 2§ §—6, who used the right Aegean chronology,
but arrived atr 408.

33 There is no evidence that Carthage had more than the loosest control of them before this time:
Meyer 1921 (A 38) 69; Finley 1979 (G 164) 64; Whittaker 1978 (G 91); the fullest study is by Hans 1983
(G 30).

34 Selinus had been on the Carthaginian side in 480 (Diod. XI. 21.4—§, x11L.§5.1), but Gescon,
exiled from Carthage after his father Hamilcar’s defeat at Himera, had found a welcome there (Diod.
X1e1.43.5). It is doubtful how much Punic influence can be demonstrated at Selinus before 409; see
Arch. Rep. for 1976-77, 74.

% Kraay 1976 (B 200) 226. Note also the Acragantine overstrike on a Carthaginian coin, Jenkins
1974 (G z01) 24-5.

% See CAH v2 159 n. 10. That Lilybacum could be an anachronistic reference to Motya is
possible (cf. Diod. v.9.2), but it would still be unclear what is going on.

37 Treu 1954/55 (G 86) 45—9, thinks, probably rightly, that the proposition that it was an aim of
the Athenian expedition in 415 was a bogey raised by Alcibiades to frighten the Spartans (Thuc.
vi.90.2), but Thucydides accepted it (vi.1§.2).
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Syracuse but Athens which had made an attempt to get Carthaginian
help in 415—413 (Thuc. v1.88.6).

Nothing had happened to suggest any Carthaginian threat to deter
Syracuse from her operations in north-east Sicily and in the Aegean.
Selinus, still relying on her services to Carthage in 480, had neglected her
walls (Diod. x111.55.7)® while pursuing an elaborate temple-building
programme.3? If Segesta had already attempted to get Carthaginian help
against Selinus in 416 (Diod. x11.82.7; not in Thuc.), she had had no
success. It was therefore surprising that a renewed application in 410 was
more warmly received (Diod. x111.43.4—5). The Carthaginian gerousia, we
are told, was eager to acquire a well-placed city (not an obvious
description of Segesta), but was afraid of reaction from Syracuse. The
weight of emphasis is on the attitude of Hannibal, the current head of the
Magonid house, grandson of the Hamilcar who had died at Himera in
480 (CAH 1v2 771—5), naturally hostile to Greeks and anxious to wipe
out the family disgrace. His precise position is unclear. He was at the
time ‘basilens according to the laws’. What is meant by that is obscure,*0
but it is distinguished from the generalship he is now given. It is slightly
clearer that the Magonids had been hereditary generals since the sixth
century.*! One nuance in his appointment, ‘if there is need to make wat’,
suggests that the gerousia may have hoped that war would be unnecess-
ary. The diplomatic negotiations of 410 (Diod. x111.43.6—7) not only
produced a peace-party in Selinus (#47d. 59.3). They may well have beena
genuine attempt to isolate Selinus and keep out Syracuse; even in 409,
Hannibal beaches his ships to avoid giving the Syracusans the impres-
sion that he has designs on them (2bid. 59.5).42 Though Syracuse offered
Selinus some form of help (¢bid. 44.4—5), she seems to have been as over-

38 For the walls of Selinus see Di Vita 1984 (G 158) and Arch. Rep. for 1987-88, 145—6. For the
town-plan, see Rallo 1984 (G 273); Di Vita 1984 (G 159).

3 For temple-building at Selinus, see Berve and Gruben 1962 (j 5) 421-32; Lawrence 1983 (j 22)
151—5. There is no agreement about the implications for fifth-century Selinuntine activities from the
major text M—L no. 38.

40 That ‘basileus’ means that he was one of two annual ‘suffetes’ (cognate with the Hebrew word
for ‘judge’) is normally assumed {most recently by Huss 1985 (G 39) 458—66), and there is sufficient
evidence to show that the latter office already existed. Picard (p. 367 here) rightly doubts the
identification; it is Aristotle (Po/. 1272b37ff) who first asserts that Carthage had a dual kingship,
noting with pleasure that, unlike the Spartan kings, they did not have to be of a given family; if his
‘kingship’ was also annual, he should have said so. That Greeks saw Carthaginian institutions
through Greek eyes is only too likely; sece Weil 1960 (B 123) 246-54; Seston 1967 (G 79). Without
more evidence, we are helpless.

41 It used to be held (e.g. by Warmington 1964 (G 90) Go—1) that they had lost the post shortly
after Himera, at a time when a commission was instituted to check the generals (Justin xi1x.z.5—6).
Maurin 1962 (G 48), accepted by Huss 1985 (G 39) 464, argued that this did not happen until shortly
after Himilco’s defeat and suicide in 396 (see below, p. 144), but was unduly agnostic about the
evidence that there were Magonid generals even after Himilco; see Picard, G. Ch.and C. 1970 (G 75)
125—9; however, see p. 373 here. 42 See Hans 1983 (G 30) 53—5.
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confident as she had been about Athens in 415 when she sent five more
ships to the Aegean in early 409.

It seems to be a universal rule that big Carthaginian expeditions take at
least a year to prepare, and all that Hannibal had available in 410 was
5,000 Libyans and 8oo Campanians (#bzd. 44.2).43 These Campanians,
ominous for the future of Sicily, are said to have been hired for Athenian
use by the Chalcidians of Sicily.** They sufficed to keep Selinus in play,
while Hannibal prepared a fleet and accumulated 2 much larger force of
Iberians, citizens and Libyans, which appeared in 409 (#bid. 44.6, 54).%°
Here and later, Carthaginian forces are deployed in two sections in a
most unGreek way, a front-line force and one to exploit opportunities.
The siege-engines ruined the neglected walls and the shock-troops went
in, after a mere nine days (#:d. 56.5).% Diodorus paints a picture of
dreadful savagery, but the unfinished temples were apparently not
destroyed, only looted, and surviving Selinuntines were allowed to
remain in the city and farm the land, paying Carthage tribute (#7d. 59.3).

Whether Himera had offered help to Selinus, we do not know, but, in
any case, nothing would stop Hannibal from avenging his grandfather’s
defeat. As he moved to the north coast, again in two groups, he was
joined by the native Sicels and Sicans, 20,000 according to Diodorus,
evidently eager to shake off Greek control. Greek Sicily, which had
underrated Carthaginian siegecraft, was now alert to the danger. Gela
and Acragas had been waiting for Syracuse. Three thousand Syracusans
had arrived at Acragas by the time of Selinus’ fall, and Diocles now
concentrated 4,000 men in Himera. There was some inconclusive
fighting, and the fleet had now arrived from the-Aegean, but Diocles
despaired. Professing worry that the Carthaginians might sail against an
unprotected Syracuse, he decided to evacuate Himera. He moved so fast
as to abandon unburied Syracusan bodies, a political mistake, but not
fast enough to get his ships back to evacuate the population of Himera
before it fell.47 Hannibal executed 3,000 captives, expiating the disaster
of 480, broke up his army (the Campanians were not pleased at the loss of
their paymaster), and went home. He had evidently done all he had set

4 For fuller narrative accounts of all the wars with Carthage in this chapter, see Huss 1985 (G 39),
not always followed here on details of the chronology.

“ Thucydides knows nothing of Campanians; the Etruscans and lapygians of Thuc. vir.§7.11
(cf. 33.4) are different. For Campanians in this period, see Frederiksen 1968 (G 171), especially 12-13,
and 1984 (¢ 173) 106.

45 Ephorus gave him Go long ships and 1,500 transports, siege-engines, 200,000 infantry and
4,000 cavalry, Timaeus ‘not many more than 100,000 men’. There are some mysterious Greeks on
the Carthaginian side at Diod. x11.58.1.

4% See Di Vita 1984 (G 158) 76—9.

47 Asheri 1973 (G 103). For what is claimed as archaeological evidence of destruction at Himera
see Arch. Rep. for 1987-88, 139 (Tusa 1984-85 (G 311) 629).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



130 §. SICILY, 413—368 B.C.

out to do, in a campaign which had lasted a mere three months.*8 The
Greek cities had been totally ineffective in stopping him.

The coins of Selinus and Himera now disappear, though those of
Egesta and Eryx may continue for a short time. The coins of Panormus,
which had looked purely Greek, continue to imitate Syracuse, but get
the Punic inscription ZIZ.4°

After leaving the fleetin late 410, Hermocrates had attached himself to
Pharnabazus (see also CAH vZ 478). The sources (Xen. He/l. 1.1.31,
Diod. x111.63) suggest that he started at once to prepare a return to Sicily,
but, on the late Aegean chronology, he and his brother Proxenus were
still in the Aegean in late 408, preparing to go on an embassy to the King
of Persia (Xen. Hell. 1.4.1—3).50 This suggests that nothing happened in
Sicily in 408 and that the appearance of continuity between Diod. x111.62
and 63 is misleading. Enough Sicilian news reached him in 408 to show
that he had a chance to carve out a place in Sicily, perhaps even in
Syracuse, now that the Dioclean regime was partly discredited.

With help from Pharnabazus, he returned to Sicily, hired 1,000
mercenaries, picked up 1,000 Himeraeans, and, after an attempt to get
back into Syracuse, established himself at Selinus. Here, he built his force
up to 6,000, ravaged the Carthaginian area, and shook the security of
Motya and Panormus; the news was heard in Syracuse, and a feeling in
his favour set in (Diod. x111.63, continued in 75). His first step was to
collect the unburied Syracusan bones at Himera and send them back to
Syracuse to discredit Diocles; with perfect propriety, he himself waited
at the frontier. The bones were accepted and Diocles exiled, but
Hermocrates was not recalled; some Syracusans feared a tyranny. Some
time later, his friends sent for him and he was killed while trying to force
his way in. Those of his party who were not killed were exiled or given
out for dead. We have no reason at all to deny him patriotism, but he
never seems to have had more than minority support; even the upper
classes will have worried about tyranny.5!

Greek sources totally obscure Carthaginian policy, assuming that it
had always been the intention to subdue the whole island and ignoring
the gap of two and a half years between Himera and the next Carthagi-

48 The timing from the interpolator of Xen. He//. 1.1.37; from Timaeus, whose army numbers he
follows?

4 So argued by Jenkins 1971 (G 201); see Kraay 1976 (B 200) 227-8, but there has been
considerable scepticism about attributing ZIZ coins to Panormus; see Lo Cascio 1975 (G 45)
(attributing them to the epikrateia as a whole); Tusa Cutroni 1983 (G 314~15) and ap. Manni éf a/.
1982—3 (G 225) 213—36; Gandolfo 1984 (G 178). Note Jenkins 1974 (G 201) no. 36 QRTHDST
MHNT, apparently a Carthaginian campaigning coin of 410—390.

50 That he fought at Acgospotami (Polyb. x11.25 k 11) must be a mistake for Cynossema. A

discussion of the chronology of his return with slightly different conclusions: Seibert 1979 (€ 75)
238—41 with 558 n. 124. 51 See in general Westlake 1958—9 (G 322); Sordi 1981 (G 297).
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nian move.52 Doubtless, the successes of 409 had whetted some appetites
and the operations of Hermocrates showed that security had not yet been
attained. Hannibal was re-elected, though because of his age Himilco of
the same family was associated in the command, and there was a big
recruiting drive, including a new group of Campanians (Diod. x111.80).
Apparently with Syracuse in mind, the naval component was
increased.53 In fact, there was greater Syracusan energy in 406; a force of
forty ships was sent as far as Eryx, without in fact impeding Hannibal’s
crossing. Syracuse sent embassies throughout Sicily, to Italy, from
which some help came, and to Sparta, from which, unsurprisingly in 406,
it did not. It appears from a desperately fragmentary text (IG 13 123 =

M-L no. g¢2z) that Carthage applied to Athens and got at least a
sympathetic hearing; Athens had no help to spare, but would be glad to
see Syracuse further distracted.

It was universally clear that the first target would be Acragas, the most
resplendent prize, at the height of her prosperity (see C.AH 1v2 7768, v2
168—70). Although she had been neutral during the Athenian expedition,
she had been the obvious base for helping Selinus in 409 and had been
impressed and generous about her fate (Diod. x111.§8.3). She turned
down proffered terms, and hired Dexippus, a Spartan mercenary
commander, 1,500 Greek mercenaries, and the 8oo Campanians whom
Hannibal had upset. The Carthaginian force, split as usual, started to
suffer almost immediately from a ‘plague’, which killed the aged
Hannibal; even they thought this due punishment for attacking Ther-
on’s tomb. A Syracusan force, under Daphnaeus, with reinforcements
from Italy and Messene, picking up troops from Camarina and Gela on
the way, built up to 30,000 infantry and 5,000 cavalry, supported with a
fleet of thirty ships. A victory over the Carthaginian reserve was
however not pressed, and the troops’ wish for a sortie from Acragas was
ignored; four Acragantine generals were stoned, and Dexippus became
less popular. The strategy was not necessarily wrong;>* the Carthagi-
nians became hungry and were unwilling to face a pitched battle.
Command of the sea was crucial, but it was lost through casualness about
convoying a supply squadron. Himilco brought his fleet round from
Panormus and Motya, and won a naval battle. It was now Acragas which
was hungry, and the Campanians changed sides again. The Italian allies
went home, and it was agreed that Acragas could not be held, and that it
would be better to retire on Gela. The evacuation was better conducted
than at Himera; the Acragantines were later settled in Leontini, deserted

52 Some allowance has to be made for the time needed to prepare the new expedition, but there
must be a substantial gap. 53 If the forty and fifty ships of Diod. x111.80.6-7 are distinct.
3 Polyaen. v.7a shows that someone thought well of Daphnaeus.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



132 5. SICILY, 413—3068 B.C.

since 423. The siege had lasted eight months (Diod. xtir.91.1 (Ephorus?);
seven in Xen. He//. 1.5.21 (Timaeus?)) and ended a little before the winter
solstice of 406. Himilco wintered in Acragas, while the enormous booty
was digested.

There was panic throughout Sicily: some fled to Syracuse, some even
to Italy. The Acragantines arrived in Syracuse and were vocal about the
faults of their own generals, and there was, we are told, criticism about
Syracusan choice of leaders. The story goes that, at an assembly in
Syracuse, no one was prepared to speak except Dionysius, a young man
of twenty-five or-so (Cic. Tusc. v.20.57; cf. Ephorus FGrH 70 F 218),
who had participated in Hermocrates’ last attempt at a coup. His origins
are unclear;3> on the most plausible story, he had held minor clerical
office. %

It was not unHermocratean that he should attack the generals, but he
had learnt the need for broad support, and took a demagogic line. The
generals had been bribed; other notables were oligarchs; there should be
new generals who were real democrats (Diod. xrir.91. Cf. Arist. Pol.
1305226; he attacked Daphnaeus and the rich). The magistrates tried to
fine him, but the wealthy Philistus (the later historian) announced that he
would be prepared to pay the fines all day. The demos, already dissatisfied
with the conduct of the war, did elect 2 new board, including Dionysius,
who however professed distrust of his colleagues and refused to sit with
them. At further assemblies, he proposed and carried a motion for the
return of exiles. This was appropriate to a time of national emergency,
though the chief beneficiaries would be what remained of Hermocrates’
party.>’

Dionysius’ refusal to sit with the other generals, if authentic, was met
by giving him an independent command at Gela, held by Dexippus, now
in Syracusan service. There too there was stasis; Dionysius supported the
demos, and wealthy men were condemned to get funds to pay the
mercenary garrison and double the pay of the Syracusans. Revolutionary
Gela sent to Syracuse to sing his praises, but he did not get on with
Dexippus and went home, redoubling his attack on the traitors in their
midst. He claimed to have learnt from Himilco’s herald that the other
generals had sold out, and offered to resign rather than be the only loyal

55 All sources give his father’s name as Hermocrates, though making no point of it, but it was
probably Hermocritus, like his son (Tod no. 133 line 20); an adopted father, Heloris, appears later.

56 Cicero loc. ¢it. gives a vague, but favourable, account of his family and position, but all other
sources, even of the fourth century (Isoc. v.65), put him pretty low. Dem. xx.161 is the earliest
evidence for the clerical office; cf. Diod. x111.96.4, x1v.66.5, Polyaen. v.2.2 (secretary to the strategor).

57 The colouring of the source claims ail this as part of a plan for tyranny already made; the exiles
would be glad to get their property back, murder their enemies and seize their property, and would
in gratitude back him for tyrant.
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general. It is hardly impossible that there had indeed been some feelers to
see on what terms Carthage might be bought off.

The next section of Diodorus (x111.94.5—96), when deprived of the
source’s insistence that Dionysius was already aiming at tyranny, can be
rationally read as a Hermocratean programme of military reform. A
proposal to dismiss the board of ten generals and replace them by
Dionysius as general with full powers (s¢rategos antokrator) was justified
by an appeal to the model of Gelon. We do not know whether Gelon in
fact ever held such a post, though this might well have been believed in
405.58 A much more recent precedent was the proposal of Hermocrates
(Thuc. vi.72.5) to replace a board of fifteen by three strategoi antokratores,
and the implication that sole power for Dionysius was involved would
be reduced if we accepted the statement of Pl. Ep. viir 353a (whence
probably Plut. Dion 3) that Hipparinus was associated with him in the
strategia as an adviser and older man.3 The prominence of Hipparinus in
this phase is confirmed by Aristotle (Po/. 1306a1) who ranks him among
the dissolute aristocrats who go in for tyranny themselves or as
supporting others. Given the appointment of Dion and Megacles as joint
strategoi antokratores after the fall of the tyranny in 357 (Plut. Dion 29.4),
Diodorus’ source may well be tendentiously over-simplifying.

Dionysius’ first move was to double the soldiers’ pay. His second was
to take a force of those aged under forty to Leontini. Besides the
possibility of collecting troops there (there were other refugees besides
those from Acragas), it might not be unreasonable to retrain the army
away from the comforts of their homes. At Leontini, we are told, he
claimed a plot against him and made the classic request for a body-
guard.® Since the request was for one of precisely 6oo, the standard fifth-
century number for Syracusan elite forces (Diod. x1.76.2, Thuc. v1.96.3),
we need see nothing sinister in this, and the subsequent selection of more
than a thousand citizens, lacking in money, but bold in spirit, to be
armed expensively follows Hermocrates’ proposals (Thuc. vi.72.4) to
increase hoplite strength. That he spoke in a friendly way to the
mercenaries, changed their officers and dismissed Dexippus to Greece
need hardly be due to a worry that he should give the Syracusans back
their liberty; we have not had much reason to see military ability in the
officers or Dexippus. A further concentration of forces from Gela and
elsewhere is not unreasonable. The hardest phrase to interpret is what is
intended to be the key one: after returning to Syracuse, he camped in the

%8 Caven 1990 (G 134) 56 thinks Dionysius’ friends now invented it.

%9 The statement has been regarded as a falsification by Niese 1905 (G 244) 883 and Sanders 1979—
80 (G 282) 79-80. Caven 1990 (G 134) 56 thinks there were more than two generals.

% Compare the slightly different account in Arist. Po/. 1286b35—40.
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dockyard, openly proclaiming himself (or showing himself) tyrant
(x111.96.3); there may be some Gelonian nuance which escapes us. To
this the Syracusans could not object, because the city was filled with
mercenaries and they were frightened of the Carthaginians. Two more
specific facts might be more easily interpreted as exhibiting the triumph
of the Hermocratean party. Dionysius married Hermocrates’ daughter
and gave his sister to Hermocrates’ brother-in-law. An assembly was
summoned to order the execution of Daphnaeus and of Demarchus, who
had been one of the generals who replaced Hermocrates in 410 (Thuc.
vii8s; Xen. Hell. 1.1.29). The hostile source®! does not conceal that
constitutional forms were used.

As an organizer, Dionysius may have been doing well; as a2 com-
mander, he was less successful. At the beginning of summer 4o3,
Himilco razed Acragas (Diod. x1r.108.2) and moved against Gela,
which defended itself gallantly. Dionysius, getting help from Italy,
came, on the lower figures quoted from Timaeus, with 30,000 infantry
and 1,000 cavalry, together with fifty ships which he used in close
support and with which he tried to cut off Carthaginian supplies. After
twenty days, he decided on more aggressive measures, but an over-
elaborate three-pronged attack failed because of the slowness of his own
force in going through the middle of the city. Though the losses were
hardly decisive, a council of his friends thought the place unsuitable for a
pitched battle, and it was decided, for no very obvious reason, to
abandon both Gela and Camarina.é2

The troops were furious, and evidently suspected treachery. Feeling
was strongest in the upper-class cavalry. A group of them rushed home,
plundered Dionysius’ house and so maltreated his new wife that she
committed suicide (Plut. Dion 3.2). With 100 loyal cavalry and the 6oo
elite troops, Dionysius briskly followed and suppressed the revolt; what
was left of the cavalry retired to Etna (Diod. x111.113.3, emended from
x1v.7.7). The main body of the army arrived next morning, but the
Geloans and Camarinaeans were understandably angry with Syracuse
and joined the growing settlement at Leontini.

A lacuna in our manuscripts of Diodorus now breaks the story. There
was evidently further ‘plague’ in the Carthaginian camp (Diod.
XI1I1.114.2), which forced Himilco to send a herald. Whatever the
constraints on him, he exacted severe terms (Diod. x11r.114.1; §4A 210).

61 There is no obvious link in the account to the relevant fragments of Philistus (FGrH §56 F 59—
8) or Timaeus (FGrH 566 F 29, 105), and we have no relevant Ephorean material.

62 If Timaeus’ synchronism with Tyre is right, we are already in August; Arr. Anab. 11.24.6
(Beloch 1912—27 (A §) 11 2, 257 f). The topography of the siege of Gela has been studied by

Adamesteanu 1956 (G 92). Caven 1990 (G 134) 59—72z attempts a full reconstruction of Dionysius’
plans.
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Carthage would keep her own area, and get the Elymians and Sicans
t00.93 Poleis would be allowed at Selinus, Acragas, Himera, 6 Gela and
Camarina, but they were to have no walls and must pay tribute to
Carthage. Leontini, Messene and the Sicels were to be autonomous. The
Syracusans were to be under Dionysius.®> He can hardly have accepted
this as a permanent solution, but must have welcomed the chance to
reorganize and regroup his forces. That Himilco was induced by
disastrous losses by plague to be content with his very substantial gains
rather than risk further operations against Syracuse with a depleted force
needs no special explanation. He had certainly brought Carthaginian
power in Sicily to its highest point.

We have detected some positive aspects of Dionysius’ first rise to
power, but it is pointless to think of him as anything but a monarch
thereafter. Some fairly drastic measures to be discussed in the next
paragraph are placed by Diodorus immediately after the peace. If this
timing is correct, Dionysius was already settling in for good. He was
clearly very badly scared by the cavalry revolt, and an even worse mutiny
broke out not long after the peace, in which he 1s said to have nearly
despaired; there was some competition later among his friends as to who
had encouraged him with the remark that ‘tyranny was a good shroud’.
It is not improbable that resistance will have strengthened his will to
rule, and, as Pericles said in another context (Thuc. 11.63), abandoning
tyranny is dangerous. Formal recognition came in a sense when, after the
end of the war in Greece, a Spartan and a Corinthian came to investigate
the situation they had been unable to help in 406 (Diod. x1v.10, cf. 70.3),
and decided to back Dionysius.% By 400, an orator in an Athenian court
(Lys. v1.6) can casually refer to Dionysius as a basileus.

The text which shows Dionysius beginning to remake Syracuse as a
personal structure is Diod. x1v.7. The Island (Ortygia) was divided from
the rest of the city by a substantial wall and contained a fortified acropolis
and the dockyards. Houses in it were confined to his friends and his
mercenaries. There had already been confiscation of land at Gela, and its
practice at Syracuse was implicit in the attacks on the rich and the
execution of political opponents. The best Syracusan land was given to

63 See on this clause Anello 1986 (G 101) 11§5—21.

6 Himera had already been replaced by Thermae, 10 km to its west (Diod. x111.79.8).

65 That he was actually personally named in the treaty seems unlikely. See Freeman 1891—4 (G
174) 111 579—-86, with App. XXXI; Caven 1990 (G 134) 76.

6 The story is connected with an alleged disarming of Syracusan citizens and a decision to rely on
mercenaries in future; the rule does not seem to have been as absolute as that (see, e.g. Diod. xIv.
44.2). There were also contacts with Lysander, perhaps even a visit from him (Plut. Lys. z.7-8,
accepted by Caven 1990 (G 134) 84, but see Sansone 1981 (C 314), who, comparing the text of Plut.

Mor. 229A, shows that the story in 2.8 refers to the ambassador named by Diodorus). See also
Bommelaer 1981 (C 279) 177-9.
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his friends and commanders. We later find that Dion had an estate valued
by Plato at 100 talents (Ep. vi1.347b); his father Hipparinus had been
near bankruptcy in 405. It is clear that Dionysius kept a good deal for
himself; when his son was negotiating his abdication in 356 (see below,
p. 700), he tried to retain the revenues of the Guatas estate, a large and
fertile area stretching from the sea into the interior (Plut. Dion 37.2). The
rest of the land was given on equal terms to foreigners and citizens, but
(the Gelonian model again) the concept of citizenship was widened.
Diodorus here speaks of manumitted slaves whom he called neopolitai. It
is not clear whether this refers to the Cillicyrioi (see above, p. 124). That
citizenship went to mercenaries and to favoured inhabitants of con-
quered towns goes without saying.¢’ Houses outside the Island were also
distributed, presumably carefully. At the end of the tyranny, the
question of land-distribution was inseparable from the question of
freedom.68

Constitutionally, we are left very much in the dark. Assemblies
continue to be referred to. It is clearly at least possible that the title of
strategos antokrator continued to be used, and there is clear evidence foran
office of admiral, which also recurs after the end of the tyranny. The most
substantial evidence for official organization is lost in lacunae in the
Athenian alliance with Dionysius of 368-367 (Tod no. 136=Harding
no. §2 lines 34—7). Restorations are largely conjectural,%® and all one can
really say is that, though the treaty is with Dionysius and his descen-
dants, some aspects of Syracusan polis organization are recognized.

What Athenian texts (Tod no. 108 lines 6—7 (Harding no. 20), no. 133
lines 19—20, no. 136 line 8 (Harding no. 52)) do tell us is what title
Dionysius chose to use for the outside world. Gelon and Hieron had
used no title in Greece proper. Gelon had simply called himself a
Syracusan in his tripod-dedication at Delphi (M—-L no. 28); Hieron
paired himself with the Syracusans in dedicating the spoils of Cyme at
Olympia (M-L no. 29, with BCH 84 (1960), 721, SEG xxx111 328). This
was not without some arrogance. The situation of Gelon’s monument
set it as a pendant to the golden tripod dedicated by the Spartans and
their allies for their victory over the Persians, nor was anyone expected
to inquire who Hieron was. Court-poetry had a rather different picture;
Pindar three times (O/ 1.23, Pyzh. 11.60, 111.70) refers to Hieron as
basileus, once even as fyrannos (Pyth. 111.85). We are still in a period in

67 Cf. e.g. the case of Dikon, the brilliant sprinter from Caulonia (Moretti 1957 (A 43) nn. 379,
388, 389), transferred to Syracuse just in time for the Olympic games of 384.

68 See below, p. 700; Asheri 1966 (c 3) 85—93; Fuks 1968 (G 176). For Dionysius I's land policy,
see Mossé 1962 (C 208) 221-2, 3407, right to see that the citizenship grants have implications for
land, but wrongly implying that all upper-class estates remained untouched.

69 Cf. Stroheker 1958 (G 302) 239 n. 17; even the last word might be ¢pov]papyoiis as well as the
current 7pirj|papxois.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



SICILY, 413—3068 B.C. 137

which verse, at any rate, can use bastleus and tyrannos as interchangeable.”

The model of Gelon could hardly be irrelevant to a later ruler of
Syracuse, and he crops up twice in Diodorus’ narrative about Dionysius.
We have already seen him used as a model for the post of sfrategos
autokrator, and there is a long speech made in the assembly by a
disaffected Syracusan in which a whole chapter (x1v.66) compares
Dionysius very unfavourably with Gelon.”! We cannot do more than
note that the model was there to be used, and may have been of wider
importance than titles.”

Even though Dionysius could be named in an Athenian court in 400 as
the only one of many basileis who had not been deceived by Andocides
(Lys. v1.6—7) and even if, which is clearly very doubtful, Gelon and
Hieron had been basi/eis in any official usage, there might well be some
doubt about using the word now. In some other areas the title had more
continuity,” but the word and its cognates are avoided for Macedonian
kings in foreign relations at least until 338.74 By and large, there seems to
be a feeling in sources before Alexander that basiless is best reserved for
someone who rules non-Greeks.”

The Deinomenid dedications and the Macedonian precedents show
that no title at all would be necessary, but by 393, at least, one had been
decided on. When the Athenian bosle in winter 394/3 (Tod no.
108 = Harding no. 20) drafted an honorary decree for Dionysius, it
named him as ‘the archon of Sicily’, [rov Zik]eAias apx[o]vr[a]. The title
recurs in Athens in two decrees from Dionysius’ last year (Tod nos. 133,
136 (= Harding no. 52)), and we cannot doubt that it was known to be
acceptable to him. Curiously, and probably accidentally, it echoes a less
formal phrase in a Spartan ambassador’s speech to Gelon in Hdt.

0 Andrewes 1956 (A 1) 20—-6. Later in the century, Gelon is a fyrannos for Herodotus (vir.156.3),
though the speech at vir.161.1 has basiless (cf. Ferrill 1978 (c 21) 388), and Thucydides describes the
last Sicilian tyrants as #yramnoi (1.14.2, 18.1). Diodorus’ source is curiously consistent about the
Deinomenids. After Gelon’s victory at Himera, he summoned an assembly in arms, which he
attended without arms, and gave an account of his life (x1.26.5—6). The Syracusans, so far from
proceeding against him as a fyrannos, acclaimed him as ‘benefactor, saviour and king’. Thereafter in
book x1, both he and his successor-brothers, Hieron and Thrasybulus, are described as basileis and
their rule as basileia.

"I Sanders 1981 (B 99) argues improbably that Philistus wrote a bad speech to show the
intellectual inadequacies of the opposition. Whoever wrote the speech, we certainly cannot be sure
that its details are contemporary.

72 Timoleon also appealed to the Gelonian precedent (Diod. xv1.79.2). There is no evidence for
Agathocles, but the Syracusan royal house revived Deinomenid names in the third century.

3 It is a shade surprising that the new fragments (Lewis and Stroud 1979 (B 152) = SEG xxix 86)
of the Athenian decree for Evagoras in 393 refer to him (as the fifth-century decree IG 13 113 had not)
as Salaminion bastleus.

7 Errington 1974 (p 30); Hammond and Griffith 1979 (D 50) 387-9.

75 The nuance is clear in the Bosporan kingdom (see pp. 496—7), where Leucon and Pairisades are
described in a double title as archon of Greek cities and basileus of barbarian ethne (Tod no. 1158
(Harding no. 27c), 171).
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vir.157.2. We should probably look for other origins, but they are not
easy to find. Epigraphic texts take us back to the middle of the sixth
century, with an archos of Teichioussa (DGE 723 (3)); it is not clear
whether he is an independent ruler or an official subordinate to Miletus.
Herodotus has one instance of a singular archon plus a genitive of place,
the archon of Babylon at 1.192.4.76

It would be foolish to affirm that we have a complete knowledge of the
repertoire available for Dionysius, and something better than Herodo-
tus’ satrap of Babylon may yet turn up. Both parts of his chosen title have
their interest. The word archon is apparently totally neutral, with
nothing of the unfavourable colour which might surround #yrannos,
basilens, monarchos, or dynastes. If it has any colouring, it may be that of
military control. Sikelias is a geographical term. It does not directly
involve rule over individuals. It asserts a wider sphere than simply
Syracuse.”” We can see it as on the way to the monarchy of a territorial
state, but in this period it is perhaps not more than vague and grand.

That anecdote made play with the tyrannical nature of Dionysius’ rule
is hardly surprising,’® but there is little direct contemporary evidence
which would justify us in asserting that Syracuse was a police-state.
When Aristotle (Pol. 1312b34ff) discusses repressive methods of tyr-
anny, it i1s Hieron’s network of informers which constitutes the Sicilian
example; for Dionysius he merely speaks of harsh taxation. It is,
however, sufficiently clear that his associates found it inadvisable to
cross his will.

Construction of such a personal rule could not be merely a matter of
force and judicious benefaction. The two army revolts among native
Syracusans early in the reign hardly encourage a very favourable view of
Dionysius’ capacity for leadership, but he seems to have learnt. The clear
Philistan passages (Diod. x1v.18 and 41) describing his wall-building and
his preparations for renewing the war against Carthage in 397 give quite
a different picture, which cannot be totally distorted. Besides careful
organization of the workforce and splendid prizes for achievement,
there is enormous stress on his personal participation. He in person,
together with his philoi, oversaw the work on the walls for whole days at
a time, visiting every section and lending a hand to the toilers. He laid
aside the heaviness (baros) of his office (arche) and showed himself as a
private citizen (idiotes). Putting his hands to the hardest tasks, he endured
the same toil as the other workers, so that great rivalry was engendered

7 Thucydides is full of archontes, though we can seldom be sure whether he is reporting a
technicality or avoiding one. The nearest he gets to using the word in this way is the archon that
Alcibiades puts into Cos at viir.108.2. For semi-technical uses in official Attic, note the archon for
Pylos (és {IvAov) in M~L no. 84.10, and, with a genitive, the archontes of the fleet in 409 (Agora xvit

23. 104—9). 77 The coinage, however, (see n. 93) continues to bear the name of Syracuse.
78 See Sanders 1987 (G 283) 21—4.
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and some even added a part of the night to the day’s labour; such
eagerness had infected the multitude. And, when we get on to the
armaments drive, the language is similar. He circulated daily among the
workers, conversed with them in kindly fashion, and rewarded the most
zealous with gifts and invited them to his table.

Abroad, it was not merely the speaker of Lysias vi who put him on a
monarchical plane. That he had in some sense moved on to such a plane
is equally implied by a diplomatic plan contemporary with Tod no. 108.
One of the elements in an idea of Conon’s in 393 about detaching
Dionysius from his Spartan sympathies (see above, p. 105) was to
arrange a marriage-alliance between him and Evagoras (Lys. x1x.19—20);
in the passage needs neither title nor other identification. The mission
did not persuade Dionysius to change sides from Sparta and further
relations between Athens and him had to wait over twenty years until
Athens moved closer to Sparta.

Dionysius surely had ideas about how a Greek quasi-monarchical
figure should behave.” There were precedents here, as we have seen.
Unfortunately a substantial and recognizable victory over barbarians
continued to elude him, so there is no trace of any notable dedication at
Delphi or Olympia, or any move to one,8 until, at the end of his life (Tod
no. 133), we find him writing letters at least to Athens and her allies
‘about the building of the temple’. That is surely Apollo’s temple at
Delphi which had burnt down four years before, and the attractions to
him are obvious. If he was attempting to take a lead in the rebuilding, it
came to nothing.8!

It needed less diplomatic preparation to imitate the other ways in
which the Deinomenids had exhibited themselves. No Greek could be
stopped from competing in the Olympic games. On one famous
occasion,?2 Dionysius tried to do a thorough job. There was at least one
nearer model than Hieron. Like Alcibiades in 416 (Thuc. vi.16.2, Plut.

79 Sanders 1979—80 (G 282) 65—70and 1987 (G 283) 2—3 tries to extract some formal theory out of
the names of his daughters and fragments of his tragedies.

8 The expensive dedications of 372 intended for Delphi and Olympia in Xen. He//. vi.2.33~6 (see
below, p. 150) are evidently not architectural.

81 There is no trace of him or his successor in the extensive building-accounts, and there is only
one known Syracusan contribution to the funds during the period, 30 drachmae from an unknown
Eudamos in 360 (Tod no. 140 line 40=Harding no. 6o (misprinted) = Corpus des Inscriptions de
Delphes 11 4, 1 40).

82 In Diodorus (x1v.109), the date is 388, while Dionysius was besieging Rh-gium, (though there
is a partial doublet under 386, xv.7.2), and that date for the siege of Rhegium had been established
before Polyb. 1.6.1—2. But, as Grote 1846—56 (A 25) X 103—4 n. 2, X1 48—9 n. 1 observed, it is much
easier to date Lysias xxx111t to 384 than to 388; in 388, Lysias, resident at Athens, can hardly have
described the Spartans as ‘leaders of the Greeks, not unjustly’ (xxxir1.7, which need not imply that
there is a2 war on). There is some confirmation for 384 in Paus. vi.3.11 (cf. v1.2.6), and it is easier to
reconstruct Dionysius’ conduct to his relations (see below) by using the date. But the uncerrainty is
serious.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



140 5. SICILY, 413—3068 B.C.

Ale. 11—12), he sent several four-horse chariots; like him he set up
elaborately decorated marquees. But there was one way in which he was
unlike Hieron or Alcibiades. He would be his own poet, even before the
victory. He may have been engaged in literary composition for some
time.® The delegation, headed by his brother Thearidas, also included
rhapsodes and actors to recite his verses. The crowd, at first attracted by
the beautiful voices of the actors, did not like the poems or said they did
not, and started wrecking the marquees. They were encouraged in this
by the orator Lysias, who, perhaps conscious of his Syracusan ancestry,
happened to be present and ready with a powerful speech (xxxi),
denouncing the subservience of Greeks to Dionysius ‘the fyrannos of
Sicily’ and to Artaxerxes. The chariots all crashed during the race, and
there was trouble on the return journey as well. According to Diodorus,
the survivors blamed the quality of the verses, and Dionysius was so
upset by the fiasco that he embarked on a purge of his nearest and
dearest, of which more later. Some of this must be taken seriously; there
was certainly a conscious propaganda enterprise. It is hard to determine
in what proportions its failure was due to inefficiency, bad luck,
sabotage, or a simple failure to recognize the possible unpopularity of
monarchs in Hellas. He did not repeat it.84

The time would come to deal with Carthage, but the first task was to
extend his control in eastern Sicily (Diod. x1v.14-17), in defiance of what
the treaty of 405 had provided. The recovery of Etna from the dissident
Syracusans presented no great problem, but his siege-techniques were
not yet equal to the task of subduing the settlement at Leontini. Sicels
were dealt with by a mixture of force and diplomacy; he regained control
of Enna and made peace with Herbita. Use of traitors enabled him to
succeed where the democracy had failed. He captured Catana and Naxus,
and sold their populations; Naxian land was given to Sicels, Catana to
Campanians. Leontini was now isolated and submitted. Its population
was moved to Syracuse. Since its largest component must have been the
refugees from Gela and Camarina, the inference must be that he found
their Dorian stock more assimilable than the Ionians of Catana and
Naxus.#

Facilitated by the Carthaginian destructions, a renewed Gelonian
model was beginning to take shape in eastern Sicily. There would be a
great Syracuse, and not much else in the way of Greek towns. Sicels

83 If we trust the story that, after Euripides’ death, he paid the heirs a talent for the poet’s lyre,
writing-table and desk to improve the quality of his inspiration (TGF 76 T 10 Snell).

84 Belated recognition of 2 sort for his poetry came with his victory at the Athenian Lenaea of 368
(see below, pp. 150~1).

85 There may be a Gelonian model here; cf. the paradox of Hdt. vir.156 {contra, CAH 1v? 766).
Another Dorian group, Messenians expelled from Naupactus (see p. 42), were also acceptable, at
least as mercenaries (Diod. x1v. 34.3).
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would be allowed a good deal of local independence, provided that, we
may assume, they sustained Syracuse economically.8¢ Either now or
eventually, there would be a scattering of mercenary settlements,
situated as much for defence as for anything else;87 we happen to have a
date, 400/399, for the foundation of Adranum (Diod. x1v.37.5, from his
chronographic source). The enlarged Syracuse was given a new and
splendid wall-circuit,38 presented (see above) as a matter of national
urgency.

The new settlement might yet come under threat. ‘Syracusan exiles
were gathering on the Straits, based on Rhegium and Messene. The
government of Messene was prepared to back an attempt on Syracuse,
but its troops thought the war a purely upper-class cause, and refused to
move.? It is entirely plausible that Dionysius should have thought that
readiness to receive exiles might be a preparation to join Carthage, as
Anaxilas, in control of both sides of the Straits, had done in 480 (CAH
1v2 763—75). Messene was bought off with a territorial concession,
presumably from the territory of Catana; by 396 it is in alliance with
Dionysius. Rhegium, which rejected friendly overtures, was neutralized
by a marriage-alliance with her neighbour Locri. With that trouble out
of the way and the new wall-circuit built, thought could be given to
renewed war with Carthage. Reports that Carthage was immobilized by
plague had already encouraged some Greeks to move back into the
Carthaginian area, and Dionysius began to stockpile weapons. With
timber brought down from Etna and imported from Italy, the fleet was
to be trebled from its present strength of 110; half its crews would be
citizen, the other half hired. Technical invention was encouraged;? lack
of success at Leontini had shown Syracusan deficiencies in siegecraft,
and there may have been early experiments with catapults.®! Despite this
activity, there is an emphasis on economy. Weapons would be built up
before mercenaries actually came, since they would be expensive to keep
hired for long. It 1s hardly surprising that Dionysius should be
financially cautious. We have heard of no money raised except by

8 For numismatic evidence, some surely of this period, on Sicel communities, see Jenkins 1975
(G 203).

87 ] learned much about the sites of mercenary scttlement from unpublished work by P. |.
Tickler. For various coinages, some later than 396, which may be associated with mercenary
foundations, see Consolo Langher 1961 (G 143); Kraay 1976 (8 200) 229-30; Macaluso 1979 (G 220).

8 It is virtually impossible to distinguish Dionysius’ fortifications from the largely later
constructions we now see. See Lawrence 1946 (G 210) and his general comment (1979 (k 33) 117).

8 For events at Messene and Rhegium in this period, see Raccuia 1981 (G 271).

% In doublet passages (Diod. xiv.41.3, 42.2, cf. 44.7), it is claimed that quadriremes and
quinqueremes were now built and the latter invented. (Ancient tradition ( Arist. F 6oo ap. Pliny HN
vir.zo7; Clem. Alex. Strom. 1 p. 132) claimed the quadrireme for Carthage.) These types do not
appear until the 320s at Athens. See Morrison and Williams 1968 (k 48) 249.

91 These too do not appear elsewhere until much later in the century; see Marsden 1969—71 (k 45)
and below, p. 683.
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confiscation,? and it is by no means clear where the resources came from
for the issues of gold pieces and silver decadrachms, clearly intended for
mercenatry pay, which should be associated with the period.?

In 397, when all the equipment was ready, mobilization could start.
Citizen troops were enrolled and mercenaries hired on a large scale, with
active assistance from Sparta. The more genial atmosphere at home was
still further promoted by great public banquets to celebrate Dionysius’
double marriage, of which more later. A few days later, the assembly was
summoned in due constitutional form and induced to declare war on
Carthage, unless she set free the Greek cities she had enslaved. The
property of Carthaginians now settled in Syracuse and their ships were
seized, and hatred of the barbarians was similarly manifested in a series of
Sicilian Vespers even in cities outside his control.

Carthage was unprepared, and clearly had no substantial force in
Sicily. Dionysius drove straight through the Greek zone tributary to
Carthage. Camarina, Gela, Acragas rose to meet him, and forces from
Himera and Selinus came to join him at the Carthaginian stronghold of
Motya,% an offshore island joined to the mainland by a causeway. It was
imperative to destroy this Carthaginian forward base.? Here he is said to
have assembled 80,000 foot, 3,000 cavalry, 200 warships and 500 supply-
ships, with siege-engines. Leaving his brother Leptines to begin the
siege, he himself subdued the other Carthaginian settlements. To begin
with, Himilco only had ten ships to spare for a remarkably successful
diversionary raid on Syracuse harbour, but he rapidly raised a hundred
to relieve Motya by catching the Syracusan fleet on land. Dionysius
hauled his ships across the peninsula, and the Carthaginian ships were

92 A battery of financial expedients, not always easy to understand, is listed by [Arist.] Oec. 1t
1349a14—135045, 1353b20~G.

93 Older arrangements of Syracusan coinage left little for Dionysius. For revision of the dates, see
Kraay and Hirmer 1966 (B z01) 280-1, 287-9; Jenkins 1966 (G 200) 30; Kraay 1976 (B 200) 231—3. We
have two denominations of gold coinage, which, at a gold—silver ratio of 14:1, would be equivalent
to two and one respectively of the contemporary silver decadrachms, many signed by Euainetos,
which were much copied. There was no other coinage in precious metals under Dionysius; the
tetradrachm denomination of the fifth century had disappeared along with the neighbours who had
shared and imitated it. This does not amount to all that much. Very rough computation from the
number of decadrachm dies might suggest that they produced a total coinage of about zjo talents.
The bronze coinage has not yet been fully restudied; Consolo Langher 1964 (G 144) 161-6, 293—300,
has some basic material.

9 Diodorus’ date will be confirmed if we accept the identification of Pharacidas the Spartan who
arrives in the second summer of the war (below, p. 143) with Pharax, the Spartan nauarch (He//. Oxy.
vii (11).1; he was probably still in the Aegean in spring 396 (Diod. x1v.79.4). The reader will observe
how little we know about Dionysius’ activities berween the two Carthaginian Wars.

95 See Whitaker 1921 (G 324); Isserlin and du Plat Taylor 1974 (G 40); for more recent work there,
see Arch. Rep. for 1987—88, 149—50. For the siege, Diodorus is for once supplemented, by Polyaen.
v.2.6; see Whiraker 1921 (G 324) 75—91; Caven 1990 (G 134) 100-6.

% For the importance of denying forward bases to the enemy in galley-warfare, see Guilmartin

1974 (K 21) 97-107, 217, 264.
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driven off by archers and slingers on the ships and land-based catapults.
Himilco had to leave Motya to its fate. After heavy fighting for some
days, it fell to the siege-engines. There was much slaughter, and a good
deal of booty. The new siege-engines had proved their worth, but
summer was at an end, with the island not entirely conquered; Elymian
Segesta and Entella still held out. A Sicel garrison was put into Motya;
Leptines was left with a squadron to watch the straits, and Dionysius
went home.

It would seem that, despite the booty of Motya, he was under some
financial stringency, since in 396 he evidently had many fewer troops.?
When he returned to the field, Segesta still held out. Himilco this year
had raised substantial forces and, despite losing many ships to Leptines’
force, landed at Panormus and recovered Eryx and Motya. Dionysius
abandoned western Sicily, and gave Himilco a clear march along the
north coast.

His objective was Messene (now evidently under Dionysius’ control),
both for the sake of its harbour and to cut off possible reinforcements
from Italy, and he took it fairly easily. Most of the Sicels of east Sicily
went over to him.” Dionysius sent for mercenaries, strengthened the
fortresses of Leontini and Etna, and marched north from Syracuse to
meet him. Leptines also took the fleet to sea. Though the Carthaginian
fleet was superior in numbers, Himilco’s plan had been to move down
the east coast with army and fleet in close conjunction.?® Although an
eruption of Etna made the coast road impassable, so that he had to take
the army round the west of it, his admiral Mago broke Leptines’ fleet,
and sailed into Catana.

The threat this posed to Syracuse was unmistakable. Dionysius
retreated there, to the irritation of the Greeks thus abandoned, and sent
his brother-in-law Polyxenus off to Italy and Greece to implore help to
save Greek Sicily. Before long, the Carthaginian fleet was filling the
Great Harbour and Himilco’s army was at the gates of Syracuse,
preparing to succeed where the Athenians had failed seventeen years
before. That Polyxenus’ mission brought thirty ships and the Spartan
Pharacidas'® seemed of no great moment.

Dionysius and Leptines were away bringing in a supply squadron
when a chance battle brought the Syracusans something of a naval

97 What proportion of the 80,000 troops of 397 (Diod. x1v.47.7) were mercenaries is not clear (the
armament figures of 43.2 are no real help), but the general impression left by the conduct of the two
campaigns is perhaps confirmed by the figure of 10,000 mercenaries left in service at the end of 396
(x1v.78.2).

9% But Dionysius was confident enough in the city-slaves to recruit them for the fleet.

% For a discussion in a sixteenth-century context of the necessity of co-operation between galley-
fleets and land forces, particularly if a sicge was imminent, see Guilmartin 1974 (k 21) e.g. at 186.

100 See n. 94.
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victory.10! This, we are told, encouraged a feeling that Dionysius was not
indispensable, and Diodorus reports an assembly and a long speech!02
demanding his dismissal and his replacement, perhaps from their
mother-city Corinth or from the Spartans, the leaders of Greece.
Pharacidas was however unresponsive; his instructions, he said, were to
help the Syracusans and Dionysius against Carthage, not to overthrow
Dionysius. The mercenaries present were equally firm for Dionysius,
and he stayed in control.

That the danger was dispelled was so remarkable that supernatural
reasons had to be invoked for it. The Carthaginians, it was said, as they
prepared their siege, had plundered the temples of Demeter and Kore
and destroyed the tomb of Gelon and Demarete. It was little wonder that
they first became prey to irrational fears and then to an exceptionally
virulent plague.!93 Dionysius seized his chance by both land and sea, and
won victories on both.

Himilco was forced into negotiation, and eventually secured a
promise that at least Carthaginian citizens would be allowed to escape.
The rest of the force, except for the Sicels who got home and the Iberians
whom Dionysius enrolled, were enslaved. The scandal was that Diony-
sius had been bribed, worse, that he wanted to preserve some element of
Carthaginian threat to ensure that he would remain tyrant. It might also
be szaid that he was enhancing the Carthaginian disaster by disgracing
them as well.1% Himilco did reach home, but was very badly received
and starved himself to death. The disaster and disgrace sparked a major
revolt against Carthage in Libya (see below, p. 373).

Although the mercenaries had stood with Dionysius against the
dissatisfaction of the citizens, they wanted their pay and had to be bought
off with Leontini.!0 Further regrouping was made possible by Himilco’s
destruction of Messene. Here Dionysius settled Italian Greeks from
Locriand her colony Medma.1% This was a continuation of the insight of
397 (p. 141) that the Straits had to be controlled. Although a bride from
Rhegium might have been preferable then, the negotiations had ended

101 Caven 1990 (G 134) 115—16 disbelieves in this battle.

102 For this speech see n. 71.

103 The plague (see Littman 1984 (G 217)) is described in great detail; evidently Philistus was
trying to repeat Thucydides’ achievement in the line. As usual, it is vain to speculate about its
identity, though it may be worth noting that mental symptoms, the absence of which is a substantial
obstacle to identifying the Achenian plague as typhus, are present here in abundance. A useful
discussion of plague in these campaigns by Seibert 1982—3 (G 289).

1% For a similar arrangement made by Athenians to discredit Spartans, see CAH v2 411.

195 From this point until 388 or so, the chronology is very fluid for those who place no particular
faith in the years under which Diodorus gives his accounts.

1% He also intended, appropriately, to include his 6oo exiles from mainland Messenia who had
joined him after the destruction of Naupactus in 400 (see n. 85 and Asheri 1984 (G 104) 35—6), but his
Spartan allies objected to the idea and they were moved to the west to found Tyndaris, on which see
Barreca 1957 (G 115).
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with an alignment with Locri which lasted for fifty years.!® When
Locrians now moved into Messene, Rhegium not unnaturally felt herself
encircled. While Dionysius was settling with the Sicels and making a
good deal of progress with them, Rhegium stepped up its support for
Dionysius’ opponents, settled Naxians and Catanians at Mylae, west of
Messene, and, under the Syracusan exile Heloris, laid siege to Messene
itself. The attempt failed and brought with it the loss of Mylae.

War with Rhegium was now inevitable, but delayed by the continua-
tion of the Sicel campaign against Tauromenium (Taormina), where
Himilco had established a Sicel position in 396 (Diod. x1v.59.2).
Diodorus’ picture of a winter attack on it gives us the clearest picture we
have of Dionysius personally involved in battle, scrambling up the rocks
in the frost, and barely getting away with his life. The disaster did no
good to outside appreciations of the strength of his position,108

At this point Carthage re-enters the story.!% Mago, now in command,
once again made for Messene, but was beaten off. It is legitimate to
suppose that the tradition, which will want to dilate on the heroism of
Rhegium, has suppressed the fact that she was effectively acting with
him, and Dionysius forthwith tried a coup de main against her. All he
succeeded in doing was make it clear that he had ambitions beyond the
Straits, thus contributing a reason for the formation of the Italiote
League (see below, p. 387). Mago, now reinforced, saw his best chance in
continued action with the Sicels and tried a drive through central
Sicily,'10 but found himself running out of supplies in rough country.
Dionysius was content to let him see the error of his ways, despite the
wish of his Syracusan troops to engage; they are even said to have taken
themselves off home. Peace now at last followed. The terms were those
of 405 (p. 135), with the exception that the Sicels were now explicitly put
under Dionysius.!"! Modern scholarship is reluctant to believe that
Diodorus can have got this right.'12 Could Dionysius’ successes of 397
and Carthage’s failure outside Syracuse in 396 have gone for nothing? It
is widely assumed!!® that the position of the Greek states outside
Dionysius’ control must have been improved. It would be foolish to

17 For Dionysius’ marriage-alliance with Locri, see Musti 1977 (G 236) 92~9, arguing that the
matriage gave Dionysius and still more his son by it, Dionysius II, permanent rights in Locri.

188 Diod. x1v.88.5 says that Acragas and Messene now abandoned their alliances with Dionysius.
This is plausible enough for Acragas, but not for Messene (cf. x1v.90.3), despite Caven 1990 (G 134)
127-8, 131, trying to find a place for Polyaen. v.2.18.

109 There may be little duplication between Diod. x1v.90 and 95.

10 Diodorus’ account puts a suspicious amount of emphasis on his native city of Agyrium.

1! Tauromenium, which Himilco had hoped would be 2 permanent Sicel threat to Syracuse, was
abandoned and turned by Dionysius into yet another mercenary settlement. It is clear that the site
was already thoroughly hellenized (Arch. Rep. for 198788, 121).

112 Confrontation with Diod. xv.17.5 (sec below, p. 149) certainly poses problems for one
passage or the other. 113 See e.g. Stroheker 1958 (G 302) 82—5.
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place implicit faith in Diodorus, here or anywhere, but it is not obvious
that he was wrong. On any rational assessment, the Greek cities were no
longer of real importance. What was important was that Carthage had,
after several attempts to invade eastern Sicily, in effect acknowledged
that the task was beyond her powers.114

Dionysius could now turn his attention to Rhegium, and sailed,
evidently fairly late in the year, with 20,000 infantry, 1,000 cavalry and
120 ships to its border with Locri (from which some help doubtless
came; cf. Dion. Hal. Ant. Rom. xx.7.2). On his way to the Straits, he
ravaged the land. The Italiotes tried to relieve Rhegium with a fleet of
sixty ships from Croton, but their efforts did less to upset Dionysius’
plans than a nasty storm, which cost him seven ships and sent him into
Messene. He broke off the campaign for the year, but laid a more firm
foundation for the future by an alliance with the Lucanians, which might
divert the Italiotes.

The Lucanians duly attacked Thurii in the next year,!!5 supported by a
Syracusan fleet under Dionysius’ brother Leptines. But Leptines, moved
appatently by the heavy defeat which the Lucanians inflicted on Thurii,
negotiated peace between the Italiotes and the Lucanians instead. This
was totally contrary to Dionysius’ plans; not unnaturally, he sacked
Leptines and replaced him with his younger brother Thearidas.

Thus deprived of Lucanian help, he changed his strategy for dealing
with the Italiotes. With a much smaller fleet,!16 but a larger cavalry force
and ample supplies, he laid siege to Caulonia,!'? thus drawing on himself
whatever the Italiotes could put in the field. The exile Heloris, based on
Croton, marched to relieve the siege, with 25,000 infantry, thus
outnumbering Dionysius, and 2,000 cavalry. But Dionysius had scouts
out and surprised Heloris with his advance guard at dawn on the river
Elleporus.!18 Heloris was killed, and the rest of the Italiotes, coming up
in no sort of formation, were put to a disorderly flight. The main body,
10,000 men, spent two days on a waterless hill before surrendering
unconditionally. To their surprise, Dionysius let them go without
ransom, and gave generous terms to most of the cities involved, ‘the
finest act of his life’. Rhegium settled by handing over its fleet of seventy
ships, paying joo0 talents and handing over a hundred hostages. Caulonia
was destroyed as a city and its territory given to Locri, but its inhabitants

114 So Caven 1990 (G 134) 130-1.

115 Diodorus has managed to miss a clear division of campaigning season here.

116 Sufficient, however, to give Thearidas a useful victory over a squadron from Rhegium off the
Lipari Islands. 117 Presumably with unmentioned assistance from Locri.

118 The Galliparo Caven 1990 (G 134) 137, the Stilaro Walbank 1957-79 (B 122) on Polyb. 1.6.2,
following Nissen 1883—190z (G 243) 11 949. On the battle, see also Gianelli 1928 (G 180) 736, 108~
10; De Sensi Sestito 1988 (G 155) 282—3.
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were moved to Syracuse, given citizenship and freedom from taxation
for five years.

Next year!!® he took similar action with Hipponium. His friends in
Locrinow controlled a massive territory across the toe of Italy; Rhegium
was completely isolated and had lost her fleet. Pretending to be returning
to Sicily, he manufactured a casus belli by asking her for the courtesy of
the provision of a market for supplies.120 When, after some days, they
became suspicious and suspended the market, he returned their hostages
and opened his siege. _

The siege of Rhegium lasted eleven months,!?! and Dionysius
conducted it with bitter determination, despite a serious spear-wound in
the groin. The Rhegines countered everything he could put against them
in the way of siege-engines, but in the extremities of famine eventually
surrendered. Picking his way through piles of corpses, he found 6,000
survivors. He ransomed those who could pay a mina, and sold the rest as
slaves. The general Phyton he reserved for an unparalleled flogging
round the city before drowning him. Our sources attribute this violent
hostility of Dionysius to the Rhegines to their having refused him a bride
in 397; we may rather think of its constant willingness to serve as a refuge
for Syracusan refugees and of at least one actual alignment with
Carthage. Eastern Sicily, in association with Locri, now included the toe
of Italy as well; Dionysius even tried to build a wall across the isthmus
(Strabo vI.1.10).122

After this, Dionysius’ dealings with southern Italy become very
obscure, and yet they must have a bearing on the next item of foreign
policy which Diodorus chooses to relate, a venture in the Adriatic and
beyond (xv.13—14).123> Under 385/4 B.C., we are told that Dionysius
resolved to found cities in the Adriatic Sea, with the intention of
controlling the Ionios poros, which ought to mean the crossing.124 The
alleged intention was to invade Epirus and rob the temple of Delphi; the
second half of that can at any rate be discounted. With the help of Alcetas

19 1f we accept that ‘in the previous yeat’ in X1v.107.4 comes from the source and is not editorial
work by Diodorus, who has made a yeat-break between Caulonia and Hipponium; there might be
some doubt about this, since nothing is said about his wintering in Italy. Cf. n. 115.

120 For this custom, see the partial collection of references in de Ste Croix 1972 (c 68) 399—400.

121 It is universally held to run over 388 and 387, but this should not be founded on Diodorus’
chronology (see n. 82 for doubts about the Olympic games he places during it), but rather on Polyb.
1.6.1, who is already using a synchronism, perhaps established by Timaeus, in which the siege is in
progress in a year which must be 387/6; see Walbank 1957-79 (B 122) 1 46-8.

122 What actually happened to the site of Rhegium before it was refounded by Dionysius II as
Phoebia (Strabo v1.1.6) is unclear, except that Dionysius had a paradeisos there, in which he tried to
naturalize plane-trees, which did not grow well (Theophr. Hist. P/. 1v.5.6; Pliny HN x1.7 adds a
house). 123 Vial’s Budé text (1977) should be used for book xv.

14 Anello 1980 (G 1o0) 83 ff emphasizes the imporrance of the Straits.
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the Molossian, in exile in Syracuse,!?® he made an alliance with the
Illyrians and sent them troops and weapons, with which they invaded
Epirus (see below, p. 428). He also assisted the Parians to found a colony
on Pharos (Hvar). Both these events are presumably meant to refer to
385/4, and, not many years earlier, he had already established a colony on
the east coast at Lissus!? (Lesh), at the mouth of the Drin. A lacuna of
uncertain length follows, and ch. 13 returns to Syracuse. Under the next
year, 384/3, the Parians are in trouble with the barbarian inhabitants of
their island, who have called in help from Illyrians, but they are assisted
by the governor appointed by Dionysius in — where? The manuscripts
have Lishi, Lisshi, Lissoi and argument continues as to whether they
mean Lissus or Issa (Vis), 320 km to the northwest. It is not now held
that both passages refer to Issa, but there is still quite a strong possibility
that the second one does,'?’ in which case Dionysius’ direct interests
extended far beyond the Straits.!22 On the present evidence, we can
hardly speculate on his motives, and a substantial historical phenomenon
may have been lost.129

That new evidence can bring some unexpected light to aspects of the
story is demonstrated in the next episode, also reported under 384/3.
Dionysius, saying that he was suppressing pirates, raided the Etruscan
Pyrgi, the port of Caere, and took enormous booty, which strengthened
his financial position. We could view this as simply a piratical raid,!? but
another dimension has been added to it by the discovery of the Pyrgi
gold tablets, which attest considerable Carthaginian influence there, at
least in the previous century (CAH vii2.2, 256).

With the Carthaginian War which follows, all recounted under 383/2
B.C., Diodorus confessedly more or less gives up, and not much can be

125 Whether this man, well known from his alliance with Athens in 375 (Tod no. 123 line
109 = Harding no. 35; cf. Xen. Hell. vi.2.10, [Dem.] xL1x.22), is identical with the Alcetas son of
Leptines of Syracuse honoured at Athens in 373 (IG 11? o1} is an intractable problem; see Tod pp.
217—18. 126 Mss Lisson, Lison; there can be no doubt what is intended here.

127 Stroheker 1958 (G 302) 123—4 suggests that the foundation of Issa was recorded in the lacuna
inch. 13. {Scymn.] 41415 is reasonable evidence that Issa was a Syracusan foundation of some date.
However, Ditt. SIG 141 frequently quoted in this context, does not belong to the 380s but to the
early third century; see Woodhead 1970 (G 325) so9—11. Note also Ancona, founded by Syracusans
exiled by Dionysius (Strabo v.4.2, p. 241). See also n. 143.

128 That it was Dionysius who first opened up the Adriatic to Greeks was a theory made
untenable by Beaumont 1936 (G 116), but his attempt (202—3) to puncture an older picture of
Diongysius’ ‘Adriatic Empire’ and to reduce Dionysius’ interests to Lissus (so also Woodhead 1970
(¢ 325)) was modified by Gitti 1952 (G 183), who showed that there was rather more evidence,
though even he did not think the venture lasted very long. See also Anello 1980 (G 100).

129 Stroheker 1958 (G 302) 119—28, places the weight on a desire to solidify communications with
old Greece; Caven 1990 (G 134) 149—53 sees Dionysius attempting to build up an empire which
would match the resources of Carthage. That lllyrian piracy was as yet a problem is denied by Dell
1967 (E 64) 344~6.

130 For the theory of Sordi 1960 (G 291) 62—72 that Dionysius was acting in concert with the
Gauls who had been attacking Rome, see CAH vi2.2, 305—6.
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got from him. It may have lasted as long as eight years.!3! Apparently,
Dionysius started it by detaching cities under Carthage. Carthage sought
the collaboration of the Italiote League and actually landed troops in
Italy. Dionysius had to fight a war on two fronts. Of the Italian front, all
that we hear of Carthaginian activity is a re-establishment of Hipponium
(xv.24.1, not connected with the war narrative), and we merely have the
bare fact that Dionysius captured Croton by finding a way up its
acropolis and may have held it for some time (Livy xx1v.3.8, Dion. Hal.
Ant. Rom. xx.7.3).132 For Sicily, we cannot even place the final battles,
Cabala, in which the Carthaginians lost 10,000 killed, including Mago,
and 5,000 prisoners, and Cronium, perhaps somewhere on the north
coast, in which Leptines was killed and the Carthaginians, giving no
quarter, were supposed to have killed 14,000 Sicilians. The peace terms
are again (see pp. 135, 145) described as being on the same terms as
before, but, since Carthage explicitly gets Selinus and part of Acragan-
tine territory, both of which should have technically been tributary to
her since 405, there is something seriously wrong. The new element is
that Dionysius agreed to pay an indemnity of 1,000 talents, which he can
hardly have afforded.!33

We hear a certain amount of Dionysius’ interventions in old Greece.
As we have seen (p. 139), the outbreak of the Corinthian War might have
been thought to create 2 doubt as to whether he would act with Sparta or
with Corinth, mother-city of Syracuse. Despite Athenian honours for
him and an embassy in 393 (Tod no. 108 = Harding no. 20, Lys. x1x 19—
20), which claimed to have stopped him sending help to the Spartans, he
never seems to have been seriously doubtful about backing Sparta; if he
had any regard for Syracusan public opinion, he could hardly have taken
the Athenian side. His first actual intervention was in 387, when his
brother-in-law Polyxenus took twenty ships from Sicily and Italy to help
Antalcidas in the final campaign which blockaded the Hellespont and
ended the Corinthian War (p. 116) (Xen. He/l. v.1.26).13* That he was a
supporter of the system created by the King’s Peace is taken for granted
all round (Lys. xxx111.6, Isoc. 1v.126, Diod. xv.23.5). The only break in
this picture comes with his support of the Illyrians (p. 148), who used it
in such a way that Sparta had to help the Molossians (Diod. xv.13.3).

That nothing is heard of Syracuse when war broke out again on the
mainland in 378 may be due to the Carthaginian War. Indeed, the first

13t 382—374, Beloch 1912~27 (A §) 111.2, 376—7.
132 Since the latter passage groups the falls of Rhegium and Croton, we cannot use it with any
assurance to date the capture of Croton to 378.

133 Note Plato Ep. vir 332¢, 333a; Dionysius barely escaped and arranged to pay tribute to the
barbarians.

13 Presumably the Italian ships came from Locri. The siege of Rhegium can hardly have been
over when this fleet left.
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sign of renewed contact involves a Spartan fleet in autumn 373 trying to
enlist Dionysius’ support for an attempt on Corcyra, on the grounds that
it would be important to him that Corcyra should not be under Athenian
control (Xen. Hell. vi.2.4; cf. Diod. xv.46.2). In 372, a Syracusan fleet of
ten ships in fact appeared. They were ambushed by Iphicrates, and
turned out to contain expensive dedications intended for Delphi and
Olympia, presumably for the Olympic games of 372. Iphicrates, with
clearance from home, sold them off, attracting a very angry letter to
Athens with a complaint of sacrilege (Xen. He//. v1.2.33-6, Polyaen.
II.9.5 5, Diod. XV.47.7, XV1.§7.2—4).

No other force arrived from the west until after Leuctra, but then
Dionysius did something to repay his old debts to Sparta. In 369, more
than twenty ships arrived with 2,000 Celts and Iberians, the first
appearance of such a force in mainland Greece, with fifty cavalry and pay
for five months. They made a very good impression (Xen. He//. viL.1.20~
2, Diod. xv.70.1), and a similar force appeared the next year. Though
instructed to return within a fixed time, it played an important partin the
“Tearless Battle’ (pp. 192—3; Xen. He//. vir.1.28—32). The time-limit is
presumably in some way connected with the renewal of war in western
Sicily in this year (Diod. xv.73). It says much for Dionysius’ loyalty to
Sparta or his desire to assert himself on the mainland that he sent the
force at all.

This desire to make himself felt in Greek affairs at this time emerges
from two decrees from Athens, whose rapprochement with Sparta (p.
188) brought her back into contact with him. In summer 368 (the last
prytany of the archon-year 369/8), ambassadors came from Dionysius to
Athens bearing letters about the ‘building of the temple’, i.e. the temple
of Apollo at Delphi, destroyed in 372, and about the Peace (Tod no. 133).
The boule referred the foreign policy aspects of the letters to the synedrion
of the confederacy, but proceeded to recommend to the Assembly purely
Athenian honours for Dionysius and his sons, crowns and Athenian
citizenship for their services to the ‘King’s Peace, which the Athenians
and the Spartans and the other Greeks made’. There is other evidence
that the confederacy was not happy about some of the consequences of
drawing close to Sparta, and Dionysius was apparently a particularly
unwelcome associate. The decree which followed (Tod no. 136 = Hard-
ing no. §2) was a purely Athenian alliance with Dionysius and his
descendants, with no word of the Athenian allies.135

The rapprochement with Athens was crowned in the following winter
when Dionysius won the tragic contest at the Lenaea with his Ransoming

135 That this decree belongs to the spring of 367, 25 used to be held, is unlikely; it should be dated
as close to its predecessor as we can put it, perhaps in the second prytany of 368/7 (Lewis ap. Develin
1989 (C 127) 255). For an Athenian embassy to Sicily about this time, cf. [Dem.] L. 5.
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of Hector. The story went that he greeted the news with such drunken
jubilation as to bring on his death, and at least the time-relationship must
be right. We can therefore place his death in spring 367.

From time to time, we have alluded to associates of Dionysius, and it is
an essential part of the story to look at them and the inner fabric of the
reign.136 It is a question, not only of the nature of his supporters, but of
the succession. Even nowadays, students of the Roman empire are
allowed to turn their minds from the development of institutions to the
fascinating topic of Augustus’ search for an heir; the succession in
monarchies is an important matter. The tensions are the same for
Dionysius as they will be for Augustus: the interlocking of friends with
marriages, the implicit rivalry of different family groups, the matching of
the hereditary principle against competence. Augustus’ two families
stem from his own daughter by his first marriage and his step-sons by his
second. Dionysius was more thorough. After the loss of his first wife, the
daughter of Hermocrates, he married two wives simultaneously, Doris,
a foreigner from Locri, and Aristomache the Syracusan, daughter of his
early supporter Hipparinus and the sister of Dion.!37 He is said to have
taken great precautions to conceal which marriage was consummated
first; as it happens, Doris produced sons long before Aristomache.!38
But, of course, he needed friends long before his children started
growing up; he had friends, brothers and a brother-in-law.13° He lost
some of the early friends very early. Hipparinus died quite soon. Heloris,
his ‘adopted father’, as we have seen, went into irreconcilable exile,
shortly after 402, and led an exiles’ party in south Italy (Diod. x1v.8.5,
87.1, 103.4—104.1). The only known early supporter who was left was
Philistus, not yet a historian, who for a long period commanded the fort
on Ortygia and, allegedly, had Dionysius’ mother as a mistress (Plut.
Dion 11.5). But in the early part of the reign Dionysius put most reliance
on his brother Leptines, who has the formal title of admiral and acts as
such (Diod. x1v.48.4, §3.5, §9.7-60.4, 72.1, 102.2—3) from. 397 until his
dismissal in 390 (p. 146), and on his brother-in-law Polyxenus, brother of
Hermocrates’ wife, clearly influential and useful (Diod. x1v.62.1, 63.4,
Tod no. 108 =Harding no. 20, Xen. He/l. v.1.20).

At one stage or another, Philistus, Leptines and Polyxenus all went

136 Besides the general books, see Beloch 1912—27 (A 5) 111.2, 102—7; Gernet 1953 (C 29); Sartori
1966 (G 288).

137 She was presumably older than Dion, who seems to have been born about 409 (Nep. Die 10.3,
misread by Beloch).

138 In Tod no. 133 (368 B.C.), only Dionysius and Hermocritus, the sons of Doris, are named.
That Aristomache was long childless (Plut. Dion 3.6) is not literally true, since her daughters were
marriageable fairly early (Beloch /r. ¢it.) 1023, 105, but drawing the conclusion that the story of the
double marriage is false).

13 Tod no. 108=Harding no. zo (393 B.C.) honoured Leptines, Thearidas and Polyxenus
alongside Dionysius; the text is incomplete, but it is not obvious who else will have been included.
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into exile. We have no material on Polyxenus’ flight in fear (Plut. Dion
21.7-8), but we can see clearly enough a picture in which Leptines had
more obvious popularity than Dionysius and was tactless enough to
settle Ttalian affairs without reference to him. The culmination came in
386, according to Diodorus (xv.6—7). His story is that the fiasco at
Olympia reduced Dionysius to such a state of mad rage that he killed
many of his friends on false charges!4? and exiled not a few, including
Philistus and Leptines, who fled to Thurii, where they were well received
by the Italiotes, but afterwards returned to Syracuse, when Leptines was
given Dionysius’ daughter. The story is improbably motivated, in that
nothing seems to have happened to Thearidas who had headed the
mission to Olympia. We find a better story!4! in Plutarch (Dion 11.6), in
which Leptines offers one of his daughters to Philistus without consult-
ing Dionysius. This reads as if it could appear that the dismissed admiral
and the garrison-commander were aligning themselves to force Diony-
sius into a triumvirate, if not worse;!42 it is not surprising that Dionysius’
reaction was swift. In this version, Philistus did not return during
Dionysius’ lifetime, and this is evidently correct.143 That Leptines did
return is certain,!** but he had been replaced as admiral by the youngest
brother Thearidas. Both brothers were given daughters of Dionysius to
marry, and there must have been interesting tensions until Leptines was
killed in battle and Thearidas died not long after. Meanwhile Dionysius’
own sons were getting older, but in his last years he was again opting for
tension and balance. This time it was between the two families he himself
possessed. He seems to have been backing the eldest son, by the foreign
wife, the later Dionysius Il, but his chief adviser!*> was now Hipparinus’
son Dion, his own brother-in-law and son-in-law, himself uncle of two
other sons of Dionysius. Dion was not unnaturally credited with
preferring his own nephews, and Dionysius eventually died, like most
tyrants, to the accompaniment of rumours of a succession crisis and a
doctors’ plot (Timaeus FGrH 566 F 109, Nep. Dion 2.4—5, Plut. Dion
6.2). Chapter 13 will show how inadequately Dionysius had provided for
140 No names are given.

141 What is by far the earliest story (Aen. Tact. x.21—2; ¢. 350 B.C.) assumes Leptines’ popularity
and Dionysius’ suspicion of him, and reports a ruse by which he was made to leave the city without
fuss.

142 Some confirmation for the alignment comes from Philistus FGrH 556 F 6o; Philistus wrote
about the sufferings of Leptines’ daughters.

143 In this version, Philistus is exiled to the Adriatic, where he wrote most of his history. For a
mysterious fossa Philistina and attempts to relate this to Dionysius’ Adriatic ventures (pp. 147-8), see
Gitti (G 182 and G 183, 172—0).

144 He was represented as continuing to disagree with Dionysius (Polyaen. vi.16.1); Plut. Mor.
3388, Ael. VH x111.45 represent a tradition in which Dionysius deliberately failed to save him from
his death.

145 That Dion was admiral under Dionysius I is likely enough, but it should not be deduced from
Plut. Dion 7.2, which is a reference back to 6.5.
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the succession; on this test of successful monarchy, he must be faulted.

The main lines of his reshaping of Sicily and its extension into the toe
of Italy have already been traced (pp. 140, 167). As later events would
prove, there continued to be a feeling of civic solidarity in greater
Syracuse, despite its changes in population. Outside Syracuse, the older
cities had become unimportant, but there were now several new
foundations, e.g. Tauromenium and Tyndaris, which had resulted from
mercenary resettlement. Not all of these were purely Greek, and, outside
the direct area of his control, we have evidence of at least one example of
the way in which the events of his reign had reshaped the ethnic map. In
404 a group of Campanians for which he had no further use did not
return to Italy, but went to the west and forced themselves on Elymian
Entella, killing the men and marrying the women (Diod. x1v.9.9). They
maintained themselves under Carthaginian control, defying attempts by
Dionysius to dislodge them (Diod. x1v.48.5, 53.5, 61.5). A remarkable
epigraphic discovery!46 shows them still there, perhaps in the 280s,
despite many vicissitudes, retaining in part their Oscan nomenclature,
but expressing themselves, at least publicly, in Greek constitutional
forms and a form of &eine Doric.

Elsewhere, at Selinus!4? and various hilltop sites, 148 above all at Monte
Adranone,'4? with its Punic temples, the fourth century shows consider-
able evidence of increasing Punic influence. There are, however,
overlaps between regions of influence. On Monte Caltafaraci 6 km east-
north-east of Acragas, there seems to be a Greek fort of Dionysius’
time.130

Since Diodorus’ accounts of the Carthaginian Wars become more and
more inadequate, we cannot make a full assessment of Dionysius’ failure
to drive Carthage out of Sicily altogether. It seems likely that his
resources were always inadequate for the task. What we know of the
coinage (see p. 142 n. 93) suggests that his basic method of rewarding
mercenaries had to be in land-allotments. These could not always be
found without alienating others,!5! and perhaps mercenaries once settled
were reluctant to get involved in new enterprises.

To assess Dionysius’ character through the hostility of the tradition is
perhaps beyond us. On the whole, the story seems to go downhill. It is
certainly the case that Diodorus’ account gets thinner and thinner, but
we do get a picture of growing isolation and bad temper, even without

146 Nenci 1980 (B 162, summarized in SEG xxx 1117-23); Nenci efa/. 1982 (B 163, summarized in
SEG xxxut 914); Knoepfler 1987 (G 206); see also SEG xxxv 999 (a new text). The dossier also
includes a text from a similar settlement at Nacone, even more Italian in character; of, SEG xxxiv
934. 147 Rallo 1982-83 (G 272).

M8 Arch. Rep. for 198788, 131; Anello 1986 (G 101). 149 Fiorentini 1979 (G 165).

10 Castellana 1984 (G 132), trying to reconstruct Dionysius’ penetration in this area.

151 Compare Dion’s final dilemma (p. 703), as succinctly described by Nep. Dio 7.1-z.
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the mass of later!52 picturesque anecdote about suspicion and precaution.
Of this there is a rich collection. He built a sort of moat around his
bedroom and raised the drawbridge before going to bed. He trusted no
one but his daughters to shave him, and, when they grew up, he took the
razors away even from them and had himself shaved with hot walnut-
shells.?53 These will serve as specimens.

How much can we really believe? Scholars, particularly perhaps
Anglo-Saxons, are prone to scepticism over stories about the corruption
of monarchs, whether by luxury or suspicion, particularly when their
public lives show some signs of cohesion and success. Alexander and
Caligula are not corrupted; they are trying logically to work out new
forms of monarchy. Stories of violent action and atrocity are discounted.
Periander of Corinth turns into a Lorenzo de Medici, despite the fact that
virtually all Periander’s misconduct can be paralleled in the career of Ali
Pasha of Jannina in the early nineteenth century with a British consul
down the road sending in regular reports. In a generation which has had
the opportunity of watching the career of, say, Field Marshal Amin,
there should be no need to argue that there are at least some people
whom absolute power can corrupt absolutely, and that this sort of thing
is not incompatible with considerable military and political success can
be demonstrated quite adequately by a close examination of Stalin as he
appeared to men close to him.

Recent work on Dionysius!5 has overwhelmingly tried to trace the
hostile nature of Diodorus’ account to prejudice, and discounts it
accordingly. It is true that our sources for Dionysius are very bad and
that scepticism is in order. But one important source remains to be
considered.

It is certain that Plato visited Sicily in the early 380s, though the
accounts of Dionysius’ treatment of him are full of myth.!55 His
description in the Republic (562—71, 577-80) of how democracy changes
into tyranny and how the tyrant himself develops is familiar. Some of it,
notably the emphasis on the tyrant’s sexual habits, does not seem to suit
Dionysius well, but much of it does: the impeachment of the rich as
oligarchs, the bodyguard, confiscations and redistribution, the distrust
of friends, the recruitment of mercenaries, the provoking of wars to
cover a weak position at home. Powerful voices!> have been raised
against those who see Dionysius here, holding that the picture of the
tyrant is a generalized picture; if Plato had anyone in mind, it was

152 Not all later; see n. 141.

133 During the revision of this chapter, a hostile press reported that the President of Iraq changed
his barber frequently.

134 Stroheker 1948 (G 302), Sanders 1979/80 (G 282) and 1987 (G 283) 1—40, Caven 1990 (G 134),

varying on the sources of the prejudice. 155 See Sordi 1979 (G 294).
1% Wilamowitz 1920 (H 120) 432; Stroheker 1948 (G 302) 106.
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Pisistratus of Athens. Even more of the account, however, cannot apply
to Pisistratus. We may agree that Plato’s tyrant is not only Dionysius, but
Dionysius was surely much in Plato’s mind. Even more certainly, he
would inevitably be in the mind of any reader of the 370s and 360s.157
Who, after all, was the tyrant of the age? And with the scene at Olympia
(p. 140) before us, it 1s hard to resist the reference to the tragic poets who
will go the round of other states and hire actors with fine soniorous voices
to sway the inclination of the assembled crowd to tyrannies.

The most important passage is that on the tyrant as a person. The
passage which describes the unparalleled degradation of the tyrant,
unable to trust anyone and a prey to constant fear, is introduced in a very
peculiar way. In order to see what a tyrant is really like, the judgment is
needed of one who is not dazzled by the outward pomp and parade of
absolute power, but whose understanding can enter into a man’s heart
and see what goes on within. Such a competent judge should be listened
to, if he had also lived under the same roof and witnessed the tyrant’s
behaviour, not only in the emergencies of public life but towards
intimates in his own household. ‘Shall we then make believe that we
ourselves are qualified to judge from having been in contact with tyrants,
so that we may have someone to answer our questions?’ It is hard to
believe that Plato is not saying ‘I have seen Dionysius and I know.’158
The devastating passage which follows amounts, on our terms, to a
judgment that tyranny had destroyed Dionysius’ personality. A more
explicit passage (33 2c) in the Seventh Letter (see below, p. 693) attributes
what Plato saw as Dionysius’ failure to the fact that, in his wisdom
(sophia; the word can be bitterly ironic), he trusted nobody.

157 So Caven 1990 (G 134) 167-8, 226.

138 Wilamowitz 1920 (H 120) 437 n. 1 denied this, but see, e.g. Heintzeler 1927 (¢ 33) 77. Caven
1990 (G 134) 168—9, 2267 argues that Plaro did not meet Dionysius on his first visit to Sicily and was
reporting the views of the young Dion, which fitted his own prejudices. It is hard to reconcile this
with Dion’s successful career at Syracuse over the next twenty years.
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CHAPTERG

THE KING’S PEACE AND THE SECOND
ATHENIAN CONFEDERACY

ROBIN SEAGER

I. THE SUPREMACY OF SPARTA

The Peace of Antalcidas had humbled Sparta’s enemies and left them
impotent, at least for the time being. The breaking of the Theban hold
over Boeotia was followed by the refoundation of Plataea (Paus. 1x.1.4),
which probably took place at this time rather than after the seizure of the
Cadmea, the citadel of Thebes, and it is likely that Thebes was forced into
alliance with Sparta (Isoc. x1v.27, Plut. Pe/. 4.5). This has been doubted,!
but the absence of any allusion to the alliance at the time of the Theban
negotiations with Olynthus and the trial of Ismenias is not sufficient to
prove that it did not exist.

The Corinthian War was over. Now, as she had in 421 and 404, Sparta
turned her attention to the conduct of her friends in the war. Her aim
(Xen. Hell. v.2.1) was to punish those of her allies who had favoured the
enemy and make such disloyalty impossible for the future. The first
victims of her displeasure were the perennially restive Mantineans, who
had shown their unreliability in various ways. They had evaded military
service under pretext of a sacred truce, shown little enthusiasm when
they had served, rejoiced at Sparta’s military failures and even supplied
the Argives with corn. Therefore, in 385, Sparta issued an ultimatum.
Mantinea must dismantle her fortifications: compliance would be
accepted as retrospective proof of loyalty. The Mantineans refused, and
so an expedition was mounted. Agesilaus was reluctant to command,
allegedly because of Mantinea’s services to his father, so Agesipolis led
the Spartan army, even though his father Pausanias had been on good
terms with the leaders of the Mantinean people (Xen. He//. v.2.3).

Diodorus (xv. ) condemns the Spartan action as a flagrant violation of
the peace, and it is highly likely that the Mantineans made this point
when they appealed to Athens for help. But the Athenians voted not to
break the peace, and Mantinea was left to fight alone. This decision need
of course reveal nothing about views held at Athens on the legality or
morality of the Spartan attack; it merely reflects her isolation and military

! Buckler 1980 (C 310).

156

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



SUPREMACY OF SPARTA 157

weakness. Sparta, on the other hand, called upon her new allies, perhaps
chiefly for psychological reasons, for she can hardly have expected to
need their assistance. A Theban contingent duly served on the Spartan
side, in which both Pelopidas and Epaminondas were present (Plut. Pe/.
4.4f, Paus. 1x.13.1).

After ravaging the land, Agesipolis settled down to a siege. Through-
out the summer the Mantineans kept up their resistance, allegedly aided
by sympathizers among Sparta’s allies who sent in supplies secretly by
night (Polyaen. 1r.25). But with the onset of the rainy season the
Spartans dammed the river which flowed through the city, so that it
began to undermine the fortifications (Xen. He//. v.2.4f, against Diod.
Xv.12.1, Paus. vii1.8.7). The Mantineans now offered to pull down their
walls, but Sparta was no longer satisfied with this concession, insisting
instead that the city of Mantinea must be abandoned and destroyed and
its people dispersed into the four or five village communities into which
they had been divided in ancient times (Xen. He//. v.2.5ff, Ephorus 70 F
79, Diod. xv.12.1f, Strabo vi11.3.2, Paus. viir.8.9). It is just possible, but
hardly likely, that the autonomy clause of the peace was perversely cited
to justify this demand. The defenders had no choice but surrender. The
partisans of Argos and leaders of the people, some sixty in number,
expected to be put to death, but the former king Pausanias intervened
from his exile at Tegea to negotiate a safe-conduct for them. The
dioecism was then carried out. At first the burden of moving provoked
general discontent, but those whom the purge had left in power
eventually decided that the change was a good thing. Sparta too had
reason to be satisfied, for when troops were levied from the villages they
served with much greater enthusiasm than they had when united under a
democratic government (Xen. Hell. v.2.7).

Sparta’s preoccupation with the conduct of her allies in the war and in
particular with their willingness to supply troops was next exploited by
the exiles from Phlius (Xen. He/l. v.2.8ff).2 They pointed out that, while
they had been in power, Phlius had provided men and welcomed Spartan
armies into the city, whereas after their exile the Phliasians had refused to
follow the Spartans and closed their gates against them. The charges
were exaggerated, but the ephors, perhaps more impressed by their own
opportunity than by the exiles’ case, issued a thinly veiled threat. The
exiles, they said, were friends of Sparta and their expulsion had been
unjustified. Nevertheless Sparta would prefer to see them return by
mutual agreement, without the use of force. The Phliasians feared
treachery if Sparta sent out an army, since there were many friends and
relatives of the exiles in the city, some of whom desired a change of

z Cf. Legon 1967 (c 369) not refuted by Piccirilli 1974 (C 375) or Thompson 1970 (C 385).
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government. So they voted to readmit them, restore their property, and
settle any disputes that might arise in open court.

It was not until 382 that affairs outside the Peloponnese again engaged
Sparta’s attention. Some ten years before, Amyntas of Macedon had
been driven out of his country by an Illyrian invasion and had ceded
some border territory, of uncertain location and extent, to Olynthus in
return for help. On recovering his position the king somewhat optimisti-
cally asked for the return of this land, but Olynthus refused. Amyntas
resorted to war, but the Olynthians, posing as liberators, secured the
upper hand and by summer 382 had even gained control of Pella. So
Amyntasappealed to Sparta (Xen. He//. v.2.11ff, Diod. x1v.92.3,XVv.19.2f,
Dio Chrys. xxv.6). Envoys also came from Acanthus and Apollonia and
were brought by the ephors before the assembly and the allies. The
theme on which the Acanthian ambassador Cleigenes spoke was one to
which the terms of the King’s Peace were clearly relevant: the expansion
of Olynthus at the expense not only of Amyntas but also of the smaller
and weaker cities of Chalcidice. Olynthus had threatened to force
Acanthus into membership of the Chalcidian state if she refused to lend
assistance in Olynthus’ wars, and while Acanthus was eager to retain her
autonomy and political identity, she needed help if she were to resist the
pressure which Olynthus could bring to bear.

Thus far the argument might appeal to Sparta if she wanted to
establish her influence in the Thraceward region, as Diodorus insists
(xv.19.3), on the respectable pretext of upholding the autonomy clause
against Olynthian aggression. But the greater part of Cleigenes’ speech
was, if Xenophon can be trusted, directed at questions of Spartan
security not only in Chalcidice but nearer home (Xen. Hell. v.z2.15ff).
Already, he warned, there were in Olynthus envoys from Athens and
Thebes, and the Olynthians had voted to send missions to both cities to
negotiate alliances. The combination of Athens, Thebes and Olynthus
might prove a major threat to Sparta. It would therefore be irrational if,
after taking steps to undo the unity of Boeotia, she were to stand by and
watch the growth of a much greater power, and one which was still on
the increase, for Olynthus, already holding Potidaea, would soon
control all Pallene, while her friendship with the kingless Thracians
would give her access to the gold of Pangaeum. It is striking that the
parallel with Sparta’s treatment of Thebes is presented in terms of pure
power politics and not, as it might easily have been, of her credibility as
champion of the King’s Peace.

Cleigenes stressed the need for rapid intervention. For the moment
the cities which had been compelled to join the Chalcidian state would be
happy to defect if a leader came forward, but if once their new status had
time to become established, they would prove much less easy to detach.
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His apparent belief that Sparta was far more concerned with questions of
security and military strength than with posing as the defender of the
autonomy clause was vindicated by the Spartan response (Xen. He//.
v.2.20ff). She asked for the opinion of her allies, not on the question of
whether the King’s Peace had been broken, but as to what would be best
for the Peloponnese and themselves. It is noteworthy that in Xeno-
phon’s opinion those who wanted to curry favour spoke for war.
Nevertheless their enthusiasm knew bounds, for it was in preparing for
this expedition that Sparta was forced for the first time to accept financial
contributions from her allies in lieu of men.

Conscious of the need for haste, the Acanthians asked that a Spartan
commander with as large a force as possible should be sent north at once
while the allies were mustering. Eudamidas was duly dispatched with
2,000 men who might be considered expendable. On his arrival in the
north he occupied Potidaea, which gave colour to Cleigenes’ claims by
coming over of its own accord, and garrisoned various towns that had
not yet fallen to Olynthus. The bulk of the Peloponnesian forces was
commanded by Eudamidas’ brother, Phoebidas, who marched by way of
Thebes.

The King’s Peace had not only put an end to Theban control over
Boeotia but had no doubt at least temporarily diminished the standing
within the city of those like Ismenias and Androclidas who had
conceived the policy that provoked the Corinthian War.3 Leontiades and
his supporters will have returned to power, paying with as good a grace
as possible Sparta’s price: the dissolution of the Boeotian Confederacy,
the restoration of Plataea and the enforced alliance. But by 382 it seems
that the opponents of Sparta had regained some of their strength. Both
Ismentias and Leontiades were polemarchs in that year, and the city was
in the throes of a struggle for supremacy between them (Xen. Hell.
v.2.25ff). The opening of negotiations with Olynthus in disregard of
Sparta’s predictable wishes suggests that Ismenias was gaining the upper
hand, and he had just achieved one important success in a matter very
close to Sparta’s heart: Thebes had decreed that no Theban should join
the expedition to Olynthus. Leontiades saw a chance to recover his
position, albeit in exchange for the total sacrifice of Theban indepen-
dence. He proposed to Phoebidas that the Spartans should seize the
Cadmea. This would put the city completely under Spartan domination,
and if he and his friends were given power, they would ensure that
Thebes provided Sparta with a host of troops. Phoebidas agreed, and
Leontiades led the Spartans into the city. He arrested Ismenias in the
council-chamber, but Androclidas and at least 300 of his supporters
made their escape to Athens (cf. Androtion 324 F 50).

3 Hack 1978 (c 338).
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In Xenophon’s version the initiative came solely from Leontiades, for
purely selfish motives, while Phoebidas did no more than accept his
suggestion. But there were those in Greece who believed that Agesilaus
had put the idea into Phoebidas’ head before he ever left Sparta (Plut.
Ages. 23.4, 24.1), while Diodorus (xv.20.2) goes so far as to claim that all
Spartan commanders had secret standing orders to seize Thebes if they
got the chance. This last is probably an exaggeration. The resurgence of
Ismenias and the consequent growth of Theban recalcitrance were of
recent date, and Xenophon’s circumstantial account of reactions at
Sparta to the news of the coup makes it clear that the mass of Spartans at
least was taken completely by surprise. Nor need the fact that Phoebidas
appeared at Thebes at all have any sinister implications: a desire to put
pressure on the Thebans to join the expedition would suffice to explain
his choice of route. Yet it is not incredible that Agesilaus, who had surely
supported a hard line against Olynthus,* and whose hatred of Thebes
may have made him particularly sensitive to any manifestation of
Theban independence, had suggested that Phoebidas explore the possi-
bility of setting up a reliable puppet government.

When Leontiades came to Sparta to justify himself, he found the
ephors and most of the people hostile, not, it must be admitted, because
Thebes had come under Spartan control but because Phoebidas had
acted with no instructions from the city (Xen. He//. v.2.32ff). Agesilaus,
however, showed a guarded approval, proclaiming that initiative might
be tolerated if exercised for the good of the city. Leontiades was equally
pragmatic. In the past, he said, Sparta had repeatedly complained of
Theban hostility, but now Thebes, which had been on the brink of
alliance with Olynthus, would never again be a threat to Sparta,
providing that he and his adherents were maintained in power. Sparta’s
eventual course of action was even more cynical. Phoebidas was fined,
but the garrison remained on the Cadmea, while arrangements were
made to put Ismenias on trial before judges drawn from Sparta and her
allies. She might have appealed to the terms of the peace and accused
Ismenias of undermining her crusade in defence of the Thraceward cities
against Olynthian encroachment. But in fact the charges looked back to
the Corinthian War: Ismenias was said to have favoured Persia to the
detriment of Greece and taken Persian money, and he and Androclidas
were blamed for all the confusion in Greece. Inevitably he was
condemned and executed.

The occupation of Thebes was decried throughout Greece as the most
flagrant and outrageous of the violations of autonomy which Sparta had
been perpetrating ever since 386 (Xen. He/l. v.4.1, Diod. xv.19.4, 20.2,
Polyb. 1v.27.4ff, Plut. Ages. 23.3, Justin virr.1.5). She might perhaps

* Cawkwell 1976 (c 285) 77.
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have made some attempt to defend herself by pointing to Leontiades’
invitation, but the case would have been a pitiful one, and it was better to
say nothing. Indeed, Sparta’s behaviour since 386 consistently reveals a
single-minded pursuit of power and military resources accompanied by
total unconcern for the dictates of the peace.?

In the north the Spartans and their ally Amyntas had achieved little
during the summer of 382. So, in autumn of that year, Teleutias was sent
out as harmost with a force of Spartans and allies (Xen. He//. v.2.374f,
Diod. xv.21). He received enthusiastic help from the Thebans, in part
because they knew that he was Agesilaus’ brother. His first aim was to
collect as large a force as possible, and to that end he urged Amyntas,
who may have relaxed his efforts when the Spartan threat drew off the
Olynthians from Macedon, to hire mercenaries and buy the support of
neighbouring kings. He based himself at Potidaea, and before the end of
the season fought a battle before Olynthus in which only one of those
kings, Derdas, saved the Spartans from defeat. The spring of 381
brought varying fortunes (Xen. He//. v.3.1ff). At the beginning of the
campaigning season Derdas defeated the Olynthians at Apollonia, but a
little later, in an action at Olynthus, Teleutias himself was killed, while
the Spartan army suffered heavy casualties and was dispersed among the
friendly cities of Spartolus, Acanthus, Apollonia and Potidaea. Reaction
at Sparta was prompt and energetic (Xen. Hell. v.3.8f, 18ff, Diod.
Xv.21.3, 22.2, 23.2). The king Agesipolis was sent out with thirty
advisers. He too had the support of Amyntas and Derdas. At first he
enjoyed some success, ravaging the territory of Olynthus and storming
Torone, but soon he fell ill with a fever and was dead by the middle of
summer (Tod no. 120). Xenophon sees fit to remark that Agesilaus did
not rejoice at his passing (He//. v.3.20), and indeed the schematic contrast
between Agesipolis the champion of autonomy and Agesilaus the
ruthless exponent of Spartan self-aggrandizement (Diod. xv.19.4) is
grossly exaggerated. To replace him yet another Spartan commander,
Polybiades, was sent out as harmost, either in autumn 381 or spring 3 8o.

The summer of 381 also saw fresh trouble in Phlius (Xen. He//.
v.3.10ff). The Phliasians had won praise from Agesipolis for the
readiness with which they had supplied him with funds for his campaign
against Olynthus, and they reckoned that with the other king so far from
home Agesilaus would not feel free to move against them. So they
plucked up courage, first to make allegedly unjust decisions in disputes
involving the exiles whose return Sparta had enforced in 384, then, when
the exiles and their supporters complained at Sparta, to fine them for
going on an embassy unauthorized by the city. The victims complained
again, playing on the old Spartan grievance: the men who were now

3 Seager 1974 (C 73) 39ff.
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denying them their rights were the same, they said, who had excluded the
Spartans from Phlius in the Corinthian War. The ephors decided on an
expedition, which pleased Agesilaus, for among the exiles were friends
he had inherited from his father and others he had made himself. On
reaching Phlius he asked that the acropolis be handed over to the
Spartans, and when this demand was refused settled down to a siege
which was to last until summer 379. The Phliasians conducted their
assemblies in full view of the besiegers, and there was even some
muttering in the Spartan ranks at undertaking an arduous campaign
against such worthy opponents just to please a few exiles. But the
number of the exiles gradually increased as their friends and relatives
slipped out of the city to join them, till Agesilaus was eventually able to
form them into a unit a thousand strong.

Not all the opponents of the exiles in Phlius were passionately hostile
to Sparta, even if they did not want to be her puppets. By 379, when the
defenders were holding out on half rations, Xenophon reckons that the
supporters of Delphion, the chief spokesman for continuing resistance,
numbered only 300 (Xen. Hell. v.3.21ff). When Phlius finally surren-
dered, Agesilaus arranged that the details of the settlement should be left
in his hands. Delphion prudently escaped. Agesilaus’ terms, predictably
enough, showed a complete disregard for Phliasian autonomy. A
committee comprising fifty exiles and fifty men from the city was first to
put to death whomsoever it pleased, then to draw up laws for the
conduct of public affairs. To ensure that the committee carried out its
functions properly, Agesilaus left a garrison and six months’ pay. There
is no sign that Sparta tried to defend her behaviour by stressing that the
purge would be carried out and the new constitution drafted by
Phliasians, not Spartans.

The same summer, 379, also saw the successful conclusion of the
Olynthian War (Xen. He//. v.3.26f, Diod. xv.23.3). Since his arrival
Polybiades had won several victories, of which no details are known, and
had finally subjected Olynthus to a blockade so effective that its people,
faced with starvation, sent to Sparta to sue for peace. The terms, that
Olynthus should have the same friends and enemies as Sparta and follow
wherever she led, were on the one hand traditional but on the other
reflect faithfully Sparta’s current concerns: military expansion and
sources of manpower. However, it is probable that she also dissolved the
Chalcidian state, perhaps in the name of autonomy, though the Olyn-
thians continued to call themselves Chalcidians.¢

Both Xenophon and Diodorus see this moment as the pinnacle of
Spartan power (Xen. Hell. v.3.27, Diod. xv.23.3). Since 386 her military
undertakings, at Mantinea, Thebes, Phlius and Olynthus, had all been

6 Zahrnt 1971 (C 392) 95ff.
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crowned with success. She had even risked the anger of Persia, first
perhaps in 381 by thinking of helping Evagoras (Isoc. 1v.135, Theo-
pomp. 11§ F 103. 10, cf. Diod. xv.8.4), then, in about 380, by concluding
an alliance with the rebel commander Glos, though his assassination
brought this strange adventure to an end before the pact could bear fruit
for either side (Diod. xv.9.3ff, 18.1, 19.1).7 But at the same time her
ruthless dedication to imperialism and her contempt for the peace which
she herself had championed while it benefited her to do so had stirred up
bitter resentment not only in those cities which had felt the weight of her
hand but all over Greece. As yet no city had been strong enough to offera
challenge, but events at Thebes and Athens were soon to show how
precarious Sparta’s apparent supremacy really was.

IT. THE RESURGENCE OF ATHENS

The cautious response of Athens to the Mantinean appeal in 385 had
been typical of her behaviour since 386. The King’s Peace had brought
an abrupt and humiliating end to that brief attempt to restore the fifth-
century empire which had culminated in the expedition of Thrasybulus.
Resentment was deep and, as always at Athens, there were those who
thought the generals were to blame for the outcome of the war (cf. Lys.
xxvII, XX1x, Tod no. 116). Both Agyrrhius and Thrasybulus Collyteus
suffered condemnation (Dem. xx1v.134f). But for the moment all that
Athens could do was to try very discreetly to maintain some of the links
that had been forged in the preceding decade. In 386/5 she honoured
Hebryzelmis of Thrace (Tod no. 117=Harding no. 29), successor of
Amadocus, with whom Thrasybulus had concluded an alliance. A little
later the Athenians granted immunity from taxation to those Thasians
and Byzantines who after the King’s Peace had been exiled for their
Athenian sympathies and had taken refuge at Athens; they had granted
similar immunity to refugees from the dioecism of Mantinea (IG 112 33,
Dem. xx.59f). Events at Byzantium may cast doubt on Isocrates’ claim
(x1v.28) that it, as well as Chios and Mytilene, remained loyal to Athens
after 386, though both Lesbos and Chios might fear potential Persian
encroachment, against which Sparta would be most unlikely to protect
them. In the case of Chios more detail is provided by the surviving treaty
made between her and Athens in 384 (Tod no. 118 =Harding no. 31).
The terms once again show Athens in cautious mood, taking great care
not to tread on Persian toes. The alliance is strictly defensive, and both
parties insist that their action is not merely compatible with, but
conducive to, the maintenance of the King’s Peace. All allusions to the
peace are entirely passive. There is here, in sharp contrast to the posture

7 Ryder 1963 (C 245) 1o5ff; above p. 81.
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of Athens in the seventies, no accusation brought against Sparta for her
offences against the autonomy clause, no suggestion that Athens is
setting herself up in rivalry as the new prostates of the peace.®

It 1s true that Isocrates in his Panegyricas, to be dated probably to 381,
perhaps 380,% could preach a panhellenic crusade against Persia and claim
leadership for Athens (Isoc. 1v.3, 18ff). His diatribes against Spartan
imperialism (78, 110ff), the King’s Peace in general (115ff) and Spartan
breaches of the autonomy clause in particular (126) might have won
applause not only from Athenians but from the Greeks at large. But his
unabashed defence of the fifth-century empire (1ooff), with its justifica-
tions of Athenian judicial and constitutional interference and even of the
hated cleruchies, was hardly likely to win support for Athenian
hegemony (cf. Diod. xv.23.4), and his final appeal for the repudiation of
the peace (175) fell on deaf ears. Indeed, it was probably late in 380 that,
in response to a complaint from Pharnabazus, the Athenians recalled
Chabrias, who had on his own initiative taken service with the rebel
Acoris of Egypt (whom Athens had supported before the King’s Peace),
and instead sent out Iphicrates to help the Persians (Diod. xv.29.2ff).

In mainland Greece Athens’ flirtation with Olynthus in 382 had come
to nothing. But in the same year she had offered a haven to Androclidas
and those of his supporters who had escaped Leontiades’ coup. Androc-
lidas himself had been assassinated at Athens, but Spartan pressure to
surrender the rest of the exiles had been resisted (IG 11?2 37, Din. 1.39,
Plut. Pé/. 6.2f). In the depths of the winter of 379/8 a number of them at
last matured a plot to liberate their city and secure their own return. The
leading figures in the conspiracy were Pelopidas, Phillidas and Melon
among those at Athens, and Charon inside Thebes (Plut. Pel. 7f, Mor.
576ff, Xen. Hell. v.4.2ff). Unlike the previous generation of Theban
nationalists these younger men favoured democracy and planned, if they
were successful, to establish a democratic constitution at Thebes. Our
sources disagree over the details of the story, but it is certain that the
leaders of the exiles, after penetrating Boeotia in the guise of hunters,
gained entry to the city and assassinated their principal opponents,
Leontiades and Archias, even though they knew that a plot was afoot. It
is even said that Archias had received a letter which revealed the
conspirators’ plans in full but had put it aside to be opened in the
morning (Plut. Pe/. 10.3). The assassins were now joined by two other
men who were to be prominent in the years to come, Epaminondas and
Gorgidas. They released those of their sympathizers who were in jail,
summoned the remainder of the exiles from outside the city and made a
proclamation to the Thebans. However, the people did not respond until
daybreak. Then an assembly was held, at which boeotarchs were elected

8 Seager 1974 (C 73) 44ff. % On the date, cf. Tuplin 1983 (c 263) 179ff.
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for the first time since 386. Their number is uncertain — it may even have
been the full seven of later years — but they included Melon, Charon,
Pelopidas and perhaps Gorgidas (Plut. Pe/. 12f, Xen. He//. v.4.8f).10 The
significance of this step is clear. Even before the Spartans had been
dislodged from the Cadmea, the new leaders of Thebes were asserting
her claim to rule the whole of Boeotia.

Xenophon’s version of the retaking of the Cadmea is very different
from that of Diodorus (He//. v.4.9ff). On hearing of the coup the Spartan
garrison sent to Plataea and Thespiae for aid, while the Thebans
summoned help from an Athenian force under two generals, stationed
on the border. Despite Athens’ later repudiation of the generals, this
contingent must surely have been intended to assist the exiles, and the
Thebans knew where to find it. A relief force from Plataea was turned
back by the Thebans, then, as soon as the Athenians had arrived,
preparations were made to storm the Cadmea. The garrison surrendered,
apparently at the first assault, in return for a guarantee of safe-conduct,
despite which the Thebans among them were lynched as they departed,
except for those who were protected by the Athenians. When the
Spartans heard what had happened, they condemned the harmost to
death because he had not held out until the promised reinforcements
came and mounted an expedition against Thebes. Agesilaus refused the
command, and so the ephors, impressed by the stories of the Theban
refugees who had come to Sparta, appointed Cleombrotus.

Diodorus (xv.25.3—27.4) offers a more protracted siege, at the begin-
ning of which the defenders of the Cadmea sent to Sparta itself for
assistance and the Thebans dispatched an embassy to Athens. In
response the Athenians voted to send out as large a force as they could.
On the next day Demophon set out with 5,000 men, while preparations
were begun for an expedition in full force, though this did not in the
event prove necessary. Only after prolonged resistance in the hope that
help would come from Sparta did the garrison commanders finally
decide to surrender, for their allied troops were reluctant to fight on,
though the Spartans were ready for a struggle to the death. By this time
Cleombrotus’ expedition was already on its way, and so the three senior
Spartan officers were condemned on their return, two to death, the third
to a heavy fine.

This account receives confirmation from several sources. Isocrates
too (x1v.24) has the Theban embassy to Athens, and may well be right in
suggesting that the envoys made much of the autonomy clause, though
in Diodorus they base their appeal on Theban services to Athens in 404.
Dinarchus (1.38f) adds the detail that it was Cephalus who proposed the
decree to send out a force. Plutarch (Pe/. 13.2) tells us that the members

10 Buckler 1979 (C 328).
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of the garrison on their way home had got no further than Megara when
they met Cleombrotus and his army, and agrees that three Spartan
officers were condemned. While doubts must remain, it seems likely that
Xenophon’s story is as severely truncated as it appears and his chrono-
logy of events at Sparta misleading, and that Diodorus’ version of the
length of the siege and of the nature of Athenian involvement is
historical.1! If Isocrates (x1v.29) is telling the truth, the liberators also
sent an embassy to Sparta immediately after their success, offering
friendship on the same terms as before, that is, a return to the Spartan
alliance. However, Sparta’s conditions were too harsh: she demanded
the restoration of the exiles and the expulsion of the leaders of the coup,
and so the Thebans withdrew. The story has often been rejected, but,
although Isocrates may have overstated the objective, it is not implaus-
ible that the new rulers of Thebes should have made some attempt to
mollify Sparta and counteract the propaganda of the refugees.

The Athenian forces in Thebes had returned home after the capture of
the Cadmea, but a contingent of light-armed troops under Chabrias was
sent to hold the road through Eleutherae against Cleombrotus.!2 But the
king took a different road to Plataea, wiping outa Theban guard post on
the summit of Cithaeron, then made his way to Thespiae. However, after
only sixteen days in Theban territory he led his army home, leaving his
men in doubt whether they were at war with Thebes or not. At Thespiae
he left Sphodrias as harmost, with a third of his allied troops and money
to hire mercenaries (Xen. He/l. v.4.15f). It is possible that the Theban
embassy, despite its failure, had given rise at Sparta to hopes that a full-
scale war would prove unnecessary, and such hopes may have contri-
buted to Cleombrotus’ moderation, while the king himself, in contrast to
Agesilaus, may have subscribed to the view that Athens represented a
greater potential danger to Sparta than did Thebes. The apparent
weakening of Theban resolution, as much as fear at the strength of
Cleombrotus’ army (Xen. He//. v.4.19), may also have been the cause of a
sudden attack of cold feet at Athens, where the two generals who had
lent their aid to the original coup were selected as scapegoats, put on trial
and condemned (Xen. He/l. v.4.19, Plut. Pel. 14.1). Unfortunately the
charge is not recorded.

But if Athens was as yet reluctant to become involved in a struggle on
land between Sparta and a possibly wavering Thebes, her determination
to reassert herself at sea was by now gaining momentum. It is likely that
the establishment of the nucleus of the Second Athenian Confederacy
belongs, as Diodorus suggests (xv.28.2ff), early in 378, before the raid of
Sphodrias.!> The first recorded members were Chios, Byzantium,

11 Judeich 1927 (C 340) 173fF. 12 Cawkwell 1973 (C 111) 58.
13 Cawkwell 1973 (c 111) 47H.
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Rhodes, Mytilene and perhaps Methymna (Diod. xv.28.4, Tod nos. 121,
122 = Harding nos. 34, 37, SEG xxxm 50). A common council or
synedrion was established at Athens, in which each member state was to
have one vote, and the autonomy of members was guaranteed, though
they accepted Athens as hegemon. Unlike the alliance with Chios in 384,
the negotiations which brought the confederacy into being made it clear
from the first that the object of the exercise was to defend freedom and
autonomy against Spartan encroachment, even though some of the
earliest members may have been more frightened of Persia than of
Sparta. In other words Athens was now for the first time proclaiming
herself as the champion of the principles laid down in the King’s Peace.

It may well have been resentment and alarm at this open challenge to
her supremacy that prompted Sparta to send an embassy to Athens (Xen.
Hell. v.4.22), though the original object of the mission is not recorded.
However, while the envoys were in Athens, the Spartan harmost at
Thespiae, Sphodrias, made a foolhardy attempt to seize the Piraeus,
which still had no gates (Xen. He//. v.4.20ff, Diod. xv.29.5ff, Plut. Pe/.
14.1, Ages. 24.4). He had reckoned to reach his objective before dawn,
but when day came he had got no further than Thria. Nevertheless,
instead of slipping off as quietly as possible, he did all he could to
advertise his presence before withdrawing. The Athenians arrested the
Spartan ambassadors, who insisted, probably with truth, that they and
Sparta knew nothing of the scheme and promised that Sphodrias would
be tried and condemned to death. Of Sphodrias’ intentions there can be
no doubt: his provocative behaviour shows a clear determination to
bring about a breach between Sparta and Athens. It may also be regarded
as certain that he had not been acting on his own initiative, but our
sources disagree as to who was behind him. Xenophon blames the
Thebans, who were afraid that they would have to fight Sparta alone and
so bribed Sphodrias to provoke a war between Athens and Sparta.
Plutarch agrees, and names Pelopidas and Gorgidas as the authors of
what for him was a brilliant stratagem. Diodorus on the other hand
makes Cleombrotus responsible. These suggestions are not of course
mutually exclusive. The former is extremely plausible: the motive
ascribed to the Thebans is rational and cogent. But it may also be true
that Cleombrotus was alarmed enough at the revival of Athens to devise
a wild scheme to nip it in the bud.

Despite her outrage Athens was prepared to keep the peace provided
that Sparta honoured her ambassadors’ promise and Sphodrias was
condemned (Xen. He//. v.4.24ff). Sphodrias himself expected the worst
and did not present himself for trial. The friends of Cleombrotus were
inclined to acquit him, which may lend support to Diodorus’ accusation,
but they feared the hostility of the mass of Spartans and of Agesilaus,
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who believed, or affected to believe, that Sphodrias had been bribed by
the Thebans. But whatever his reasons Agesilaus eventually changed his
position, declaring that, although Sphodrias had done wrong, Sparta
had need of such soldiers. This must mean in practical terms that he had
decided Sparta was capable of fighting a war simultaneously against
Thebes and Athens, foreseeing perhaps that their alliance would prove
uneasy. So Sphodrias was acquitted.

Reaction at Athens was swift and vigorous (Xen. He//. v.4.34, Diod.
xv.29.7). The Athenians decreed that Sparta had broken the peace and
prepared energetically for war. Gates were put on the Piraeus, troops
were to be levied and ships built and manned, and Timotheus, Chabrias
and Callistratus were appointed to command. An alliance was made with
the Thebans (IG 112 40 = Harding no. 33; Diod. xv.28.5 is probably non-
technical and proleptic, rather than misplaced), and Thebes was admit-
ted to membership of the confederacy.14 It was on Thebes that Sparta for
the moment concentrated her efforts (Xen. He/l. v.4.35ff, Diod. xv.32f).
In summer 378 Agesilaus led an invasion and established himself at
Thespiae, on which the Thebans had already made an unsuccessful
attack (Diod. xv.27.4). This was the first campaign undertaken by Sparta
after the military regrouping of her allies into nine divisions: Arcadia
accounted for two, Elis and Achaea one each, Corinth and Megara
another, Sicyon, Phlius and the cities of Acte a sixth, while the last three
units were drawn from central Greece and the north: Acarnania, Phocis
and Locris, and Olynthus and the other allies in the Thraceward area
(Diod. xv.31.2). Agesilaus broke through the defensive works of the
Thebans and ravaged the land right up to the city, but the Thebans
would not risk a pitched battle, while the king declined to challenge
Chabrias and his mercenaries in an incident later made famous by
Chabrias’ statue.!> After fortifying Thespiae Agesilaus went home,
leaving Phoebidas as harmost. Fighting in Boeotia continued: first
Phoebidas carried out raids on Theban territory, then the Thebans made
a full-scale attack on Thespiae. It failed, but Phoebidas was killed. From
this point on the Thebans sent out repeated expeditions against Thespiae
and other neighbouring cities, while those who sympathized with the
Theban democracy gathered at Thebes. The Spartans for their part
contented themselves with sending out one mora under a polemarch to
reinforce the garrison at Thespiae.

The behaviour of the Thebans made it clear that they intended to
pursue the objective implied by their election of boeotarchs immediately
after the democratic coup, the recovery of Theban dominion over

4 Burnett 1962 (c 99); Buckler 1971 (c 324). Clark 1990 (B 138) shows, however, that ship-
building at Athens did not cease in the 280s.
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Boeotia. This put Athens in an embarrassing position. She had founded
the confederacy and challenged Sparta in the name of freedom and
autonomy, and the Thebans in their hour of need had been prepared to
join as Thebans, not Boeotians. Both she and her allies might have
doubts about a war, the successful conclusion of which would leave
Thebes, freed from the threat of Spartan invasion, at liberty to destroy
freedom and autonomy in Boeotia. So the need to reassure existing allies
as well as to secure new ones may have contributed to the passing, in
February or March 377, of the decree of Aristoteles (Tod no.
123 = Harding no. 35, Diod. xv.29.8), which set out to encourage more
cities to join the confederacy by reiterating and defining in greater detail
Athens’ dedication to the principles of freedom and autonomy. The
measure was timely, for many Greeks, whatever they thought of Sparta,
must still have distrusted Athens’ motives, whether or not they had read
the Panegyricas (cf. Diod. xv.23.4).

The decree restated the confederacy’s fundamental aim: to force
Sparta to allow the Greeks secure possession of their territory in freedom
and autonomy. This clear reference to the terms of the King’s Peace may
have been followed by a specific commitment to its preservation, though
the lines in question were erased at a later date and their content must
remain uncertain.!® Applications for membership were invited from
anyone, Greek or barbarian, mainlander or islander, who was not a
subject of the King of Persia. Plainly Athens still wished to present
herself as the champion of the King’s Peace, not to repudiate it and so
risk Persia’s wrath. The conditions of membership which follow are best
seen as glosses on the basic guarantee of freedom and autonomy, which
had probably received no closer definition in the King’s Peace itself.
Each member state was to have what constitution it wished, to receive
no garrison or governor, and to pay no tribute. Moreover, Athens
relinquished all claims to property, public or private, in the territory of
member states, and existing records of such claims were to be destroyed.
Henceforth neither the Athenian state nor any Athenian citizen was to
acquire a house or land in allied territory by any means whatever. Any
charges that might arise from this provision were to be heard not in an
Athenian court but in the allied synedrion.

These clauses were obviously meant to serve a double purpose: fitst,
to remind those still inclined to be loyal to Sparta of the outrages
perpetrated by her above all in the time of Lysander, secondly, and surely
a more important matter in context, to renounce those abuses practised
by Athens herself in the fifth century which had stirred up such
resentment against her rule and inspired a stubborn reluctance to believe
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that she had really changed her ways. There followed a guarantee that, if
any member were attacked, the forces of Athens and the rest of the
alliance would come to her aid. This must have been directed chiefly at
Sparta, but may also have been intended as a discreet warning to Persia.
The names of all members of the alliance, present and future, were to be
inscribed on the same stone which bore the decree.

It s ominous that at the same time a further decree was passed,
authorizing an embassy to Thebes, ‘to persuade the Thebans of whatever
good it may’ (Tod no. 123 = Harding no. 35 lines 72ff). It may well be
that the conduct of the Thebans in Boeotia was already causing Athens
concern, though she may also have been eager to secure a contribution
from Thebes for the naval operations which the confederacy was soon to
mount. Meanwhile she soon had grounds for satisfaction, for the decree
of Aristoteles served its purpose well, allaying suspicion and creating
good will towards her (Diod. xv.29.8). The first to respond were the
cities of Euboea, with the exception of Hestiaea (Diod. xv.30.1); the
alliance between Athens and Chalcis survives (Tod no. 124 = Harding
no. 38). It is significant that Euboea had suffered much in the fifth
century from both cleruchies and private Athenian property holdings.

The growth and workings of the confederacy in the years before
Leuctra raise a number of questions to which no certain answer can be
given. The eventual total membership is given as seventy by Diodorus
(xv.30.2), seventy-five by Aeschines (11.70). Yet the names appended to
the decree of Aristoteles cannot have numbered more than fifty-eight.
Therefore either the figures in the literary sources are inflated, perhaps
by the inclusion of allies of Athens who were never confederacy
members, or, at some unknown date and for some unknown reason, the
Athenians stopped adding the names of new members to the list which
was begun in 377 and kept up at least until 375, probably until 373. No
compelling date or reason has ever been suggested, nor is there any state
whose membership is securely attested elsewhere — though such attest-
ation is admittedly extremely rare — whose name is not or could not have
been recorded on the extant list. Thus it is probable, though not quite
certain, that at some point Corcyra joined the confederacy, though her
name does not appear;!” however, it could have stood in a lacuna. It may
therefore be better to reject the evidence of Diodorus and Aeschines and
opt for the lower figure.!8 If this is correct, the confederacy had reached
its fullest extent by 373 at the latest, and after that time no new members
were added. Instead, treaties were made which bound new allies to
Athens and the league without actually admitting them to membership.
Attempts have been made to date the accession of various known

17 Coleman and Bradeen 1967 (c 121); Tuplin 1984 (C 81) 544fF; SEG xxx1r1 §53.
18 Cargill 1981 (C 101)38f; Cawkwell 1981 (C 113) 41ff.
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members and to connect their adhesion with the naval expeditions
undertaken by Chabrias in 377 to 375 and Timotheus in 375 and 373.1°
But not enough is known about the details of the procedure adopted in
making and recording admissions for anything to be said with confi-
dence on this subject.?0

The promises made in the decree of Aristoteles have often been
dismissed as empty, never meant to be kept and quickly broken. But at
least in the years down to Leuctra, before Athens fell victim to her fatal
obsesstons with Amphipolis and the Chersonese, her record will bear
examination.?! No cleruchies were inflicted on confederacy members,?2
and no constitutional interference is recorded, while if garrisons were
temporarily installed in allied cities, this was done in response to the
needs of the military situation and with the consent of the recipients. It
was easy to say (Theopomp. 115 F 98) that the synfaxeis paid by members
of the confederacy were merely phoros under a different name, but
extortion and misapplication of confederacy funds are again not attested
before Leuctra, though it is equally clear that Athens had begun to slip
back into her old ways long before the critical period of the Social War.23

The decree of Aristoteles says almost nothing about the composition,
powers and general functioning of the synedrion and its relationship to the
Athenian boule and Assembly, or about finance, apart from the repudia-
tion of phores, though the existence of a common treasury is implied (Tod
no. 123 = Harding no. 35 line 46). No doubt all these matters had been
dealt with in the lost decrees which actually brought the confederacy and
the symedrion into being. We know that the synedrion met at Athens and
that every member had one vote (Diod. xv.28.4). It would be natural to
assume that every member therefore sent one synedros, and this may well
be correct (cf. Tod nos. 153, 175 = Harding nos. 65, 97; IG 112 232); the
apparent indication in one inscription that Mytilene had more than one
synedros (Tod no. 131 =Harding no. 53, cf. 126) may be due to careless
drafting. How the president was chosen and for how long he served is
not known; a Theban president is attested in 372 (Accame 1941 (C 87)
229ff). On one occasion the bowle is found instructing the synedrion to
bring a dogma before the Assembly, while at the same time publishing its
own proboulesma (Tod no. 133). On anothera decree of the Assembly was
preceded by a dogma of the allies, which had been presented first to the
boule (Tod no. 144 = Harding no. 56). It may be that both these cases
offer partial descriptions of a normal procedure in which the boxle first
suggested business for the synedrion, then vetted the allied dogma before

19 Accame 1941 (c 87) 72f; Woodhead 1962 (c 273).

20 Cargill 1981 (c 101) 38fF; Cawkwell 1981 (C 113) 45ff.

21 Cargill 1981 (C 101) 134fF; Cawkwell 1981 (C 113) sof.

2 Cawkwell 1973 (C 110) against Davies 1969 (c 123).

B Cargill 1981 (c 101) 123; Cawkwell 1963 (c 16) 91, 1981 (C 113) 48.
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passing it on to the Assembly. It might be hoped that usually there would
be no controversy, that the bowle would approve the dogma and simply
reinforce it with its proboulesma. But later, in the negotiations which led
up to the Peace of Philocrates, though the synedrion had promised in
advance to ratify whatever the Assembly decided, it seems that the box/e,
influenced by Demosthenes, sent on a proboulenma which contradicted
the dogma of the allies instead of endotsing it. Whether in such
circumstances the allied dogma never reached the Assembly is unclear,
but it is perhaps more likely that when there was a conflict both dogma
and probouleuma were put before the people.

Whether the original constitution of the league made any provision at
all for the financing of confederate operations is also uncertain. The
earliest mention of syntaxeis refers to 373 ([Dem.] xL1x.49), but even
these need not have been fixed and regular amounts, while Athenian
annoyance in 375 that Thebes was not contributing to the cost of the fleet
(Xen. He/l. v1.2.1) need imply no more than a moral obligation. It is not
unlikely that until 373 Athens bore the cost of campaigning alone, and
that even after that date the levying of synfaxess was carried out on an
irregular and ad hoc basis.

In spring 377 Agesilaus again marched into Boeotia and penetrated
the Theban stockade, ravaging the land between Thebes and Tanagra,
which was still loyal to Sparta (Xen. He//. v.4.47ff, Diod. xv.34.1f). The
Thebans were prepared to challenge him to battle, but Agesilaus
declined and instead moved on the undefended city. However, the
Thebans succeeded in turning him back, and after settling a civil
disturbance at Thespiae Agesilaus returned home by way of Megara.
There he fell victim to a circulatory disorder, and an emergency
operation weakened him further by causing massive loss of blood. He
was seriously ill until the next year and was still unfit to go on a campaign
six years later. Indeed, he disappears from history till summer 371, and it
is possible that during this interval his influence on Spartan policy was
diminished.

Chabrias and his peltasts had again gone to the aid of the Thebans
(Xen. Hell. v.4.54). But after Agesilaus’ withdrawal from Boeotia
Chabrias took command of a naval expedition which went first to
Euboea to protect Athens’ newly acquired allies there and attack
Hestiaea, which had remained loyal to Sparta because Sparta, some three
years before, had liberated it from the tyrant Neogenes, who had
established himself with the support of jason of Pherae (Diod.
xv.30.2ff). Chabrias ravaged the territory of Hestiaea, fortified the hill
known as its Metropolis and left a garrison there before departing for the
Cyclades, where he won over various islands which had been subject to
Sparta, including Peparethos and Sciathos. It was, however, the The-
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bans who detached Hestiaea from Sparta. They were suffering from a
shortage of corn, for it was now two years since they had been able to
work their land. An expedition to Pagasae to buy Thessalian corn fell
into the hands of Alcetas, the Spartan commander in Hestiaea. But
thanks to Alcetas’ neglect of duty the Thebans escaped and, after seizing
the citadel, were able to bring the city over. Henceforth Thebes was able
to import corn unimpeded (Xen. He//. v.4.56f).

In 376, because of the illness of Agesilaus, the annual Spartan invasion
of Boeotia was entrusted to Cleombrotus (Xen. He//. v.4.59). But when
he found the Thebans and Athenians holding Cithaeron against him, he
turned back without engaging the enemy and went home. Irritation at
this fiasco, coupled with exhaustion, led the allies to complain at Sparta.
They urged the Spartans to take to the sea and starve Athens into
submission by a blockade, and also pointed out that an army could be
shipped to Boeotia. The Spartans duly manned a fleet of sixty ships under
Pollis, which controlled the waters around Aegina, Ceos and Andros and
was able during the summer of 376 to interfere with the import of corn
from the Black Sea to Athens (Xen. Hell. v.4.60f, Diod. xv.34.3—35.2).
Athens could not ignore this menace. First the blockade was broken,
when a large corn fleet was successfully escorted into the Piraeus, then in
September Chabrias set sail with eighty-three ships to besiege Naxos and
challenge the Spartan fleet to a decisive battle (Plut. Phoc. 6.3, Polyaen.
mr.11.2, 11). Pollis accepted, despite his inferior numbers, and indeed
had some initial success. But eventually Chabrias got the upper hand and
put the Spartans to flight, though, mindful of Arginusae, he did not
pursue them but stopped to save the crews of his own disabled ships. At
the end of the day the Athenians had lost eighteen ships, the Spartans
twenty-four, with eight more captured (cf. IG 112 1606.78, 82). The
victory of Naxos had important consequences. Not only was the threat
to Athens’ corn supply removed, but she also regained control of the
amphictyony of Delos (Tod no. 125), which she had first recovered after
Cnidus, but of which she had probably then again been deprived by the
King’s Peace.

Cleombrotus’ failure to invade had left the Thebans free to work
towards their goal of renewed domination in Boeotia (Xen. He/l. v.4.63).
It may have been in this year that the Spartan harmost at Tanagra was
killed in battle, though that need not mean that the city fell into Theban
hands (Plut. Pe/. 15.4). But Thebes’ most striking success so far was to
come in 375 (Plut. Pel. 16f, Diod. xv.37.1), when again there was no
Spartan invasion. The Spartan garrison of Orchomenus had made an
expedition into Locris, and so Pelopidas attacked with the Sacred Band,
hoping to find the city undefended. In this he was disappointed, but on
his way home he fell in with the Spartans returning from Locris at
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Tegyra and inflicted a heavy defeat, to which Spartan over-confidence
made an important contribution.

At sea in 375 Chabrias operated in the Thraceward area, where he
saved Abdera from attack by the Triballi, who had come from beyond
Mt Haemus, driven by famine, and established a garrison in the city
(Diod. xv.36.4, cf. Dem. xx.77). Moving on to the Hellespont, he may
even have risked intervention in Asia in defiance of the King’s Peace,
though the details are obscure and he may have been invited (Hesp. 30
(1961) 79ff). But Athens’ principal naval undertaking in this year was
mounted at the request of Thebes. The Thebans asked her to send a fleet
round the Peloponnese, so that Sparta would be too busy protecting
herself and her allies to bother with Boeotia (Xen. He/l. v.4.62fF).
Continuing resentment at the raid of Sphodrias overcame any qualms
which Athens might have felt at the growth of Theban power and
Theban disregard of the King’s Peace. Timotheus was sent out with
sixty ships, though Athens was already suffering grave financial
problems and he received only thirteen talents (Isoc. xv.109, cf. [Arist.]
Oec. 1350a31).

Timotheus’ mission was a brilliant success. He gained control of
Corcyra, and by his moderate conduct — he enslaved no one, exiled no
one and did not interfere with the laws — encouraged other peoples in the
region to adhere to Athens, including the cities of Cephallenia, the
Acarnanians, and Alcetas, king of the Molossi, and his son Neoptolemus
(Diod. xv.36.5). However, apart from Alcetas and his son, only the
Acarnanians and one of the Cephallenian cities, Pronnoi, are recorded as
members of the confederacy, which suggests that the arrangements
made in a decree of this year (Tod no. 126 = Harding no. 41), which
mentions Corcyra and the Cephallenians, must somehow ‘have fallen
through.24 Whether Jason of Pherae, a friend of Timotheus and an ally of
Athens by 373, ever joined the confederacy now or later is also open to
doubt.?>

The Spartans were sufficiently alarmed to send out a counter-
expedition under Nicolochus, who joined battle with Timotheus at
Alyzia. He had fifty-five ships, for six from Ambracia had failed to arrive.
The Athenians were victorious and set up a trophy (cf. IG 112 1606.11, 24,
29, 69, 74, 86). But while Timotheus was refitting his ships, Nicolochus
challenged him to a second engagement and, when the offer of battle was
declined, put up a trophy in his turn. By now, however, Timotheus had
secured enough ships from Corcyra to give him numerical superiority,
though he was desperately short of money, for which he sent repeated
requests to Athens (cf. [Arist.] Oec. 1351231).

The successes of the Thebans in Boeotia inspired them to range

24 Tuplin 1984 (c 81) 545 % \Woodhead 1957 (C 272) but cf. Cawkwell 1981 (C 113) 44.
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further afield and mount an invasion of Phocis (Xen. He//. vi.1.1). The
Phocians appealed to Sparta, warning that they would have to surrender
if no help came. Sparta took the matter very seriously and sent out
Cleombrotus with four morai and contingents from the allies. This
vigorous response frightened the Thebans off, and they withdrew from
Phocis and prepared to resist an invasion. But Sparta was compelled to
return a negative answer to another appeal which she received at about
the same time (Xen. He//. vi.1.2ff). Polydamas of Pharsalus, the Spartan
proxenos, came to ask for Spartan assistance against the growing power of
Jason of Pherae, whose designs allegedly encompassed the building of a
navy larger than that of Athens and the organization of a panhellenic
crusade against Persia. The Spartans would have been happy to check
Jason’s expansion, but on reviewing their resources they decided that
worthwhile intervention was beyond them and told Polydamas to find
his own salvation.

Nor did the Spartan invasion of Boeotia take place (Xen. He//. v1.2.1);
instead, in the summer of 375, the King’s Peace was renewed.? In his
encomium of Timotheus Isocrates gives him the credit for compelling
Sparta to make peace (xv.109), and the battle of Alyzia was no doubt a
relevant factor, as was Tegyra (Plut. Ages. 27.3). Her allies for their partt
resented the protracted war with Thebes (Plut. Ages. 26.3). But Sparta
may already have begun to think of peace after her defeat at Naxos at the
end of the previous summer, and she may well have been negotiating
with Persia over the winter. Artaxerxes wanted mercenaries for his war
in Egyptand so had good reason to assist in putting an end to the wars of
the Greeks (Diod. xv.38.1). A peace conference was summoned at
Sparta, and the Athenians, despite their recent naval successes, res-
ponded eagerly (Xen. He/l. vi.2.1f). The navy lists of this decade reveal
that Athens was building almost no new ships. Two thirds of her fleet
consisted of old vessels, many of which were in poor repair and badly
equipped.?’ Nor are the problems experienced by Timotheus the only
evidence for Athenian preoccupation with finance. A recently disco-
vered law of 375, which unfortunately cannot be dated in relation to the
peace, shows concern for the purity of Athenian silver coinage. The need
for a reputable currency will have increased with the growth of the
confederacy, while the financial distress of these years may have
encouraged forgery.?8 By now the Athenians were exhausted physically
as well as economically and were coming more and more to believe that
the only people to benefit from the war were the Thebans, who were
pursuing their own ends while Athens kept Sparta occupied, and did not
even contribute to the cost of the fleet.

% Cawkwell 1963 (c 16); Buckler 1971 (C 12).
21 Wilson 1970 (C 271); Davies 1969 (C 123) 311l 2 Stroud 1974 (B 177).
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The manner of the making of the peace and its terms are bedevilled by
confusion in Diodorus’ account between it and the peace of Sparta in
371.22 However, Persian participation is certain (Philoch. 328 F 141).
Perhaps for the first time it was specifically stated that no city was to be
subject to a foreign garrison, and officials were appointed to oversee the
evacuation of existing garrisons (Diod. xv.38.2). Though the Thebans
had no reason to want peace, their participation is assured by Isocrates
(x1v.10). The argument between Callistratus and Epaminondas which
allegedly led to their exclusion (Diod. xv.38.3) belongs to 371, but it may
have been at this conference that the threat of exclusion forced Thebes to
abandon her claim to Oropus (Isoc. x1v.37). Whether the Thebans swore
as Thebans or Boeotians is not recorded. The lack of any mention of a
dispute on the point may suggest the former, but if Thebes made the
concession, she did not allow it to influence her future conduct. Both
Diodorus (xv.38.4) and Nepos (T7. 2.2) speak of an agreement between
Athens and Sparta whereby Sparta acknowledged Athenian hegemony
at sea, Athens Sparta’s supremacy on land. It is, however, unlikely that
the peace contained a clause to this effect. The basis of the belief was
probably no more than a tacit acceptance by Sparta that the continuing
existence of the confederacy did not constitute an infringement of the
autonomy clause.?® This was Athens’ only concrete gain from the peace,
for the recognition of her claims to Amphipolis and the Chersonese by
Persia and the Greeks at large belong to a later date.3! Nevertheless the
conclusion of peace was hailed with great joy at Athens and an altar was
set up to Eirene, with annual sacrifices (Philoch. 328 r 151, Isoc. xv.110,

Nep. Tim. 2.2).

III. THE RISE OF THEBES

If Diodotrus is to be believed, the making of the peace led to numerous
civil upheavals in the Peloponnese, in Arcadia, Megara, Phlius, Sicyon
and Corinth, where the exiles who had gone to Argos after the King’s
Peace made an unsuccessful effort to return (Diod. xv.40). But events of
greater moment were to occur in north-west Greece. As soon as the
peace had been concluded, Athenian envoys went directly from Sparta to
summon Timotheus home. On his way he landed some Zakynthian
exiles, who had fought with him at Alyzia, on their island and established
them in a stronghold (Xen. He//. vi.z2.2ff, Diod. xv.45.2ff). They may
already have been members of the confederacy; if not, they were now
admitted.32 The accounts of subsequent developments in the region
offered by our sources are so confused and contradictory that any

29 Lauffer 1959 (c 38); Andrewes 1985 (8 7). 3% Roos 1949 (C 60) 279; Ryder 1965 (c 67) 58ff.
31 Ryder 1965 (C 67) 128. 32 Cawkwell 1963 (c 16) 88; Mitchel 1981 (C 205).
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chronology and any reconstruction must be regarded as conjectural .3
The people of Zakynthos promptly appealed to Sparta, and the Spartans
in their turn sent envoys to Athens to protest. They obtained no
satisfaction, and so Sparta manned 2 fleet of twenty-three ships under
Aristocrates, either in autumn 375 or spring 374, to go to the help of
Zakynthos. Probably in the summer of 374 another appeal came to
Sparta, this time from Spartan sympathizers in Corcyra, who were eager
to overthrow the democracy and promised to betray the city to the
Spartans if Sparta would send a fleet. Sparta was well aware of the
strategic importance of Corcyra and at once sent out twenty-two ships
under Alcidas. The Corcyraeans naturally turned to Athens, and the
Athenians voted to help both them and the Zakynthian exiles. It may
have been at this time that Corcyra joined the confederacy, as the price of
Athenian aid (Tod no. 127 = Harding no. 42).3* Ctesicles was sent out,
perhaps in winter 374/3, to take command of the exiles, while prep-
arations were begun for a major expedition to Corcyra in the spring. As
was natural in view of his earlier successes in the region, Timotheus was
appointed to command. But although he had been voted sixty ships, it
proved impossible to man them all, and when he set out in early summer
373 ([Dem.] xL1x.6) he was forced to sail among the Cyclades in search
of crews and may even have ranged as far afield as Thrace. If so, he may
have played a part in the conclusion of an alliance between Athens and
Amyntas of Macedon which probably belongs to the middle seventies
(Tod no. 129=Harding no. 43). The Athenians believed, or were
persuaded by his enemies, that Timotheus had frittered away the sailing
season, and so they deprived him of his command and recalled him
(Diod. xv.47.3, [Dem.] xL1X.9). Timotheus, who had again been plagued
by financial problems, returned from Calauria in the autumn of 373. He
was charged with treason by Callistratus and Iphicrates, who had
recently returned to Athens from Egypt after a difference of opinion
with Pharnabazus, but both Alcetas and Jason — who was by now an ally
of Athens, though not necessarily a member of the confederacy — spoke
in his favour and he was acquitted. He was not, however, reinstated in
his command and departed to serve the Persian King in his war against
Egypt ([Dem.] xrix.off, 22ff, [Plut.] Mor. 836D).

Meanwhile the summer of 373 had brought dramatic developments in
Boeotia. By this time Thebes had succeeded in recovering Tanagra and
Thespiae, had destroyed their walls and forced them into submission
(Isoc. x1v.9, cf. 19, 35).3 Unfortunately it is not entirely clear how the
Thebans organized Boeotia in these years. There are two possibilities:
either the Boeotian Confederacy was revived, much as it had been before

3 Cawkwell 1963 (c 16); Gray 1980 (8 48); Tuplin 1984 (c 81).
34 Against: Cargill 1981 (C 101) Goff. 35 Tuplin 1986 (C 350).
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its dissolution in accordance with the terms of the Peace of Antalcidas, or
those cities which came under Theban control were absorbed by a form
of synoecism into a single Boeotian state, in which Thebes predominated
by weight of numbers and because the assembly metat Thebes. Certainty
is impossible, but the latter alternative seems perhaps more consistent
with the language of the sources.3¢ After Thespiae the Thebans looked to
Plataea. To save themselves the Plataeans decided to hand over their city
to Athens (Diod. xv.46.4ff). We may wonder how Athens would have
replied to this somewhat embarrassing offer, but the Thebans did not
wait to see and attacked at once. By the terms of Plataea’s surrender, its
people were constrained to depart with their movable property, never to
return to Boeotia. They fled to Athens, where they were granted
isopolity. Plataea was razed to the ground and its land divided up among
Theban owners (Isoc. x1v.7, Paus. 1x.1.7f).

Not surprisingly the fate of Plataea provoked violent reactions at
Athens, which are reflected in the Plataicus of Isocrates. The Thebans
might claim that they had acted in the interests of the confederacy, since
Plataea had served as a Spartan stronghold ever since the King’s Peace
(Isoc. x1v.11f, 21). But she had had no choice in the matter, nor had the
Thebans consulted the synedrion; her destruction was merely the culmina-
tion of a series of violations of the autonomy clause by the Thebans (1, s,
10). It is striking that Isocrates does not make his Plataeans appeal to
Athens as the avowed champion of the peace of 375, a position which she
had apparently made no attempt to claim. He argues rather that to let
Thebes go unpunished would be inconsistent with the grounds on
which Athens had gone to war against Sparta in 378 and with the
principles proclaimed in the decree of Aristoteles (17, 44). If Athens now
assumed the prostasia of the peace, such a stand would greatly strengthen
her position and improve her image, whereas to sit back and allow the
Thebans to destroy any city they pleased would have disastrous
consequences (42f).

The argument was a powerful one, but to accept it would have meant
too great a reversal in Athenian policy. There were still Boeotian ships in
Timotheus’ fleet in this year ([Dem.] xrIx.14, 48f), and for all her
disillusionment with Thebes, Athens would not go so far as to fight her
in defence of Boeotian autonomy, or even to propose her expulsion from
the confederacy. Isocrates’ appeal fell on deaf ears, and the Thebans, by
the summer of 371, had meted out to Thespiae the same treatment as to
Plataea, though the Thespians do not appear to have been expelled from
Boeotia (Xen. He//. v1.3.1, Diod. xv.46.6, 51.3).37 Yet the fate of Plataea
may well have contributed to the downfall of Timotheus, who could be
presented as the favourite general of the partisans of Thebes at Athens. It

36 Thiel 1926 (c 349); Sordi 1973 (c 348). 37 Tuplin 1986 (c 350).
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is not unlikely that anger at Thebes helped to turn the people against
him.

In the north west a Spartan fleet of sixty ships commanded by
Mnasippus, which had set sail shortly after that of Timotheus, had
reached Corcyra, gained control of the countryside and put the city
under siege (Xen. He//. vi.z2.4ff, Diod. xv.47.2f). The Spartans had also
sent to Syracuse for help, pointing out to Dionysius that it would be a
bad thing if Corcyra fell into Athenian hands. The Athenians at once sent
out Ctesicles with Goo peltasts, while making preparations for a more
serious expedition to be commanded by Iphicrates in the spring of 372
(Diod. xv.47.4ff, Xen. Hell. vi.2.10ff). Ctesicles was brilliantly success-
ful. He made his way into the city and set about improving the morale of
the defenders. Meanwhile Mnasippus’ troops were becoming discon-
tented, since he ill-treated them and kept them short of pay. By spring
Ctesicles was strong enough first to launch a sortie, then to fight a
pitched battle against the besiegers, in which Mnasippus was killed and
the Spartan camp almost captured. This defeat and rumours of Iphi-
crates’ imminent arrival inspired the episfoless Hypermenes first to ship
out the booty and slaves, then to evacuate the Spartan forces to Leucas.

Iphicrates, whose fleet numbered some seventy ships, had not
surprisingly sailed round the Peloponnese with all possible speed,
training his men as he went (Xen. He//l. vi.z2.27ff). At the time of
Mnasippus’ death he was in the neighbourhood of Pylos, though he had
certain news of it only when he reached Cephallenia. There he gained
control of the cities — Xenophon’s language suggests the use of force —
before sailing to Corcyra. A much damaged alliance between Athens and
Cephallenia, which may belong to this time, makes ominous reference to
garrisons and to the sending of Athenian overseers (Bengtson, 54.4
267). Shortly after his arrival he succeeded in intercepting a squadron of
ten ships which had come from Syracuse in response to the Spartan
appeal and captured nine of them (Xen. He//. v1.2.35, Diod. xv.47.7). But
though the profits of this coup were used to pay his men, Iphicrates was
still in great financial difficulties and was forced to hire his sailors out to
the Corcyraeans as farm labourers. After an expedition to Acarnania to
help friendly cities there, he returned to Cephallenia with a fleet that now
numbered ninety ships and extracted money from the cities of the island,
again using force or the threat of force where necessary. Then he set
about making preparations for a campaign not only against Sparta’s
remaining allies in the north west but against Laconia itself. For this
enterprise he asked the Athenians to send him as colleagues not only
Chabrias, but Callistratus, despite the orator’s reputation for hostility to
him (Xen. Hell. v1.2.39).

But the spring of 371 saw new moves for peace, though Iphicrates
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began his campaign and made some gains, even after the peace had been
concluded (Xen. He/l. vi.3.1ff, 4.1, Diod. xv.50.4). The Thebans too
were active, making another attempt to gain control of Phocis, to which
Sparta responded by sending out Cleombrotus as she had done in 375.
Once again the initiative for peace came from Persia (Diod. xv.50.4,
Dion. Hal. Lys. 12, confirmed by Xen. He//. v1.3.18); whether Artaxerxes
had been prompted by yetanother Spartan appeal inspired by Iphicrates’
successes of the previous year we do not know, but it is not unlikely.3®
The Athenian motive for compliance, according to Xenophon, was
increasing discontent at the aggressive behaviour of Thebes, fanned by
the presence of the Plataean refugees in Athens, appeals to avenge the
destruction of Thespiae, and the spectacle of the new Theban invasion of
Phocis. But the Athenians still felt that they could not go so far as to
make war on Thebes, even if such a course had seemed expedient, which
it did not. So, in the somewhat optimistic hope that a renewal of the
King’s Peace would put a brake on Theban expansion, despite the
precedent of Theban behaviour after the peace of 375, they persuaded
the Thebans to accompany them to Sparta. One of the Athenian envoys
was Callistratus, for Iphicrates, paralysed by lack of funds, had sent him
home to Athens to obtain money or bring about a peace.? That
Callistratus chose to pursue the latter course may reflect both his own
political preference and the harsh realities of Athens’ financial situation.

Xenophon reports the speeches of the principal Athenian ambassa-
dors at Sparta (Xen. He//. vi.3.3f).40 Callias, the Spartan proxenos, chose
to emphasize the common ground between Athens and Sparta, the anger
both felt at the destruction of Plataea and Thespiae, while Autocles was
sternly critical of Spartan hypocrisy, pointing out the inconsistency
between her championship of the autonomy clause in theory and her
persistent breaches of it in practice. Callistratus then took up a position
between these opposing views, reminding Sparta that it was thanks to
the seizure of the Cadmea that the Boeotian cities, which she had been so
eager to liberate in 386, had again fallen under Theban domination. Nor,
he insisted, was Athens seeking peace because she feared that Sparta and
Persia would again combine against her, for Athens, who championed
autonomy and practised what she preached, could have nothing to fear
from the King. The explanation of Athens’ presence at the conference
was to be found in her displeasure at the behaviour of Thebes. But if
Athens and Sparta were to settle their differences, they would have
nothing to fear from Thebes or any other Greek power and could share
the mastery of Greece as they had done in the past.

This Cimonian vision appealed to Sparta, and she voted to accept the

38 Cawkwell 1972 (C 314) 258. % Tuplin 1977 (C 262).
40 Mosley 1962 (c 206); Ryder 1963 (c 245) 237ff.
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peace. Its terms included not only the withdrawal of governors from the
cities by both sides but also the demobilization of both military and naval
forces, as well as the inevitable restatement of the autonomy clause. But
if any city violated these conditions, only those who wished need go to
the aid of the victims (Xen. He//. vi.3.18). With this change in the
customary guarantee Callistratus could be well satisfied. If Thebes
proved recalcitrant, Athens could remain neutral while Agesilaus, if his
health permitted, played once again the role he had performed with such
gusto in 386. The Spartans, as usual, swore for themselves and their
allies, while Athens and her allies took the oath individually. All now
depended on the attitude of the Thebans. On the first day they allowed
themselves to be listed as Thebans, but on the next they returned and
demanded that Boeotians be substituted (Xen. He//. v1.3.19). Their
leader was Epaminondas, and his change of front drew down the wrath
of Callistratus, for the altercation between the two men which Diodorus
(xv.38.3) places at the conference of 375 really belongs here.4! But an
even more dramatic clash came between Epaminondas and Agesilaus.
Agesilaus offered Epaminondas the choice between swearing as Thebans
and exclusion, while Epaminondas declared that Thebes would leave the
Boeotian cities autonomous when Sparta did the same for the cities of
Laconia (Xen. He//l. vi.3.19, Plut. Ages. 27.4—28.1, Paus. 1x.13.2). So
Thebes was excluded from the peace, which was concluded in about July
371 (Plut. Ages. 28.5: 14th of the month Scirophorion 372/1).

Two explanations of the behaviour of the Thebans are possible.4?
Either their envoys were at first not all agreed that Thebes was now
capable of facing Sparta alone, but Epaminondas was able to convince
them overnight that the risk was worth taking, or the whole affair was
deliberately stage-managed to provoke the anger of Sparta and of
Agesilaus in particular and so to bring on a confrontation that Epami-
nondas at least was confident of winning. If Xenophon is right in saying
that the Thebans departed in great gloom, then the former view is
perhaps more likely. But if Epaminondas did lay a trap, Agesilaus
walked boldly into it, delighted at being given another chance to humble
Thebes (Plut. Ages. 28.2), while the Athenians too are said to have
looked forward eagerly to the Thebans’ seemingly inevitable humilia-
tion (Xen. He/l. vi.3.20), though expectations at Athens must surely
have been more complicated than that.

Events now moved swiftly, though the interval of twenty days
between the making of the peace and the battle of Leuctra (Plut. .4ges.
28.5) cannot be accepted with confidence, since it relies upon Plutarch’s
arbitrary equation of 5 Hippodromios in the Boeotian calendar with

41 Lauffer 1959 (c 38), Cawkwell 1972 (C 334) 257.
2 Cawkwell 197z (C 334) 264f; Mosley 1972 (C 342); Buckler 1980 (c 329) j2f.
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Hecatombaion in the Athenian.®3 However, the interval is unlikely to
have been more than a month or six weeks at the most, and may have
been less, since twenty days is in practice just possible.4 The Athenians
withdrew their garrisons in accordance with the terms of the peace and
instructed Iphicrates to hand back everything he had acquired since the
peace had been sworn. The Spartans did the same, with one significant
exception: the army of Cleombrotus was not recalled from Phocis (Xen.
Hell. vi.4.1ff, Diod. xv.51.1ff). When the king sent home for orders —
that he should feel the need to do so when the terms of the peace were
clear is itself remarkable — Prothous spoke in favour of disbanding the
army and giving the Thebans a chance to back down. This delay should
be used to encourage the cities to make contributions to a common fund
and then Sparta should lead those who favoured autonomy against
anyone who tried to resist. This course would have had the advantage of
reaffirming Sparta’s claim to sole championship of the King’s Peace, but
the Spartan assembly was as eager as Agesilaus to force a show-down
with Thebes, and Prothous’ suggestions were dismissed as nonsense.
Cleombrotus was ordered to keep his army together and to attack
Thebes at once if she would not grant the Boeotian cities their
autonomy. The king duly sent an ultimatum, demanding not only that
the Boeotian cities should be left autonomous but that Plataea and
Thespiae should be refounded and their land restored to its former
owners. The Theban reply was intransigent and consistent with the
position taken up by Epaminondas at Sparta: Thebes had never
interfered in Laconia and Sparta had no business to do so in Boeotia.
Cleombrotus promptly advanced into Boeotia. At first he did no more
than cross the border and halt at Chaeronea (Diod. xv.52.1),% hoping
perhaps that the Thebans might still have second thoughts. But they
signalled their intention of resisting, and of withstanding a siege if the
worst came to the worst, by voting to remove their women and children
to Athens (Diod. xv.52.1). Their apparent confidence that Athens would
have welcomed them 1s on a par with their subsequent expectation that
the Athenians would be overjoyed at the result of Leuctra. It is unclear
whether the plan, which Pausanias (1x.13.6) mentions only at the time of
the boeotarchs’ debate before Leuctra, was ever put into operation.
There is no trace of Theban refugees at Athens, and it may be that, even if
the evacuation was begun, the non-combatants never crossed the border
into Attica. Epaminondas then led out the Theban army and took up his
position at Coronea (Diod. xv.52.7). But Cleombrotus withdrew to
Ambrossus in Phocis, then entered Boeotia over Mt Helicon. This route
avoided the main Theban force at Coronea and was only inadequately
defended by a detachment under Chaereas, which Cleombrotus wiped
43 Pédech 1972 (C 343). 4 Beister 1970 (C 322). # Tuplin 1979 (C 80).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



RISE OF THEBES 183

out (Paus. 1x.13.3). He advanced by way of Thisbe to Creusis, where he
captured the fortifications and twelve Theban ships (Xen. Hell.
v1.4.3fF).% Then, moving inland along the road to Thebes,*” he came to
the plain of Leuctra and encamped on the hill to the south, while the
Thebans and other Boeotians established themselves on the slope at the
opposite side of the plain. Sparta’s allies had expected that there would
be no battle, but Cleombrotus now came under great pressure from
friends and enemies alike to prove that he was able and willing to take
action against Thebes.

The six boeotarchs who were with the Theban army were not in
agreement as to the best course to pursue. Epaminondas and two others
felt that, if thev did not fight, not only would Theban control of Boeotia
collapse but the city itself might turn against its present leaders (Xen.
Hell. v1.4.6), but three were in favour either of withdrawing and
choosing 2 more favourable site for a battle (Diod. xv.53.2f) or of
carrying out the planned evacuation of Thebes and preparing to resist a
siege (Paus. 1x.13.6f). The deadlock was broken on the arrival of the
seventh boeotarch, Brachyllidas, who had been guarding the pass over
Cithaeron. He voted to fight. Once this decision had been taken, omens
of victory began to be reported from Thebes, probably engineered by
Epaminondas to counter those which had accompanied the army’s
departure.

On the day that battle was finally joined, Epaminondas, who did not
trust the loyalty of the other Boeotians, especially and understandably
the Thespians, gave them permission to depart, but the Spartan
mercenaries and some of their allies misguidedly drove them back into
the camp (Xen. Hell. v1.4.9, Paus. 1x.13.8). Xenophon ascribes this to the
good fortune of the Thebans, as he does the allegedly excessive potations
of the Spartan commanders at lunch, but he does not deny what is clear
from other sources, that sound planning by the Thebans was the
principal cause of their victory. The essential feature of Epaminondas’
scheme was his decision to concentrate his attack, with a phalanx drawn
up fifty deep, almost exclusively on the Spartan right wing and especially
on Cleombrotus and his Spartiates, and so to win the battle by ‘crushing
the serpent’s head’ (Polyaen. 11.3.15). Historians both ancient and
modern have disagreed as to how precisely this goal was triumphantly
achieved (Xen. He/l. vi.4.12ff, Diod. xv.55f, Plut. Pe/. 23). Four facts
stand out, to which any reconstruction must attempt to do justice. First,
Cleombrotus took the unusual step of placing his cavalry in front of his
infantry and the Thebans followed suit. Secondly, the Theban infantry

4% Burn 1949 (C 332); Beister 1970 (c 322) 37ff; Buckler 1980 (C 329) s4ff; see also Tuplin, “The

Leuktra campaign: some outstanding problems’, K/io 69 (1987) 72—107 at 72—-7.
47 Tuplin 1981 (B 119) 190ff.
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advanced diagonally towards the Spartan line, and in response Cleom-
brotus tried to swing his right wing forward to envelop the Thebans.
Thirdly, a cavalry skirmish took place just before the infantry made
contact, in which the Spartans were quickly defeated and fell back on the
hoplites behind them, causing some disruption. Fourthly, the Theban
infantry encountered Cleombrotus unexpectedly quickly, partly because
Pelopidas and the Sacred Band moved forward at speed from their
station at the front left corner of the Theban phalanx and fell on the
Spartan right wing before it could complete its intended enveloping
manoeuvre.*® Nevertheless, as long as Cleombrotus survived, the
Spartans held their own, and even after he fell they were able to carry him
still living from the field, but eventually they were driven back almost to
their camp. The rest of the Peloponnesian army, which had hardly been
engaged at all, happily followed. Some Spartans still felt that they should
fight again to recover the bodies of the dead and prevent the Thebans
from setting up a trophy, but the polemarchs decided to ask for a truce.
Spartan casualties were in the vicinity of 1,000, including 400 of the 700
Spartiates present, and their allies had no desire to fight. Indeed, some
were not ill pleased at what had happened. So the Thebans set up their
trophy and the bodies were returned.*

News reached Sparta on the last day of the Gymnopaidia, and the
ephors ordered that the celebrations be completed and forbade the
relatives of the fallen to mourn (Xen. He//. v1.4.16). The two remaining
morai were then sent out, together with all available members of the morai
that had been at Leuctra, up to forty years over the minimum military
age. Agesilaus was still convalescing from his illness, so his son
Archidamus was appointed to command (Xen. He//. vi.4.17ff; Diod.
XVv.54.6, 55.1 are misplaced). Sparta was still able to secure allies from
Tegea, Mantinea, Corinth, Sicyon, Phlius and Achaea, and preparations
were made to ship the army across the gulf, though in the event it went
by land.

Meanwhile the Thebans had sent a2 message to Athens immediately
after the battle, to report their great victory and encourage the Athenians
to join them in taking revenge for all they had ever suffered at Sparta’s
hands. They may have hoped that the Athenians would be carried away
on a wave of emotion, or they may have been too overcome themselves
to think anything coherent at all. In fact the Athenian reaction was first,
inevitably, shock and then dismay. The Theban herald found the box/e in
session, but it gave no answer to his request for help and sent him on his
way without even the usual courtesies. So the Thebans turned to Jason of
Pherae (Xen. He//. vi.4.20; Diod. xv.54.5 is misplaced). The tyrant made

46 Tuplin 1981 (B 119) 233ff.
4 Tod no. 130 = Harding no. 46 is, however, a gravestone, not a trophy.
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a lightning march through Phocis to Leuctra, but when the Thebans
urged him to join them in finishing the Spartans off, he advised them
against risking a decisive engagement which, if it turned out badly,
might undo all their good work. He then gave similar advice to the
Spartans, telling them to wait until they bad recovered some strength
before taking the field again. The Spartans accepted his offer to arrange a
truce, and the survivors of the battle withdrew from Boeotia, meeting
Archidamus and his force at Megara.

Jason’s motive in dissuading both parties from a further confron-
tation is plain enough. If the Thebans won, which must now be deemed
the likely result, they might quickly overrun the Peloponnese and be free
to turn their undivided attention northwards and lead all- Sparta’s former
allies against Thessaly. It would be far better for Jason if Sparta remained
capable of offering some resistance to Thebes, so that part at least of the
Theban effort would be diverted from the temptations of expansion to
the north. On his way home Jason strengthened his own position by
capturing and destroying Heraclea (Xen. He/l. v1.4.27f), so that, should
he feel inclined at any future date to march south, his path could not be
blocked at that point.

After Athens had recovered from the immediate shock of Leuctra, she
attempted yet again to check Theban expansion by diplomatic means,
inviting to a conference at Athens all those who wanted to share in the
King’s Peace (Xen. He//. vi.5.1ff). Xenophon presents the motive as a
desire to humiliate Sparta even further and reduce her to the position
that Athens had been in in 404. Some Athenians may indeed have felt like
this (cf. Xen. He//. vii.1.12ff). But Athenian policy was not controlled by
those who were obsessed by hatred of Sparta. Athens was certainly
proclaiming herself sole champion of the peace, a position she had failed
to seize in 375 and which Sparta had disastrously reclaimed a few weeks
before. But to close ranks in the face of the Theban threat will have been
the principal object, just as it had been before Leuctra, though the
urgency was now much greater, as may be seen in one of the two striking
features of the terms. If any participant in the peace was the victim of
aggression, from any source, the other signatories bound themselves to
come to her aid. This was not far short of a defensive alliance against
Thebes. The other rematkable development was that those who swore
undertook to abide not only by the peace which the King sent down but
also by the decrees of the Athenians and the allies. The most natural
reference of this clause is to those expansions and clarifications of the
original autonomy clause which had been embodied, for instance, in the
decree of Aristoteles. It does not mean that all who swore to the peace
became members of the Athenian Confederacy.0 Of those present, only

%6 Hampl 1938 (c 31) 24f; Sordi 1951 (C 77); Ryder 1965 (c 67) 133.
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the Eleans objected, out of reluctance to concede autonomy to Margana,
Scillus and Triphylia. So, when the other cities took the oath, Elis
refused to swear, from which it emerges that for the first time Sparta did
not presume to swear for her allies. That Sparta herself participated in
the peace should not be doubted (Xen. He//. v1.5.5, 10, 36f).5!

On paper the peace wasa diplomatic triumph for Athens, and it is also
of note as the first renewal of the Peace of Antalcidas in which Persia
played no part. “The King’s Peace’ had become no more than a name (cf.
Tod no. 133.23ff). But the Thebans had of course not attended the
conference, and the initiative in Greek affairs now lay not with Athens or
with Sparta and her allies but with Thebes.

5! Sordi 1951 (C 77).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



CHAPTER?7

THEBES IN THE 360s B.C.

J. ROY

Thebes’ victory at Leuctra allowed it to attract allies and wield influence
in many parts of the Greek world. It moved quickly from a position of
relative weakness to become a leading power in Greek inter-state
politics, acting in central Greece, Thessaly and Macedon, the Pelopon-
nese, and — briefly — the Aegean. The available evidence of Theban
activity in these various regions is very uneven. Information is richest on
events in the Peloponnese, because Xenophon, who gives the fullest
ancient account of the 360s, concentrates on Peloponnesian affairs to the
neglect of other parts of Greece. Even on Peloponnesian affairs
Xenophon is partisan in his judgments, both political and social, and also
omits major events of the first importance, such as the liberation of
Messenia. None the less his account, taken in conjunction with other
available evidence, offers a quantity of information on Peloponnesian
affairs that we do not possess for other areas. Much remains uncertain
even in Peloponnesian history, but even more in the history of other
Greek areas in these years.!

The opportunities which opened up for Thebes in the aftermath of
Leuctra were great and tempting, but not all predictable. In the
Peloponnese Sparta had for long done what it could to prevent
unwelcome change. Resentment had none the less developed among
Peloponnesian states on a great number of issues; some of these were
particular matters, such as Elis’ claim to Triphylia and Mantinea’s desire
to refound her urban centre, while others were wider, such as a wish to
create an Arcadian federal state. Many such resentments and aspirations
were linked to the widespread tensions between oligarchic and democra-
tic factions in Peloponnesian states. It was natural for those Peloponne-
sians hostile to Sparta to try to take advantage of Spartan weakness
following the setback at Leuctra; but their attempts led with surprising
rapidity to a further weakening of Sparta, and offered Thebes remarkable
opportunities in the Peloponnese.

! The nature of our sources makes chronological reconstruction of these years uncertain at many
points. See in general the full and reasoned discussion by Buckler 1980 (c 329) 233-62, witha survey

of the available literary sources, /bid. 263—77. Help may also be sought in Gehrke 1986 (c 28) and
Cartledge 1987 (c 284).
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Likewise in central and northern Greece in 371 B.C. any prospect of
expanding Theban influence seemed to be checked by the strength of the
Thessalian tyrant, Jason of Pherae. His murder, however, in 370 was
followed by instability in Thessaly, and similarly in Macedon the death
of King Amyntas (probably in later 370) brought on an unsettled period.
In both areas Thebes found opportunities to seek influence which could
not have been foreseen in 371.

In northern Greece, however, Thebes had to reckon with the
ambitions of Athens. Athens had to adjust to the progressive shift of
power in Greece which followed Leuctra.

The Second Athenian Confederacy had been set up to oblige the
Spartans to allow other Greeks peace and freedom; but after Leuctra it
became clear that Athens must consider the growing power of Thebes
more dangerous than Sparta’s depleted strength. By 369 Sparta and
Athens were allied, while opposition between Athens and Thebes grew.
This opposition, a natural development of the balance of power in the
years following Leuctra, was sharpened by Thebes’ interest in northern
Greece, since Athens was interested in the same area, particularly in
Amphipolis and the Chersonese.?

In their several areas of activity the Thebans tended to compartmenta-
lize their efforts rather than to combine them. Clearly the strain of
sending forces simultaneously to Thessaly and Macedon and to the
Peloponnese, as in 369, or to the Aegean and to Thessaly, as in 364, must
have affected decision-making at Thebes; but the Theban expeditions to
these several areas, even when simultaneous, are presented by our
sources as separate ventures. Because of that, and because of the state of
our evidence, it is convenient to survey events region by region.

I. CENTRAL GREECE

In the period after Leuctra Thebes strengthened its position both within
Boeotia and across central Greece. Orchomenus, a potential rival within
Boeotia, was obliged to join the Boeotian federation, and a seties of
states — Aetolians, Acarnanians, Aenianians, West and East Locrians,
Phocians, Heracleots, Malians, and Euboeans — formed alliances with
Thebes (Diod. xv.57.1; cf. Xen. Hell. vi.5.23, Ages. 2.24). It is notable
that the Euboeans defected from the Athenian Confederacy to join
Thebes; Theban connexions with the island are illuminated by an

2 The status of Athens’ claims to Amphipolis and the Chersonese is unclear because of the
difficulty of identifying the diplomatic transactions in the course of which Athens’ claims could have
been recognized by other states as Athenian orators later asserted (Aeschin. 11.31-3; Dem. vIr.209;
IX.16; XIX.137, 253; on the difficulties raised by these passages see Buckler 1980 (C 329) 252—4). The

passage of Aeschines, if reliable, shows an Athenian claim to Amphipolis before the death of King
Amyntas of Macedon (probably late in 370 B.C.).
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inscription recording loans made to Carystus around 370 by individual
wealthy Thebans.3 By late 370 Thebes’ network of alliances in central
Greece made her secure in the area — as she had not been before Leuctra —
and offered scope for further expansion of Theban influence.

Lack of evidence obscures Thebes’ relationship with these allies in
central Greece. They provided troops for Theban-led campaigns,
although the Phocians claimed successfully in 362 that their treaty with
Thebes provided only for mutual defence (Xen. He/l. vir.5.4). It does
appear however that alliance with Thebes saved the area from being a
theatre of war during the decade following Leuctra. Campaigning took
place to the north and to the south, but not in central Greece. The one
major and notorious exception occurred in 364, when the Thebans
destroyed Orchomenus; because of a supposed plot by Orchomenian
knights and Fheban exiles against Thebes, the knights were executed,
the other inhabitants of Orchomenus sold into slavery, and the city razed
(Diod. xv.79.3—6). Otherwise only a brief flurry over Oropus is noted
(Xen. Hell. vir.4.1). Therefore, while we do not know why the states of
central Greece were willing to ally with Thebes in 371 or 370, there was
eventually advantage for them in such an alliance.

Jason of Pherae, himself increasingly powerful, had been a potential
obstacle to Theban ambition in this area. He however was murdered in
late summer 370 (Xen. Hell. vi.4.28—32). His brothers Polydorus and
Polyphron succeeded him, but Polydorus was soon killed, possibly by
Polyphron. Polyphron himself was murdered in 369 by Alexander of
Pherae, who became the leading figure in Thessaly but met fierce
opposition from other Thessalians (Xen. He//. v1.4.33—7). This situation
allowed Thebes more chance of developing influence in the north,
besides removing any Thessalian threat to central Greece.

II. PELOPONNESIAN AFFAIRS, 370—367 B.C.

Other opportunities, however, were presented to Thebes by develop-
ments in the Peloponnese in late 371 and 370 B.C. In Argos an extreme
democratic movement (the s&yfalismos) broke out (Diod. xv.57.3—58.4),
and there may have been attempted revolutions in Phigalea, Corinth,
Megara, Sicyon and Phlius.* The most significant events, however,
occurred in Arcadia.

The Mantineans, relying on the autonomy guaranteed by the peace at
Athens, re-established a democracy and recreated their city, split up by
Sparta in 384 B.C. (see above, p. 157). Sparta sent King Agesilaus to

3 Wallace 1962 (B 181).

* Diod. xv.40 dates these revolutions to 375/4. Although his date has been defended (Roy 1973
(c 378)), the revolutions are often dated to the period after Leuctra.
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persuade the Mantineansat least to postpone their plans, but he found no
effective argument (Xen. He//. vi.5.3—5). At the same time in neighbour-
ing Tegea a violent struggle broke out between pro-Spartan oligarchs
and anti-Spartan democrats; when, with Mantinean help, the democrats
prevailed, the oligarchic leaders were executed and 8oco of their sup-
porters fled to Sparta (Xen. He//. vi.5.6—10). A major issue in the Tegean
stasis, according to Xenophon, was the democrats’ proposal to found a
federal Arcadian council. From the democrats now in control in
Mantinea and Tegea came the impertus for an Arcadian federation.

It was debatable whether the Mantinean intervention in Tegea
violated the peace recently concluded at Athens (cf. Xen. He//. v1.5.36),
but Sparta mounted an expedition against Mantinea. Many Arcadian
states assembled to assist Mantinea; only Heraea and Orchomenus, in
Arcadia, are known to have supported Sparta (Xen. He//. vi.5.10—11).
Xenophon says that Orchomenus refused to join the Arkadikon, thus
making it clear that an Arcadian League had been created by the time
Sparta attacked in late 370 B.C.? (The League was therefore not inspired
by the Boeotians, who had not yet intervened in the Peloponnese, and
indeed its constitution showed marked differences from the Boeotian
federal structure.)® Argos, fiercely democratic, sent help to Mantinea. So
too did Elis, probably not firmly democratic but undergoing tension
between democrats and oligarchs, as was certainly the case in 365: Elis’
main object was to recover Triphylia and Margana, removed from Elean
control by Sparta in 400 B.C. (Xen. He/l. 1m1.2.30, v1.5.2; see p. 41f).
Presumably Arcadia, Argos and Elis formed alliances with each other,
for they jointly sought analliance with Athens against Sparta, and, when
Athens refused, they similarly appealed to Boeotia, which accepted
(Diod. xv.62.3; Dem. xvi.12, 19—20). These negotiations were going on
while the Spartan army under King Agesilaus was in Arcadia in the
winter months of late 370. When the Eleans informed the Mantineans
that the Thebans would certainly come to their aid, the Mantineans and
their allies waited, refusing to face Agesilaus in battle (Xen. Hell.
vI.5.19). Agesilaus then withdrew to Sparta. On his departure the
Arcadians attacked pro-Spartan Heraea in western Arcadia, and then
returned to Mantinea to join the Thebans and their allies (Xen. He/l.
VL.5.22). By this time many Arcadian states were members of the
Arcadian League, and most, if not all, joined by 369 B.C.

The Thebans and their allies had come to protect Arcadia against
Sparta, which was no longer necessary. Their Peloponnesian allies,
however, urged that all together should now invade Laconia, and the

5> Du3ani¢ 1970 (C 357) 281—90 puts the formation of the Arcadian League in August or
September 370, but that is too early; cf. Roy 1974 (C 379).
6 Dusanic 1970 (C 357) 285—6.
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Boeotian commanders agreed.” There followed a major invasion, during
which Laconia suffered considerable devastation. The Spartans success-
fully defended the town of Sparta itself, but could not prevent attacks on
many towns in Laconia and on the dockyards at Gytheum, despite help
from allies in the north-east Peloponnese (Xen. Hell. vi.5.23—32, 50—2;
Diod. xv.62.5-65.6). The invaders then moved from Laconia to Messe-
nia; they liberated Messenia from Spartan control and founded the city of
Messene (Diod. xv.66.1—67.1: there are numerous other references to
these events in ancient literature, but Xenophon omits them entirely
from the Hellenica). The creation of the new Messenian state was
evidently due to Epaminondas, and as such the first Boeotian initiative in
Peloponnesian affairs. During the invasion of Laconia Sparta had
appealed successfully to Athens for help (Xen. He/l. v1.5.33—49). The
Athenians sent a force to the Peloponnese under Iphicrates, but he
achieved little, and the Boeotians were able to leave the Peloponnese
without serious hindrance (Xen. He/l. vi.5.51—2).

This campaign weakened Sparta drastically and permanently. Coming
soon after Leuctra, the invasion of Laconia was a severe blow to Spartan
military prestige; and the losses in Laconia through looting and
destruction were heavy. Of the Peloponnesian League little was left
except some allies in the north-east Peloponnese (Xen. He/l. vi.5.29,
vIL2.2), themselves now under threat. Worst of all by far for Sparta,
however, was the loss of most of Messenia, and with it the Messenian
land and helots. Deprived of these resources for the support of
Spartiates, Sparta could not hope to recover her former strength.
Moreover her neighbours to the north and west were now hostile. Sparta
remained a military power of note, and within 2 few years Agesilaus was
able to campaign in the Hellespont and Egypt; but over the next decade
in mainland Greek affairs Sparta’s activities were confined to the
Peloponnese.

In 369 the Arcadians, Argives, and Eleans persuaded the Bocotians to
undertake another campaign in the Peloponnese (Diod. xv.68.1). Sparta
and Athens had meanwhile formed an alliance (Xen. He//. vir.1.1-14;
Diod. xv.67.1), but their forces failed to prevent the Boeotians from
entering the Peloponnese (Xen. He//. vir.1.15—17; Diod. xv.68.1—5).
Epaminondas, after joining his Peloponnesian allies, attacked Sicyon
and Pellene. Sicyon, after early losses, came to terms with Epaminondas
and his allies; Epaminondas installed a garrison in the citadel but left the
ruling oligarchs in control (Xen. He//. vi1.1.18, 2.2—3, 2.11, 3.2—4). The
capitulation of Pellene is not directly attested, but it certainly joined the

? In undertaking further operations the boeotarchs somehow exceeded their authority, and
Epaminondas and Pelopidas were tried as a result, but evidence for this episode is very poor: see
Buckler 1980 (c 329) 138—45; Beister 1970 (C 322) 75~111.
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anti-Spartan alliance (Xen. He//. vir.i.18, cf. 2.2—3, 2.11—15). Then
Epaminondas attacked Troezen and Epidaurus, and later Corinth,
where the defence was strengthened by Athenian troops and by
mercenaries sent by Dionysius of Syracuse to help Sparta (see above, p.
150). These attacks achieved nothing and brought some losses, and
Epaminondas and his allies returned to their homes (Xen. He//. vir.1.18—
22; Diod. xv.69.1—70.1).

Also in 369, before and after the main campaign, Argos and Arcadia
fought elsewhere. Argos attacked Phlius and Epidaurus (Xen. He//.
VII.2.2—4; VIL1.25), and evidently had hopes of expanding its power in
the north-east Peloponnese. Arcadia attacked Pellene (Xen. Hell
vir.z.2—4; Diod. xv.67.2) and Asine (Xen. Hell. vir.1.25). Argos,
Arcadia, and Elis together jointly tried, without success, to help
democratic exiles take over Phlius (Xen. He//. vi1.2.5—9).

In the winter of 369/8 Philiscus arrived in Greece as an emissary of the
Persian satrap Ariobarzanes, presumably to win influence for Ariobar-
zanes and recruit mercenaries in Greece. He organized a peace confer-
ence at Delphi attended by the major Greek states. Sparta and Thebes
could not, however, agree over the status of Messene, and the talks
collapsed. Before leaving Greece Philiscus handed over to Sparta 2,000
mercenaries, paid for in advance (Xen. He//. vir.1.27; Diod. xv.70.2).
Sparta seems subsequently to have entered into an alliance with
Ariobarzanes (Xen. Ages. 11.26).

The Boeotians did not campaign in the Peloponnese in 368, norare the
Eleans recorded as playing any part in that year’s fighting. In the spring
the Arcadians and Argives helped Euphron of Sicyon set up what he
represented as a democratic government in Sicyon; Euphron argued that
the oligarchs currently in power were liable to revert to alliance with
Sparta. The initial phase of the change of government at Sicyon, despite
the presence of Arcadian and Argive troops, may have seemed legiti-
mate; but Euphron soon made himself tyrant. Relying on mercenary
troops and popular support, he banished opponents and killed or exiled
the other democratic leaders (Xen. He/l. vii.1.44—6).8

Strengthened by Philiscus’ mercenaries and by another force sent by
Dionysius of Syracuse, Sparta recaptured Caryae near the Arcadian
border and invaded south-west Arcadia. Arcadia received help from
Argos and Messenia. (